NAGRA OIEEETT

r N
SERVICE MANUAL
MANUEL DE SERVICE

A ».

KUDELSKI SA. 1033 CHESEAUX SWITZERLAND



B U S




0 TAPE/DIRECT, LINE & PHONES: switching of the piayback signal

or of the direct signal on the fine output, headphones and loud-

speaker; switch inactive on TEST

o TAPE/DIRECT, METER: switching of the playback signal or of the
direct signal on the circuit of meter 14; this switch cannot be locked
on TAPE

o POWER: power selector switch, i.e. built-in batteries or accumulators
(BATTERIES) or external power supply (EXTERNAL) connected to
plug 48

e Main function selector:

STOP: recorder at a standstill

TEST: power supplied to ali circuits, except record and erase
RECORD: power supplied to all circuits and the motor; erase and
record with limiter

RECORD NO LIMITER: as RECORD, but without limiter
PLAYBACK: the recorded signal can be heard on the headphones
and is fed to line output 46, If switch 1 is on DIRECT the signal is
reintreduced into the direct chain, passing through potentiometer 9
and filter 13

PLAYBACK with Loudspeaker and Synchronizer ON: playback of
tape as above, but using loudspeaker and with internal synchronizer
switched on (optional circuit)

Pinch-wheel position stop
MIKE 2: petentiometer for microphone input no. 2

MIIKE 1: potentiometer for microphone input no. 1

REF, GEN: switched on when the button is pressed, the reference
generator supplies a -8 dB signal to the direct amplifier after the
potentiometers

LINE & PLAYBACK: line input and playback potentiometer

MANUAL/AUTOMATIC: switch for the sensitivity adjustment mode
of the microphone inputs:

MANUAL: adjustment by potentiometers 6 and 7

ALC: automatic level control, 1 for microphone input 1 and 2 for
microphone input 2

C0 © 000

Lid catch

Selector switch for meter 14, 11 positions:

X = position not used

Rx = level of the RF signal picked up by the antenna of the QRR
recerver

SYNCH = phase shift between the playback pilot signal and a
reference signal; synchronisim is obtained when the needle is stationary
PILOT PLAYBACK = playback pilot signal level

PILOT FREQ. = on the +4 to -4% scale, frequency shift as deter-
mined by the built-in QFM frequency indicator, between the pifot
signal recorded or played back on the pilot track and a 50 or 60 Hz
internal reference

LEVEL = modulometer showing on the decibel scale the level of the
direct or recorded signal

BATT. RESERVE = on the lower scafe, the bold line shows the
supply voltage reserve; the lower limit at the extreme left of the bold
line =11V

VOLT/CELL = battery check on the V/CELL scale, voltage indicated
per celd

COMPRESSION = compression reading in decibels on the ALC
compression scale when switch 10 is on AUTOMATIC

Mot. = motar current, maximum deviation = 250 mA

Bias = bias level on record, indicated on the V/CELL scale

@ Filter selector:

LFA 2: tow frequency attenuation, -8 dB at 50 Hz

LFA 1: low frequency attenuation, -4 dB at 50 Hz

FLAT: linear response

HP 1: high-pass filter, -10dB at 50 Hz

HP 1 +LFA 1: combination high-pass and fow frequency attenuation,
-14dB at 50 Hz and -3 d8 at 400 Hz

HP 2: high-pass filter, -20 dB at B0 Hz

©e

0 Measuring instrument: modulometer and checking functions aceor. |
ding to the position of selector switch 12 :

PILOT: indicator which shows a white segment when the conditions :
for recording or using the pilot signal are fuHilled

@ SPEED & POWER: indicator which shows a white segment when the
following three conditions are fulfilted:
~ power supply voltage higher than the minimum admissible value
- motor regulfation within the correct operating range
- tachometric speed fiuctuations not exceeding the maximurm value

Q PHONES: connector for headphones, impedance &0 to 600 §2
@ Phones Level: adjustrient of the headphones volume

m Tape ree! fixing nut

@ SPEED & EQUALIZATION: tape speed and type selector switch

3% = 9525cm/s _
7%" =  19.05cm/s ﬁLD = Istanciard tape
15" = 381 ecm/s = low-noise tape

@ Mobile guide
@ Pinch-wheel

@ Fast wind switch
rRew. ({4

PP oney

rewind with main switch 4 in any
position except STOP, lever 32 in
disengage position

fast wind when main switch 4 on
PLAYBACK with Loudspeaker

Supply reel
Tension roller of the supply reel

Erase head

S.tabilizer roller with 50 or 60 Hz stroboscope
Recording head

Pilot head

Playback head

Capstan

0000606060

Three-position lever controlling the pinch-wheel and tape guides:

- lever pulled to the left: for threading the tape, rewind possible

- lever at 45° to the edge of the tape-deck: motor running, but tape
not moving

- lever pushed backwards: tape running

Tension rofler of the take-up reel

Take-up reel

© 0O



GUARANTEE

We certify that this instrument was thoroughly inspected and tested prior to leaving our factory and
is in accordance with the data given in the accompanying test sheet.

We guarantee the products of our own manufacture against any defect arising from faulty manufac-
ture, for a period of ohe year from the date of delivery. This guarantee covers the repair of verified
defects or, if necessary, the replacement of faulty parts, exclusive of any other indemnity.

Our guarantee remains valid in the event of emergency repairs or modifications being made by the user.
However, we reserve the right to invoice the customer for repairs to damage caused by an unqualified
person or a false manoeuvre on the part of the operator.

All freight charges are chargeable to the customer.

Copyright C 1973 by Kudelski S.A., Cheseaux-sur-Lausanne. Printed in Switzerland by Kudelski S.A.
All rights reserved. This publication may not be reproduced in any form, wholly or partially, without
our permission.

GARANTIE

Nous certifions que cet appareil a été complétement controlé avant de sortir de nos usines et qu’il est
conforme aux documents de contréle qui I'accompagnent.

Nous garantissons les produits de notre fabrication contre tout vice de fabrication pendant une période
d’une année a partir du jour de la livraison. Cette garantie couvre la réparation du défaut constaté ou,
si nécessaire, le remplacement de piéces défectueuses, 8 I'exclusion de tout autre dédommagement.
Notre garantie est maintenue si |'utilisateur modifie ou répare |'appareil en cas d'urgence, mais nous
nous réservons le droit de facturer la réparation des dégdts causés par une intervention intompétente
ou par une fausse manceuvre de |"utilisateur.

Les frais de port aller et retour sont toujours a la charge du client.
Copyright C 1973 by Kudelski S.A., Cheseaux-sur-Lausanne. |mprimé en Suisse par Kudelski S.A.

Tous les droits réservés. Le contenu de cette publication ne peut étre reproduit, partiellement ou
entiérement, sans notre accord.

GARANTIE

Wir bestdtigen, dass dieses Gerat vor Verlassen des Werkes vollstdndig Gberprift wurde und dass es mit
den mitgelieferten Daten des Test-Protokolls tibereinstimmt.

Fiir alle Produkte aus unserer Fabrikation gewdhren wir eine einjdhrige Garantie giiltig ab Verkaufs-
datum, die eventuelle Fabrikationsfehler decken soll. Festgestellte Fabrikationsfehler werden behoben
oder wenn notig defekte Teile ausgewechselt. Andere Schadenersatzanspriiche kénnen nicht akzeptiert
werden.

Muss der Gebraucher im Notfalle sein Gerdt dndern oder reparieren, so wird die Garantie aufrecht
erhalten, aber wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die Reparaturkosten von Schiden, die durch unsach-
gemasses Eingreifen oder falsche Bedienung hervorgerufen worden sind, zu fakturieren.

Die Zustellungs- und Versandkosten gehen immer zu Lasten des Kunden.

Copyright C by Kudelski S.A., Cheseaux-sur-Lausanne. Printed in Switzerland by Kudelski S.A. Alle
Rechte vorbehalten. Ohne unsere ausdriickliche Genehmigung ist die Vervielfdltigung, auch von
Einzelheiten, nicht gestattet.




©e OO0 0060

TAPE/DIRECT, LINE & PHONES: commutation du signat lu sur la
bande {TAPE} ou du signal entrant (DIRECT]) sur [a ligne de sortie,
le casque et le haut-parleur, commutateur inopérant en position TEST

TAPE/DIRECT, METER: commutation du signal tu sur fa bande
{FAPE} ou du signal entrant {DIRECT) sur le circuit de mesure de
I"instrument 14, comenutateur 3 rappel en position DIRECT

POWER: sélecteur du mode d’aslimentation, par piles ou accurnula-
teurs incorporés (BATTERIES) ou par une source extérieure
{EXTERNAL} raccordée 4 1a prise 48

Sélecteur principal des fonctions:

STOP = arrét
TEST = mise sous tension de tous les circuits, sauf enregistrernent et
effacement

RECORD = mise sous tension de tous les circuits et du moteur,
effacement et enregistrement avec circuit fimiteur en fonction
RECORD NO LIMITER = comme position précédente, mais avec
circuit imiteur hors fonction,

PLAYBACK = lecture de la bande: e signal enregistré est audible
dans le casque et apparait & ia sortie ligne. Si le commutateur 1 est
sur DIRECT, le signal est réinjecté dans la chaine directe et repasse
par le potentiométre 9 et le filtre 13

PLAYBACK with Loudspezker & Synchronizer ON = fecture de la
bande comme position précédente, mais avec haut-parfeur en service
et mise en fenction du synchronisateur interng (circuit optionnel)

Butée de commande du contre-cabestan
MIKE 2: potentiométre d'entrée microphone no. 2
MIKE 1: potentiométre d'entrée microphone no. 1

REF. GEN.: mis sous tension lorsque e bouton est enfoncé, fe géné-
rateur de référence injecte un signal & -8 dB dans I'smplificateur direct,
aprés les potentiométres

LINE & PLAYBACK: potentiométre d'entrée ligne et de lecture

MANUAL/AUTOMATIC: commutateur du type de réglage de la
sensibilité des entrées microphones

MANUAL = réglage par les potentiomeétres G et 7

AUTOMATIC LEVEL CONTRGL = réglage automatique de sensi-
bilité, 1 pour I'entrée microphone 1 et 2 pour I'entrée microphone 2

Ergot de verrouillage du couvercle

Sélecteur des fonctions de l'instrument de mesure 14, 11 positions:
X = position de réserve

Rx = niveau du signel HF capté par I'antenne du récepteur QRR
SYNCH, = écart de phase entre le signal pilote lu et un signal de
référence; le synchronisme étant obtenu lorsque l'aiguille est
immobile

PILOT PLAYBACK = niveau du signal pilote lu

PILOT FREQ. = sur I"échetle +4 4 -4%, écart de fréquence déterminé
par le fréquencemétre incorporé QF M entre le signal pilote envegisiré
ou lu sur fa piste pilote et une référence interne 3 50 ou 60 Hz
LEVEL = modulométre indiguant sur 'échelle en décibels te niveau
du signal direct ou enregistré

BATT. RESERVE = sur I'échelle inférieure, trait gras, résarve de
tension d'alimentation; limite inférieure & Fextrémité gauche du trait
gras= 11V

VOLT/CELL = contrdie des piles ou accumulateurs sur Iéchelle
V/CELL, tension par élément

COMPRESSION = indication en décibeals de }a compression, sur
I'échelle A.L.C. compression, lorsque le commutateur 10 est sur
AUTOMATIC

Mot. = indication du courant moteur, déviation maximale = 250 mA
Bias = indication de la prémagnétisation (sur V'échelle V/CELL}

Sélecteur des filtres

LFA 2: atténuation des fréquences basses, -8dB 3 5O Hz

LFA 1: atténuation des fréquences basses, -4 dB 4 50 Hz

FLAT: réponse linéaire

HP 1: filtre passe-haut, -10dB 4 50 Hz

HP 1 + LFA 1: combinaison filtre passe-haut et atténuation des
fréguences basses, -14dB 3 50 Hz et -3dB 24 400 Hz

HP 2: filtre passe-haut -20dB 4 6O Hz

Instroment de mesure: modulométre et fonctions de contrdfe, selon
la position du sélecteur 12

©e

PILOT: voyant rotatif qui affiche un secteur blanc lorsque les condi-
tions d'enregistrement ou d'wtilisation du signal pilote sont remplies

SPEED & POWER: voyantrotatif qui affiche un secteur blanc lorsque

les trois conditions suivantes sont remplies:

- tension d'alimentation supérieure a la valeur minimale admissible

- régulation du moteur s'effectuant dans la plage correcte de
fonctionnement '

- pleurage tachymétrique ne dépassant pas la valeur maximale
admissible

@

PHONES: prise pour casque, impédance 50 4 20082

Ecrou de serrage de la bobine

@ Phones Level: réglage du niveau d’écoute au casque

SPEED & EQUALIZATION; sélecteur des vitesses de défilement et
du type de bande

3" = 9,525cm/fs B
7% = 19,06cm/s STD = bande |stanrjar_d
15" = 381 cmis LN = bande low-noise

@ Comimutateur de bobinage rapide:

—
DD oncs

rebobinage dans toutes les posi-

tions du sélecteur principal 4, sauf

STOP, levier 32 en position de

débrayage

avance rapide lorsque le sélecteur

principal 4 est en position lecture
avec haut-parteur (PLAYBACK

with Loudspeaker)

@ Bohine déhitrice

@ Galet du tensiométre de la bobine débitrice

@ Téte deffacement

m Galet stabilisateur avec stroboscope 50 ou 60 Hz

@ Téte d'enregistrement

Levier d'engagement au contre-cabestan et des guides de bande, avec

trois positions:

- levier complétement tiré vers ['avant: pour mettre la bande en
place, rebobinage possible

- levier affleurant le bord de fa platine: le motewr tourne, mais la
bande n'est pas entrainge

- levier poussé 4 fond: fa bande est entrainée

@ Galet du tenslomeétre de la bobine réceptirice

@ Bobine réceptrice



SERVICE MANUAL

Table of Contents

GENERAL VIEW (I) AND (D

SPECIFICATIONS

NAGRA 4.2

COVER/COUVERTURE

SECTION/CHAPITRE

MANUEL DE SERVIGE

Table des matieres

VUES GENERALES (D) T (D

SPECIFICATIONS

—Mechanics Mécanique ———
ASSEMBLY o MONTAGE [:
ADJUSTMENTS o REGLAGES [:
DRAWINGS o DESSINS [:
PARTS LISTS o LISTES DE PIECES C

\—

—Electronics Electronique ———
CALIBRATION CALIBRAGE

CIRCUIT LOCATION DIAGRAMS
AND ADJUSTMENT POINTS

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

PARTS LOCATION DIAGRAMS

PARTS LISTS

=1-1- 0 M-

MONTAGE DES CIRCUITS
ET POINTS DE REGLAGE

SCHEMAS
IMPLANTATIONS

LISTES DE PIECES

>0 O O

LIST OF AGENTS

LISTE DES AGENTS



SERVICE MANUAL

NAGRA 4.2

SECTION 1

\______Specifications

{Typical Values)

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT

Dimensions of the box as such with the lid closed,
without knobs, feet, handle or handle mounts
126 x88x4.4" - 318x222 x 110mm

Overall dimensions without the removable handle
13.2x9.6 x4.5" — 333 x 242 x 113mm

Thickness of the Anticorodal sheet used for the
box 0.080" — 2mm

Thickness of the tape deck 0.120" — 3mm
Empty weight, without batteries or tape

131b — b.70kg
Weight with ordinary batteries, &' reels and tape
151b — 6.85kg

POWER SUPPLY

Supply voltage, direct current, positive to the

ground *105t030V

* from 10.5 to 12 V some functions are slightly
betow the typical value.

Current consumption

on Test 95 mA

on Line Playback 180 mA

on Loudspeaker Playback, average level 250 mA

on Record 240 mA

on Rapid Rewind 280mA
Type of batteries used {12 celis}

CE| standard R 20

ASA standard D and L 90

Approximate length of battery life if used 2 hours
every 24 hours

Eveready 950 hatteries 18 hours
Eveready E95 batteries 32 hours

Continuous use
with Eveready 950 batteries 8'4 hours

CHAPITRE 1

Spécifications

(Valeurs typiques)

DIMENSIONS ET POIDS

Dimensions du boitier proprement dit, couvercle
fermé, sans les boutons, les pieds, la poignée et sa
fixation 318 x 222 x 110 mm

Dimensions hors-tout, sans la poignée
333 x242x113mm

Epaisseur de la tole anticorodal du boitier  2mm
Epaisseur de la platine de défilement 3mm
Poids a vide, sans piles ni bande - 5,7kg

Poids avec piles ordinaires et bande sur bobine de
127 mm 6,85 kg

ALIMENTATION

Tension continue d'alimentation, positif & la masse
*106a30V

* de 10,5 & 12 V, certaines performances sont
légérement inférieures

Consommation

position TEST 95 mA
lecture sur ligne 180 mA
fecture en haut-parleur, niveau moyen 250 mA
enregistrement 240 mA
rebobinage rapide 280 mA
Type de piles utilisées (12 piéces)
norme CEI R20
norme ASA DetL 90

Durée approximative de service, utilisation 2 heures
par 24 heures
avec piles Eveready 950 18 heures

avec piles Eveready E95 32 heures

en service continu
avec piles Eveready 950 8Y4 heures



MAGNETIC TAPE
Nominal width B —6.26mm
Admissible thickness 0.5 to 2 miis — 12 to 50 um
Maximum reel diameter with lid open 7' — 178mm
Recording time at 7'% ips {19 cm/s) with 35 um
{1.5mils) tape 45 min.
Maximum reel diameter with lid closed

B — 127 mm

Recording time under the same conditions
22 min.

Rewind time with 5" reel and 35 pm (1.5 mils)
tape 2 min.

TAPE TRANSPORT

Switchabie nominal speeds
15 ips  38.1 cm/s
7% ips  19.06em/s
3% ips 9.526cm/s

Stability of the nominal speed in relation to the
temperature {within the specified range}, the posi-
tion of the recorder, the distribution of the tape
between the reels, and the supply voitage 10.1%

Wow and flutter
weighted peak-to-peak value, in accordance with
DIN 45 507

at 15 ips 38.1 cm/s +0.05 %
at 7%ips 19.06cm/s +0.07 %
at 3%ips 9.525c¢m/s 0.12%

weighted RMS value, in accordance with NAB
standard

at 15 ips 38.1 cm/s 0.028 %
at 714 ips 19.05cm/s 0.030%
at 3% ips 9.525 cm/s 0.043%

AMPLIFIER CHAIN
NAGRA 4.2 with QPSE-200-X0YQ preampiifiers

Overall frequency response, 200 £ microphone
input, fine output without load
from 50 Hz to 20 kHz +1dB

Total distortion at 0 dB, 10 mV input, output
load 60082 <0.3%

Input voltage for 1% distortion at 1 kHz 85 mVv

Noise level of the microphone preamplifier, ASA A
weighted, 1 mW reference -126 dBm

BANDE MAGNETIQUE

Largeur nominale 6,25 mm
Epaisseurs admissibles 12 450 um
Diamétre maximum des bobines, couvercle ouvert

178 mm
Durée d'enregistrement & 19,05 cm/s, bande de
35 um 45 min.
Diamétre maximum des bobines, couvercle fermé

127 mm
Durée d'enregistrement dans les mémes conditions

22 min.
Durée de rebobinage avec bobine de 127 mm, bande
de 35 um 2 min.

DEFILEMENT

Vitesses nominales, commutables
38,1t ecm/s 15 ips
19,05¢cm/s 7% ips
9,525¢cm/s 3% ips

Stabilité de la vitesse nominale, en fonction de la
température (dans les limites admises), de ia
position de {‘appareil, de la répartition de !a bande
entre les bobines et de la tension d’alimentation

+0.1%

Pleurage et scintillement mesurés en valeur créte-a-
créte, pondérée selon norme DIN 45 607

438,1 cm/s 15 ips 10,06 %
419,05cm/s 74 ips 0,07 %
49525cm/s 3% ips 30,12 %

Pleurage et scintillement mesurés en valeur efficace,
pondérée selon norme NAB

438,1 cmfs 15 ips +0,028%
41905emfs 7% ips +(,030%
49,625cm/fs 3% ips %0,043%

CHAINE AMPLIFICATRICE SEULE

NAGRA 4.2 équipé de préamplificateurs
QPSE-200-X0Y0

Courbe de réponse globale, entrée micro 200 §2,
sortie figne non chargée

de 50 Hz 4 20 kHz +1dB
Distorsion totale & 0 dB, entrée 10 mV, sortie sur
60082 <0,3%
Tension d’entrée pour une distorsion de 1% a 1 kHz
65 mV

Niveau de bruit du préamplificateur micro, pondéré
ASA A, référence 1 mW -126 dBm




MODULOMETER
Integration time for -2 dB 7.5 ms
Usable scale -30 to +bdB
Frequency response

from 40 Hz to 20 kHz +0.5d8B

RECORDING AND PLAYBACK

Nominal recording fevel 0 dB = 320 nWb/m

Maximum peak level (M.P.L.} +4 dB
Magnetic tape used for testing:
CCIR, on LN 3M 203
on STD 3M 102
NAB, on LN 3M 206
on STD 3M 138
Erase efficiency
on CCIR 84dB
on NAB 88dB

Frequency response, recording at 20 dB bhelow
M.P.L.
15 ips {38 cm/s)

CCIR and NAB 30 Hz to 20 kHz +1.5dB
7Y ips (19 cm/s)
CCIR and NAB 30Hz to 15kHz +1.5dB
3% ips (9.5 cm/s)
CCIR and NAB 30Hzto 8kHz +2.0dB
Distortion at M.P.L.
CCIR, 3rd harmoriic 04%
2nd harmonic 0.3%
NAB, 3rd harmonic 1.0%
2nd harmonic 0.4%

Signal-to-noise ratio of the playback chain only,
with motor running and dummy tape, ASA A
weighted, M.P.L. 83dB

Recording-playback signal-to-noise ratio at M.P.L.
on 7Y% ips

ASA A

Linear Weighted

on LN NAB 64 dB 73dB
CCIR 62dB 72dB

on STD NAB 64 dB 70dB
CCIR 62 dB 68dB

INPUTS

NAGRA 4.2 with QPSE-200-X0YQ preamplifiers
Microphone input 1, 20082 0.2t043mV
Microphone input 2, 200 2 0.2tc43mV

Unbalanced line input, impedance 100 k&2,
admissible voltage 0.37 to 120V

Unbalanced line input at accessory connector
admissible current 3.7 to 1,200 uA

MODULOMETRE

Temps d’intégration pour -2 dB 7.5ms
Echelle utilisable -304+5dB
Courbe de réponse de 40Hz 3 20 kHz 10,56d8B

CHAINE ENREGISTREMENT-LECTURE

Niveau d’enregistrement nominal
0dB = 320 nWb/m

Niveau  d'enregistrement  maximum M.P.L.

{maximum peak level) +4 dB
Bande magnétique utilisée pour les tests:
en norme CCIR, position LN 3M 203
position STD 3M 102
en norme NAB, position LN 3M 206
position STD 3M 138
Efficacité de 'effacement au niveau M.P.L.
en norme CCIR 84dB
en norme NAB 88dB

Courbe de réponse, enregistrement a -20 dB
38,1 cm/s

CCIR et NAB de 30 Hz 3 20 kHz +1,6dB

19,05 cin/s

CCiR 2t NAB de 30Hza 15kHz +1,5dB

9,525 cm/s

CCIR et NAB de 30Hza 8kHz +2,0dB

Distorsion au niveau M.P.L,

en norme CCIR, harmonique 3 0,4%
harmonique 2 0,3%

en norme NAB, harmonique 3 1,0%
harmonique 2 04%

Rapport signal/bruit de ta chaine de lecture seule,
avec moteur en marche et simulateur de bande,
mesure pondérée ASA A, niveau M.P.L, 83dB

Rapport signai/bruit en enregistrement-lecture au
niveau M.P.L., 8 19,05 cm/s

pondéré

lindaire ASA A

position LN, NAB 64 dB 73dB
CCiR 62 dB 72dB

position STD, NAB 64 dB 70dB
CCIR 62 dB 68dB

ENTREES

NAGRA 4.2 édquipé de  préamplificateurs
QPSE-200-X0Y0

Entrée micro 1, 2008 0,243 mV
Entrée micro 2, 2008 0,2443mV

Entrée ligne asymétrigue, impédance 100 k{2,
tension admissible 0,37a120v

Entrée ligne asymétrique & Ia prise accessoires,
courant admissible 3,7a 1°200 pA




Mixer direct input, impedance 9 k&
voltage for recording at 0dB 560 mV

Pilot input, impedance B k&2
admissible voltage

05t0 26V
AUTOMATIC LEVEL CONTROL

Input voltage for recording at nominal level
0.6 to 22 mV

Average distortion at 1 kHz in this range,
3rd harmonic 0.3%

Frequency response from 55 Hz to 16 kHz +1.7dB

FILTERS

LFA 1 (low frequency Attenuation

attenuation) 4dB at 5O Hz
LFA2 8dB at 50 Hz
HP 1 {high-pass) 10dB at B0 Hz
HP 2 20dB at 50 Hz

HP 1 + LFA 1 (combination) 14 dB at B0 Hz

{For exact curve see diagrams)

REFERENCE GENERATOR

1.1 kHz sine wave signal with 10 kHz component
0 VU level = -8dB 20.1dB

QUTPUTS

Line output voltage on 600 £ for 0 dB on the

modulometer 44V

Line output impedance at 30 Hz 9082
at b0 Hz 42 8
at 1kHz 180
at 1bkHz 24 Q2

Maximum output voltage on 600 £2

for 1% distortion at TkHz 105V
at 5kHz 105V
at 30 kHz 7.0V

Headphones output voltage on 50 £, adjustable
from 20 to 500 mV

Qutput voltage at MIXER connector, on 100 kf2,

for 0 dB on the modulometer 560 mV
Qutput voltage of the pilot signal
with QSLI synchronizer 1V
without synchronizer 360 mV
BUILT-IN LOUDSPEAKER
Power output of the amplifier 1w

OPERATING CONDITIONS

Temperature
with manganese batteries -4 to +160° F
20to+ 71°C
with external power -67 to +160° F
-B5to+ 71°C

The recorder functions correctly in any position.

Entrée directe mélangeur, impédance 9 k{2,
tension pour enregistrer 3 0dB 560 mV
Entrée pilote, impédance b k{2,

tension admissible 05426V

REGULATEUR AUTOMATIQUE
DE SENSIBILITE

Tension d’entrée pour enregistrement au hiveau

nominat 065a22mVv
Distorsion moyenne a 1 kHz dans cette plage,
harmonique 3 0,3%

Courbe de réponse de 55 Hz 3§ 16 kHz +1,7dB

FILTRES

LFA 1 (fow freguency Atténuation

attenuation} 4dB a b0 Hz
LFA 2 8dB ab0Hz
HP 1 {high pass) 10dB 450 Hz
HP2 20d8B a 50 Hz
HP 1+ LFA 1 14dB 4 50 Hz

La caractéristique exacte des différentes positions
est donnée par la courbe de réponse du filtre.

GENERATEUR DE REFERENCE

Signal composite 1,1 kHz sinusoidal avec com-
posante 10 kHz, niveau 0 VU = -8dB 0,1 dB

SORTIES

Tension de sortie lHgne sur 600 §2, pour O dB au

modulométre 44V

Impédance de sortie ligne &30 Hz asn
4b0 Hz 42 2
4 tkHz B8O
4 16kHz 24 82

Tension maximale de sortie sur 600 £2, pour une

distorsion de 1% a 1kHz 10,5V
a bkHz 106V
a4 30kHz 70V

Tension de sortie casque sur 50 §1, ajustable
de 20 4 500 mV

Tension de sortie a la prise MIXER, sur 100 k&2,

pour 0dB au modulométre 560 mV
Tension de sortie du signal pilote
avec synchronisateur QSLI 1V
sans synchronisateur 3H0mVY

HAUT-PARLEUR INCORPORE
Puissance électrique délivrée par Vamplificateur

W
CONDITIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT
Température
avec piles au manganése -204+71°C
avec alimentation externe -Bba+71°C

Position: fonctionnement correct dans toutes les
positions.




NAGRA 4.2

Mechanics

SECTION 2

N Assembly

Reference numbers refer to the mechanical parts
drawings, Section 4.
1.  General

Lubrication used during assembly

- SKL 100 grease: compulsory for brakes and
clutch, supplier: KUDELSKI S.A.

- ISOFLEX PDB 38-CX 100 grease {can be used
from -76 to +248° F/-60 to +120° C, dynamic
viscosity 500}

- ISOCFLEX PDP 3B oil {can be used from -94 10
+446° F/-70 to +230° C, viscosity index 135}

- ISOFLEX PDP 65 oil {can be used from -76 to
+446° F/-60 to +230° C, viscosity index 245)
particularty recommended for tubricatingsintered
bearings.

ISOF LE X lubricants are manufactured by:
Kliber GmbH, 800 Munich, RFA
Telex: 06-23 131

Screw Lock

- Loctite no. 290, manufactured by American
Sealants Co. and distributed in Europe by
Overtoom N.V., Tolhuislaan 49, Den Dolder,
Netherlands.

2. Lid and Tape-deck Chassis (M2)

Glue gasket 2 with an epoxy adhesive (standard
Araldite, 2 components).

If pressure spring 43 becomes noisy, grease the
surface of catch cam 7 which is in contact with
this spring.

3. Brake (M3)

Grease the thread of adjusting screw 9. Impregnate
brake felt 36 with SKL 100 grease. The boring of
support 20 and that of ball-bearing housing 5 should
also be greased. The vertical play between swing
arm 17 and support 20 should be 0,008 +0.004"
(0.2 0.1 mm}. Oil washer 23 and bearings 22.
Important: care should be taken that bearings 22
are positioned as shown in the diagram.

When screws 32 are tightened take care that tension
roller 24 turns freely with the minimum of axial

play.

Mecanique

CHAPITRE 2

Montage y

Les numéros de référence se rapportent aux dessins
de pigces mécanigues, chapitre 4.

1. Généralités
Lubrifiants utilisés au montage

- graisse SKL 100: & utiliser obligatoirement pour
le frein et I'embrayage,
fournisseur: KUDELSKI S.A,

- graisse ISOFLEX PDB 38-CX 1000 {température
d'utilisation -60 & +120° C, viscosité dynamique
500

- huile ISOFLEX PDP 38 {température d’utilisa-
tion -70 & +230° C, indice de viscosité¢ 135)

- huile ISOFLEX PDP 65 {température d'utilisa-
tion -60 & +230° C, indice de viscosité 245},
particulierement recommandée pour la lubrifica-
tion des coussinets frittés.

Fabricant des lubrifiants ISOFLEX:
Kiuber GmbH, 800 Munich, RFA
Telex: 05-23 131

Frein liquide

- Loctite no. 290, fabriqué par American Sealants
Co. et distribué en Europe par Overtoom N.V.,
Tothuislaan 49, Den Dolder, Pays-Bas

2. Chassis et Couvercle (M2)

Colter le joint 2 avec un adhésive époxy (Araldite
standard, 2 composants}.

Si le ressort 43 devient bruyant, graisser la surface
de contact de la came 7 avec ce ressort.

3. Frein (M3)

Graisser le filetage de la vis de réglage 9. imprégner
le feutre 36 de graisse SKL 100. L'alésage du
support 20 et celui du porte-routement 5 doivent
étre graissés, Le jeu vertical entre la barrette 17 et
te support 20 doit &tre de 0,2 0,1 mm. Huiler la
rondelle 23 et les coussinets 22. Important: veiller
a respecter le sens de montage des coussinets 22 in-
digué sur le dessin,

Lors du serrage des vis 32, veiller & ce que la poulie
24 taurne librement, avec le minimum de jeu axial.



4. Clutch (M4)

Grease the thread of adjusting screw 13. Impregnate
clutch felt 11 with SKL 100 grease. The boring of
support 23 and that of ball-bearing housing 5 should
be greased. The vertical play between swing arm
20 and support 33 should be 0.008 +0.004” (0.2
0.1 mm).  Oil washer 26 and bearings 25.
Important: care should be taken that bearings 25
are positioned correctly, te. as shown in the
diagram.

When screws 37 are tightened, make sure that
tension roller 27 turns freely with the minimum of
axial play. Clutch spindle 14 should slide easily
into support bracket 7; adjust circlip 43 so that the
axial play is 0.008 +0.004" (0.2 0.1 mm). On
clutch pulley 12, grease the housing of ball 32;
press clutch lever 28 against ball 32; with clutch
spindle 14 perpendicular to the tape-deck, lock
screw 38.

5. Tape-deck {M5)

Insulating plate 27 should be glued to shield piate
34. Grease the friction surface of slide bar 18 and
the boring of support 32 of the rapid rewind pulley
assembly; also grease washers 10 and 11, pinions
13 and 14 and serrated nuts 37.

Secure nuts 21 and 59 with screw lock. Glue
special nuts 22 and 22°.

6. Motor (M6)

It bali-bearing 30 is being changed, slip the magnet
shunt ring onto cylinder 3 before removing the
rotor to prevent demagnetization. On re-assembly,
circuit-holder 21 should be replaced in the position
indicated. The motor spindle perpendicular is
factory adjusted using eccentric pin 5: this adjust-
ment must not be modified. If the carbon brushes
are being replaced insert them in their housing so
that the end in contact with the collector matches
with the curve of the collector,

7. Control Lever (M7}

Oil washer 7 and bearings 8; see diagram for correct
positioning of the bearings. When tightening screws
32 make sure that stroboscope 6 can turn freely,
with the minimum axial play. Grease the friction
surfaces of movable parts. Secure special screw 46
with screw lock. When the stroboscope is replaced
allow for a play of 0.08 +0.04" (0.2 £0.1 mm) bet-
ween stroboscope 6 and base 12; washers 40 must
be compressed by half when clips 41 are fitted,

4. Embrayage (M4)

Graisser le filetage de la vis de réglage 13. Im-
prégner le feutre d’embrayage 11 de graisse
SKL 100. L’alésage du support 23 et celui du
porte-roulement 5 doivent étre graissés. Le jeu
vertical entre la barrette 20 et le support 33 doit
étre de 0,2 #0,1 mm. Huiler ia rondelle 26 et les
coussinets 25. Important: veiller i respecter e sens
de montage des coussinets 25 indiqué sur le dessin.

Lors du serrage des vis 37, veiller a ce que la poulie
27 tourne librement, avec le minimum de jeu axial.
L'axe d’embrayage 14 doit coulisser librement dans
le support 7; monter le cercle élastique 43 pour que
le jeu axial soit de 0,2 0,1 mm. Graisser sur la
poulie 12 {e fogement de la bille 32; appuvyer le
tevier 28 contre la bille 32; le levier de I'axe d'em-
brayage 14 étant perpendiculaire 3 la platine,
bloguer la vis 38,

5. Platine (M5}

La plaquette isolante 27 doit étre collée au blindage
34. Graisser la surface de frottement de la barrette
18 et l'alésage du support 32 de la poulie de re-
bobinage; graisser également les rondelles 10 et 11,
les pignons 13 et 14, et les écrous dentés 37.

Assurer au frein liquide les écrous 21 et 59. Coller
les écrous spéciaux 22 et 22,

6. Moteur (M6}

En cas de changement du roulement 30, glisser la
bague de court-circuitage magnétique sur le cylindre
3 avant de retirer le rotor, pour éviter {a désaimanta-
tion. Au remontage, le porte-circuit 21 doit étre
remis dans fa position repérée. Le réglage de
perpendicularité de |'axe se fait en usine au moyen
de I'excentrique 5; il ne doit pas étre modifié. En
cas de remplacement des balais introduire ceux-ci
dans leur logement de telle fagon que {'extrémité en
contact avec le collecteur coincide avec la courbure
de celui-ci.

7.  Levier de commande (M7)

Huiler fa rondeile 7 et les coussinets 8; monter ces
derniers dans le sens indiqué sur je dessin. Lors du
serrage des vis 32 veiller & ce que le corps du strobo-
scope 6 tourne tibrement, avec le minimum de jeu
axial. Graisser tes surfaces de contact des pidces en
mouvement. Assurer au frein liquide la vis spéciale
46. Lors du remontage du galet de stroboscope,
laisser un jeu de 0,2 £0,1 mm entre le corps 6 et la
base 12; les rondelles 40 doivent étre comprimées 3
moitié lors de la mise en place des cercles
élastiques 41,




8. Pinch-wheet {M8)

Grease the spindles and friction surfaces of the
movable parts. Glue bearing 8 to spindle support 9;
position the spindle support so that its upper part
is parallel to the edge of the tape-deck; secure the
spindle support and bearing 10 with screw fock.
Insert washers 17 between spring support 6 and
pinch-wheel support 1 to obtain an axial play of
about 0.04" (0.1 mmy).

9. Box (M9)

Secure nuts 7 with screw lock. Grease handle
support 25, tighten it with nut 13 to obtain medium
friction, then fock nut 13 with nut 12. Grease pins
4 and the friction surfaces of stop bar 28. Lock
nuts 14 with a hammer and flat tool. Tighten nuts
45 of the banana connectors firmly.

10. Box Controls (M10}

Tighten and lock nuts 17 with a hammer and flat
tool. Grease cam 8 and lock it tightly onto the
shaft of switch 45 with two screws 70. Lock
fixing nut of switch 45.

11. Battery Box {M11)

Care should be taken not to confuse lid retainers 6
with catches 7.

8. Contre-cabestan {M8}

Graisser les axes et les surfaces de contact des pigces
en mouvement, Coller le coussinet 8 sur la toureile
9; positionner cette tourelle pour que sa partie
supérieure soit paralléle au bord de la piatine;
assurer au frein liquide la tourelle et la vis 10,
Introduire entre le support 6 et la barrette 1 des
rondetles 17 pour obtenir un jeu axial d’environ
0,1 mm.

9. Boitier {(M9)

Assurer au frein liquide les écrous 7. Graisser le
support de poignée 25, le serrer avec I'écrou 13
pour obtenir une friction moyenne, puis bloquer 3
Vaide de I'écrou 12. Graisser tes axes 4 et les sur-
faces de contact du compas 28. Bloquer aprés
serrage fes écrous 14 avec un marteau et un outil
plat. Serrer énergiquement les écrous 45 des douitles
bananes.

10. Commandes du boitier (M10)

Bloquer aprés serrage les écrous 17 avec un marteau
et un outil plat. Graisser la came 8 et la serrer
énergiquement sur l'axe du commutateur 45 3
I'aide des deux vis 70. Bloguer I'écrou de fixation
du commutateur 45,

11. Boitier & piles (M11)

Ne pas intervertir 'es brides de fermeture 6 et les
crochets 7.




NAGRA 4.2

Mechanics

SECTION 3

N Ajustments

1.  Equipment

- one dynamometer, maximum 1,500 g (about
31b.)

- one dynamometer, maximum 100 g {about
40z.)

- one 20 g weight {0.7 0z.)

- one set of thickness gauges

- one gauge for squaring heads

Normat tooling

2.  Pinch-wheel Pressure Adjustment

Thread a tape and make sure that the chassis is
firmly screwed to the box. On PLAYBACK, play
at A shouid be between 1.2 and 1.7 mm {0.05 and
0.07"); to adjust, loosen screw D, insert a thickness
gauge at A, press the two parts together, push pinch-

Mecanique

CHAPITRE 3

Reglages J

1. Equipement nécessaire
- un dynamométre 0-1500g

- un dynamométre 0-100¢g

- un poids de 209

- un jeu de cales d'épaisseur
- un jauge d'éguerrage
Outillage conventionne!

2,  Réglage de la force d’appui du contre-cabestan

Mettre une bande en place et s'assurer que le chéssis
est bien verrouillé au boitier {fig.1). En PLAY-
BACK, le jeu A doit étre compris entre 1,2 et
1,7 mm; pour le régler, dévisser ia vis D, pincer les
deux piéces ensemble en interposant une cale en A,

Fig. 1

whee| C against the capstan then tighten screw D.
On PLAYBACK, the play at B should be between
0.4 and 0.6 mm (0.015 and 0.025"); to adjust play,
open the recorder, dismantie pin G and tighten or

appuyer le galet C contre le cabestan et rebloquer
lavisD. En PLAYBACK, le jeu B doit étre compris
entre 0,4 et 0,6 mm; pour le régler, ouvrir {'appareil
{fig. 2}, démonter |'axe G et visser le manchon H



foosen rod head H to reduce or increase play; half a
turn corresponds to 0.2 mm (0.008"'). Secure the
chassis firmly and check that on STOP there is at
least 0.3 mm (0.015"'} between pinch-wheel C and
the capstan. Attach the dynamometer to E, switch
to PLAYBACK at 7.5” and pull on the dynamo-
meter: when the tape stops, the dynamometer
should give a reading between 1,000 and 1,100 g
{2.2 and 2.4 1b.). Tighten or loosen F to obtain this
value.

3. Tachometric Head Adjustment

Loosen head fixing screw A {fig. 3}, just enough to
allow the head to move, and adjust the position of

pour diminuer le jeu, ou le dévisser pour augmenter
le jeu, un demi-tour correspondant 4 0,2 mm.
Bien verrouiller le chéssis et vérifier gu’en position
STOP le galet C décolle au minimum de 0,3 mm du
cabestan. Accrocher le dynamométre en E, passer
sur PLAYBACK 47,5 et tirer sur le dynamomaétre:
& I'instant ou la bande cesse d'étre entrainée, il doit
indiquer de 1000 & 11004g. Visser ou dévisser en F
pour obtenir cette valeur.

3. Réglage de la téte tachymétrique
Débloguer et maintenir légérement serrée la vis de
fixation A {fig. 3), puis régler la position de la téte

(

Tachometric voltage across terminals 19
and 20 on A22 (RMS value):

Tension tachymétrigue aux bornes 19 et
20 de A22 fvaleur efficace):

- 75" 15 -26mV/2kHz
-3.757 : 10-15mV/1kHz
-157  : approx. 26mV/4kHz

.

Fig.

the head using the two eccentrics B to obtain the
voltages mentioned in paragraph 4 of Section B,
Electronic Calibration; find the position which gives
the minimum residual tachometric voltage at the
line output: as a general rule the gap at C should be
smalier than the gap at D. Tighten screw A.

4. Clutch Adjustment
Disengage rod A from lever B (fig. 4). Biock the

a Vaide des deux excentriques B pour obtenir les
tensions indiquées au paragraphe 4 du chapitre 6,
calibration électronique; rechercher la position qui
donne un résidu tachymétrique minimum a la sortie
ligne: I'entrefer c6té C doit en principe étre plus
faible que 'entrefer cdté D. Bloguer la vis A.

4. Réglage de I'embrayags
Dégager la tige A du levier B {fig. 4). Bloquer la

S Fig. 4

Fig. b




NAGRA 4.2

Mechanics Mecanique

SECTION 3 CHAPITRE 3

N Ajustments Reglages J

1. Equipment 1. Equipement nécessaire
- one dynamometer, maximum 1,500 g (about - un dynamométre 0-1600 g
3ib.)
- one dynamometer, maximum 100 g {about - un dynamométre 0-100 g
402.}
- one 20 g weight (0.7 oz.) - uh poids de 20¢g
- one set of thickness gauges - un jeu de cales d'épaisseur
- one gauge for squaring heads - un jauge d'équerrage
Normal tooling Outillage conventionne!
2. Pinch-wheel Pressure Adjustment 2. Réglage de la force d'appui du contre-cabestan
Thread a tape and make sure that the chassis is Mettre une bande en place et s’assurer que le chéssis
firmiy screwed to the box. On PLAYBACK, play est bien verrouillé au boitier {fig.1}). En PLAY-
at A should be between 1.2 and 1.7 mm {0.05 and BACK, le jeu A doit 8tre compris entre 1,2 et
0.07"'}; to adjust, loosen screw D, insert a thickness 1,7 mm; pour le régler, dévisser la vis D, pincer les
gauge at A, press the two parts together, push pinch- deux pieces ensemble en interposant une cale en A,

wheel C against the capstan then tighten screw D, appuyer le galet C contre le cabestan et rebloquer
On PLAYBACK, the play at B should be between lavis D, En PLAYBACK, le jeu B doit étre compris
0.4 and 0.6 mm {0.015 and 0.025"}; to adjust play, entre 0,4 et 0,6 mm; pour le régler, ouvrir 'appareil

open the recorder, dismantle pin G and tighten or (fig. 2}, démonter I'axe G et visser le manchon H



{
H
i
i
1

i
i
i
!

loosen rod head H to reduce or increase play; half a
turn corresponds to 0.2 mm (0.008”). Secure the
chassis firmly and check that on STOP there is at
least 0.3 mm (0.015""} between pinch-wheel C and
the capstan. Attach the dynamometer to E, switch
to PLAYBACK at 7.5 and puli on the dynamo-
meter: when the tape stops, the dynamometer
should give a reading between 1,000 and 1,100 g
(2.2 and 2.4 1b.}. Tighten or loosen F to obtain this
value.

3. Tachometric Head Adjustment

Loosen head fixing screw A {fig. 3), just enough to
allow the head to move, and adjust the position of

pour diminuer le jeu, ou le dévisser pour augmenter
le jeu, un demi-tour correspondant & 0,2 mm.
Bien verrouiller le chissis et vérifier gu’en position
STOP le galet C décotle au minimum de 0,3 mm du
cabestan. Accrocher le dynamométre en E, passer
sur PLAYBACK a7,6" et tirer sur le dynamomaétre:
a I'instant ou la bande cesse d'étre entrainée, il doit
indiquer de 1000 3 11004g. Visser ou dévisser en F
pour obtenir cette valeur,

3. Réglage de la téte tachymétrique

Débloquer et maintenir légérement serrée la vis de
fixation A {fig. 3), puis régler |la position de la téte

-

Tachometric voltage across terminals 19
and 20 on A22 (RMS value):

Tension tachymétrique aux bornes 19 et
20 de A22 (valeur efficace):

-7256" 15 - 25mV/2kHz
~-3.757 10- 16 mV/1kHz
167 approx. 25mV /4 kHz

.

the head using the two eccentrics B to obtain the
voltages mentioned in paragraph 4 of Section 8,
Electronic Calibration; find the position which gives
the minimum residual tachometric voitage at the
line output: as a general rule the gap at C should be
smaller than the gap at D. Tighten screw A.

4,  Clutch Adjustment
Disengage rod A from lever B (fig. 4}). Block the

a l'aide des deux excentrigues B pour obtenir les
tensions indiquées au paragraphe 4 du chapitre 6,
calibration électronique; rechercher la position qui
donne yn résidu tachymétrigue minimum & la sortie
{igne: Ventrefer cdté C doit en principe étre plus
faible que I'entrefer c6é D. Bloguer la vis A,

4. Réglage de I'embrayage
Dégager la tige A du levier B {fig. 4}. Bloquer la

" Fig. 4

Fig. 5




"5 reel of tape and attach a 209 (0.7 oz.}weight to

the tape (fig. 5): the tension roller should be in the
centre of its slot; adjust by turning screw C {fig, 4)
and then fix rod A to lever B again.

Free the reet of tape, attach the dynamometer to
the tape {fig. 8) and switch to PLAYBACK at 7.56";
the dynamometer should show 409 (1.40z.); adjust
by turning nut E (fig. 7). At this stage there should

bobine de 127 mm et attacher un poids de 20ga la
bande (fig. 5): la poulie du tensiométre doit se
placer en position médiane, entre les deux butées;
régler en faisant tourner la vis C {fig. 4) et fixer a
nouveau la tige A au levier B.

Débloguer la bobine, fixer le dynamométre 2 la
bande {fig. 6) et passer sur PLAYBACK & 7,5"; le

dynamomeétre doit indiguer 40 g; régler en tournant
I"écrou E (fig. 7). A ce stade du réglage, il doit y

-2 Fig. 6

Fig. 7

be a minimum play of 0.2 mm (0.008") between
screw D and lever B when the tension roller is
pushed inwards to its fullest extent; adjust by
ioosening screw D while immobilising nut E (already
adjusted),

To check this adjustment: switch to PLAYBACK
at 7.6". Beginning of the take-up reel (fig. 8): the
dynamometer should show 256 g (0.2 0z.). Full 7"
reel’ (fig. 9): the dynamometer should show 20¢g
{0.7 0z.}.

avoir un 'jeu minimum de 0,2 mm entre {a vis D et
le levier B forsque le tensiomeétre est en butée vers
l'intérieur; ajuster en dévissant la vis D tout en
immobilisant I'écrou E déja réglé.

Contrdie du réglage: passer en PLAYBACK 4 7,6".
Début de bobine {fig. 8): le dynamomeétre doit
indiquer 25g. Bobine de 180 mm pleine (fig. 9): le
dynamométre doit indiquer 20 g.

" Fig. 8

Fig. 9




5. Brake Adjustment

Open the recorder, unscrew the shield and remove
oscillator circuit A9 (fig. 10). Turn screw E until
the spring fixing nut touches its head. Loosen
screw B to obtain a minimum play of 0.2 mm
(0.008") between it and bar F when the tension
roller is pushed inwards to its fullest extent.

Put a full 5" reel on the recorder, attach the dyna-
mometer to the tape (fig. 11} and switch to
PLAYBACK at 7.6”: pull on the dynamometer
which should show 55 g (2 oz); adjust by turning
nut C {fig. 10}. The play between bar F and screw
B should remain: readjust screw B if necessary.

When the dynamometer shows 559 (2 oz} the posi-
tion of the tension rolier should allow screw A to
be completely visible (fig. 11}; adjust this position
by turning screw E and nut C alternately {fig. 10}.

5. Réglage du frein

Quvrir I'appareil, dévisser le biindage et extraire le
circuit oscillateur A9 (fig. 10). Faire tourner la vis
E jusqu’s ce que I'attache du ressort vienne toucher
sa téte. Dévisser la vis B pour abtenir un jeu mini-
mum de 0,2 mm entre elle et la barrette F lorsque
le tensiométre est en butée vers Fintérieur.

Mettre en place une bobine pleine de 127 mm,
fixer le dynamométre 4 la bande {fig. 11) et passer
sur PLAYBACK & 7,6": tirer sur le dynamométre,
qui doit indiguer 55 g; régler en tournant {"écrou C
{fig. 10). Le jeu entre la barrette F et la vis B doit
subsister: retoucher cette derniére si nécessaire.

La poulie du tensiométre doit Jaisser apparaitre
compiétement la vis A (fig. 11) lorsque le dynamo-
métre indigue 5b g; la position se régle en retou-
chant alternativement la vis E et ’écrou C (fig. 10).

Fig. 11"

6. Adjustment of the Working Position of the
Tension Rollers

Put a full 7 reel of tape on the recorder and half
fill the take-up reel using RAPID WIND, then switch
to PLAYBACK at 7.5".

6.1 Clutch Tension Roller (fig, 7): when the
recorder is closed, the tension roller should be in
the centre of its slot; adjust its position by turning
screw D while immobilising nut E.

6.2 Brake Tension Roller {fig. 10): this tension
roller should also be in the centre of its slot; adjust
its position by turning screw B, while immobilising
nut C.

6.3 To check this adjustment: remove the tape:
each tension roller returns to the rest position and
there should be about 0.6 mm (0.025") play bet-
ween screw B and the bar {fig. 10} and screw D and
the lever {fig. 7). If the tension rollers are pushed

6. Réglage de la position de travail des
tensiomeétres

Mettre en place une bobine pleine de 180 mm et
remplir & moitié la bobine réceptrice en avance
rapide, puis passer en PLAYBACK a 7,6".

6.1 Tensiométre d’embrayage (fig. 7): lorsque
I'appareii est fermé, la poulie doit se placer en
position médiane; régler en agissant sur la vis D
tout en immobitisant I'écrou E.

6.2 Tensiométre de frein (fip. 10}: la poulie doit
également se placer en position médiane; régler en
agissant sur la vis B, tout en immobilisant I'écrou C.

6.3 Contrdle du réglage

Enlever la bande: chaque tensiométre revient en
position de repos, et il doit y avoir un jeu d'environ
0,6 mm aentre fa vis B {fig. 10} et la vis D (fig. 7} et
leurs appuis respectifs. Pousser chague tensiométre




5" reel of tape and attach a 204g (0.7 oz.)weight to
the tape (fig. 5): the tension roller should be in the
centre of its slot; adjust by turning screw C (fig. 4)
and then fix rod A to lever B again.

Free the reel of tape, attach the dynamometer to
the tape {fig. 6} and switch to PLAYBACK at 7.6";
the dynamometer should show 40 g {1.40z.}; adjust
by turning nut E {fig. 7). At this stage there should

bobine de 127 mim et attacher un poids de 209 a la
bande {fig. 5): la poulie du tensiométre doit se
placer en position médiane, entre les deux butées;
régler en faisant tourner la vis C (fig. 4) et fixer &
nouveau lta tige A au fevier B.

Débloguer la bobine, fixer le dynamomeétre & la
bande {(fig. 6) et passer sur PLAYBACK a 7,6"; le
dynamomeétre doit indiquer 40 g; régler en tournant
'écrou E {fig. 7). A ce stade du réglage, il doit y

Fig. 7

be a minimum pfay of 0.2 mm (0.008"') between
screw D and lever B when the tension roller is
pushed inwards to its fullest extent; adjust by
loosening screw D while immobilising nut E {aiready
adjusted}.

To check this adjustment: switch to PLAYBACK
at 7.5, Beginning of the take-up reel {fig. 8}: the
dynamometer should show 26 g (0.9 0z.). Full 7”
reel’ (fig. 9): the dynamometer should show 20 g
(0.7 0z.}.

avoir un jeu minimum de 0,2 mm entre la vis D et
fe levier B lorsque le tensiométre est en butée vers
Vintérieur; ajuster en dévissant la vis D tout en
timmobilisant I'écrou E déja réglé.

Contrdle du réglage: passer en PLAYBACK a 7,5,
Début de bobine (fig. 8): le dynamométre doit
indiquer 25g. Babine de 180 mm pleine (fig. 9): le
dynamométre doit indiquer 20 ¢.

. Fig. 8

Fig. 9"




5. Brake Adjustment

Open the recorder, unscrew the shield and remove
oscillator circuit A9 {fig. 10}, Turn screw E until
the spring fixing nut touches its head. Loosen
.screw B to obtain a minimum play of 0.2 mm
{0.008") between it and bar F when the tension
roller is pushed inwards to its fullest extent.

Put a full 8" reel on the recorder, attach the dyna-
mometer to the tape (fig. 11} and switch to
PLAYBACK at 7.5: pull on the dynamometer
which should show 65 g (2 oz}; adjust by turning
nut C (fig. 10). The play between bar F and screw
B should remain: readjust screw B if necessary.

When the dynamometer shows 559 {2 oz} the posi-
tion of the tension roller should allow screw A to
be completely visible (fig. 11); adjust this position
by turning screw E and nut C alternately {fig. 10).

5. Réglage du frein

Quvrir 'appareil, dévisser le blindage et extraire le
circuit oscillateur A9 (fig. 10). Faire tourner la vis
E jusqu‘a ce que I"attache du ressort vienne toucher
sa téte. Dévisser la vis B pour obtenir un jeu mini-
mum de 0,2 mm entre elle et |la barrette F lorsque
le tensiométre est en butée vers 'intérieur.

Mettre en place une bobine pleine de 127 mm,
fixer le dynamométre 4 la bande {fig. 11) et passer
sur PLAYBACK & 7,5": tirer sur le dynamomeétre,
qui doit indiguer 55 g; régler en tournant I'écrou C
{fig. 10). Le jeu entre la barrette F et la vis B doit
subsister: retoucher cette derniére si nécessaire.

La poulie du tensiométre doit laisser apparaitre
complétement la vis A (fig. 11} lorsque le dynamo-
métre indique 55 g; la position se régle en retou-
chant alternativement la vis £ et I'écrou C (fig. 10}.

Fig. 11

6. Adjustment of the Working Position of the
Tension Rollers

Put a full 7 reel of tape on the recorder and haif
fill the take-up reel using RAPID WIND, then switch
to PLAYBACK at 7.5".

6.1 Clutch Tension Roller {fig. 7): when the
recorder is closed, the tension roller should be in
the centre of its slot; adjust its position by turning
screw D while immobilising nut E.

6.2 Brake Tension Roller (fig. 10}: this tension
roller should also be in the centre of its slot; adjust
its position by turning screw B, while immobilising
nut C.

6.3 To check this adjustment: remove the tape:
each tension roller returns to the rest position and
there should be about 0.6 mm (0.025") play bet-
ween screw B and the bar {fig, 10) and screw D and
the lever (fig. 7). If the tension rollers are pushed

6. Réglage de la position de travail des
tensiomeatres

Mettre en place une bobine pleine de 180 mm et

remplir & moitié la bobine réceptrice en avance
rapide, puis passer en PLAYBACK & 7,6,

6.1 Tensiométre d’embrayage (fig. 7): lorsque
{"appareil est fermé, la poulie doit se placer en
position médiane; régler en agissant sur la vis D
tout en immobilisant I'écrou E.

6.2 Tensiométre de frein (fig. 10): la poulie doit
également se placer en position médiane; régler en
agissant sur la vis B, tout en immobilisant I'écrou C.

6.3 Contrdle du réglage

Enlever la bande: chaque tensiométre revient en
position de repos, et il doit y avoir un jeu d‘environ
0,6 mm entre ta vis B {fig. 10} et la vis D {fig. 7} et
leurs appuis respectifs. Pousser chague tensiométre




inwards to the fullest extient there should not be
any play between the above-mentioned parts.

7. Tape Transport Adjustment

The height of the clutch tension roller should be
adjusted so that when the tape is running the play

- between the tape and the two flanges of the reel is
equal on both sides; loosen screw F and adjust the
height of the roller {fig. 7).

The height of the brake tension roller should be
adjusted so that when the tape is running it remains
in the centre of the mobile guide (at the left of the
erase head); loosen screw D (fig. 10) and adjust the
height of the roller.

8. Tape Transport Check

Place a full 7”' {180 mm) reel on the left spindle, an
empty reel on the right and run the tape at 18”; puli
the pinch-wheel control lever so that the pinch-
wheel roller is 2 mm (0.1""}) from the capstan: the
tape should stop running. Change over the two
reels and push the control lever back to its fullest
extent: the tape should begin to run and wind
correctly,

9. Replacement of a Head

Loosen screw A (fig. 12} and remove cylinder B; un-
screw the head fixing nut by turning pinion C anti-
clockwise and remove the head. Put the new head
in place by inserting an azimuth adjustment washer
D. selected so that the height of the head is cor-
rect; tighten the fixing nut by turning pinion C
clockwise.

en butée intérieure: il ne doit pas y avoir de jeu
entre les vis ci-dessus et leurs appuis respectifs.

7. Réglage de la hauteur de défilement de la bande

La hauteur de fa poulie du tensiométre d’embrayage
doit étre régiée pour que la bande s'enroule avec un
jeu égal entre les deux flasques de la bobine; des-
serrer la vis F et ajuster la hauteur de la poulie
{fig. 7).

La hauteur de a poulie du tensiométre de frein doit
gtre réglée pour que la bande défile en restant
centrée dans le guide mobile (3 gauche de la téte
d'effacement); desserrer {a vis D (fig. 10} et ajuster
la hauteur de la poulie.

8. Controle de I"'entrainement de la bande

Mettre en place & gauche une bobine pleine de
180 mm, & droite une bobine vide et faire défiler la
bande a 15", tirer le levier d’engagement pour que
le galet du contre-cabestan s'écarte de 2 mm du
cabestan: la bande doit s'immobiliser. Inverser les
deux bobines et repousser a fond le levier d'engage-
ment: la bande doit démarrer et s'enrouler
correctement,

9. Remplacement d‘une téte

Desserrer a vis A {fig. 12} et sortir le cylindre B;
desserrer |"écrou de fixation de la téte en tournant
le pignon C dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une
montre et enlever la téte. Mettre la nouvelle téte en
place en interposant une rondelie d’azimutage D,
choisie pour que la hauteur de la téte soit correcte;
serrer "écrou de fixation en tournant le pignen C
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre,

Fig. 12

~

10. Sguaring a Head

Loosen screw A (fig. 13) and turn cylinder B so that
the front of the head fits tightly against the squaring

10. Equerrage de la téte

Desserrer la vis A (fig. 13} et tourner le cylindre B
pour gue ia face avant de la téte plague exactement



gauge, then tighten screw A. Check the height of
the head and, if necessary, change the azimuth
adjustment washer.

1. Head Azimuth Adjustment

Run a test tape, as described in paragraph 10 of
Section 8, Electronic Calibration, and turn pinion E
(fig. 12} to obtain the maximum output voltage,

12. Position of the Stroboscope Roller

When the pinch-wheel control lever is pushed fully
backwards, the play at F {fig. 12) should be 1 mm
(0.04"}. To adjust, loosen nuts A and B {fig. 14},
turn eccentric C then tighten nut B. Adjust block
D and tighten nut A.

13, Tape-deck Microswitch Adjustment
Pull the pinch-wheet control lever fully to the left,

contre la jauge d’équerrage, puis resserrer la vis A.
Vérifier la hauteur de la téte et changer, si nécessaire,
la rondelle d'azimutage.

11. Azimutage de [a téte

Faire défiler une bande étalon, selon le paragraphe
10 du chapitre 6, calibrage électronique, et tourner
le pignon E (fig. 12} pour obtenir te maximum de
tension de sortie.

12. Réglage de la position du galet de stroboscope

Lorsque le levier d'engagement du contre-cabestan
est poussé a fond, le jeu F (fig. 12} doit étre de
1 mm. Pour le régler, dévisser les écrous A et B
{fig. 14), tourner l'excentrique C puis resserrer
I"écrou B. Ajuster la butée D et resserrer |'écrou A,

13. Réglage du microswitch de la platine
Desserrer les écrous E {fig. 14) et positionner le

Fig. 14

loosen nuts E (fig, 14) and adjust the microswitch
50 that switching takes place without the push-
button being completely depressed.

microswitch, lorsque le levier d'engagement du
contre-cabestan est tiré & fond, pour que la commu-
tation se fasse & coup sOr, mais sans que le poussoir
du microswitch soit en butée,




SERVICE MANUAL

EEEE22EEEZ

g =g
P —
[\

VNGIW¥E VANUEL DE SERVICE
Mechanics Mecanique
SECTION 4 CHAPITRE 4
Drawings Dessins
ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM M 1-2 DESSIN D'ENSEMBLE
LiD AND TAPE-DECK CHASSIS M 2-2 COUVERCLE ET CHASSIS
BRAKE ASSEMBLY M 3 FREIN
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY M 4 EMBRAYAGE
TAPE-DECK ASSEMBLY M65 PLATINE
MOTOR ASSEMBLY M 6 MOTEUR
CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY M 7 LEVIER DE COMMANDE
PINCH-WHEEL ASSEMBLY M 8 CONTRE-CABESTAN
BOX ASSEMBLY M 9-2 BOITIER
BOX WITH CONTROLS M10-2 COMMANDES BOITIER
BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY M11 BOTTIER A PILES




NAGRA 4.2

Mechanics

SECTION 3

N Ajustments

1. Equipment

- one dynamometer, maximum 1,500¢ {about
3b.)

- one dynamometer, maximurn 100 g (about
4 0z.)

- one 20 g weight (0.7 oz.)

- one set of thickness gauges

- one gauge for squaring heads

Normal tooling

2.  Pinch-wheel Pressure Adjustment

Thread a tape and make sure that the chassis is
firmly screwed to the box. On PLAYBACK, play
at A shouid be between 1.2 and 1.7 mm {0.05 and
0.07"'}; to adjust, loosen screw D, insert a thickness
gauge at A, press the two parts together, push pinch-

Meécanique

CHAPITRE 3

Reéglages J

1. Equipement nécessaire
- un dynamométre 0-1500¢g

- un dynamométre 0-100¢

- un poids de 20¢g
- un jeu de cales d’épaisseur
- un jauge d'équerrage

Qutilage conventionnel

2. Réglage de la force d’appui du contre-cabestan

Mettre une bande en place et s'assurer que le chassis
ast bien verrouillé au boitier {fig.1}. En PLAY-
BACK, le jeu A doit étre compris entre 1,2 et
1,7 mm; pour le régler, dévisser la vis D, pincer les
deux piéces ensemble en interposant une cale en A,

Fig. 2~

wheel C against the capstan then tighten screw D.
On PLAYBACK, the play at B should be between
0.4 and 0.6 mm (0,015 and 0.025"); to adjust play,
open the recorder, dismantle pin G and tighten or

appuyer le galet C contre le cabestan et rebloguer
lavisD. En PLAYBACK, le jeu B doit étre compris
entre 0,4 et 0,6 mm; pour le régler, ouvrir 'appareil
{fig. 2}, démonter Vaxe G et visser le manchon H




loesen rod head H to reduce or increase play; half a
turn corresponds to 0.2 mm {0.008"'). Secure the
chassis firmly and check that on STOP there is at
least 0.3 mm (0.015""} between pinch-wheel C and
the capstan, Attach the dynamometer to E, switch
to PLAYBACK at 7.5 and pull on the dynamo-
meter: when the tape stops, the dynamometer
should give a reading between 1,000 and 1,100 g
{2.2 and 2.4 |b.). Tighten or {oosen F to obtain this
value,

3. Tachometric Head Adjustment

Loosen head fixing screw A {fig. 3), just enough to
allow the head to move, and adjust the position of

pour diminuer le jeu, ou le dévisser pour augmenter
le jeu, un demi-tour correspondant a 0,2 mm.
Bien verrouiller le chassis et vérifier qu'en position
STOP le galet C décolle au minimum de 0,3 mm du
cabestan. Accrocher le dynamomeétre en E, passer
surPLAYBACK a7,5" et tirer sur le dynamometre:
4 I'instant ou la bande cesse d’étre entrainée, il doit
indiguer de 1000 3 1100g. Visser ou dévisser en F
pour cbtenir cette valeur.

3. Réglage de la téte tachymétrique

Débloquer et maintenir légérement serrée la vis de
fixation A {fig. 3}, puis régler la position de la téte

-

Tachometric voltage across terminals 19
and 20 on A22 (RMS value):
Tension tachymétrique aux bornes 19 et
20 de A22 (valeur efficace):

-7.57 15-25mV/2kHz
-3.757 10-15mV/1kHz
157 @ approx. 25mV/4kHz

-

the head using the two eccentrics B to obtain the
voltages mentioned in paragraph 4 of Section 6,
Electronic Calibration; find the position which gives
the minimum residual tachometric voltage at the
line cutput: as a general rule the gap at C should be
smaller than the gap at D. Tighten screw A.

4. Clutch Adjustment

Disengage rod A from lever B {fig. 4}. Block the

a 1"aide des deux excentriques B pour obtenir ies
tensions indiqueées au paragraphe 4 du chapitre 6,
calibration électronique; rechercher la position qui
donne un résidu tachymétrique minimum a {a sortie
ligne: I'entrefer coté C doit en principe étre plus
faible gue l'entrefer coté D. Bloquer la vis A,

4. Réglage de 'embrayage
Dégager la tige A du levier B (fig. 4). Bloguer la




24,

-
N A
3§
§if
e 3t
:

11

10—

1.1.74
M1-2

NAGRA 4.2

ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM

N gy,




NAGRA 4.2 1.1.74

LID AND TAPE-DECK CHASSIS M2-2




- 34

27
6
7
8

28 10

1"
-

25

12

13

30 16 15 14

20—
9

18

17

1.1.74

M3

NAGRA4.2,1V-S,IV-SJ

BRAKE ASSEMBLY

M3



Lrak ot

19 35 18

—33

1.1.74

M4

NAGRA4.2,1V-S,IV-SJ

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

M4



-46

1.1.74
M5-2

TAPE-DECK ASSEMBLY

NAGRA 4.2

LY
T

.
b
|7 %

=
~




33

29

12

23

-41

-37

-34

-19

20

1.1.74

M6

NAGRA4.2,1V-S,IV-SJ

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

M6



M7

W —

i 055, R 26

NAGRA4.2,1V-S,IV-SJ

1.1.74

CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY

M7




N |
- | =
—
w
>
AR
> <
= w
Sk
=< L
E
N N (4] o (3] w
| s
<z

M8




‘ §l(((((( ——32

\‘\H“‘\-ﬂa

NAGRA 4.2 1174

BOX ASSEMBLY M9-2

M9-2



5 8 70 56 57

34 33 32

54 37 72 36 35 44

5960 31

NAGRA 4.2

1.1.74

BOX WITH CONTROLS

M10-2

68 52 5323 24

M10-2




B

M 11

—10

—

15

NAGRA4.2,1V-S,IV-SJ

1.1.74

BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

M11







SERVICE MANUAL

NAGRA 4.2
Mechanics Mécanique
SECTION 5 CHAPITRE 5

Parts Lists

zzz=zz==x
T
N

M11-2

e

gl

LID AND TAPE-DECK CHASSIS
BRAKE ASSEMBLY

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
TAPE-DECK ASSEMBLY
MOTOR ASSEMELY

CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY
PINCH-WHEEL ASSEMBLY
BOX ASSEMBLY

BOX WITH CONTROLS
BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

Listes de pieces_

4.2

zzT=z==z=zzEE=
o
8]

M11-2

- 'MIANUEL DE SERVICE

COUVERCLE ET CHASSIS
FREIN

EMBRAYAGE

PLATINE

MOTEUR

LEVIER DE COMMANDE
CONTRE-CABESTAN
BOITIER

COMMANDES BOITIER
BOITIER A PILES



CODE

REF,

DESCRIPTION

REF.

DESCRIPTION

REF.

BESCHREIBUNG

01.04.490.0.01
25.04.115.0.02
01.04.115.2.01
01.04.490.0.02
01.04.490.0.04
01.04.490.0.03
07.04.492.0.00
01.04.001.0.04
01.04.488.0.01
01.04.495.0.03
01.04.498.0.03
01.04.488.0,02
01.04.495.0.01
22.04.110.0.23
01.04.110.0.13
01.04.215.0.02
01.04,110.0.20
22.064.110.0.24
01.04.110.1.17
01,04,225,0.00
01.04.110.0.22
25.04.498.0.04
01.04,117.0.02
01.04.117.0.04
01.04.117.0.01
01.04.117.0.03
- 01.04.320.0.09
01.04.185.0.02
(1.04.110.0.16
¢1.04.186.0.09
01.04.185.0.03
0%.04.185.0.06
01.04.185.0.08
01.04,185.0.04
01.04.185.0.01
01.04.110.0.14
25.04.490.0.05
25.04.117.0.06
25.04.117.0.05
75.04.185.0.10
40.45.702.0.10

38.25.000.5.00

30.03.022.5.36
30.03.080.2.36
30.03.022.8.36
30.03.080.0.36
30.03.080.4.36
30.03.080.1.36
30.21.038.8.27
30.21.039.9.36
33.50.001.9.48
33.10.003.0.00

42.66.001.0.00

L.ID AND TAPE-DECK CHASSIS

0~ O T o W N =

50

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

63

Lid 1
Gasket 2
Tape-deck chassis 3
Bearing 4
Knob 5
Positioning guide B
Catch cam assembly 7
Tapped plate support 8
Muabile half of hinge 9
Stop 10
Pin 1
Hinge pin 12
Fixed half of hinge 13
Speed selector plate 17
Selector ring 18
Selector knob 19
Nut for Nihon switch 22
Rewind/fast wind plate 23
Tension roller stop 24
Bracket for oscitlator connector 25
Tapped bar 26
Pressure spring 27
Catch 28
Catch guide 29
Catch bracket 30
Special nut Kyl
Pivat 32
Lever 13
Spacer 34
7 mm pin 35
Connecting rod 36
Support 37
8mm pin 38
Connecting rod head 39
Pinch wheet control bar 40
Closing fork 41
Pressure spring 43
Low pressure spring 44
High pressure spring 45
Tension spring 46
Mihon-Kaiheiki switch Li-2013 47
O-ring 50
Conical head screw M2x5, stainl. st. 52
Conical head screw M3x8, staini, st, 53
Conical head screw M2x6, stainl. st. 54
Conical head screw M3x5, stainl. st. a5
Conical head screw M3x12, stainl. st. 56
Conical head screw M3x8, stainl, st, 57
Allen grub screw M3x3 B8
Alien grub screw M3x4 59
Benzing clip ¢ 1.9 80
Schnorr safety washer for M3 61
Emissa tag 721-0.5 @ 2.2 nickel-plated 63

COUVERCLE ET CHASSIS

Couvercle

Joint

Chassis

Palier

Bouton

Douille de position

Came de fermeture compléte
Taguet taraudé

Charniére mobile

Butée

Pousseite

Axe

Charniére fixe

Piague entre bobines
Lunette

Bouton chang. de vitesse
Ecrou pour comm. Nihon
Plague sélection retour
Butée tensiomeétre

DECKEL UND CHASSIS

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
17
18
19
22
23
24

Equerre avec écrous pr. fiche oscillateur 25

Barrette

Ressort de compression
Crochet

Douille

Equerre

Ecrou spécial

Galet

levier

Entretoise

Axe L =7

Téte de bielle

Support

AxeL =18

Manchon de bielle
Commande dégagement contre-cabestan
Plague de fermeture

Resscrt de compression
Ressort de compression faible
Ressort de compression fort
Ressort de traction
Commutateur Nihon-Kaiheiki U-2013

Joint torique PRP 006

Vis téte conigue M2x5, acier inox.
Vis téte conigue M3x8, acier inox,
Vis téte conique M2x6, acier inox.
Vis téte conique M3x5, acier inox.
Vis téte conique M3x12, acier inox.
Vis téte conique M3x6, acier inox.
Vis sans-téte, trou 6 pans, ptat M3x3
Vis sans-téte, trou 6 pans, piat M3x4
Rondelle streté Benzing ¢ 1,9
Rondelle sireté Schnorr pr. M3

Cosse Emissa 721-0,5 ¢ 2,2, nickelée

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
an
at
43
44
45
46
47

50

52
83
54
55
56
57
58
69
6C
61

83

Deckel

Dichtung

Chassis

Lager

Drehknopf

Buchse

Riegel, kpl.

Gewindeplatte

Scharnier, beweglicher Teil
Anschlag

Schiabéranschlag

Achse

Scharnier, fester Teil
Schiid fiir Geschwindigkeitsschalter
Schalterknopffihrung
Schalterknopf

Mutter fiir Nihon-Schalter
Schild Rilck- und Schnellvorsputen
TFensiometeranschlag
Befestigungswinkel fiir Oszillator
Gewindeplatte
Druckfeder

Haken

Hiitse

Winkelstiick

Spezialmutter
Hebelfiihrung

Hebel

Distanzhllse

Stift L=7mm
Schaitstange
Steuerhebeliager

Stift L = 8 mm
Schaltstangekopf
Steuerhebel

Schliessgabel

Druckfeder

Druckfeder, schwach
Druckfeder, stark
Zugfeder

Schalter Nihen-Kaibeiki U-2013

0-Ring PRP 005

Senkschraube M2x5, rostfreier Stahl
Senkschraube M3x8, rostfreier Stahl
Senkschraube M2x8, rostfreier Stahl
Senkschraube M3x5, rostfreier Stahit
Senkschraube M3x 12, rostfreier Stahl
Senkschraube M3x6, rostfreier Stahl
Gewindestift mit Innensechskant M3x3
Gewindestift mit Innensechskant M3x4
Benzing Sicherungsscheibe ¢ 1,2
Schnorr-Scheibe fiir M3

Lotose Emissa 721-0,5 ¢ 2,2, vernickelt

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 42

1.4.74

LID AND TAPE-DECK CHASSIS

m2-2




CODE

DESCRIPTION

REF.

REF.

DESCRIPTION

BESCHREIBUNG

32.01.103.0.36
42.66.003.0.00

01.04.498.0.00
01.04.115.0.00
01.04.117.0.00
01.04.185.0.00

01.04.187.0.00

64 HMexagonal nut M3x0.5d
66 Emissa tag 4001-0.3

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBL.IES

A Right hinge (9-10-11-12-13-27)

B Chassis (2-3)

C Catch, lid section {28-29-30-31-
44-45})

D Pinch-wheet lever (33-36-39-46-
35-60)

E Pinch-wheet control (40-37-38-60})

64 Ecrou 6 pans M3x0,5d
66 Cosse Emissa 4001-0,3

SOUS-ENSEMBLES STANDARDS

A
B8
C

Charnigre droite (8-10-11-12-13-27)

Chassis (2-3)

Fermeture cdté chéssis (28-29-30-3%~
44-45})

Levier contre-cabestan {33-36-39-46-
35-60)

Commantde contre-cabestan (49-37-
38-60)

64 Sechskantmutter M3x0,5d
66 Lotdse Emissa 4001-0,3

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN

A
B
c

Rechtes Scharnier (9-10-11-12-13-27)

Platine {2-3} °*

Platinenseitiger Rieget {28-29-30-31-
44-45)

Hebel fiir Andruckrotle (33-36-39-46-
35-60)

Steuerung fir Andruckrolle {40-37-
38-600

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

continued 1.4.74

LID AND TAPE-DECK CHASSIS

M2-2




coDE |i DESCRIPTION ] DESCRIPTION i BESCHREIBUNG
o ¥ 1 4
BRAKE ASSEMBLY FREIN BREMSE

01.04,110.0.12 1 Reel retaining nut 1 Ecrou pour bobine 1 Mutter fir Spulenachse
07.04.125.0.00 2 Left reel hotder 2 Champignon porte-bobine débiteur 2 Spulenhalter, links
01.04.110.0.04 3 Spacer¢g 7.5 3 Entretoise 7.5 3 Abstandshilse ¢ 7,5
(1.04.110.0.03 4 Spacer ¢ 15.9 4 Entretoise ¢ 15,9 4 Abstandshiifse ¢ 16,9
01.04.110.0.02 6 Ball bearing housing 5 Porte-roulement 5 Kugellagargehiuse
01.04.110.0.05 6 Special nut 6 Ecrou spécial 6 Spezialmutter
01.04.110.0.06 7 Lock nut 7 Ecrou de blocage 7 Mutter
07.04.120.0.00 8 Brake drum assembly 8 Poulie de frein compléte 8 Bremstrommel, kpl.
01.04.131.0.11 9 Adjusting screw 9 Vis de réglage 8 Stellschraube
01.04.135.0.00 10 Brake support 10 Support avec frein de bobine 10 Bremsbelaghalterung
01.04.131.0.12 11 Spring support 1t Douille du ressort 11 Federbalterung
01.04.131.0.03 12 Stop nut 12 Ecrou-hutée 12 Mutter
01.04.131.0.01 13 Rod 13 Tige 13 Stange
01.04.132.0.01 14 Tension adjusting screw 14 Vis de la noix 14 Justierschraube
01.04.132.0.02 15 Tension adjusting nut 16 Neix 15 Mutter
01.04.131.0.08 16 Washer 16 Rondelle 16 U-Scheibe
01.04.131.0.08 17 Swingarm 17 Barrette 17 Hebel
25.04.131.0.10 18 HRod pin 18 Axe de la tige 18 Achse
25.04.131.0.09 19 Swing arm pin 19 Axe de la barrette 18 Hebelachse
01.04.140.0.02 20 Support 20 Support 20 Halterung
25.04.155.0.03 21 Tension roller spindle 21 Axe 21 Achse
01.04.155.0.02 22 Bearing 22 Coussingt 22 Lager
01.04.155.0.04 23 Washer 23 Rondelle 23 U-Scheibe
01.04.155.0.01 24 Tension rofler 24 Corps 24 Rolle
25.04.131.0.04 25 Compression spring 25 Ressort de compression 25 Druckfeder
25.04.110.0.33 26 Tension spring 26 Ressort de traction 26 Zugfeder
37.75.262.6.00 27 Ball bearing GMN 625 ZZ2 27 Roulement & biles GMN 625 22 27 Kugeltager GMN 625 22
30.03.080.1.36 28 Conical head screw M3x6 28 Vis téte conique M3x6 28 Senkschraube M3x6
30.07.040.0.27 28 Cheese head Alten screw M3x5 29 Vis téte cylindrigue 3 trou 6 p. M3x6 28 Inbusschraube M3x5
30.21.039.8.27 3¢ Allen grub screw M3x3 30 Vis sans téte Inbus bout plat M3x3 30 Inbus-Madenschraube M3x3
30.03.080.6.36 31 Conical head screw M3x15 31 Vis téte conique M3x 16 3t Senkschraube M3x15
30.20.622.1.14 32 Atlen grub screw M2x2 {3} 32 Vissans téte Inbus M2x2 {3} 32 Inbus-Madenschraube M2x2 (3}
33.12.012.0.00 33 Spring washer “K’ 6§25 33 Rondelle élastique bombée "K' 625 33 Tellerfeder "K' 626
33.63.016.0.48 34 Benzingclip ¢ 16 34 Benzing alésage ¢ 16 34 Benzing-Sicherungsring ¢ 16
33.50.001.8.48 35 Benzingctipg 1.9 35 #fondelle Benzing ¢ 1,9 35 Henzing-Sicherungsscheibe ¢ 1,9
01.04.135.0.06 36 Greased brake felt 36 Feutre graissé 36 Geschmierter Bremshifz

01,04,166,0.00

01.04.131.0.00

01.04.220.0.00

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLIES

A Tension roller (24-22-22-21-23-
32-35)

B Swingarm (13-12-25-17-16-19-18-
9-11-14-15-20-28-30)

C  Bearing housing (6-4-3-6-7-33-33-
34-27-27)

SOUS-ENSEMBLES STANDARDS

A

B

Tensiométre (24-22-22-21-23-32-
35}

Bras oscillant {13-12-25-17-16-19-
18-9-11-14-15-20-29-30)

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN

A Tensiometer (24-22-22-21-23-32-
35}

B Schwenkarm (13-12-25-17-16-18-
18-9-11-14-15-20-29-30}

C Boite de palier (5-4-3-6-7-33-33-34- C  Lagergehduse {6-4-3-6-7-33-33-34-

27-27)

27-27)

MECHANICAL

PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2 1.1.74

BRAKE ASSEMBLY M3-2




1
1
CODE v DESCRIPTION t DESCRIPTION ) BESCHREIBUNG

1.4 (vd 1 4

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY EMBRAYAGE KUPPLUNG
01.04.110.0.12 1 Reel retaining nut 1 Ecrou pour bobine 1 Mutter fiir Spufenachse
07.04.i60.0.00 2 Reel holder {right) 2 Champignon porte-bobine récepteur 2 Spulenhalter, rechts
01.04.110.0.04 3 Spacer¢ 7.5 3 Entretoise ¢ 7,6 3 Abstandshiilse ¢ 7.5
01.04.110.0.03 4 Spacer g 16.9 4 Entretoise ¢ 159 4 Abstandshiise ¢ 15,9
01.04.110.0.02 5 Ball bearing housing 5 Porte-roulement 5 Kugellagergehiuse
01.04.110.0.11 6 Clutch spindie bearing 6 Coussinet axe d'embrayage 6 Lager fiir Kupplungsachse
01.04.110.0.01 7 Clutch support bracket 7 Support barrette 7 Halterung
01.04.110.0.05 8 Special nut 8 Ecrou spécial 8 Spezisfmutter
01.04.110.0.06 g Lock nut 9 Ecrou de blocage 9 Mutter
01.04.168.1.00 10 Clutch pulley spindle assembly 10 Axe de poutie d'embrayage 10 Kupptungsscheibenachse, kpk,
01.04,110.0.40 11 Greased clutch felt 1t Feutre d'embrayage graissé 11 Geschmierter Kupplungsfilz
01.04.165.1.00 12 Clutch pulley 12 Poulie d'embrayage 12 Kupptungselernent
01.04.131.0. 11 13 Adjusting screw 13 Vis de réglage 13 Stellschraube
07.04.160.0.00 14 Clutch spindle 14 Axe d'embrayage 14 Kupplungsachse
01.04.131.0.12 15 Spring support 15 Douiile du ressort 15 Federhalterung
01.04.131.0.03 16 Stop nut 16 Ecrou-butée 16 Mutter
01.04.176.0.01 17 Rod 17 Tige 17 Stange
01.04.132.0.0t 18 Tension adjusting screw 18 Vis de la noix 18 Justierschraube
01.04.132.0.02 18 Tension adjusting nut 19 Noix 19 Mutter
01.04.176.0.02 20 Swing arm 20 Barrette 20 Hebel
25.04.131.0.10 2t Rod pin 21 Axedalatige 21 Achse
25.04.131.0.00 22 Swing arm pin 22 Axe de la barrette 22 Hebelachse
01.04.170.0.02 23 Support 23 Support 23 Halterung
25.04.155.0.03 24 Tension roller spindle 24 Axe 24 Achse
01.04.155.0.02 25 Bearing 25 Coussinet 26 Lager
01.04.155.0.04 26 Washer 26 Rondelle 26 U-Scheibe
01.04.155.0.01 27 Tension roller 27 Corps 27 Rolle
01.04.110,0.08 28 Cluich lever 28 Levier d'embrayage 28 Kuppiungshebel
25.04.131.0.04 29 Compression spring 28 Ressort de compression 29 Druckfeder
25.04.110.0.33 30 Tension spring 30 Ressort de traction 30 Zugfeder
37.76.262.5.00 31 Ball bearing GMN 625 22 31 Roulement 3 billes GMN 625 22 31 Kugellager GMN 625 22
37.50.002.0.38 32 Ball ¢ 2, stainless steef 32 Bille ¢ 2, acier inox. 32 Kugel ¢ 2, rostfreier Staht
38.26.088.0.00 33 O-ring ¢ 88x3 33 O-ring ¢ 88x3 33 O-Ring ¢ 88x3
30.21.038.8.27 34 Alengrub screw M3x3 34 Vis sans téte Inbus bout plat M3x3 34 Inbus-Madenschraube M3x3
30.07.040.0.27 35 Cheese head Alfen screw M3x5 36 Vis téte cylindr. & trou 6 pans M3x6 3B inbusschraube M3x5
306.03.080.6.36 36 Canical head screw M3x 15 36 Vis téte conique M3x15 36 Senkschraube M3x16
30.20.022.1.64 37 Allen grub screw M2x2 37 Vis sans téte inbus M2x2 37 Inbus-Madenschraube M2x2
30.01.022.4.36 38 Cheese head scrow M2x4 38 Vis téte cylindrique M2x4 38 Zylinderkopfsehraubs M2x4
33.12.012.0.00 39 Spring washer "K' 625 39 Rondelle élastique bembée "K' 625 38 Tellerfeder 'K 625
33.53.016.0.48 40 8enzingclip ¢ 16 40 Benzing slésage p 16 40 Benzing-Sicherungsring ¢ 16
32.51,026.1.34 41 Calibrated washer 2.6x86x0.1 41 Rondele de précision 2,6x6x0,1 41 Prizisions-l-Scheibe 2,6x6,0,1
32.50.001.9.48 42 Benzingclipg 1.9 42 Rondele sireté Benzing ¢ 1,8 42 Benzing-Sicherungsscheibe ¢ 1,9
33.51.003.0.44 43 Benzing circlip g 3 43 Cercle ékastique Benzing ¢ 3 43 Benzing-Spannring ¢ 3

01.04.156.0.00

01.04.176.0.00

01.04.220.0.00

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLIES

A Tension roller (27-26-25-24-26-
37-42)

8  Swingarm (16-28-22-21-13-15-
18-19-23-17-20-35-34-41}

C Bearing housing {5-4-3-8-9-39-38-
40-31-31)

SOUS-ENSEMBLES STANDARDS

A Tensiométre (27-25-25-24-26-37-
42)

B Bras osciltant {16-20-22-21-13-16-
18-19-23-17-20-35-34-41)

C  Bofite de palier {6-4-3-8-8-32-39-
40-31-31}

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN

A Tensiometer (27-25-25-24-26-37-
42}

B Schwenkarm (16-29-22-21-13-15~
18-19-23-17-20-35-34-41)}

C Lagergehduse {5-4-3-8-9-39-38-
40-31-31)

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2 1.1.74

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY M4-2




CODE v DESCRIPTION o DESCRIPTION ;"i';; BESCHREIBUNG

x (74 o

TAPEDECK ASSEMBLY PLATINE PLATINE
01.04.265.2.01 1 Tape-deck 1 Platine de défilement 1 Platine
01.04.255.0.02 2 Cylinder support 2 Porte-cytindre 2 Exzenterhalterung
01.04.255.0.01 3 Cylinder 3 Cylindre 3 Justierexzenter
01.04.341.0.00 4 Recording head 4 Téte d'enregistrement 4 Aufnahmetonkopf
01.04.361.0.00 5 Pilot head 6 Téte pilote 5 Pilottonkopf
01.04.351.0.00 6 Playback head 6 Téte de lecture 6 Wiedergabetonkopf
01.04,260.0.41 7 Plastic bung 7 Bouche-trou 7 Korken
01.04.260.0.10 8 Fixing screw B Vis de fixation 8 Spezialschraube
01.04.260.1.19 9 Fixed guide 9 Guide fixe 9 Feste Bandfithrung
(1.04.265.0.08 10 Azimuth adjuster 1.1 10 Rondelte azimutale 1,1 10 Azimutjustiesscheibe 1,1
01.04,265.0.09 10 Azimuth adjuster 1.2 10 RondeHe azimutale 1,2 10 Azimutjustierscheibe 1,2
01.04.266.0.10 10 Azimuth adjuster 1.3 i0 Rondstle azimutale 1,3 10 Azimutjustierscheibe 1,3
01.04.265.0,07 11 Pilot head washer 11 Rondetie de centrage 11 Justierscheibe, Pilot
01.04.255.0.11 12 Bung for M4 12 Bouchon pour M4 12 Korken fiir M4
01.04.260.1.24 13 Head adjustment hex. drive pinien 13 Pignon & trou 6 pans 13 Justierzahnrad mit Innensechskant
01.04.2656.1.04 T4 Head fixing hex. drive pinicn 14 Pignon de serrage 14 Zahnrad mit Innensechskant
01.04.370.0.00 16 Erase head assembly 16 Téte d’effacement compléte monaurale 15 Loschkopf
01.04.100.0.02 16 Fixing bar 16 Bride de fixation 16 Befestigungsscheile
01.04.260.0.29 17 Spacer nut 17 Ecrou-entretoise 1?7 Distanzmutter
01.04.260.0.32 18 Stide bar 18 Barrette 18 Schieber
01.04.260.0.30 19 Spring support 19 Rondelte d'appui du ressort 19 Federhalierung
01.04.260.6.31 20 Nut 20 Ecrou de réglage 20 Mutter
01.04,260.0,04 21 Erase head nut 21 Ecrou téte d'effacemnent 21 Mutter flir Loschkopf
01.04.265.0.02 22 Special nut 22 Ecrou spécial 22 Spezialmutter
01,04,260.0.28 22’ Special nut 22" Ecrou spécial 22" Spezialmutter
01.04.260.0.15 23 Stroboscope puley btock 23 Butée de stroboscope 23 Stroboskopanschlag
01.04.260.0.09 24 Microswitch spacer 24 Entretoise microswitch 24 Distanzhiilse fir Microschalter
(41.04.260.0.05 25 Spacer 25 Entretoise 26 Distanzhiilse
23.04,260.0.39 26 Washer 26 Rondelle 26 1k-Scheibe
01.04.400.1.02 27 1nsulating plate 27 Plaque isolante 27 lsolierplatte
01.04.260.0,22 28 Shield fixing nut 28 Ecrou de fixation du blindage 28 Mutter fir Abschirmung
01.04.265.1.03 28 Insulator for head connector 28 Isolateur pour fiches tétes 29 lsolatar fir Tonkopfkontakte
01.04.260.0.25 30 Female contact 30 Contact femelie 30 Kontakthiilse
01,04.260.0.23 31 Shield fixing put 3t Ecerou fixation du blindage 31 Mutter fir Abschirmung
01.04.310.0.00 32 Rapid rewind pulley assembly 32 Poulie ratour-rzpide compléte 32 Riemenscheibe Riickspulen, kel
01.04,260.0.06 33 Spacer 33 Entretoise 33 Distanzhiilse
01.04.400.0.0% 34 Shield ptate 34 Plague de bfindage 34 Abschirmplatte
01.04.2565.0.08 35 Spring washer 35 Rondelle-ressort 35 Tellerfeder
01.04,266.0.06 36 Ground plate 36 Plague de masse 36 Masse-Blech
01.04.2565.0.03 37 Serrated nut 37 Ecrou denté 37 Zahnradmutter
25.04.117.0.05 38 Compression spring 38 Ressort de compression fort 38 Druckfeder
40.57.101.0.00 39 V3 microswitch 39 Microswitch Unimax V3 39 Mikroschalter V3 Unimax
38.26.088.0.00 40 Q-ring ¢ 88x3 40 Joint torique ¢ 88x3 40 O-Ring ¢ 88x3
30.01.033.2,36 41 Chease head screw M2.5x8 41 Vis téte cylindrique M2,5x8 41 Zylinderkopfschraube M2,5x8
30.03.036.7.36 42 Conical head screw M2.6x8 42 Vis téte conique M2,6x8 42 Senkschraube M2,6x8
30.03.037.1.36 43 Conical head screw M2.6x15 43 Vis téte conique M2,6x15 43 Senkschraube M2,6x15
30.03.037.4.36 44 Conical head screw M2.6x20 44 Vis téte conique M2,6x20 44 Senkschraube M2,6x20
30.03.080.1.36 4% Conical head screw M3x6 45 Vs téte conigue M3x6 46 Senkschraube M3x6
30.03.080.2.36 46 Conical head screw M3x8 46 Vis téte conique M3x8 46 Senkschraube M3x8
30.03.080.3.36 47 Conical head screw M3x10 47 Vis téte conigue M3x10 47 Seankschraube M3x10
30.03.081.3.36 48 Conical head screw M3x30 48 Vis téte conigue M3x30 48 Senkschraube M3x30
33.10.003.0.00 51 Schnorr safety washer for M3 51 Rondetle sdreté Schnorr pour M3 51 Sicherungsscheibe Schnorr far M3
33,10.002,5.00 52 Schnorr safety washer for M2.6 52 Rondelle stireté Schnorr pour M2,6 52 Sicherungsscheibe Schnorr fiir M2,6
32.50.011.8.36 53 Washer ¢ 4.3/8x0.5 653 Rondelte ¢ 4,3/8x0,5 53 U-Scheibe ¢ 4,3/8x0,6
3250.011.4.36 64 Washer ¢ 3.2/7x0.5 654 Rondelte ¢ 3,2/7x0,6 64 U-Scheibe ¢ 3,2/7x0,5
33.50.003.2.48 55 Bemzingclip¢ 3.2 56 Rondelie siireté Benzing ¢ 3,2 66 Benzing-Sicherungsscheibe ¢ 3,2
42.66.006.0.00 56 Emissa tag 4007-0.5 56 Cosse Emissa 4007-0,5 66 Lotdse Emissa 4007-0,6
32,01.103.0.36 68 Hex. nut M3x0.5 58 Ecrou 6 pans M3x0,5 58 Sechskantmutter M3x0,5
32.01.002.6.36 B9 Hex, nut M2.6x0.8 59 Ecrou 6 pans M2,6x0.8 59 Sechskantmutter M2,6x0,8
81.04.102.0.00 60 Shield 60 Btindage sur courroie 60 Abschirmung

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLIES SOUS-ENSEMBLES STANDARDS STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN
01.04.400.1.00 A Shield plate (27-34) A Plaque de bfindage (27-34) A Abschirmung (27-34}

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

1.4.74

TAPE-DECK ASSEMBLY

Mb-2




CODE & DESCRIPTION L DESCRIPTION b BESCHREIBUNG
x o (4
MOTOR ASSEMBLY MOTEUR MOTOR
01.04.470.1.00 1 Moter spindfe assembly 1 Axe du moteur complet 1 Motarwetle, kpl.
01.04.265.2.05 2 Motor support 2 Contre-platine 2 Halteplatte fiir Motor
01.04.455.0.00 3 {Supplied with assembly} 3 {Noa-livrable séparément) 3 (Nicht einzeln lieferbar)
01.04.260.0.10 4 Special screw 4 Vis de fixation 4 Spezialschraube
01.04.270.0.02 5 Eccentric pin b Excentrique 6 Exzenter
01.04.270.0.03 B Bearing housing 6 Cage du coussinet 6 Lagergehduse
01.04.270.0.01 7 Bearing housing support 7 Potence 7 Lagergehausshalter
25.04,270.0.04 8 Sintered bearing B Palier “Giissa” B Sinterlager
01.04.260.0.34 9 Tachometric head fixing bar 8 Chevalet 9 T-Stiick
31.04.381.0.00 10 Tachometric head assembly 10 Téte tachymétrique compléte 10 Tachymeterkopf kol
01.04,260.0.33 1 Adjusting eccentric 11 Excentrique de réplage 1 Justierexzenter
01.04.250.1.05 12 Rapid rewind spring attachment 12 Attache-ressort retour rapide 12 Befestigung fir Schnellriickspulfeder
01.04.250.1.04 13 Ball bearing pressure ring 13 Bague-appui roulement 13 Siitzring fir Kugellager
01.04.260,0,03 14 Nut 14 Ecrou 14 Spezialmutter
01.04.100.0.06 i5 Ceble clip 16 Bride pour cédbles 15 Kabelschelle
01.04.430.0.02 16 Fixing bar 16 Bride de {ixation 16 Befestigungsschelfe
01.04.430.0.01 17 Dust seal 17 Cache-poussiére 17 Staubschutz
01.04.440,1.00 18 Rotor assembly 18 Rotor complet 18 Rotor, kpl,
01.04.280.1.01 19 Special motor screw 19 Vis spéciale pour moteur 19 Spezialschraube for Motar
01.04.260.1.02 20 Specisl motor nut 20 Ecrou spécial pour moteur 20 Spezialmutter fiir Motor
07.04.464.1.00 21 Circuit holder assembly 21 Porte-circuit complet 21 Auftage fiir Schatltung, kpl.
01.04.460.0.05 22 Carbon brush plate 22 Rondelfe 22 Plattchen
01.04.460.1.04 23 Carbon brush hoider 23 Porte-charbons 23 Kohlenhalter
21.04.462.1.01 24 Circuit assembly 24 Circuit complet 24 Schaltung kpl.
(1.04.480.1.00 25 Shielding cap assembly 25 Capuchon de blindage 256 Abschirmung, kpl.
01.04.460.0.03 28 Spring mounting 26 Arrét 26 Anschlag
25.04.460.1.01 27 <Carbon brush 27 Charbon 27 Kohle
25.04.460.0.02 28 Compression spring 28 Ressort de compression 28 Druckfeder
25.04.250.0.08 29 Tension spring 29 Ressort de traction 29 Zugfeder
37.75.262.4.00 30 Bali bearing GMN 624 Z2Z 30 Roulement GMN 624 22 30 Kugellager GMN 624 2Z
30.20,022.1.14 31 Grub screw M2x2 3t Vis saps téte 3 bout plat M2x2 31 Gewindestift M2x2
30.21.039.9.36 32 Alien grub screw M3x4 32 Vis sans téte Inbus M3x4 32 Gewindestift mit Innensechskant M3x4
30.01.040.2.36 32 Cheese head screw M3x8 33 Vis téte cylindrigue M3x8 33 Zylinderkopfschraube M3x8
30.01.039.9.36 34 Chesse head screw M3x4 34 Vis téte cylindrigue M3x4 34 Pylinderkopischraube M3xd4
30.01.008.4.74 35 Chease head screw M1.4x4 35 Vis téte cylindrique M1,4x4 35 Zylinderkopfschraube M1,4x4
25.04.430,0.01 36 Special screw M2x7 36 Vis spéciafe M2x7 36 Spezialschraube M2x7
33.10.003.0.00 37 Schnorr safety washer for M3 37 Rondelfe sécurité Schnorr pr. M3 37 Schnorr Sicherungsschetbe fir M3
33.10.005.0.00 38 Schnorr safety washer for M5 38 Rondelle sécurité Schnorr pr.Mb 38 Schnorr Sicherungsscheibe fir M5
33.21.001,4.82 39 Spring washer for M1.4 39 Rondelle-ressort pr.M1,4 39 Federscheibe fir M1,4
32.01.103.0.36 40 Hex nut M3x0.5 40 Ecrou 6 pans M3x0,5 40 Sechskantmutter M3x0,6
01.04.110.0.39 41 Cable clip 41 Bride torche moteur 41 Kabelschelle

01.084.430.1.00

01.04.270.0.00
01.04.272.0.00

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLIES

A Motor (17-18-3-27-27-28-28-
26-26-23-23-22-22-22-22-
24-21-25-35-36-33-30)

B Bracket {7-5-31-32)

C  Housing (6-8)

SOUS-ENSEMBLES STANDARDS

A Maoteur (17-18-3-27-27-28-28-
26-26-23-23-22-22-22-22-
24-21-25-35-36-39-30)

B Bras complet [7-5-31-32)

C  Palier (6-8)

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN

A

oW

Motor (17-18-3-27-27-28-28-
26-26-23-23-22-22-22-22-
24-21-25-35-36-39-30)

Arm, kpl. {7-5-31-32)

Leger [6-8)

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA

4.2

1.4.74

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

M6-2




CODE |u DESCRIPTION W DESCRIPTION i BESCHREIBUNG
o o 14
CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY LEVIER DE COMMANDE STEUERHEBEL

01.04.320.0.00 1 Eever mechanism assernbly 1 Commande par levier 1 Gestinge, kpl,
01.04.280.0.02 2 Stroboscope cap b0 Hz 2 Chapeau stroboscope 50 Hz 2 Stroboskopscheibenhaiterung 60 Hz
01,04.280.0.03 3 Stroboscope disc 50 Hz 3 Rondeile stroboscope B0 Hz 3 Streboskopscheibe 50 Hz
01.04.280.0.04 4 Stroboscope disc 50 Hz 4 Rondelte stroboscope S0 Hz 4 Stroboskopscheibe 50 Hz
01.04.280.0.06 b Straboscope disc 50 Hz 5 Rondelfe stroboscope 50 Hz 5 Stroboskopscheibe 80Hz
01.04.280.0.01 6 Stroboscope rolles 6 Corps stroboscope 6 Stroboskoprolle
01.04.155.0.04 7 Washer 7 Rondelle 7 U-Scheibe
01,04,165.0.02 8 Bearing 8 Coussinet B Lager
01.04.260.0.11 9 Mobile guide spindle 9 Axe guide de rappel 8 Achse fir bewegliche Flhrung
01.04.275.0.00 10 Mobile guide 10 Guide de rappet de |a bande 10 Bewegliche FGhrung
25.04.155.0.03 11 Strobescope spindle 11 Axe stroboscope 11 Stroboskopachse
01.04.260.0.12 12 Stroboscope base 12 Base guide rotatif 12 Stroboskophaiterueng
01.04.260.0.35 13 Stop plate 13 Tote d'arrét 13 Arretierplatichen
01.04,320.1.10 14 Eccentric pivot 14 Excentrigue 14 Justierexzenter
01.04.260.0.06 15 Spacer 16 Entretoise 15 Distanzhiilse
01.04.260.0.13 16 Washer 16  Rondelle retour-rapide 16 U-Scheibe
(1.04.250.0.03 17 Nut 17 Ecrou 17 Spezialmutter
01.04.260.0.01 18 Locking ¢cam 18 Came de verrouiliage 18 Steuerzahnrad
01.04.320.0.09 19 Pivot 19 Galet 19 Hebelachse
01.04,260,0.20 20 Gear pivot 20 Axe roue dentée 20 Zahnradachse
01.04.260.0.17 21 Locking cam pivot 21 Axe came de verrouillage 21 Achse fir Steuerzahnrad
01.04.330.0.00 22 Locking assembly 22 Dispositif de verrouillage 22 Riegel, kpi.
01.04.100.0.01 23 Locking cylinder 23 Cylindre de verrouiflage 23 Zytinderteil
01.04.325.0.00 24 Control lever 24 Manivelle d’engagement 24 Kurbal
01.04.265.0.04 25 Control spindle bearing {upper} 25 Coussinet axe de commande 26 Kurbellager {oben)
01.04,110.0.15 26 Locking cylinder stop 26 Aarét piston 26 Anschiag
01.04.260.0.07 27 Locking spacer 27 Entretoise pour verrouiliage 27 Distanzhillse
01.04.260.0.02 28 Support bar 28 Barrette-support 28 Lagerhalterung
01.04.260.0.21 20 Controi spindle bearing {lower) 29 Coussinet manivelie d'engagement 29 Kurbeltager (unten)
25.04.260.0.26 30 Mobile guide spring 30 Ressart guide mobile 30 Feder fiir bewegtiche Fihrung
25.04.100.0.03 31 Locking cylinder spring 31 Ressort piston de verrouillage 31 Druckfeder
30.20.022.3,14 32 Grub screw M2x2 32 Vissans téte M2x2 32 Stiftschraube M2x2
30.03.081.3.36 33 Conical head screw M3x30 33 Vis téte conique M3x30 33 Senkschraube M3x30
30.03.080.0.36 34 Conical head screw M3x5 34 Vis téte conique M3x5 34 Senkschraube M3x5
30.03.080.2.36 35 Conical head screw M3x8 35 Vis téte conique M3x8 35 Senkschraube M3x8
30.03.080.7.36 36 Conical head screw M3x 16 36 Vis téte conigue M3x 16 36 Senkschraube M3x16
30.03.080.3.36 37 Conical head screw M3x10 37 Vis téte conique M3x10 37 Senkschraube M3x10
33.50.001.9.48 38 Benzingclip DIN6799 ¢ 1.9 38 Benzing DIN 6799 ¢ 1,9 38 Sicherungsscheibe DIN 6789 ¢ 1,9
33.50.003.2.48 39 Benzingclip DIN 6799 ¢ 3.2 39 Benzing DIN 6789 ¢ 3,2 39 Sicherungsscheibe DIN 6799 ¢ 3,24
33.12.010.0.00 40 Schnorr washer 40 Rondelle Schnorr K" EL3 40 TFelterfeder Schnorr
33.51.006.0.44 41 Benzingclip Sp 220¢ 6 41 Benzing Sp 220¢ 6 41 Benzing-Spannring Sp 220 ¢ 6
33,10.003.0.00 42 Schnorr safety washer ¢ 3.2 42 Rondele Schnaore ¢ 3,2 42 Sicherungsscheibe Schnorr g 3,2
33.50.004.0.48 43 Benzing clip DIN 6799 ¢ 4 43 Benzing DIN 6799 ¢ 4 43 Sicherungsscheibe DIN 6799 ¢ 4
33.52.008.0.48 44 Benzingclip DIN 47148 44 Benzing DIN 47148 44 Benzing-Sicherungsring DIN 471¢ 8
32.01.103.0.36 45 Hex nut M3x0.5 45 Ecrou 6 pans M3x0,b 45 Sechskantmutter M3x0,5
01.04,330.0.04 48 Special screw Md4x6 46  Vis spéciale MAx6 46 Spezialschraube Mdx6

01.04.280.0.00

01.04.285.0.00

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLIES

A Stroboscope 50 Hz (8-8-11-7-6-
2-3-4-5-32-38}
B Stroboscope 60 Hz

SOUS-ENSEMBEES STANDARDS

A Stroboscope 50 Hz (8-8-11-7-6-
2-3-4-5-32-38}
B  Stroboscope 60 Hz

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN

A

8

Stroboskop 50 Hz (8-8-11-7-86
2-3-4-5-32-38)
Stroboskop 60 Hz

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

1.1.74

CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY

M7-2




CODE 0] DESCRIPTION ] DESCRIPTION t BESCHREIBUNG

o o o

PINCH-WHEEL ASSEMBLY CONTRE-CABESTAN ANDRUCKROLLE
01.04.285.0.01 1 Pinch-wheel support 1 Barrette 1 Halterung
01.04,296.0.07 2 Pinch-wheet support spindle 2 Axe barretie 2 Achse
23.04.295.0.10 3 Stop screw 3 Visd'arrét 3 Anschlagschraube
01.04.206.0.02 4 Pinch-wheel spindle 4 Axe poulie 4 Rollenachse
01.04.295.0.06 B Pinch-whee! spindle retainer 6 Rondeile de retenue & Mutter fiir Rollenachse
01.04,295.0.04 6 Pinch-wheel pressure spring support 6 Support B Halterung
01.04.295.0.09 7 Pressire adjustment screw 1 Vis de pression 7 Spezialschraube
01.04.290.0.02 8 Bearing (upper} 8 Coussinet supérieur 8 Lager {oben)
01.04.280.0.01 9 Segment spindle support 9 Tourselle 9 Segmentachsenhalterung
01.04.260.0.08 10 Bearing {lower} 10 Vis pour tourelle 10 Lager {unten}
07.04.305.0.00 11 Segment spindle assembly 11 Axe d'entrainement 1t Segmentachse, kpt.
01.04.295,0,03 12 Spacer 12 Entretoise 12 Distanzhiilse
07.04.297.0.00 13 Pinch wheel assembly 13 Poulie compiéte 12 Andruckrolle, kpl,

01.04.297.0.03
25.04.295.0.08
37.75.262.4.00
32.51.042.1.34
30.07.040.1.30
91.04.295.1.03
07.04.207.1.00

33.12.011.1.00

33.563.013.0.44

01.04.295.0.00

01.04.290.0.00
01.04,295.1.00

14  Ball bearing retaining screw

15 Pinch-wheel pressure spring

16 Ball bearing GMMN 624 22

17 Calibrated washer 7x4.2x0.2

18 Ailen screw M3x6

21 Spacer

22 Pinch-wheel assembly (new version)

23 Spring washer $7.2/12.8x0.2

24 Benzing circlip ¢ 13

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLIES

A Pinch-wheel, old version (1-4-
12-12-6-5-2-15-7-13-
14-18-3-17)

B Pinch-wheel support (8-8)

C  Pinch-wheel, new version {1-4-21-
21-6-5-2-156-7-22-24-18-3-
17-17-23}

14 Vis de serrage

18 Ressort de compression

16 Routement 3 biltes GMN 624 22

17 Rondelte précision 7x4,2x0,2

18 Vis Inbus M3x6

21 Entretoise

22 Poulie contre-cabestan [nouvelle
varsion)

23 Rondelle élastique bombée
$7,2/12,8x0,2

24 Circlips Benzing ¢ 13

SOUS-ENSEMBI.ES STANDARDS

A Contre-cabestan, ancienne version
[1-4-12-12-6-5-2-15-7-13-
14-18-3-17)

8 Support du contre-cabestan (8-8}

C Contre-cabestan, nouvelle version
{1-4-21-21-6-5-2-15-7-22-
24-18-3-17-17-23})

14 Befestigungsschraube

15 Druckfeder

16 Kugellager GMN 624 ZZ

17 Prizisions-U-Scheibe 7x4,2x0,2

18 Zytinderschraube mit Innensechskant M3x6
Bistanzhilse

22 Ardruckrolle, kpl. [neue Ausfiihrung}

N
—_

23 Tellerfeder ¢ 7,2/12,8x0,2

24 Benzing Sicherungsring ¢ 13

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPEN

A Andruckrole, alte Ausfilhrung
{1-4-12-12-6-56-2-15-7-13-
14-18-3-17)

B Andruckrollienhalterung (3-8}

C Andruckrolle, neug Ausfahrung
[1-4-21-21-6-5-2-15-7-
22-24-18-3-17-17-23)

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

1.4.74

PINCH-WHEEL ASSEMBLY

m8-2




CODE T DESCRIPTION ] DESCRIPTION i BESCHREIBUNG

r © o

BOX ASSEMBLY BOITIER GEHAUSE
01.04.610.2,16 1 Box 1 Boitier 1 Gehiuse
01.04.810.0.00 2 Handle assemnbiy 2 Poignée compléte 2 Handgriff, kpl.
01.04.001.0.02 3 Hinge, chassis half 3 Charniére c51é chassis 3 Chassisseitige Scharnierhalfte
01.04,001.0.03 4 Hinge pin 4 Axe de charniére 4 Scharnierachse
01.04.001.0.01 & Hinge, box half 5 Charniére cdté boftier 5 Gehiuseseitige Scharnierhalfte
01.04.510.0.05 6 Rivet nut & Ecrou a river 6 Nietmutter
01.04.600.0.06 7 Loudspeaker nut 7 Ecrou pour haut-parleur 7 Mutter fiir Lautsprecher
01.06.551.0.00 8 Loudspeaker support assembly 8 Support h-p avec feutres et rivets 8 Lautsprecherunterlage, kpl.
01.04.515.1.02 9 Fixing bar 8 Plaquette de serrage 9 Klemmplatte
01.04.616.0,03 10 Support 10 Support 10 Stiizplatie
01.04.610.0.27 i1 Skid i1 Patin 11 Kufe
01.06.510.0.34 12 Handle support lock nut 12 Contre-écrou porte-sac 12 Kontermutter {iir Halteschraube
01.04.500.0.05 13 Handle support nut 13 Ecrou parte-sac 13 Mutter fir Halteschraube
01.04.500.0.12 14 Nut M18x0.75 14 Ecrou M18x0,75 14 Mutter M18x0,75
01.04.510.0.04 15 Banana connector washer 15 Rondele douilie banane 16 L-Scheibe fiir Bafanenbuchse
01,04,610.0.03 16 Banana conrector insulator 16 Isofation douilte banane 16 Isolierhiitse fiir Rananenbuchse
23.04.510.0.12 17 Soldering tag (Emissa 42-66-014-0-00} 17 Cosse {Emissa 42-66-014-0-00} 17 Lotdse {Emissa 42-66-014-0-00)
01.04.515.1.01 18 Fastener screw 18 Vis de fermeture 18 VerschlussSchraube
22.04.510.0.33 12 Side panel (right} 19 Plaque latérale droite symétrigue 18 Seitenplatte {rechts}
01.04.510.0.02 20 Banana connector insutator 20 isolation douitle banane 20 isolierhiilse fir Beananenbuchse
01.04.610.0.18 2t Banana connector surround 2t Couronne douille banane 21 Distapzhilse fir Bananenbuchse
01.04.510.0.01 22 Female banana connecior 22 Corps douille banane 22 Kontakthilse
01.04.510.0.46 23 Plastic bung 23 Bouche-trou 23 Korken
01.04.500.0.02 24 Handle fixing screw 24 Visporte-sac 24 Schraube fir Traggriff
01.04.500.0.03 25 Handle support 25 Corps porte-sac 25 Halteschraube
25.04.500.0.04 26 Washer 26 Rondefle 26 U-Scheibe
01.04.618.0.60 27 Rubber stud 27 Pied complet 27 Fuss, kpl.
01.04.505.0.04 28 Stop bar {when chassis cpen} 28 Compas 28 Klappbegrenzungsteil fiir Chassis
01.04.505.0.05 29 Spindle 29 Axe 29 Achse
01,04.505.0.03 30 Washer 30 Rondslie 30 U-Scheibe
01.04.665.0.00 3t Cableclip 31 Bride pour tresse de ¢ables 31 Kabelschelle
40.24.303.0.00 32 Tuchel connector T3303 32 Prise Tuchel T3303 32 Tuchel-Buchse T3303
40.24.305.0.00 33 Tuchel conrector T3403 33 Prise Tuchel T 3403 33 TFuchel-Buchse T3404
42.66.004.0.00 34 Emissa soldering tag 4004 0.6 34 Cosse Emissa spéciale 4004 0.5 34 Emissa Lotose 4004 0.6
33.11.020.5.00 35 Schnorr washer 35 Rondelle originale Schnore 35 Schnere-Tellerfeder
33.10.006.0.00 36 Schnorr safety washer 36 Rondelle sécurité Schnorr 36 Schnorr-Sicherheitsscheibe
30.03.022,6.36 37 Conical head screw M2x5 37 Vis téte conique M2x5 37 Senkschraube M2x5
40.87.702.0.00 38 ELoudspeaker 38 Haut-parleur 38 Lautsprecher
30.06.540.0.04 39 Pan head screw M3x5 38 Vis pan head M3x56 39 Flachkopfschraube M3xh
30.03.036.8.36 40 Conical head screw M2.6x 10 40 Vis téte conique M2,6x10 40 Senkschraube M2,6x10
30.03.036.5.36 41 Conical head screw M6x5 41 Vis téte conigue MBx5 41 Senkschraube M6x5
30.03.080.1.36 42 Conical head screw M3x6 32 Vis téte conique M3x6 42 Senkschraube M3x6
30.03.080.2.36 43 Conical head screw M3x8 43 Vis tdte conique M3x8 43 Senkschraube M3x8
32.01.103.0.36 44 Hex nut M3x0.5 44 Ecrou 6 pans M3x0,6 44 Sechskantmutter M3x0,5
32,05.006.1.65 45 Hex nut M6x0.75 45 Ecrou B pans M6x0,75 4b  Sechskantmutter MGx0,76
33.10.003.0.00 46 Schnorr safety washer for M3 48 Rondefle de sécurité Schnorr prni3 46 Schnorr-Sicherheitsscheibe fir M3
32.61.032.4.34 47 Washer 3.2x8x0.5 47 Rondelfe Emissa 3,2x8x0,5 47 U-Scheibe 3,2x8x0,6
30.01.040.3.36 48 Cheese head screw M3x 10 48 Vis 1éte cylindrique M3x 10 48 Zylinderkopfschraube M3x10
32.01.003.0.36 49 Hex nut M3x0.8 49 Ecrou B pans MIx0,8 49 Sechskantmutter M3x0,8
30.03.080.2.36 60 Conical head serew M3x8 50 Vis téte conique M3x8 50 Senkschraube M3x8
01.06.610.0.33 651 Ground tag 51 Cosse de masse B1 Masse

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLY SOUS-ENSEMBLE STANDARD STANDARD-BAUGRUPPE
01.06.550.0.00 A Loudspeaker (7-7-7-7-8-38- A Haut-parleur (7-7-7-7-8-38- A Lautsprecher (7-7-7-7-8-38-

42-42-42-42) 42-42-42-42) 42-42-42-42)
NAGRA 4.2 1.4.74

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

BOX ASSEMBLY

M9-2




CODE

TN
w
1.4

DESCRIPTION

REF,

DESCRIPTION

REF.

BESCHREIBUNG

01.04.510.2.15
22.04.610.0.32
22,04.5610,0,45
01.06.931.0.02
01.06.540.0.03
01.04.501.0.01
01.06.541.0.00
01.06.500.0.02
01.04.510.0.47
01.04.522.0.0t
01.04.620.0.01
01.04.510.0.26
01.04.110.0.39
01.04.510.0.34
01.04.510.0.11
01.04.510,0.43
01.04.500.0.12
01.04.509.0.01
01.04.510.0,10
01.04.560.0.14
01.04.501.0.01
23.06.510.0.31
01.04.500.0.15
01.04.500.0.19
01.04.500.0.20
01.04.500.1.08
01.04.510.0.31
01.04.510.0.24
01.04.510.0.06
01.06.510.0.36
01.04.510.0.09
01.04.551.0.00
26.04.563.0.00
01.04.520.1.02
01.04.525.0.01
01.04.542.0.00
01.04,557.0.00
01.04.510.0.44
01.04.510.0.48
01.04.510.0.07
01.06.516.0.01
01.06.610.0.33
01.04.510.0.50
01.04.510.0.49
01.04.500.0.26
26.04,585.0.00
23.04.510.1.35
40.46.201.0.00
40.46.203.0.00
40,46.202.0.00
01.04.556.1.00
40.26.601.0.00
40,24.202.,0.00
40.26.606.0.00
40.24.305.0.00
40,24,306.0.00
01.06.510.0.07
40.45.701.0.10
40.45.703.0.10

BOX WITH CONTROLS

—
- O W N m A AW N -

46

Box

Panel {left}

Front panet

Selector support

Nut for indicator

Plate for Switchraft plug
Indicator

Selector cam

Microswitch support

Efma switch support

Elna switch dise

Nut far Nihon-Keiheiki switch
Cable clip

Ground comb

Connector support {back)
Spacer for headphone control
Nut M18x0.75

Rivet nut M3

Connector support (front)
Switcheraft D3M plug support (CCIR)
Disc far Switcheraft (NAB)
Muodified Switcheraft conneactor
Ground blade

Locking screw

Pressure pin

Loudspeaker potentiometer knob
Loudspeakear potantiometer support
Support for Nihon-Keiheiki switch
Fixing nut

Bearing for selector

Knob for selector

Knob assernbly

Modutometer assembly

Knob for Etma switch

Fixing screw

Push-button assembly

Brial suppart assembly

Nut for headphone control knob
Tapped bar

Locking screw

Special screw

Ground tag

MNihon washer 1.3

Ground for Nihan switch

Bung

EMK switch with nut
Potenticmeter

478 Elema switch 01-4x3 with nut

478

Elma switch 01-1x11 with nut

47C Elma switch 01-2x8 with nut

48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Potentiometer assembly
Masin jack no.11

Suhner connector EN 021.50 with nut

Switchcraft plug D3M

Tuchel connector T-3403
Tuche! connector T-3478
Nut far headphones jack

B5A Nihon-Kaiheiki switch U-2012

558

Nihon-Kaiheiki switch U-2025

1

COMMANDES BOITIER

=T =« BRI - T+ I SO A N S )

PPy
W N - D

14

46

Boitier

Plaque latérale gauche
Plaque avant

Support de sélecteur

Ecrou pour voyant rotatif
Flasque pour prise Switcheraft
Voyant rotatif

Came sélecteur
Equerre-support

Support commutateur Elma
Flasque commutateur Elma
Ecrou pour Nihon-Keiheiki
Bride pour cables

Peigne de masse
Douille-serrage prise
Entretoise bouton casque
Ecrou M18x9,75

Ecrou a river M3
Dauille-support prise

Flasque pr.Switchcraft D3M (CCIR)
Flasque pr. Switchcraft D3M (NAB)
Prise Switchcraft modifige
Masse

Vis de serrage

Goupille de pression

Bouton potentiométre h-p
Support potentiométre h-p
Support paur Nihon-Keiheiki
Ecrou de fixation

Coussinet sélecteur principal
Barrette sélecteur principat
Bouton complet A-B
Moedulométre complet
Barrette commutateur Etma
Douille de fixation

Bouton poussair camplet
Porte-cadran complet

Ecrou bouton casqua

Taguet taraudé

Vis de serrage

Wis 4 chasser

Cosse de masse

Rendelle 1,3 (Nihon)

Masse pour Nihon

Bouchon

Commutateur EMK avec écrou
Potentiométre A-B

EINZELTEILE GEHAUSE

X NG T AW N

e o s e o
N mEwRo Lo

18
19
20
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
2
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Gehiduse

Seitenplatte {links)

Frontplatte

Halterung fir Hauptschalter
Spezialmutter
Grundplatte fiir Switchcraft-Schalter
Schauzeichen

Nockenscheibe fiir Hauptschalter
Halterung fiir Microschalter
Halterung fGr ElIma-Schalter

Flansch fiir Elma-Schalter

Mutter fiir Nihon-Keiheiki Schalter
Kabelschelle

Lotdse for Masse

Kternmhilse fiir Buchse

Distanzhilse

Mutter M18x0,75

Nietmutter M3

Befestigungshilse {ir Buchse
Grundplatte fOr Switcheraft D3M {CCIR}
Grundplatte fiir Switcheraft D3M {NAB)
Switcheraft-Buchse, abgedndert
Masse Verbindung

Spezialschraube

Druckstift

Potentiometerknopf fiir Lautsprecher
Halterung far Lautsprecherpotentiometer
Halterung fiir Nihon-Keiheiki-Schalter
Mutter

L ager flir Hauptschalter
Hauptschalterknopf

Knopf, kpi.

Meodulometer, kpl.

Knopf fiir Elma-Schalter
Befestigungshiilse

Druckknopf, pl.

Skalenhalter, kpl.

Mutter fiir Kopfhorerknopf
Gewindeplatte

Befestigungsschraube
Spezialschraube

Lotdse fur Masse

U-Scheibe Nihon 1,3
Masseverbindung flir Nihon-Schalter
Korken

EMK-Schaiter mit Mutter
Potentiometer

47 Commutateur Eima 01-4x3 avec écrou  47A Elma-Schalter 01-4x3 mit Mutter
478 Commutateur Elma 01-1x 11 avec écrou 478 Elma-Schatter 01-1x 11 mit Mutter
47c Commutateur Elrma 01-2x6 avec écrou 47C Elma-Schalter 01-2x6 mit Mutter

a8
49
50
b3,
52
53

54

Potentiométre A-B monté

Jack Masin no.11

Prise Suhner EN 021,50 avec écrou
Switcheraft DIM

Prise Tuchel T-3403

Prise Tuchel T-3478

Ecrou pour jack écouteur

55A Nihon-Kaiheiki U-2012
558 Nihon-Kaiheiki 11-20256

48
49
50
51
b2
63
b4

Potentiometer, kpl.

Masin-Stecker Nr.t1

Suhner-Buchse EN 021.50 mit Mutter
Switcheraft-Buchse D3M
Tuchel-Buchse T-3403
Tuchel-Buchse T-3478

Spezialmutter

554 Nihon-Kaiheiki-Schalter U-2012
558 Mihon-Kaiheiki-Schalter U-2025%

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

1.4.74

BOX WITH CONTROLS

M10-2




CODE e DESCRIPTION = DESCRIPTION 5 BESCHREIBUNG
x x (+4
33.62.010.0.48 86 Circlip ¢ 10 66 Circlips ¢ 10 56 Benzing-Sicherungsring ¢ 10
33.12,014.0.00 67 Spring washer 57 Rondelle élastique Bombeée “K'' 607 57 Tetlerfeder

33.10.002.0.00
33.23.100.6.65
32.05.009.6.65
32.01.102.0.36
23.04510.0.39
40.57.105.0.00
42.67.301.0.00
30.01.022.8.36
30.01.022.6.36
32.05.006.1.65
30,03.080.2.36
30.03.080.0.36
30.21.039.8.27
30.21.046.9.27
30.20.022.1.14
33.10.008.0.00

81.04.680.2.00

68 Schnorr safety washer

£9 Shakeproof washer

60 Nut for potentiometer

61 Hex nut M2x0.5

62 Loudspeaker potentiometer with nut
63 Microswitch {Unimax}

64 Soldering tag {L.udi 51400}
85 Cheese head screw M2x1C
86 Cheese head screw M2x6

67 Hex nut MBx0.75

68 Conical head screw M3x8

69 Conical head screw M3xb

7¢  Allen grub screw M3x3

71 Allen grub screw Mdx4

72 Allen grub screw M2x2

73 Schnorr safety washer for M8

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLY

A Main selector (4-45)

58 Rondelle de sireté Schnorr

53 Rondelle éventail

60 Ecrou de potentiométre A-B

61 Ecrou i 6 pans M2x0,b

62 Potentiométre pr. h-p avec écrou
83 Microswitch Unimax

B84 Cosse Ludi 51400

65 Vis téte cylindrique MZx10

66 Vis téte cylindrique M2x6

67 Ecrou 6 pans M6x0,75

68 Vis téte conigue M3x8

B9 Vis téte conique M3xb

70 Vis sans téte Inbus M3x3

71 Vis sans téte Inbus M4x4

72 Vissans téte Inbus M2x2

73 Rondelle de sireté Schnorr pour M8

SOUS-ENSEMBLE STANDARD

A Commutateur principal {4-45)

58 Schnorr-Sicherungsscheibe

68 Sicherheitsscheibe

80 Mutter fir Potentiometer

681 Sechskantmutter M2x0,5

62 Potentiometer fiir Lautsprecher

63 Mikroschalter {Unimax)

64 L6tdse (Ludi 51400)

6% Zylinderkopfschraube M2x10

66 Zylinderkopfschraube M2x6

67 Sechskantmutter M6x0,75

68 Senkschraube M3x8

69 Senkschraube M3xB

70 Stiftschraube mit Innensechskant M3x3
71 Stiftschraube mit Innensechskant Max4
72 Stiftschraube mit Innensechskant M2x2
73 Schnorr Sicherheitsscheibe fir M8

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPE

putd

A Hauptschalter (4-45)

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

continued 1.4.74

BOX WITH CONTROLS

M10-2




CODE

E} DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

REFE

‘&:‘ BESCHREIBUNG

01.04.650.0.01
01.04.640.0.00
01.04.655.0.01
25.04.655.0.03
01.04.6565.0.02
01.04.6580.1.03
01.04.650.0.02
01.04.655.0.04
01,04,655.0.05

33.50.001.0.48
33.10.002.5.00
30.03.036.5.36
30.01.036,6.36
30.01.036.6.36

01.04.655.0.00

BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

Box

Box lid assembly

Contact mounting

Pressure spring

Contact

Box lid retainer

Box lid catch

MNut

Contact extension

Battery celt 1.5V 33x60
Benzing clip ¢ 1.9

Schnorr safety washer M2.6
Conical head screw M2.6x5
Chease head screw M2.6x5
Chesse head screw M2.6x86

rra—
Bl B = T - = B I - T = B S JU B L Y

P S Y
N bW

STANDARD SUB-ASSEMBLY

A Battery contact (3-5-4-11}

BOITIER APILES

Boitier 3 piles

Couvercle

Corps contact & piles

Ressort contact 3 piles

Doigt contact & piles

Bride de fermeture

Crochet de fermeture

Ecrou contact d piles
Raltonge contact 3 piles

Pile 1,5V 33x60

Rondelle sireté Benzing ¢ 1,8
Rondelte siireté Schnorr pr.M2,6
Vis 1éte conique M2.6x5

Vis tdte cylindrique M2,6x5
Vis téte cylindrique M2,6x6

O N OO B W R -

e
[ A S )

SOUS-ENSEMBLE STANDARD

A Contact & pites {3-5-4-11)

BATTERIEFACH

Batteriefach

Deckael

Kontakthdlse
Druckfeder

Kontakt

Befestigung fiir Deckel
Riegel

Mutter
Kontaktverigngerung
Batterie 1,5V 33x60

L= R I - I A

e
[A T S B =

Senkschraube M2,6x5

-
(S B

STANDARD-BAUGRUPPE

A Batteriekontakt {3-5-4-11}

Benzing-Sicherungsscheibe ¢ 1,9
Schnarr-Sicherheitsscheibe fir M2,6

Zylinderkopfschraube M2,6x5
Zylinderkopfschraube M2,6x6

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

1.1.74

BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

M11-2




SERVICE  MANUAL =

NAGRA

PRl MANUEL DE SERVICE

Electronics

SECTION 6

. Calibration

1.  Measuring Instruments Required

- Low-frequency 20 Hz-20 kiiz generator with low
distortion and stabilized output level

- Electronic voltmeter and analyzer with third-
octave filter (e.g. Brite! & Kjaer 2112 or 2606 +
1616)

~ Oscilloscope

- Universal voltmeter

- Set of extension connectors for circuits {available
on request, code no. 01.90.900.0.91)

~ ATN, ATN2 external power supply or batteries

- KUDELSKI WFM wow and flutter meter

- Frequency meter

- KUDELSKI azimuth adjustment key, code no.
01.90.200.0.42)

The test and adjustment points referred to below
can be found in the circuit, part locatipn and cir-
cuit location diagrams.

2. To Open the Recorder

Unscrew the two screws 50 marked TO OPEN on
the right-hand side of the recorder until the tape-
deck can be freed from the box.

3. Stabilized Voltage

Power the recorder with batteries or an external
power supply {ATN or ATN2); set switch 4 on
TEST and, if necessary, adjust R88 and R89 in the
voltage and speed stabilizer circuit (A22} to obtain
-10V dc at terminal no. 4.

Electronique

CHAPITRE 6

Calibrage J

1.  Instruments de mesure nécessaires

- Générateur basse-fréguence 20 Hz-20 kHz, a
faible distorsion et niveau de sortie stabilisé

- Voltmeétre électronique et analyseur avec filtres
15 octave {exemple: Briel & Kjaer type 2112 ou
2606 + 1615)

- Oscilloscope

- Voltmétre universel

- Jeu de fiches-rallonges pour circuits {disponible
sur demande, code 01.90.900.0.91)

- Alimentation externe ATN, ATN2 ou piles

- Wow and Flutter Meter {(KUDELSK! WFM)
- Fréquencemetre
- Clé d’azimut KUDELSKI, {code 01.90.900.0.42)

Pour trouver les points de mesure et les organes de
réglage mentionnés dans le texte, consulter les
schémas, les dessins d’'implantation ou les pianches
de situation des circuits,

2.  Quverture de Fappareil

Dévisser les deux vis 50 qui assurent le blocage de
!a platine contre le boitier {flanc droit de I'appareil},
dans le sens marqué TO OPEN, jusqu’a obtenir le
dégagement de la platine,

3. Tension stabilisée

Alimenter l'enregistreur par des piles ou par une
alimentation externe (ATN ou ATN2): mettre le
commutateur 4 sur TEST et ajuster si nécessaire
R88 et RBI sur le circuit stabilisateur de tension et
vitesse {A22) pour obtenir -10V dc sur la borne no.4.




4. Tape Speed

Connect an electronic voltmeter between terminals
19 and 20 {A22). Adjust the tachometric head (see
Section 3) to obtain 15-256 mV/2 kHz at 7.5,
then check the voltage at 3.75”: 10-15mV/1 kHz,
then at 15" about 25 mV/4 kHz. At this speed
the residual tachymetric voltage at the line output
should be lower than 0.25 mV for a nominal output
voltage of 4.4 V.

The AR indicator should show a white section on
the two PLAYBACK positions and two RECORD
positions. |f it does not:

- the motor is overloaded, or

- the power supply reserve is inadequate.

Starting up check at all speeds on STD and LN

- accelerate several times using the fast wind
switch and check that the motor returns consis-
tently to its nominal speed

- check the speed with the stroboscope by shining

a fluorescent light on it and, if necessary, adjust.

on A22: R39 at 3.75", R24 at 7.5" and R3b at
15",

5. Direct Chain

Direct amplifier {A1) + modulometer (A3} or
VU-meter {A4) -+ line amplifier {Ab or A8} (see
aiso synoptic diagram)

5.1 Direct Amplifier and Modulometer Circuit

Turn LINE & PLAYBACK potentiometer 9 fully
clockwise, set switch 4 on TEST, switch 12 on
LEVEL and filter switch 13 on FLAT. Apply
0.37 V/1 kHz to the line input, adjust RB in the
direct amplifier circuit {A1) to obtain 0.560 V at
the direct amplifier output (blue wire on LINE &
PHONES switch 1}; adjust R24 to obtain sym-
metrical clipping of the signal. Cut off the input
signal and adjust R1% in the modulometer circuit
{A3) so that the meter indicates the first division on
the dB level scale {-o0).

Reapply the 0.37 V/1 kHz input signal which gives
0560 V at the direct amplifier output, i.e. at the
modufometer circuit input, then adjust R1 in the
modulometer circuit {A3) to obtain 0 dB on the
meter.

Do a rough check on the scale and frequency res-
ponse of the meter:

- from 20Hz to 20 kHz £2 dB

- from 40 Hz to 20kHz +0.5dB.

Cut off the input signal and switch on the reference
generator (A2) by pressing button 8.

4. Vitesse de défilement

Brancher un voltmeétre électronique entre les bornes
19 et 20 (A22). Régler Iz téte tachymétrique (voir
chap. 3) pour obtenir 15-25 mV/2 kHz a la vitesse
7,6""; contrbler ensuite la tension a la vitesse de
3,75": 10-16 mV/1 kHz, puis a4 15" env. 26 mVv/
4 kHz. A cette vitesse, le résidu tachymétrique 2 la
sortie ligne doit étre inférieur a 0,25 mV pour une
tension de sortie nominale de 44V,

Le voyant AR doit afficher un secteur blanc dans

les 2 positions PLAYBACK et les 2 positions

RECORD. Si tel n'est pas le cas:

- le moteur est surchargé, ou

- la réserve de tension d’alimentation est insuffi-
sante.

Contirdle du démarrage a toutes les vitesses sur STD

et LN:

- donner des accélérations par le commutateur
d'avance rapide et vérifier que le moteur revient
bien 3 la vitesse nominale

- contrdler la vitesse au stroboscope en l'éclairant
3 Vaide d'un tube fluorescent, et ajuster, en cas
de nécessité, sur A22: R39 en 3,75, R24 en
756" et R3ben 15",

5. Chaine directe

Ampli direct {A1) + modulométre (A3} ou VU-
métre {Ad) + ampli ligne (A5 ou AB) {voir égale-
ment fe schéma synoptigue) ‘

5.1 Ampli direct et circuit modulométre

Quvrir complétement le potentiométre LINE &
PLAYBACK 9, mettre le commutateur 4 en posi-
tion TEST, le commutateur du galvanométre 12 en
position LEVEL et le commutateur de filtre 13 en
position FLAT.  Attaquer l'entrée ligne avec
0,37 V/1 kHz, régler R6 sur 'ampli direct {A1)
pour obtenir 0,560 V & la sortie de Vampli direct
{fil bleu sur commutateur LINE & PHONES 1);
ajuster R24 pour obtenir la symétrie d'écrétage du
signal. Couper le signal d’entrée, et régler R15 sur
le circuit modulométre {A3) pour que le galvano-
métre affiche la premiére division sur I'échelle des
niveau en dB (- #}).

Remettre le signal d’entrée de 0,37 V/1 kHz qui
donne (0,560 V & la sortie de l'ampli direct,
c'est-a-dire & 1'sntrée du circuit modulométre.
Régter alors R1 sur le circuit modulométre {A3)
pour obtenir 0dB sur le galvanométre.

Vérifier approximativement I'échelle et la courbe
de réponse de V'instrument:

- de 20Hz 4 20kHz +2dB

- de 40 Hz 3 20kHz 0.5 dB.

Couper le signal d’entrée et mettre en fonction le
générateur de référence (A2} en pressant le
bouton 8.




Sine wave signal generator:

Adjust R15 to obtain-8dB = 0 VU on the modulo-
meter. Check the 1.1 kHz fundamental frequency.
Adjust R14 to obtain adifference of 28 dB between
the fundamental frequency and the ninth harmonic
at 10 kHz.

Square wave signal generator:
Check and adjust R10 to obtain -10dB = 0 VU.

Check the response curve of the direct amplifier
fitter.

5.2 Line Amplifier Circuit

Symmetrical line amplifier {A5}: check the voltage
at the output terminals at 0d8: 4.4 V on 600 £2 or
1.65 V on 200 £ depending on the transformer
used; adjust R16 if necessary.

Asymmetrical line amplifier {A6): check the voltage
at the output terminals at 0 dB: 1.0 V on 600 £2;
adjust R10 if necessary.

Calibration of the Chain as a Whole

Frequency response: 40 Hz to 20kHz 0.5dB
30Hzatx1dB
20 Hz at -3dB max.
Maximum output voltage at 1 kHz and on 600 §2:
10.6 V, distortion measured with third-octave filter:
H2 = 0.25%, H3 = < 0.1%

Signal-to-noise ratio, ASA A weighted: 93dB

6. Preamplifiers {A11 to A20)

Ali preamplifiers are factory adjusted to obtain the
following typical characteristics.

6.1 QPSE X0Y0 preamplifier for dynamic micro-
phone {A15) QPSE X0Y 1.5 preamplifier with
filter for dynamic microphones

Input 0.2 mV/200 © at t kHz for 0dB on line out-
put {microphone potentiometer turned fully clock-
wise) or 0.1 mV/50 §2 at 1 kHz for 0 dB on line
output

Freguency response:
QPSE X0YO0
50 Hz to 20 kHz +0.5 dB (-2.5 dB at 20 Hz)
QPSE X0Y1.5
100 Mz to 20 kHz £0.6 dB {-1.6 dB at 50 Hz
and -6dB at 20 Hz)

Adjust R4 to obtain the optimum frequency res-
ponse at low frequencies.

Maximum input voltage for 1% distortion at 1kHz
and 0 dB on line output: 2 50 mV

Distortion for an input voltage of 20 mV at 1 kHz
and 0 dB on line output:
H2 < 3% H3<0.1%

Noise, ASA A weighted: -125 to -126.5dBm

Adjust L3 to obtain maximum rejection of the
125 kHz bias frequency.

Power consumption: 1,6 mA/10V dc

Générateur & signal composite sinuscidal

Régler R15 jusqu'a obtenir -8 dB = 0 VU au mo-
dulométre. Controler la fréquence fondamentale
de 1,1 kHz. Régler R14 pour obtenir un écart de
28 dB entre la fondamentale et 'harmonique 9 &
10 kHz,

Générateur & signal rectangulaire: vérifier et régler
R10 pour avoir -10dB = 0 VU,

Vérifier la courbe de réponse des filires de I'ampli
direct.

5,2 Circuit ampli ligne

Ampli ligne symétrique {Ab): vérifier la tension aux
bornes de sortie 3 0dB: 4,4V sur 60082 ou 1,65V
sur 200 § selon le transformateur; ajuster R1G si
nécessaire.

Ampli ligne asymétrique (AB): vérifier fa tension
aux bornes de sortie & 0 dB: 1,06 V sur 600 &;
ajuster R10 si nécessaire.

Calibrage global de la chaine

Courbe de réponse: 40 Hz 8 20kHz 20,56 dB

30Hz a*x1dB

20Hz 3 -3dB max.
Tension de sortie maximate & 1kHz et sur 60082
10,6 V, distorsion mesurée avec filtre !4 octave:
H2 = 0,25%, H3 = <0,1%

Rapport signai/bruit ASA A: 93dB.

6. Préamplificateurs {A11 3 A20)

Tous les préamplificateurs sont calibrés d'origine,
pour ohtenir les caractéristiques typiques suivantes.

6.1 QPSE XO0YO préampli pour micro dynamique
{A15) QPSE X0Y1,5 préampli avec filtre pour
micro dynamicue

Entrée 0,2 mV/200 £ & 1 kHz pour 0 dB en sortie
ligne {potentiométre de micro ouvert au maxi-
mum), ou 0,1 mV/50 8 & 1 kHz pour 0dB en sortie
ligne
Courbe de réponse:
QPSE X0YO0

50 Hz 4 20 kHz +0,5dB (-2,5dB & 20Hz)
QPSE X0Y1,6

100Hz 4 20kHz +0,6dB {-1,5dB a 50 Hz

et -6 dB & 20 Hz)

Ajuster R4 pour obtenir la courbe de réponse opti-
male dans les fréquences graves,

Tension d'entrée maximale pour 1% de distortion a
1 kHz et 0 dB en sortie ligne: = 50 mV

Distortion pour une tension d’entrée de 20 mV &
1 kHz et 0 dB en sortie ligne:

H2 << 3% H3 <0,1%
Bruit de fond mesuré avec filtre ASA A: -125 4
-126,5dBm

Régler L3 pour obtenir te maximum de réjection de
la fréquence de prémagnétisation 126 kHz,

Consommation: 1,6 mA/10V dc



6.2 QPSE XnYm preamplifier with filtter for
dynamic microphones (A14)

Same characteristics as QPSE X0YO, except gain
and frequency response {see circuit diagram)

6.3 QPM 3-5 preamplifier and power supply for
condenser microphones (A11) for Neumann
KM73, 74, 76 and Sennheiser MIKH 105, 405,
805

2 mV input at 1 kHz for 0 dB on line output

{microphone potentiometer turned fully clockwise)

Frequency response (high-pass filter on 0):

50 Hz to 20kHz +0.5dB, 30 Hz -1dB, 20 Hz -3 dB

Distartion for 200 mV input voltage and 0 dB on

{ine output:

1 kHz H2 <0.3% H3<0.1 %
10kHz H2 <0.6% H3 < 0.15%
31.5Hz H2 < 0.8% H3I<08 %

Noise ASA A weighted: input load 10 £, micro-
phone potentiometer turned fuily clockwise:
<3mV

6.4 QPM-6 high-level line preamplifier {A13)

input voltage: T7TmVto 25V

input impedance: 10 k82

Frequency response: 50 Hz to 15kHz +1.5dB
20Hz at -5dB

Distortion at 20 V, 1 kHz and 10 kHz: total
distortion < 0.3%

Distortion at 20 V, 31.5 Hz: total distortion < 2%

Input balance at 10 kHz > 68 dB
125 Hz>95dB

Signal-to-noise ratio: unioaded input, potentiometer
turned fully clockwise, ASA A weighting: 65 dB

6.5 QPSI 200 or 50 preamplifier for omnidirec-
tional dynamice microphones {A16)

Current drive, sensitivity at 1 kHz:
T uA/20082 (ie. 0.2 mV/20082) for O dB on
line output
2uA/B0 82 {ie. 0.1 mV/B00)

Maximum admissible signal for distortion < 1%:

125 pA/200 Q2 (25 mV/200 Q2)
250 uA/B0 Q (125 mV/508)

Frequency response: 30 Hz to 20kHz +1 dB
Noise, ASA A weighted: -126 dBm

6.2 QPSE XnYm préampli avec filtre pour micro
dynamique {A14)

Mémes caractéristiques que QPSE XO0YO0, sauf gain
et courbe de réponse {voir schéma)

6.3 QPM 3-5 préampli et alimentation pour micro
a condensateur {A11} pour Neumann KM73,
74, 76 et Sennheiser MKKH105, 405, 805

Entrée 2 mV & 1 kHz pour 0 dB en sortie ligne
{potentioméire de micro ouvert au maximum]}.

Courbe de réponse {filtre passe-haut en position 0).
50 Hz 4 20kHz +0,6dB, 30 Hz -1dB, 20 Hz -3 dB

Distorsion pour une tension d’entrée de 200 mV et
0dB en sortie ligne:

tkHz H2 < 0,3% H3<01 %
10kHz H2 < 0,6% H3<0,15%
31,5Hz H2 < 0,8% H3<09 %

Bruit de fond mesuré avec filtre ASA A: entrée
chargée par 10 §2, potentiométre micro ouvert au
maximum: <3mV

6.4 QPM-6 préampli ligne haut niveau (A13)
T7mVaz2ev
Impédance d'entrée:  10k82
Courbe de réponse:  50Hz 3 16kHz £1,6dB
20Hz 3 -5dB

Distorsion @ 20 V, 1 kHz et 10 kHz: distorsion
totale < 0,3%
Distorsion 3 20 V, 31,6 Hz: distorsion totate < 2%
Symétrie d'entrée 3 10kHz > 68dB

126 Hz > 95dB
Rapport signal/bruit: entrée non chargée, potentio-

métre ouvert au maximum, mesure pondérée
ASA A: 65dB

Tension d’entrée:

6.5 QPS8! 200 ou 50 préampli pour micro
dynamique omnidirectionnel {A16)
Attaque en courant, sensibilité & 1 kHz;
T uA/200 82 {soit 0,2 mV/20082) pour 0dB en
sortie ligne
2 uA/B0 82 (s0it 0,1 mV/5082)
Signal maximum admissible pour une distorsion
< 1%:
125 nA/200 82 (26 mV/20082)
260 uA/B0 2 {12,6 mV/50 £2)
Courbe de réponse: 30 Hz 4 20 kHz +1d8B

Bruit de fond mesuré avec filtre ASA A -126dBm




6.6 QPM 3-4 preamplifier and power supply for
Sennheiser MKH104, 404 and 804 condenser
microphones {A12}

Sensitivity at 1 kHz for 0 dB on line output =
1.5mV

Frequency response 20 Hz to 20kHz +1dB

Maximum admissible signal for distortion < 0.6%:
300 mvV

Noise: input short-circuited, potentiometer turned

fully clockwise, line output voltage 3 mV, ASA A
weighted

7. Loudspeaker Amplifier (A7)}

Version 1:
Input voltage to obtain maximum power in the
loudspeaker {1.4 W) = 360 mV

Distortion at 1kHz < 0.3%

Version 2, fitted with a voltage regulator:
Regulated voltage measured at TP3: 11.3V 0.3V
{adjust R17)

Quiescent current: 2 mA {adjust R9)

input voltage to obtain maximum power in the
loudspeaker {1.4 W/B§2) = 360 mV

Distortion at 1 kHz < 0.3%
Signal-to-noise ratio, ASA A weighted = 80dB

8. Automatic Level Control ALC (A21)

Factory adjusted {requires special calibration equip-
ment)

Apply a voltage between 0.6 and 22 mV/200§2 to
the microphone input

Switch 10 on AUTOMATIC and meter switch 12
on COMPRESSION. Check that meter 14 shows
0 dB compression for an input voltage of 0.6 mV
0.1 mV. For 22 mV +2 mV the needle is at the
end of the scale. Check distortion from 0.6 to
22 mV: fundamental 1 kHz, H3 < 0.5% (typical
value 0.25%). Frequency response: bb Hz to 16 kHz
+2 dB (typical value £1,6dB).

9. Connector Check {see General View [} )

Check the various voltages and signails available at
the terminals of connectors 39, 40, 44 and 48 in
accordance with the data given in the parts
identification.

6.6 QPM 3-4 préampii et alimentation pour micro
a condensateur Sennheiser MKH104, 404 et
804 (A12)

Sensibilité & 1 kHz, pour 0 dB en sortie ligne:
t,56mV

Courbe de réponse; 20Hz 3 20kHz +1dB

Signal maximum admissible pour une distorsion
< 0,6%: 300 mV

Bruit de fond: entrée en court-circuit, potentio-
métre ouvert au maximum, tension & la sortie ligne
3mV, mesure pondérée ASA A

7. Ampli de haut-parleur (A7}

1&re version:
Tension d’entrée pour obtenir en haut-parteur la
puissance maximale (1,4 W} = 360mV

Distorsion mesurée a 1 kHz < 0,3%

2éme version, munie d'un régulateur de tension:
Tension regulée ajustable par R17, mesurée sur TP3:
11,3V +0,3V

Courant de repos: 2 mA {ajustable par R9)

Tension d’entrée pour obtenir en haut-parleur la
puissance maximale (1,4 W/8 2} = 360 mV

Distorsion mesurée & 1 kHz < 0,3%

Rapport signal/bruit, mesuré avec filtre ASA A
= 80dB

8. Régulateur automatique de sensibilité RAS
{A21)

Calibré d’origine (nécessite un appareil spécial pour
sa calibration)

Injecter & I'entrée micro une tension comprise entre
0,6 et 22mV/20082

Commutateur 10 sur AUTOMATIC et commutateur
galvanométre 12 sur COMPRESSION. Vérifier que
I‘instrument 14 indique 0 dB de compression pour
une tension d’entrée de 0,6 mV =0,1 mVv. Pour
22 mV £2 mV l'aiguilfe se place en fin d'échelle.
Vérifier la distorsion de 0,6 4 22 mV: fondamentale
1 kHz, H3 < 0,5% (valeur typique 0,256%). Courbe
de réponse: 5b Hz & 16 kHz *2 dB {valeur typique
+1,6dB.

9. Contrdle des prises {voir vue générate |l )

Vérifier les différentes tensions et les signaux
apparaissant aux bornes des prises 39, 40, 44 et 48,
d’aprés les indications données dans la nomencla-
ture.



10. Playhack Chain {A10, see also synoptic
diagram}

Test tape must be used to calibrate the playback
chain after azimuth alignment of the head. BASF
and AGFA produce test tapes with a sequential
frequency section for the GCIR standard in accor-
dance with DIN 45 513, and AMPEX for NAB.
KUDELSKI test tape is a multi-frequency tape
which should he used with a third-octave filter, The
tape flux varies according to the standard and the
manufacturer; the nominal output voltage must be
extrapolated in accordance with the specifications
of the recorder and the values given in the recorder
test report,

Demagnetize the heads carefully, Connect the volt-
meter at the line output and thread the test tape,
turn microphone potentiometers 6 and 7 and LINE
PLAYBACK 9 fully anti-clockwise and set LINE &
PHONES switch 1 on TAPE,

10.1 Tape Speed 7.5"

Wind the test tape until the azimuth adjustrment
section is reached, switch to playback and align
the playback head with a non-magnetic Allen key,
Wind the tape to the beginning of the reference
level section and open the recorder; switch to play-
back and adjust the level by means of R2 in the
playback amplifier (A10), to obtain an output vol-
tage in relation to the tape flux. Using the high
{requency section adjust R31 to obtain head loss
correction and a linear frequency response within
the limits of the specifications.

10.2 Tape Speed 15"
Correct head losses by adjusting R24,

10.3 Tape Speed 3.75"
Correct head losses by adjusting R39.

1. Pilot System

The NAGRA 4.2 can be calibrated in accordance
with two standards. Playback level at the line out-
put with one half of the pilot head:

- standard no. 1: 260 mV

- standard no. 2;: 500 mV.
Except where specified, standard no. 1 is the one
generally adopted; the pilot signal level is then
160 nWh/m.

11.1 Level Adjustment: 7.5”

Disconnect half the pilot head by unsoldering bridge
B in the bias oscillator and pilot amplifier circuit
{A9).

Apply a 1 V B0 or 60 Hz signat to the pilot input

{from ATN or crystal pilot generator) and record;
set LINE & PHONES switch 1 on TAPE.

Adjust R8 on the Record Piiot and Clapper circuit
{A23} to obtain a signal as close to the sine wave as
possible,

Adjust R14 {A23) to obtain a 260 mV £10% level
at the line output.

10. Chaine de lecture (A10, voir également le
schéma synoptique}

Une bande étalon doit étre utilisée pour calibrer Ia
chaine de lecture, aprés azimutage de la téte, BASF
et AGFA livrent des bandes étalons 3 plage séquen-
tielle de fréquences pour la norme CCIR, selon
DIN 45 513, et AMPEX pour la norme NAB. La
bande étalon KUDELSKI! est une bande multi-
fréquence qui doit étre utilisée avec un filtre tiers
d'octave. Le flux rémanent est différent sefon la
norme et le fabricant; la tension de sortie nominale
devra étre extrapolée d'aprés les spécifications de
i'appareil et les valeurs indiquées dans le protocole
de mesure.

Démagnétiser soigneusement les tétes, Brancher le
volimétre & la sortie ligne et metire en place la
bande étalon, fermer les potentiométres micros 6 et
7et LINE-PLAYBACK 9 et mettre le commutateur
LINE & PHONES 1 sur TAPE,

10.1 Vitesse 7,5"

Faire avancer la bande é&talon jusqu’'a fa plage
d’azimutage, passer en lecture et azimuter a téte de
tecture avec une clé inbus amagnétique. Bobiner la
bande jusgu’au début de la plage de niveau de ré-
férence et ouvrir l'appareil; passer en lecture et
régler {e niveau par R2 du circuit de lecture A10,
pour obtenir une tension de sortie correspondant
au flux rémanent, En utilisant les plages de fré-
quences élevées, régler fa correction des pertes de
téte par R31, pour obtenir une courbe de réponse
linéaire dans les limites des spécifications,

10.2 Vitesse 16"
Régler la correction des pertes de téte par R24.

10,3 Vitesse 3,75

Régler la correction des pertes de téte par R39.

11. Systéme pilote

L'enregistreur NAGRA 4.2 peut étre calibré suivant
deux standards. Niveau lu avec une demi-téte
pilote 4 la sortie ligne:

~ standard no. 1: 260 mV

- standard no. 2; 500 mV.
Sauf mention spéciale, le standard no. 1 est adopté
en général; le niveau du signai pilote est alors de
160 nWb/m.

11.1 Calibrage du niveau: vitesse 7.5

Déconnecter une demi-téte pilote en dessoudant fe
pont B sur le circuit oscillateur et ampli pilote
{A9).

Attagquer {'entrée pilote par un signal de 1V, 50 Hz
ou 60 Hz, (ATN ou générateur & quartz) et enre-
gistrer; mettre le commutateur LINE & PHONES 1
sur TAPE,

Ajuster RB sur I'ampli d’enregistrement pilote et
claguette A23, pour obtenir une forme de signal
se rapprochant de la sinusoide.

Ajuster le niveau par R14 se trouvant sur A23 pour
obtenir 250 mV £10% 3 la sortie ligne.




11.2 Pilot-sound Rejection
Replace bridge B in the oscillator circuit {A9).

Apply a 50 Hz signal to the pilot input. Connect
one of the terminals of the line output to the ground
of the recorder to avoid parasitic induction. Switch
to record and measure the output voltage; adjust
R8 (A9) to obtain a minimum voltage, typical
vatue 4 mV t1mV.

11.3 Pilot Playback Sensitivity

Record a pilot signal, then play it back with main
selector 4 on PLAYBACK with Synchronizer ON
{the recorder should be fitted with the QSLI
synchronizer and voltmeter circuit). Set meter
switch 12 on PILOT PLAYBACK. Adjust R14
{A9) to obtain 1.1V on the V/CELL scale of the
meter, which corresponds to 1V at the pilot play-
back output on POWER PACK connector 48.

N.B.

For recorders not fitted with the QSLI synchro-
nizer the minimum output level is 260 mV. Check
that the indicator shows a white segment for any
level above 0.6 V on the meter (pilot playback
atarm).

11.4 Sound-pilot Rejection

Play back a tape recorded on full-track at 0 dB,
50 or 60 Hz. Adjust R7 (A9} to obtain the mini-
mum voltage at the pilot playback output.

12. QFM Frequency Meter (A25)

Feed the pilot input with a 50 or 60 Hz crystal
pilot generator, meter switch 12 on PILOT
FREQUENCY, and adjust R19 {A25) to bring the
meter needle to 0%.

13. QSL! Synchronizer (A24)

The QSLI synchronizer is factory adjusted and has
no variable components, Slaving range for speed
difference of +4%,

14. Clapper Cheek

Supply CLAPPER terminal 2 on the pilot connec-
tor 44 with a dc voltage of +6 to +14V, A 400 Hz
square-wave signal about 8 dB below the nominal
value is available at the line output.

15. Recording Circuits

The adjustments indicated are valid only with the
type of tape stated in the recorder test report; any
change in type of tape means the recorder must be
re-calibrated.

15.1 Recording Head Azimuth Adjustment

Record a 12 kHz signal at 7.5 to obtain a level of
~20dB on the modulometer with LINE & PHONES
switch 1 on TAPE. Adijust the azimuth of the
recording head to obtain maximum output level.

11.2 Réjection pilote-son

Remettre en place le pont B sur le circuit oscilla-
teur A9,

Attaguer Ventrée pilote par un signal 4 50 Hz.
Mettre une des bornes de la sortie ligne & la masse
de |'appareit pour éviter des inductions parasites,
Passer en enregistrement et mesurer ia tension de
sortie; ajuster R8 {A9) pour obtenir un minimum
de tension, valeur typique 4 mV 1 mV.

11.3 Sensibilité de lecture pilote

Enregistrer un signal pilote. Lire ensuite en posi-
tion PLAYBACK with Synchronizer ON {lI'enre-
gistreur doit étre muni du circuit synchronisateur
et voltmeétre Q5LI1}). Commutateur 12 du galvano-
métre sur position PILOT PLAYBACK. Ajuster
R14 (A9) pour avoir 1,1V sur V'échelle V/CELL du
galvanomeétre, ce qui correspond & 1V a la sortie
lecture pilote qui se trouve sur la prise POWER
PACK 48,

N.B.

Pour les appareils non équipés du synchronisateur
QSL!, fa tension de sortie minimale est de 250 mV,
Vérifier que le voyant affiche un secteur blanc pour
tout niveau supérieur & 0,6 V au galvanométre
{alarme lecture pilote).

11.4 Réjection son-pilote

Lire une bande enregistré en pleine piste a 0dB,
50 Hz ou 60 Hz. Régler R7 (A8} pour obtenir le
minimum de tension a la sortie lecture pilote.

12. Fréquencemétre QFM (A25)

Alimenter l'entrée pilote par un générateur a
quartz 50 Hz ou 60 Hz, le commutateur 12 du gal-
vanométre se trouvant en position PILOT
FREQUENCY, et ajuster R19 (A25) pour amener
I'aiguilie du galvanométre sur 0%.

13. Synchronisateur QSLI {A24)

Le synchronisateur QSL | est calibre d'origine, aucun
éldment n’'étant variable, Plage d’asservissement
pour des écarts de vitesse de £4%.

14, Vérification de la claguette

Alimenter la borne CLAPPER 2 sur la prise pilote
44 avec une tension continue de +6 &2 +14 V. Un
signal rectanguiaire de 400 Hz a env, -8 dB de la
valeur nominale apparait 3 ia sortie ligne.

15, Circuits d’enregistrement

Les réglages indiqués sont valables uniquement avec
le type de bande mentionné dans le protocole de
mesure; tout changement de type de bande nécessite
un recalibrage.

15.1 Azimutage de la téte d'enregistrement

Enregistrer a4 7,6" un signal de 12kHz 4 -20dB au
modulométre; mettre le commutateur LINE &
PHONES 1 sur TAPE et azimuter la téte d’enre-
gistrement pour obtenir le maximum de tension de
sortie.



15.2 Bias

Connect the frequency meter to the collector of N1
or N2 (A9} and switch to record at 7.56"; adjust C8
to obtain a bias frequency of 126 kHz £1%. Set
meter switch 12 on BIAS and adjust C12-13 (A9) to
obtain on the V/CELL scale the bias indicated in
the recorder test report,

Warning: the adjustments to C8 and C12-13 are
interdependent and should be made in succession
several times,

15.3 Antidistortion Circuit {on A8)

This adjustement varies considerably depending on
the tape used and should be made only with the
type of tape mentioned in the recorder test report.

Connect an electronic voltmeter with third-octave
filter at the line output and set LINE & PHONES
switch 1 on TAPE; record a 400 Hz signal on
RECORD NO LIMITER, at 7.5 and +4 dB on the
modufometer {the voltage at terminal b of MiXER
connector 40 will be 560 mV +4dB =890 mV; 7V
at the line output with 4.4 V transformer and
2.45 V at the line output with 1.55 V transformer).
Switch the filter to the second harmonic and adjust
R34 to obtain the minimum output voltage. Switch
the filter to the third harmonic and adjust R42 to
cbtain the minimum output voltage, Switch the
filter to the 400 Hz fundamental frequency and
restore the output voltage at +4 dB with R1, then
adjust R42 (third harmonic) and R1 again {funda-
mental) as these adjustments are interdependent,

16.4 Limiter {on A8)

On RECORD NO LIMITER record a 1 kHz signal at
+4 dB on the modulometer. Connect the electronic
voltmeter to terminal 3 of MIXER connector 40
and check that the output voltage of the direct
amplifier is 890 mV at this point; connect the volt-
meter to terminal 5 of the same connector and
check that the output voltage of the playback
amplifier is also 890 mV at this point, Turn
function sefector 4 back to RECORD and adjust
{RG6 on AB) the threshold of the limiter so that
the output voltage is 0.2 dB lower than that on
RECORD NO LIMITER.

Increase the input signal to +10 dB (not visible on
the modulometer, the needle of which moves fully
to the right}, which gives an output voitage of
1.78 V at terminal 3 of the MIXER connector; the
output voltage at terminal 5 of the same connector
should not increase more than 1 dB on RECORD.

15.2 Prémagnétisation

Brancher le fréquencemétre sur e collecteur de N1
ou N2 (A9), et passer en enregistrement & 7,5'";
régler avec C8 la fréquence de prémagnétisation
126 kHz +1%. Mettre le commutateur 12 du gal-
vanomeétre sur BIAS et régier C12-13 sur A9 pour
obtenir sur I'échelle V/CELL la valeur de prémagné-
tisation indiquée dans le protocoie de mesure.

Attention: les réglages de C8 et de C12-13 sont
interdépendants et doivent étre  retouchés
successivement.

15.3 Circuit antidistorsion (sur A8}

Ce réglage varie fortement selon la bande utilisée
et ne doit se faire qu'avec le type de bande men-
tionné dans le protocole de mesure,

Brancher un voltmétre électronique avec filtre tiers
d’actave & la sortie ligne et mettre fe commutateur
LINE & PHONES 1 sur TAPE; enregistrer sur
position RECORD NO LIMITER et & 7,6” un sig-
nal de 400 Hz a +4 dB au modulométre (la
tension & la borne 5 de la prise MiXER 40 sera
560 mV +4 dB = 890 mV, 7 V 4 la sortie ligne avec
transformateur 4,4 V et 245 V 3 la sortie ligne
avec transformateur 1,55 V). Commuter le filtre
sur 'harmonique 2 et régler R34 pour obtenir le
minimum de tension de sortie. Commuter e fiftre
sur {’harmonique 3 et régler R42 pour obtenir le
minimum de tension de sortie: commuter le filtre
sur la fondamentale 400 Hz et rétablir avec R1 fa
tension de sortie a +4 dB, puis retoucher R42
(harmonique 3) et & nouveau R1 {fondamentale}
car ces réglages sont interdépendants,

15.4 Limiteur {sur A8)

Enregistrer sur position RECORD NO LIMITER un
signal & 1 kHz & +4 dB au modulométre. Brancher
le voltmétre éiectronique & la borne 3 de ia prise
MIXER 40, et vérifier que la tension de sortie de
{'ampli direct est bien de 890 mV & ce point;
brancher le voltmétre & la horne 5 de la méme prise
et vérifier que la tension de sortie de I'ampli de
lecture est de 890 mV également & ce point.
Ramener le sélecteur de fonctions 4 sur RECORD
et régler le seuil du limiteur avec RGB (A8}, pour
que la tension de sortie soit inférieure de 0,2 d8 &
la tension de sortie en position RECORD NO
LIMITER.

Augmenter alors le signal d'entrée & +10dB (non
lisible au modulométre qui part en butée 3 droite},
ce qui donne une tension de sortie de 1,78V i ia
borne 3 de la prise MIXER; la tension de sortie 4 la
borne 5 de la méme prise, en position RECORD, ne
doit pas augmenter de plus de 1dB.




15.5 Equalization {A8)

Switch to 7.6 STD and thread the recorder with a
tape of the type corresponding to this speed, as
mentioned in the recorder test report.

Check the frequency response in relation to the
reference frequency specified in the recorder test
report and adjust the treble equalization, if neces-
sary, using R8.

Repeat this process for the other speeds with the
appropriate type of tape,

If required, adjust
R4 at 3.75" STD
R3at 3.75”" LN
R7 at 7.5" LN
RG at 15" STD
Rb at 15" LN

16. Erasing

Ciean the erase head carefully. Set the recorder on
TEST, 7.6 STD, micrephone potentiometers tur-
ned fully anti-clockwise, generator on line input,
1200 Hz signal, Voltmeter with third-octave filter
connected on line output. Adjust the recording
level with the LINE & PLAYBACK potentiometer
to obtain +4 dB on the modulometer {(maximum
peak level).

Record a fairly long sequence then rewind to the
beginning. Disconnect the generator from the line
input, play back a fraction of the sequence, then
erase by switching to record, after turning all the
line and microphone potentiometers fully anti-
clockwise,

Rewind and switch to playback to check the +4 dB
{evel on the modulometer. As soon as the erased
zone is reached, measure the residual voltage at
1200 Hz: it should be more than 80 dB helow the
M.P.L,, i.e. below -76 dB.

17. General Checks

These checks are made with the recorder closed and
are a means of verifying the guaranteed technical
specifications of the NAGRA 4.2,

- Power consumption

- Speed stability, wow and flutter, Use the
KUDELSKI wow and flutter meter or a similar
device for these measurements.

- Frequency response, distortion and noise in the
amplifier chain (microphone preamplifier + direct
amplifier + line amplifier}

- Recording and playback: frequency response,
distortion and signal-to-noise ratio

- Filter check, ALC, inputs and outputs

N.B.

Before taking any measurements which involve
using tape, do not forget to demagnetize the heads
carefully.

16.5 Egalisation (A8)

Sélectionner la vitesse de 7,57 STD et placer sur
[‘enregistreur une bande du type correspondant a
cette vitesse selon le protocole de mesure.

Contréler la courbe de réponse par rapport a la
fréquence de référence indiquée dans le protocole
de mesure et régler la préaccentuation des aigués,
si nécessaire, 4 I'aide de R8.

Procéder de méme aux autres vitesses avec fa bande
du type correspondant.

Régfer si nécessaire:
R4 a la vitesse 3,75 STD
R3 4 la vitesse 3,75" LN
R7 a{a vitesse 7,b" LN
R6 a la vitesse 15" STD
Rb a ia vitesse 15" LN,

16. Effacement

Nettoyer soigneusement la téte d'effacement,
Mettre i’enregistreur en position TEST, vitesse 7,5"
5TD, potentiométres micro fermés, Générateur sur
entrée ligne, signal 3 1200 Hz, Voltmétre analyseur
avec filtre tiers d’octave branché sur sortie ligne.
Régler le niveau d’enregistrement avec le potentio-
métre LINE & PLAYBACK pour avoir +4 dB au
modulométre (niveau maximal}.

Enregistrer une plage assez longue, puis rebobiner
jusqu'au début. Retirer le générateur de l'entrée
ligne, passer une fraction de cette plage en lecture.
Effacer ensuite en repassant en enregistrement,
aprés avoir fermé tous les potentiométres ligne et
micro.

Rebobiner et passer en lecture pour vérifier le
niveau +4 dB au modulométre. Dés {'apparition de
la plage effacée, mesurer la tension résiduelle a
1200 Hz: elle doit étre & plus de 80 dB du niveau
maximum M.P.L., donc en dessous de -76 dB.

17. Contrbles généraux

Ces controles se font avec l'appareil fermé et sont
destinés & vérifier les spécifications techniques
garanties du NAGRA 4.2

- Consommation

- Stabilité de vitesse, pleurage et scintitlement.
Utiliser pour cette mesure le WOW & FLUTTER
METER WFM KUDELSKI ou un appareil ana-
logue.

- Courbe de réponse, distorsion et bruit de fond de
ia chaine amplificatrice {préampli micro + ampli
direct + ampli ligne)

- Enregistrement et lecture; courbe de réponse,
distorsion et rapport signal/bruit

- Vérification des filtres, du RAS, des entrées et
des sorties,

N.B.
Avant toute mesure faisant intervenir la bande, ne
pas oublier de démagnétiser soigneusement les tétes.



SERVICE MANUAL . [IINe]7:\R: %38 MANUEL DE SERVICE
Electronics Electronique
SECTION 7 CHAPITRE 7

Circuit Location and Montage des circuits
Adjustment Points et points de reglage

E1-2 CIRCUIT LOCATION - BOX E1-2 MONTAGE DES CIRCUITS DU BOITIER
E2-2 CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT POINTS - BOX E2-2 POINTS DE REGLAGE DES CIRCUITS
DU BOITIER

E3-2 TAPE-DECK CIRCUITS E3-2 CIRCUITS DE LA PLATINE







QRR DECODER

91.04.681.0.00

QGX-2 CRYSTAL
PILOT GENERATOR
91.06.698.0.00

I QRR RECEIVER

A3

I 91.04.682.0.00

QPs| MICROPHONE PRE-
AMPLIFIER 200 OR 50 © |A16
91.04.726.0.00

QPSE-X0Y0 MICROPHONE
PREAMPLIFIER 200 OR 502 |A15
91.04.734.0.00

QPSE Xn¥Ym MICROPHONE

PREAMPLIFIER 200 OR 502 |A14
91.04.741.0.00

QPM 3-5 MICROPHONE
PREAMPLIFIER |AN

GENERATOR CARRIER

ICRYSTAL PILOT
| 91.04.698.0.00

| VOLTAGE AND SPEED

AUTOMATIC
LEVEL CONTROL |A21
91.04.730.0.00

91.04.747.0.00

QPM 3-4 MICROPHONE
PREAMPLIFIER |A12

91.04.745.0,00

QPM 6 SYMMETRICAL

LINE PREAMPLIFIER |A13
91.04.795.0.00

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SINE WAVE VERSION) A2
91.04.705.0.00

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SQUARE WAVE VERSION)

91.04.711.0.00

VU-METER CIRCUIT

91.04.572.0.00

MODULOMETER CIRCUIT

v

91.04.562.0.00

DIRECT AMPLIFIER

91.04.692.0.00

e

STABILIZER, 3-SPEED
I 91.04.765.1.00

SYMMETRICAL
LINE AMPLIFIER | AB
91.04.721.0.00

ASYMMETRICAL
LINE AMPLIFIER | AB -~
91.04.723.0.00

_|
_1

_‘

LINE TRANSFORMER 4.4V
92.04.790.1.00

LINE TRANSFORMER 155V
92,04,791.1.00

INTERCONNECTION PLUG
|[REPLACES LINE TRANS-
FORMER) 91.04.792.0.00

QSLI SYNCHRONIZER
AND VOLTMETER
91.04.750.0.00

RECORD PILOT
AND CLAPPER
91.04.740.0.00

QFM FREQUENCY
METER 50 HZ
91.04.701.0.00

LOUDSPEAKER AMPLI-
F'ER (VERSION 2)
91.04.760.2.00

0@ 9
ﬂ'

INTERCONNECTION CIRCUIT
A24| (PLAYBACK WITHOUT QSLI)
91.04.755.0.00

LOUDSPEAKER AMPLI-
L~ A7 [FIER (VERSION 1)
91.04.760.1.00
NAGRA 4.2 1.3.74
CIRCUIT LOCATION - BOX E1-2







A22

A26

A15

A2

VOLTAGE AND SPEED STABILIZER

-10V STAB. ADJUSTMENT  R88 AND R89

3.75" SPEED ADJUSTMENT R39
7.5 SPEED ADJUSTMENT R24
156" SPEED ADJUSTMENT R35

QGX2 CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR

FREQUENCY SELECTION 50 Hz-60 Hz ——

FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENT C5 —I

MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER 200 OR 5052
BIAS REJECTION L3
LOW FREQUENCY RESPONSE R4

REFERENCE GENERATOR

(SINE WAVE VERSION)

10kHz LEVEL ADJUSTMENT R14
-8dB LEVEL ADJUSTMENT R15

OR

l

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SQUARE WAVE VERSION)
-10dB LEVEL ADJUSTMENT R10

A3

MODULOMETER CIRCUIT

0dB ADJUSTMENT R 1-

- co ADJUSTMENT R15

E2-2

DIRECT AMPLIFIER

SYMMETRY ADJUSTMENT R24

GAIN ADJUSTMENT

R 6

QFm

FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENT R19

RECORD PILOT AND CLAPPER

PILOT SIGNAL RECORDING LEVEL

ADJUSTMENT R14 {4:‘ ta Yl et (2
J

g {

L&,

Al

AL
A4

PILOT SIGNAL WAVEFORM ADJUSTMENT R 8 | A23

LOUDSPEAKER AMPLIFIER (VERSION 2)
QUIESCENT CURRENT ADJUSTMENT R 9 A']
STABILIZED VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT R17
SYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER
GAIN ADJUSTMENT R16 A5
O‘H
ASYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER
SYMMETRY ADJUSTMENT R 6 Aﬁ
GAIN ADJUSTMENT R10
NAGRA 4.2 1.3.74
CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT E2-9
POINTS - BOX 3







A8

RECORDING AMPLIFIER 15", 7.5", 3.76"" 91.04.626.0.00

LIMITER THRESHOLD ADJUSTMENT R66

15 LN EQUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT R5

H3 ADJUSTMENT R42

15" STD EQUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT R 6

7.5 LN EQUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT keﬁf--B" :

i =GAIN ADJUSTMENT ZCRECT= TAPE (1,5 V) R 1

JC“ AL o ADJUSTMENT R34

7.5" STD EQUALIZATION ADJUSTM ENTIQ?:',P BY.R s

3.75' LN EQUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT R 3

3.75" STD EQUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT R4

2 ad Ada 12 T
IR L | T /){ ‘(' ./ /'

'J ¢ S 52.
o 70 tY

A10

A9

PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER 16", 7.5", 3.75" 91.04.642.0.00
PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT R 2
15" HEAD LOSS CORRECTION ADJUSTMENT  R31
-7.5" HEAD LOSS CORRECTION ADJUSTMENT  R39
3.75"" HEAD LOSS CORRECTION ADJUSTMENT R24

- ¥

1

BIAS OSCILLATOR AND PILOT AMPLIFIER 91.04.210.0.00
f_npf-!r).fb.’-,l*w! ’
‘8

BIAS FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENT D@} tueioih 1040 H'g
BIAS ADJUSTMENT “Jou. Wodf s ML crzict3

PILOT-SOUND REJECTION ADJUSTMENTané/‘Z')yR 8 .
PILOT-PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT R14[pe ,t}f!,'ff,f,};’}'!l/:'/:l":‘ef;“.
—— SOUND-PILOT REJECTION ADJUSTMENT R 7 -

Z;ét‘f-lr € oan 1N

D

¥ Koapp e (PRRPS f"JJ.(/, -’r‘/""‘ looceay ""’-,"A’.

/

-
3
il

NAGRA 4.2 1.3.74
TAPE-DECK CIRCUITS E3-2

E3-2






SERVICE MANUAL [ INXLVN¥W MANUEL DE SERVICE
Electronics Electronique ]
SECTION 8 CHAPITRE 8
— Circuit Diagrams Schemas J

A TP 3

Q5
2N 3302

C8
100 pF

——a

R4
1000
Q3 Q7
2N 3965 >2N 4033
TP2Z
DC[-2.25V
R11
gk SRS
2%
A DIRECT AMPLIFIER
A2 REFERENCE GENERATOR

{SINE WAVE VERSION)

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SQUARE WAVE VERSION)

MODULOMETER

VU-METER

SYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER
ASYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER

P
N

> r > >
(o TN - SR

Continued Overleaf

A 1 AMPLIFICATEUR DIRECT

A 2 GENERATEUR DE REFERENCE
(SIGNAL SINUSOTDAL)

A 2 GENERATEUR DE REFERENCE
(SIGNAL CARRE)

A 3 MODULOMETRE

A 4 VU-METRE

A 5 AMPLIFICATEUR LIGNE SYMETRIQUE

A 6 AMPLIFICATEUR LIGNE
ASYMETRIQUE

Voir suite au verso




A 7 LS. AMPLIFIER {(VERSION 1}
A 7 LS. AMPLIFIER {VERSION 2)

A 8 RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 15", 7.5",
3.75"

A 8 RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 7.5"

A 9 BIAS OSCILLATOR AND PILOT
AMPLIFIER

A10 PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 15", 7.5",
3.75"

A10 PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 7.5

A11 OPM 3-5 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
(VERSION 1)

A11 GPM 3-5 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
{VERSION 2)

A12 QPM 3-4 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
FOR SENNHEISER MKH 104-404-304

A13 OQPM-6 SYMMETRICAL LINE
PREAMPLIFIER

A14 QPSE-XnYm MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
A15 QPSE-X0Y0 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
A16 QPSI MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER

A21 AUTOMATIC LEVEL CONTROL

A22 VOLTAGE AND SPEED STABILIZER

A23 RECORD PILOT AND CLAFPER

A24 GSLI SYNCHRONIZER AND VOLTMETER
A25 QFM FREQUENCY METER

A28 CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR
{VERSION 1)

A26 CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR
{VERSION 2}

A29 ORR RECEIVER
A30 QRR DECODER

SYNGCPTIC DIAGRAMS
- RECORDING CHAIN
- PLAYBACK CHAIN
-PILOT CHAIN

A 7 AMPLIFICATEUR DE HAUT-PARLEUR
{VERSION 1)

A 7 AMPLIFICATEUR DE HAUT-PARLEUR
(VERSION 2) -

A 8 AMPLIFICATEUR D'ENREGISTREMENT
15", 7.6, 3.75"

A 8 AMPLIFICATEUR D'ENREGISTREMENT
1511

A 9 OSCILLATEUR ET AMPLIFICATEUR
PILOTE

A10 AMPLIFICATEUR DE LECTURE, 15",
7.5", 3.75"

A10 AMPLIFICATEUR DE LECTURE, 7.5

A11 PREAMPLIFICATEUR MICROPHONE
QPM 3-5 (VERSION 1)

A11 PREAMPLIFICATEUR MICROPHONE
QPM 3-5 (VERSION 2)

A12 PREAMPLIFICATEUR MICROPHONE
QPM 3-5 POUR SENNHEISER
MKH 104-404-804

A13 PREAMPLIFICATEUR LIGNE
SYMETRIQUE QPM-6

A14 PREAMPLIFICATEUR MICROPHONE
QPSE-XnYm

A15 PREAMPLIFICATEUR MICROPHONE
QPSE-X0YO0

A16 PREAMPLIFICATEUR MICROPHONE
QPsl

AZ1 REGULATEUR AUTOMATIQUE DE
SENSIBILITE

A22 STABILISATEUR DE TENSION ET
DE VITESSE

A23 AMPLIFICATEUR D'ENREGISTREMENT
PiLOTE ET CLAQUETTE

A24 SYNCHRONISATEUR QSLI
A25 FREQUENCEMETRE QFM
A26 GENERATEUR A QUARTZ (VERSION 1)

A26 GENERATEUR A QUARTZ (VERSION2)

A29 RECEPTEUR QRR
A30 DECODEUR

SCHEMAS SYNOPTIQUES

- CHAINE D'ENREGISTREMENT
- CHAINE DE LECTURE

- CHAINE PILOTE




— o omve—— " — — —

— e — e —

T ]

R23 !
. A'A POWER SUPPLY
| 1oon PTINY Y
=R
:= f.'Fx Rlag
100K
JUA 1
TPt ){owe&en I
[ Y TRICE
LINEAR INPUT CPFA180mY
0db=37Iph RHS I LP FILIER R2G =
y (- 22db 120kHE) 10K 162
A 4 Cl-7v
Y SYM.ADJ. 13
bt QUTPUT
X Les W uF IDdb:SSOmVA AMS
R7Z B
' gg}:\ 0% J o R4 RS l
MKE 1 R0 RH 7 T 56K e Ha
I I ! )03 1% S
o R&
4
! £ v W 3
‘:; €3 < RS = 3."
GAIN AD) 9 L ) L C8 L C13 - o Q4 .1 Cl4 (
Ré a2 T 30pF T 2tre & 5T o.9,F A X oaus
MIKE 2 —= pwsost 6%, o Bhiabdy ’
l 1 'CZ R} R2& |
¥ { = ‘\M_
! ‘:’o'!f. 12pF Lran A g5 " 15 = a2r -
| R > R w '}a?& = 15K 5=
58K oL H 5 <
|
I/ = COMMON
12K
51b
HP2
10Kz 5 100 200 300 500 1K 0K 50K B0KHz
3 .
.2
] LFA2 |HP1+LFA1|
0
4 ﬁ;
_r— L FLAT / LFA1 HP1
3 ,/ — \ FLAT MEASURING INSTRUMENT
-4 o~ e ! D.C. Yoltmeter  4O000 NI Y,
Ry ALY / 4‘ \ AC. Yolumeler {e.g Bruel & Kjoer type 2112
* [‘L/f/ \ or 26806 + 1815 or equivatenl]
o 1 e — AC. Measurement should be made al 1kHz
] Voltages moy vary 10%
1o LFAZ
4 HP2 UNLESS SPECIFIED
-12 i ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRAOLEY 1/4W £10%
T ALL CAPACITORS *20%
16—
%
-H—{ HPI«LFAY
.20 }
[L4:]

A1

KUDELSK] 8.A. Dept. HAGRA

CH-1033 CHESEAUX
Switzerland

Thit drawing is confudent 3t and
may not be dwulged n whole o
i part 1o 8 third pasiy

HAGRA MAGKETIC

RECORDERS INC

19 West #4th Street
KEW YORK, N.Y. 1003

NAGRA 4.2

09.04,692.0.00 [ 14.8.71

DIRECT AMPLIFIER







-10¥

2¥idw

oy

W0psidiv

—-—._.——-.-—.—n-.—nu«._,—.————.«m_————-—._——m—]

2%

W

A2

- -®

REF. GEN,

—-©

=10V,
1imA
> R1g
"
I
|
Lcio
T oatF I\
0%

200m¥idiv.

I > /1 §R3 ch Py
109K
= ??.K oa 1oE 150X 54,
P2
R4 Ré RS
A AM—— 9 Qa2
i 17K 2. FELE KRN N335
I TR
R5* R7 * R10*
@M O——B-MWN @ €8k Rtl.?..__’
&TOpF 47K g
[T v
- R7% R
FRS R7 0 ‘Lct‘ YIKHz levet 0d)
requenty and T #inF R1Y
disforiron odjust
= 10K
] HA
=03
l 15nF
Les an
T0AnF T 3inF i
0%, R
¢RI Rl
o '\muu)
| 2NITES e 10K2%
| f12 oLc7
10K 10nF
R2* Lo B
typ 33K i BBpF

200 pusidiv

t

- -

200myidiv

UHLESS SPECIFIED

ALL RES'STORS ALLEN-BRADLEY WiW 210%

ALL CAPACITORS :10%

MEASURING INSTRUMERT
D.C.Yoltmeter 4000011V

AL Vollmeter

{e.g Bru¥l & Kjaer lype 2112 or 2506 *1615 or equivcleni)
Yollages may vary 2 10'%

) COMMON

H0psidiv

KUDELSKE § A, Dept. NAGRA
CH-1033 CHESEAUX
Switzeriznd

This deaweeg 5 conl dertial and
ey nal be divuteed 0 who's or

wopart ioa thed pary

HAGRA MAGKETIC

RECOADERS thC

19 West 48th Street
HEW YORK, NY 10025

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.705.0.00

25.1.73

REFERENCE OSCIL

LATOR

(SINE WAVE VERSION)







04y

Q1Y /div.

-10Y

-0V ®
CR1 CR?Z A2
i 1H4148 TH414S
Q1 :i } { i Q2 E
DWE0B! ( il I \':) DW 6081
10V
c2? It 1ink WY
| " f
Cl 4 3InF10%
it i
y RY < R2 CR4 1H4148 0V P, v,
4 1 ; Y.
| cR3 gy mane gs 2 it 2v1div. °
200 PS 1 Div
20 O}JS/DEV I Symmeiry udjusl.<> : L I
R3 R4 R& R R7
| 22K P2 15K .‘é 15% 3 12K § %K |
' 1
| RS > RS RIC* @ Rt ‘
39K 12K Ad)usi 1
| / ' ~10db '
(5.6K}
! COMMON fJ7 Q) ' COMMON
R12 C3
:{ @ | TO DIRECT AMPLIFIER
150K 24, 10nF 16% "
o o s i et i s % | s ot e s e
p-
[+
° MEASURING INSTRUMENT
D.C. Voitmeter 40000 fL/V
1000 Hz AC VYollmeler (e.g Bruél & Kjaer Llype 2112
or 2606+ 1615 or equivalent}

- 10db Modulometer.

A2

Yoltages may vary ¥ 10%

UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY H4W :10%

HAGHA MAGHKETIC

KUDELSKIL S.A, Dept NAGRA
CH-1033 CHESEAUX
Switzetland

Ths drawrg s conldental and
smay Aot b divu'gad noatale or
wnpart o e L rd parly

RECORDEAS INC
18 West 241 Stree)
KEW YORK, HY 106X

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.711.0.00 | 14.9.71

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SQUARE WAVE VERSION)







i SUPPLY
e A

¢ ¢ ¢ -1 ¢ 100V
R12 R13 R 29 R30
F?o!r! 10K g 100K g 22 MR é 7.2K A3
4 % 2*%h -
R9 C3 Cc5 c9
56K 2% ot pF tuF
k¢ f Sk ¢——j—9
, R0 .
86N 270K 2% 1P1 1P2 A3
1 2 cé LAY
1oF
1l - C7
Ci =in =
uF - 39F N
]16 RY9 Dw 6081
wput " gnx N1 33K 6
560mV. 0db DWW 6Oa1 w9626
D2
X 667) R 20
R17 g 330K
311K 2Y, =9 R332
N2 R 28 2SK2igyTRyt
Di
1X86T1 bweoR! /14 R24 D 130% To meter
3T 100 ¢ 4
Py P? 2% P3 LEYEL | mv DC
IW9EZR PWHBG W96 2 E ey 150
- 20db 82
“10db | 1147
R27 EEER Y
Ps +3db 3150
-] ?01,(5 W 9626 P3
R3 a21 |ca 8.
82K 2% VOK | 1pf 47 pF -
z 0s
RELYA
COMMON
LOMMON
€ & o—0—& >
™ TP2
OO
ws [TTTIILL 1 —r——
® 1 A
i f1 N /
| !
- = \ T
76 = Bl /f R //;
O | . _
7 [ j A 1] ;
0.2sec o,'ﬁ'sec
UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY /4 W 10 %
ALL CAPACITORS t 20 %
EQUHVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
IW 9626 : 2N 3965
DWeE0BY : 2N 2484
DW 7021 : 2N 3302
HAGHA MAGKETIC
KUDELSK] S.A. Dept NAGRA Th g giea ng s conhdintsl oo RECORDERS 1NC
CH-1033 CHESEAUX may ot b2 douiged o whete o 12 West &4ih Strees
Switzerland neptie s ihrd aay NEW YORK, MY 10036
NAGRA 4.2 05.04.662.0.00 | 27.7.70

MODULOMETER







A4

=y

-~

SUPPLY -10,0V

-1 e3 RS R7 R10 RY -l cs R13 R17
oI 6.8uF 22K 47K 220K° 3300 ST LTF 47K 10K
c AN
ES 8063 £5 8063
owEoa! DW 608t ! "
P2 d!)P3
e R4 R16 R18
i i ES8072 cs R8 E58072 47K§ §‘-7K
. Ml [
5t o AW
47pF aion TP2
-5V £ 05V
-1 C9
C4 R9 v 39ufF
il AAA
R il
R3 &InF 10K R15 R18
W\r 47K 47K &K
270K*
N2 yna
w o S SR D
< ol [ )
INPUT A it P1 P4
32K 0,33pF £56303 ES630) é‘/}
IW9626 1W9626
R2 R6 -l.c2 =1 .C10 -1 C6 -1 C7 R12 R4
22K LK oI 4TIRF O 120pF " ™ 39uF ST 4TuF 47K 10K
P oy
COMMON &= =3 COMMON

A4

. v.uU. METER

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

IW 9626 : 2N 3965
ES 8072 : 2N 3505
DWB08t : 2N 2484
DW 7139 : 2N 3302

NAGRA MAGKRETIC

KUDELSKI S.A. Dept. NAGRA | Ths dramrg s conlahintzl and RECORDERS 1hE
CH-1033 CHESEAUX may rot be devwigad in whate of 19 West 44th Street
Switzerland A patto At parly KEW YORK, ¥ 10038
NAGRA 4.2 09.04.572.0.00 | 11.3.70
VU-METER




SUPPLY

< * » SuPPLY
ey N -10,0v
Dy
1X 8671 R20 R18
1N 4148 N
R4 R6 D2 '—“‘“VV\{""—"
180K 39K 221 1zn
-}.CH9 '
o8 2 LINE QUTPUT
%’KO ] 47w 048 » 155¥
N3 2000
£5 807!
N/ Eeaes A en s
DWB08Y =
* 180 pF g
[ ' T -
p1 == L €7 gmz
ES6303 6ApF ] AT se0n
w3625
R8* R16* . . ]
' [ R
9204790400
o ~5 ~
2% 56K LI /|/ >
R9 ' R17 R22
470N
LINE QUTPUT
27K 4700 0dB= 4,6V
Ct R2 3 R3 C6 C13 600 A
INPUT é ‘l- -(: AAA Fi= 33nF
0db=550mY ( ! i) R13 /15 R14 T s
Oy 33K BiuF 39K 6.81F 6800 2,7K 27K + S
2 \ !: ES 8063 i 500
§ ﬁz}m Es nF DW D8 0“8 i
T i 5 5> >
220pF /L_ ]
P2
ES6303 - ci2
\ W 0626 ? b3 ] 180pF
RN — £58073
10K
Lo gns R? , c10 R21 R19
0pF 180K % D s
. 1x8671 4 )+ AMA——AN—
N4ied | b 47 uF 220 0
coMMON € 3 COMMON

Ad

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

W 9626 : 2N 3965
ES 8073 : 2N 4033
DWE081 : 2N 2484
ES 8071 : 2N 3107

KUDELSKI 5. A. Dept. NAGRA

NAGRA MAGNETIC
CH-1035 CHESEAUX

RECORDERS INC

This drowing is confidentat and
may it be dandged i whole o

A Rl IR
NAGRA 4.2 09.04.721.0.00 | 2.4.70

SYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER




~ SUPPLY

~-10,0v
R16
A6
RY7
e S —— AW —— "
18K 0% ' Ee 063
BWE08!
' ) N esson \ A/
£ oo DWE079
RS
180K
C4 R15 cio
i }M i| = & ~. LINE
L 7l Z > ouTPYT
100pF 2200 120pF 0db =1v
6001
1500
C1 C2 R7 P1 . PHONES
.~ | 0db=560mV M [ ol [l £56303 s == C6== son
INPUT & 1 It VW ) W9626 2,20F 100pF
022pF 022uF 47K
4 C8
=T 100pF
R1 Ri2 R13
' —AA AN Aco R19 R20
?3?( ?z%x %3»( == 1%%9,_. L NZ T 10nF ? 10K 100K
47K 33K 33K £58063
DWE081
Lcn §R1
. RIO
i1 39uF 100K
+—W—
22K c7
T ~, LINE
1nF = 7 COMMON
P2
Bw7270
RS9 R4
47K 33K
S
COMMON € $ => COMMON

Ab

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

W 9626 : 2N 3866
DW 7270 : 2N 4033
DW 6081 : 2N 2484
DW6079 : 2N 3107

KUDELSKI 5. A, Dept. NAGRA
CH-1033 CHESEAUX
Switzerland

This drpming it contulentisl and
miy not be dvuiged inwhiole o
in part 10 3 third party

RAGRA MAGNETIC

RECORDERS 1HC

19 West 441 Street
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10035

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.723.0.00

19.3.70

ASYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER




UHSTABILIZED R3 ’
NEGATIVE VOLTAGE {30V MAX) € AWy
| oa i
1Py F I
DC] A= 15 maA. J
ocl 8= 190mA. L C§ RY R13 é RS L C? LW
i‘" 6,8uF = 12K = 13K = LK ST 224F ] &pF
I
7 e |
-10V. SUPPLY &€ az o7
- < w BFYE LY E DWELTS |
Ré RY | as > R1?
ol ¥ 4.1 1% W56 28 ?,’ 414
Lo RO CRI A5
[ wogr 15Tty ¥ AM—
I oon i
R4 Pk ] CR2 1P5 s L]
| 00K canF oss B b [
LR, 330pF
a1 g2 R ot i s
[ + o
INPUY W'i‘ . ; )asvu ! |
wOK neF AR 150uF
[tz ]
CETETEN S ‘@) 02 R1 ) a6
BFYE K OWI1S |
72 | ) )
pwII0
Q1pF a4 LSy
W26 so
VF3 N
I C. Bz -4V
éRS > R7 = R12 > RIS I
{ = 30K 3 15K = K 33K i
3
i

COMMON &
! /Jv

e e e - —_—

AT

UNSTABILIZED MNEGATIYE VOLTAGE
MODE A= -240V.DC. OPEN CIRCUIT.

MOBE B« -220V. D.C. 6Y.RMS /¥Hz QUTPUT.

UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY 14 W. : Y%
ALL CAPACITORS £ 20°h

MEASURING  INSTRUMENT

DC. Voltmeler 40000 1LIY

AL Yoltmetsr

{e.g Bruét & Kjaer Iyce 2132 o¢ 2606 %1615 or
Yoltages may vary 2 30%

FHILIPS
GOODMARN

squivalent.)

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

BFY 76 : 2N 2484
W 9626 : 2N 3865
DW 7139 : 2N 3302
DW6079 . 2N 3107
DW 7270 : 2N 4033

HAGRA MAGNETIC

KUDELSKY S.A. Dept. NAGRA
CH-1032 CHESEAUX
Switzeriand

This deawing 15 conl dertial ard
mdy nol b doulped in whiole of
npad 1o 3 thad party

RECORDERS INC
13 Wear 44th Stieet
HEWYOARK, NY 10035

NAGRA 4.2

| 09.04.760.1.00

17.11.11

LS. AMPLIFIER (VERSION 1)




-1oy¥

INPUT

— — ——mcem . M S———— — — ————————  ——CW  ——

| g’z 47&&
|
|

- —_—_—_—“.—._T INB260

Q9

T AT

o

RO

R12 R17 ‘L
RS s 47K 1K %um ¢l
4TR 2 2uF 3§ 2% 3, 3pF
2% + Sy ct2 ¥ 35y
a2 as 10nF RIS R 21 ]
2NZ484 2N 3107 104, 33K 1
! h AN |
§R13 Vit R0 R22
§R6 000 10V 18K 15K
LTR
tt
c7
100 pF
i P Lo |
- J_ T 1804 !
§a7a €3 . 04
2 I 33p IN3965 ‘
R} _l.cs R1G Q0
220K T 10nF 470 2N 3965
101,
2
1},|F
|+ ' {
at Q71 o8
IN24B4 )zm.oaa . 2N3965
: C
vs : T 180uF
Ch > R18
47K CR3
i 330pF 1% |
©OX
0 & 77
e Y Y U S S
UNLE S5 SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1/4W :10°,
ALL CAPACITORS 2201, LSt 8N
ALL DIODES 1N4148

Al

~ FROM -12V TO - 35V
>

COMMON

KUDELSK) S.A. Dept. NAGRA
CH-1033 CHESEAUX
Switrerfand

This drawing 4 confudentizl and
may not be divutged 1 white o
inpart ta & thrd party

HAGRA MAGMNETIC

HECORDERS INC

19 Wl 45th Street
HEW YORK, NY 10035

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.760.2.00

16.4.73

LS. AMPLIFIER (VERSION 2}




ENPUT

P — —

QB 560mY RMS
RU.?C(IRSSOK NI W RB_CCOR SEOK 24 VW RZB:CC#R GEOK 1 ¥ 2W
TNAB 353K 1%, HIW THAB 470 K 2% WIW WAE M L TIW ] . _ 5 o
= l é l \L L i 5.4mA
c3 RY4 RIS Reo | C6 R22 cs R26 R28 A30 R32 R1§ R18 R4&D
100pF < 7204 €408 220pF 2108 5 100K 10K 1BK 2 113 HAB 200 27
e CCiRoniy 3o |;§‘qu’ 4 %9 T q M 24 b COMII0OR I |
Ri0 Ri% R23
820K i o
CORonty waB T ok Lew
iT LIF
C21nF0' R5 6K DC] -85V o C15
CCIR BIOK LKCIR 15 _CCIR 15M p—
3 AN RTS: pae asox | NPt qas stok | PP Nde sdex AC[Oeb: 36 my T F
Ril HidolkHz=z-23%
/] v - |
CIR4LTE Zfe (0id=82K)
RE 47K Hig 7104 4% |
] TE§ N <= R4l
‘ Y =/
0 LA FEA . C17
BEAHIER o O (v \as Tt
R7 27K [ ™ ] iy i 1 8FY 76)
cl.l 1571 & IuF A2pF \! > HLTT N
:Sz':r FHO 15570 \ az Ré2 < 1 ! QUTPUYT
'W L% 56763 [LY ]
g CCIR 18K 29eicld 4TH 24 FLEITE
Af 2 MAB 22K 2 M )01 Rty |
AFE26) o
<R2 “" R4 Paihis ge b RIS =0 3
=1k A R2% 100
' T TEN s R )
12 h 8
EQUALIZIATION
B RI7, ., 38K 2% RS €§ . 130pF IS0 tamooE | cCiRonly <10¥ R [RECORDING)
R3 0% RY 154 2% e AR —— A ft 1 !
B70% R27 5%
Y ' Y Y cs R12 I \ NABonly} R31150% °ZI eI |
Al‘,\ A dB = v
o H !VVV v i) u !
TrF W, 0k aq
R21 0% 1% Lew NABonly | Ci2, 82rF 3 1 W 5526
R4 10K A = oee g INIES
* R13 ti?
11
0 W -
£BK "y 3 . :: 233 >H637 < %%‘9 R‘laﬁ
i %l.:f T i 3
| (]
- ,—}1 ! coMMon
sIWETRE | UMITER _-cer
UMITER T ey
0% I oN
RES I
%?;’E el 130K = T, 3757 ST
< 1% 16487 e 3'75:- - 9‘525““,5. 7‘5.. - 19'05““,,5_ 18" = 39,16"‘“’81 |
(mE?FEZ) I ; ! se >| 75" STD+LN
R5% < = RGO 12800 STD iH . +
wor = 3 100K | " rg |
¢
| I o 157 STOALN
5T0 LN 1 o O
&)t - - - - =
all L
s % L
c1 ( Fa
*E a0
W 6
0220F 35¥ %)fm.f a1z i MEASURING 1NSTRUMENT
(156261 L 4 Gl16 D.C. Yoltmeter 40000 A /Y
- :;;9;5 = %iﬁ ',“,f;f-,gf} ! AL Voltmeter {e.g 8ruél & Kjaer
:: ?;is r 1pF 35Y 9 LIMITER type 2112 or 2606 + 1815 or equivalent)
TgREsho TP7 Py AC. Measurement should be made at 1kHz
oC ¥ollages may vary 10%
ne? (IR Y1 T\ b ¥y
" QIR UNLESS SPECIFIED
o¥ ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1l4W £10%
+
B ) i ALL CAPACITORS t20%
YT shwF L N Yy,
™ RES  R7S A72
BES 1082 350K I N_V
20m¥idiv. From serial no. 10922, CCIR only
COMMON R1Z: 15k
— JE—— —— —— —— Q1ms /div, :
R14: 470k
R22: B60k
R28 : 270k
NAGRA MAGKETIC
KUDELSKE 5. A, Dept. NAGRA |  Trs drewng u contdentil ind RECOROERS I4C
CH-1033 CHESEAUX Mg 101 be dvitged i whole o 19 West 44th Street
Switzerland R Taa thrd party NEW YORK, MY. 10036

NAGRA 4.2 00.04.626.0.00 | 9.9.71
RECORDING AMPLIFIER 16", 7.6", 3.75"

A8



———— — — —_—— — —_—— — — —— —_—— — — —_— R —
| INPUT
I 0dbz5E0mY RUS
/I -10v.
R8 RY Rl R% Rib R28
0K 0K wx = =33 ::- CCHR JIon i 10K A8 1
9 T i 24, HAB 3302
L C1
T nf
o Jcs
) et
L C7
L] -5V T s2.F
[icfoon: 36 mv ?gi
H3 10 1KHz 3 23 . i
Rl . |
(%2
pz i R13
GAIN ADJ B F 1,50
éns G =
56K L.ca
4 [T ] ﬁ? T opr
v | 15 CS“ e L7
- ‘“(,7,.}' ‘,IyF"’ BFYTEY
Q INieds ot {
RZ0< L b—AAA JE- ouTPUT
92 153 opF !
14 SE7E) a
2H3%E5
s )QI e €0 RE3 ciz
. 3 w5519 £ s
3 RSE ok * Bivses L R13 T anr ' i 33F
EGUALITATION AD) ) R7 &‘3:;*—%\(— LuINAIE
LI aTH .
N 9 Bk o R32 R
€5 —10V.R (RECORDING)
BRIDGE[CCIR only Wt s Wi { G
(w3526
NAB orly ,\R,\g. 2?;:.05\' 3554 |
504 R30
33K
NAB only 4y a4 (k3
s w55 26}
&2nF W ;stss Qs ook
(E5630%
WIES
R2.< RIt 17 R24 an {
0% 15K WK 1k 1%
2 i h |
>3
Y = COMMON
T3
a1F ) .HISJ N LIMITER, - oFF
& Wy _—— E:{—---_joy
WK I
. v I_ —_ —_— —_ — JE— —_——
2,5" 51D
R34 cRE RA43 Rat L) |
39% IHATRS o= on Seatn 10K
2 HIS 1A ™
<R7
[TTY8Y Q15
L 4
R3e oFy 26}
100K S
R4l UHLESS SPECIFIED
:E,K : | ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY H4W 210%.
3 ALt CAPACITORS = 20%
{ ;; ot |
% BFYT6)
FIIFEY ) MEASURING INSTRUMENT
I o D.C Yollmeter 2000004V
‘“0,12 R, 0 5625 ) AC Volimeter
* 1n398S LMITE £ 40) {e.g.Bruét & Kjaet Lype 2112 of 2606 * 1615 or equivalent}
R36 <R3 Lo b AC Meosurement should be made of 1 KHz
=1 < 1M HowF Vollages may vary 2 0%
R&% L~
UWSEIE) Com 27K F.A.N
MNIBS Y v, /
n
= R3S L C¥ av.
15K T 6apF
' 5 \
3 N
Nt
20myigiv, '

08 meldiv.

HAGRA MAGNKETIC

KUDEELSK! 5.A. Dept. NAGRA |  Tha draning s conf dertat and RECORDERS ING

CH-1033 CHESEAUX Uy ot b diiged inoaho'e or 8 West 44th Strea
Switzertsnd patlo s thd party HEW TORK. NY 10035

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.632.0.00 | 15.9.71
RECORDING AMPLIFIER 7.5"

A8



Ls
10O =) 3
103 Turns 206 Turns
@0, 15 mm ¢ 0, 10 mm
20 ) 4
L, = 1,bmH at 1 kHz
30 Turns ¢ 0,25 mm
L, = 0,450 mH
102 Turns ¢ 0, 18 mm
£1 o o
b 2 [%]
<|>_' R Pl
H ® °
o o
®__ E <
H
@—- " 7 Shi o
&—f
@-ﬁ*z 4]
&1
L i
&1,
- LY .1 L]
@)
[ &
ao P -
O%Y L& »
o
k.

(067 Fid5 ) DY minlyc)
0.9Y MK
L2 Ag
125 kHz
" S0V RMS RECORD AUDRIS
e
DWE0T9 o - D1 P 470pF o~ <‘>
r s Wi - I 4 c8 5"'_ 39nF 1%
Ly ==§$,,F Ran ==f?nf A1 e se-so0pr | el Ra
&—>—"000 W “
POWER SUPPLY -_-=g1’LF %Eﬁon wde ?E"F 02 m(;'ﬁ__ I coum:/:umo
: ¥ ueen RART o O
€1 ol N2 17 ¢ R23 03 T OdwF
o1 uF DWEDTY 1C¥2 c13
C?....: @ER | I S| vvv I‘ { c
5-5{',: fﬁ 13Kk 1X 867t METER BIAS
Cld Ci5 2% 1H414B
;/:WON POWER SUPPLY
& - -
S ::?32 <&
L
"\:; 2000 g zg 5 0000, i;/“ it S B2
') Y
W " thé R16
s s 470K 22K
LTON a’Ynon loge.ﬂ
RB R0
A Wy toF
ESBOEI
- A;?ﬁft € § 1son f.;f_?‘n 352 m
<6> e iy 1 NS
P RECORD i % Dwsau
|
==(;2! ?210511 2% 1{;’1-' Pu;? @
&7uF ‘:23 PLAYBACK
UNLESS SPECIFIED aTF
RY R13 02y R22 e
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY 14w 110%0 IOOK? %m 5000 mu? ?nn
COMMON
ALL CAPACITORS *20%o & - —< @
EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
IW 9626 : 2N 3965
DW G079 : 2N 3107
DW6081 : 2N 2484 L
2
10 O 9 142 Turns
1 Tun
N Color Code Type
{ Turns )
10 Turns 8 N (Turns) 142 Brown A
127 Red B
3 1 71 Turns 113 orange C
100 Yellow ()]
10 Turns 90 Green £
80 Biue F
1 Fa| Violet G
Turn i 69 Grey H
50 08 0 Tum 57 White |
NON SYNCHRONOUS MACHINES
¢ 0,25 mm

Suppressed

RS to RQ'Z - Cl9 1o Cg-;
4

Pl ) N3 ] N4 F NS

P

15

<o oy
iy
[

\

1l

L, 0,925 mH -

2nF +

96, b Turns
1%

i

Weedl S —

6 GHeOS b

C!'.'

A9

MODIFICATIONS FOR THE 35 kHz

CCIR VERSION

o 0,18 mm

KUDELSKI S A, Dept. HAGRA
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
Swiizerland

T

T SN R
g

Sl T ey

T

HAGRA MAGNETIH

RECDARERS INC

19 Went 2dth St
NEW YORK. MY 10036

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.210.0.00

13.6.70

BIAS OSCILLATOR AND
PILOT AMPLIFIER




R4t
‘ . . M -1oY
| B | sama
Lo
i =R? R3O ol {
= S 56n A
RZ5 R0 < <R32 R40
. §mn 1500 S = 200 500 A10
2 " "t
tins6ig) {ald3300 ) {ol4350n (ofd 3900
FLEE11Y R3T F¥13
call < A8 AN
19F T < nK
RIS <R3 = = R2? R3S |
1 _ =0k =i = 58N HEAR 10SS ADJ > 5% HEAD (0SS AD) o HEAD LOSS AD2 |
| TP3 4 )07 )09 1 )‘Gum
8£Y78) BFY
R R < ECEEETEN @ BEE, Ty A
V70K 0K 2
oTd 30 o GAIN AD) rig= GO B d (; ra
| ]|
4 A
: 3 r Gz\ﬁ) s ) )
= BFY?
| < <k Ri% B2 Tnzise R26 Rzs In ikt iEH fas HEN T H
1%, 2% I |
! 1 [waBeny cie 1 [rasony ci7
eyl o Les Leo QLN = o o Slha = = feup LagF
N 010¢ ST T 120¢F T z1e0F CROpF 5% “1eF $oF &4, 42pF £y
Te 23 e oef-15v | 5% a0 HAB
6k Ri6 ESODF 5% o8 EdpF 51 c15 Lcwe
TCCIRONLF 0, T CCIR 033pF S CCIR 047F
- g;’nr 13 % KAB non W RAB L7rF ¥ MAR &70F 13°,
s
17
5 A3 é 13t 1 |
i az%g R%I: T an b-AN— q 2% ~
i o 27K % = 2z < A29 < R37 !
> Qe TR =LK 47K
RI4 = 1B8F¥7§) - - -
25 as HILEL
% (BFY76) TP 2
1 o IH2484 0C s—gg:n\:. I = QUTPUT
REPRODUCING &r Bry T ::?‘f el dons  ocs CTuF { OdB=560my
HEAD { s i L RMS
RE o2 Ri2 < L ¢ =R} 4 {
- I 0% LIpF L4 T 1nf ] 15K Tt 13
] 5% Ly InF
{0143, 3%} Bt |
{® ; COMMON
LP FILTER (-49db AT 120KHz)
— —_—— —— —_ = - — - = v . — —_— - — —
15" 75" 375"
38t emis 19,05 cmis 9,525cmis

MEASURING INSTRUMENT
D.C. Yoltmeler 40000 /Y
J AC Yolimmeter (e.g. Bruél & Kjoer type 2112
of 2606 1535 o eguivalent)
: AL Measurement should be made ot SkHz
: Vollages may vary 2 10%

UNLESS SPECIF{ED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY 174w :10%
ALL CAPACITORS 220%

HAGRA MAGREZIC

KUDELSKI S A, Dept. NAGRA
CH-1033 CHESEAUX
Switterland

Tris draweng is conldentist end
iy not b divulpad i onbiole o
inpal 10 3 thind parly

RECORDERS INC
18 Weat 44th Strent
HEW YORK, H.Y. 10035

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.642.0.00 | 13.9.71

PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER 15", 7.56", 3.75"




—
. . Yyy | -lov.
{ 100 61mh
[ R7 R0 [
azk g T taee > R25
10t 1BERVE A 10
o4 R o tetd 2300}
w5263 Bon *h
13965
J£-C3 RO Ri4a
T 3%F § F32.9 22K ;
HEAD LOSS Amo i
| <> RIS - A6
i = ok =
Rt a2 L] )(g:v w0
wu;zz:?t 410K pE[-Tev] FI
acm 104
] <PRs RGN |
S az e v L0156
I W 9626) T mpF I
IH3IZES
1 enod L tlla
c1.t. A1 NAB only CCHRIAF 57
£ e T I LIpF mssaup;"
Tete b ezt l | l ] ’
N
E&pf 211385
decr 9 SLoon |
2InF 2,70F T comadIF
*a 4y HNABLIAF WL
{ R 3 s . o i
= b C2 RS cs —AMA—1 3 (BF ¥ 16}
i = IAE b ', E8uE 2,76 2 1K H248%
< R
f: 27K
n the TS
Cy-61V.
R CGTTIETY -5y Ci4 I
)8 L iy o |
BF Y7 :
REPRODUCING pn L) Bryzg) ™ s | oensscomy
HEAD L RMS
| RE Ch - CB Ri2 £ ce 30 = 22 REZ
— 0K 4T H0pF 47K nF nF -4k %?K 021 1 17
=4 5% 5% - - TanF
) 4 } L COMMON
5 ] '
i LP. FILTER[-49 db AT 120 KHz )
L _ —— - = - - - = —— —— _— - - - _,...____J

7,6 51D

UHLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEK-BRADLEY U4W ¥ 10%
ALL CAPACITORS ¢ 20%

MEASURING INSTRUMENT

D.C. Voitmeter 40000 fL/V.

AL Voltmeter

{e.q. Brudl & Kjaer type 2112 or ¢6CG6+1615 or equivalent.)
| Voltages may wary 2 10%

MAGRA MAGNETIC
XKUDELSKI 5. A, Bept. NAGRA Tha draweng 1y conldentis! and RECORDERS ING
. CH-1033 CHESEAUX may not be dauiged M who'e o 18 West 48Th Snieet
; Switrsrland mpatioathrd parly NEW YORK. NY 10036
i

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.648.0.00 | 21.9.71
‘? PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER 7.5

A10



0,7 te 09V OC I

RI7
. o »> AN SUPPLY -10,0%
2a
ery R1t R12 R7? Rﬂé c <£ A11
1% n LR R e seo b = apr
R1
)Es 6083
fw 608} N2
"‘ s (b
RS
Ns(m e § 22x
ow 70H 5, R10 C7 j>
’\N\{ e outPu
70 22uF 1734 RMS
R3 RE
ms o Lo, =
£5 8063
9 ) o £081
R14 Q
—AAN— ‘ ! } €12 | wwF Ca
EEL '_@ —JF; u:‘= it
P2 3 c13) 18F c5 L.cs
ix BE?'.']? { i 8i2s AT ) R e T aopr T 2200F
Ct4 1uF
- t—=w ¢z > RS
C15 |, 060uF 'K "({}— &30 N1
P e
C16 |, DA&TWF
o =3 o
| cn §R15 §R'¢B C37 .0 033F R1 Lo !gOpF
= 10nF 22K 47R == L8k 1005F
s y N %'j;;m Lomec ] ?
. é COMMON
MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER GPM 3.5
] For SEHMHEISER MHKH 105 - 405 - 805
and KEUMANN KM 13.7L .76
UNLESS SPECIFIED
o=
S ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 174 W t 10 %
. R15 ) o O ALL CAPACITORS 20 %
o &
ool
* 3
| + (e
s)(e A
'
< A2
f . hd
* . . ~
@ . 7w =t ) Ly = 10 yH t 30% at 2,6 MHz
\ €3 d 20 Turns ¢ 0,256 mm
\ Ré B +
\ c2 A8 R3
L R1 7 EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
N D2 P1 IW 9626 : 2N 3965
17 P2 W 9626 : 2N 3965
n P3 IW 9626 : 2N 3965
N1 DWGB0B1 : 2N 2484
A N2 DWB081 : 2N 2484
Lt — N3 DW7021 : 2N 3302
N4 DWB08T : 2N 3302

XKUDELSK) S A. Dept NAGRA
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
Switeerland

NAGRA 4.2

09.04.747.0.00

29.7.70

{(VERSION 1)

QPM 3-5 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER




R17
) ¢ 4 - + SUPPLY -10,0Y
12n
R19 RN R12 R7 RS
1K 270 47K 860N 10K L €6
R13 N& i 2ewF
£5 8063 A11
bw s0at N2
1K E5 8063
oW 6081
C9ul.
&F T+
N3 § RY
~49Y OC 22K
0.7 to 0,3V OC | oW 702t .
R10 (7
‘VW )l' 2y ouTPUT
2700 220F 3,73pA RMS
R3 RE
! ?3‘,? == E‘:&F 470K § 10K §
N1
£5 8063
i-91v ncl Ly 1 DW 6081
¢ P3
/ ES6303
1W9526
<. (000 L
,,\{ ci2 47 uF Cé4
’0 Qde ”
C13 1,8pF 1 (
-4
R21 0—) 330pF 1. cs ce
® k== o T 3300F T 220pF
Cl4 ,, 1uF
S ,Io NTTY O ’CZ R5
! €15 |, O.680F ¢ {{ *s =uon
£ CANNON ] ; -4
#L g0 10F P1
3 FNPUT 1,4 my + -99b Ie‘sg:ég%
i j Cc16 | 0A47pF P R2 c3
1 ) + -12¢b LTH M
d Ccn R15 R16 17 0.33uF R1 S Ct i)
T r0nF 2% 47K C_) - ‘_“:’b 18K == joopt 100pF
= b2 R4 ~0,7¥ oC l
? 1XBE71 A
_'<< ) @ /j COMMON

MICROPHONRE PREAMPLIFIER QPM2J-§

For SENNHEISER MKH 105 - 405 ~ 805
and HEUMANN KM 73-74 -76

!

AN

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

P1 1W 9626 : 2N 3965 KUDELSKI S.A. Dept. NAGHA | Thi drawing 1 conbdental and MAGRA LAGNETY

P2 W 9626 : 2N 3965 ca.msa"cl'-lssz.abx ray ot b et wece o RECOROERS NG

P3 IW 9626 : 2N 3965 Switrariand NEW YORK, N.Y. 10036
N1 DW6O0B1 : 2N 2484 NAGRA 4.2 | 00.04.747.0.00 | 29.7.70
N Dwoosl ;2 2as QPM 3-5 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER

N4 DW6081 : 2N 3302 (VERSION 2}




'
R0 L. C6 RS
00K 7T 68uF <, 68001 % A12

8y :05v DC

Lt

1

CANNON
INPUT L45mV [ TkHz

R
3300

N1
DW 6081
MES 8063

P QUTPUT
3,73pA RMS

1W 9626
MES 6303

JPi
C8 1W9626 R
et 100pF MES 6303
R1 R?
1% 10
RS
— \WA—e— W\, 4700
_C10 N
== 100pF =T~ 68nF »
R5
470 01
é — @ >COMMON
DISCONNECTING BRIDGE B
—2= -3db Attenuation at &0QHz
UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1/4 W 10 %
ALL CAPACITORS +20%
L, = L, = 10uH * 30% at 2,56 MH:z
20 Turns ¢ 0,26 mm

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
W 9626 : 2N 3965
DW60B1 : 2N 2484

KUDEELSKI 5 A Dept NAGRA
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
Switzerfand

09.04.745.0.00

28.7.70

NAGRA 4.2
QPM 3-4 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
FOR SENNHEISER MKH 104-404-804)




© =>» SUPPLY -10,0¥

N

A13

P2
W 9626
QPH-§ Symmetry £> 63
b} al 10kHz = 72db
* — Rel, 77m¥ RMS INPUT
8 at 126Hz = 984db A8 cr. L
470N LTuF &
c8 A
1066V RMS N - oUTPUT
al 10kHz or 125Kz B8 4T 2200
R7§
10K
DW508Y
£58063
cé
—i—t
Ri2
‘@)91 § 470 1
L2 FEE5S
R
: a0 “o %
< 7 f
7Imy-30V 4Tk 2% L7uF 330pF -
weor o o [-rev oc |
< i -
< ]
$ 19F 16% LTK 2% L
¢ *B R3§ c2 L ¢c3 Ll R4 a5§ R!3§ R9§
4700 22nF 220F 4700 18K 4700 68K
A
co j;>
18pF
< = COMMON
UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1/4 W * 10% L
ALL CAPACITORS + 20 % !
O O
800 turns 800 turns
O O
o 0,08 mm
L, = 26mH
171 Turns ¢ 0,12mm

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

W 9626 : 2N 3865
DWE081 : 2N 2484

KUDELSK] § A, Dept NAGRA
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
Sanrrerlang

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.795.0.00

16.9.70

QPM-6 SYMMETRICAL LINE
PREAMPLIFIER




+ " >»  SUPPLY -10,0¥

én?

3K

P2

25 A4

RG i n
4700
[ ] R9
W ANy OUTPUT  373uA RMS

"

A

ox

T

22pF 3300
R3 »
ax § ng
10K
| Ni
DW 6081
ES 8063
4 Xz Level
H Xn<‘ [} 0.21mY f 206N mout {ie 0db)
330pF : B 01mv ] 2000 input (it -6db}

¥ = Response Curve .  50Hz  AHanyalien
: )m g - Ym m: 50Hz  Attenuation in db
T

V7
é) 1W 8526 wn
ES 6303
e Moo €
1006F 7]
RY1 [ 3300]1500
riz| 15k |330a]

&

1 —

0,2myiz00 N
INPUT
0,1myl 50 N
(P 10| &70F | 16nF
£ C? m {db}

L3 2I0F T 3 i | o |n s

Z28v DC T aPsE

Xa¥m

2 1
€2 L == @CENTER cn 104F |68F |33uF [220F [18uF
100pF 100pF - -
€12 3,30 [0,670F | L0uF [068uF {05
RZ
= oex
r i: ° m {db)
£3 15 | 3 e | a ||
QB W 9625 aPse X

E56303 > e X5 ¥m
sl R F“?; saxg en |erpr | 2epF [10pF 10w 188ur [330F
B8LF T [} 10 pF | 6TpF 1opF

Rlé 6.l
L 68uF

% l b > common

UNLESS SPECIFIED

ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1/4 W +10%
ALL CAPACITORS +20%

B3y
E
Sw
2~

o

~

o

IL.

LY

o

i

| @

.||H

Ly Lz = 10pH + 30% at 2,5MHz
20 Turns ¢ 0, 26 mm

Ly = 0,65mH
84 Turns ¢0,2mm

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

W 9626 : 2N 3965
DW&G08B1 : 2N 2484

NAGHA MAQKETIC

KUDELSKI S A, Dept. MAGRA Th g drawng b gont-gent ot god AECORDERS INC

CH 1033 CHESEAUX may ot b dauiged in bt o 19 West 44th Sueet
Swatzerland nax1te ¢ thed party HEW YORK. NV 10036
NAGRA 4.2 09.04.744.0.00 | 24.9.70

OPSE-XnYm MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
50 OR 200 {:




< > _10,0V
$ RIO
33K
52v_0C } A15
UNLESS SPECIFIED ,Cg. Ru
gnz b IE—AA > 0UTRUT
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY #4W +1090 oK RS 2rpF 300 3,73pA RMS
ALL CAPACITORS 2000 10% eohaoes
¥ 5081
[
)1
< Ll
®
INPUT _—
0,2mV/} 2000 WUW
U,ix‘v‘ll 50N
. L2 - ®
lcz i
T 100pF =T 100pF QCENTER
= R12
gﬁ&x
D1
IX867)
< ® 3 COMMON
<g i R4 = L.F.Compensation
L’ L2
L, = L, = 10pH +30% at 2,6MHz
20 Turns ¢ 0, 25 mm
L; = 0,65mH

84 Turns 40, 2 mmm

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

IW 8626 : 2N 3965
DW6081 : 2N 2484

KUDELSK: 5. A Dept NAGRA
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
Saitzertand

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.734.0.00 | 11.6.70
MODIFICATIONS FOR THE QPSE Xo Y 1,5 VERSION OPSE-XOY0 MIGROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
50 OR 200 &2

Ry . Ry . GCg suppressed




"1
18K
* "M " 10,0V SUPPLY

-~

A16

P3
14/ 9626
(ES6303)
cre RIO
4702

Ci0 R7 T “pF
33pF 3300
L .
u

-} . OUTPUT 373pA RMS  Odb
c1
0OpH- 2002 pa P2 opF
(2244~ 509) n ! P2 s Ifs.vv oC
1.7 (£56303)
o P1

W9626
(ES6303}
R4 Lo
x 826 T apr s
-4 7 180K
INPUT ™ 5oF
02mv 2000 . L.
01lmv 500 [of:] i C11
" T~ 0,47pF T2l T o
-23v o
< Loggo) '
L2
00uH-2002
(224~ 502)
-t €1 daC?2 JA.C3 il C4 i
10r# - 2002] 0nF-2008 [ 10nF-2000 10nF 2008 R c6 -
{L7rF -50R)EATAF-50R) JW7rF - 509 (4nF - 502} 33K T ogF
< ~
< é . COMMON

UNLESS SPECIFIED

AlLL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1/4 W 10 %
ALL CAPACITORS +20%

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
W 9626 : 2N 3965

KUDELSKI § A Oept NAGRA ]
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
Swatzerland l

NAGRA 4.2 ] 09.04.726.0.00 | 18.9.70

QPS1 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER
50 OR 200 §2




QUTPUT
47nF

SUPPLY
-y

A1

R

4TK

[

R27
3K

§R36
100K

N7
ow 71;1251 bw 0z} =y
= 1W9576 Cté
{ESF c13 e 220f
AT =T
125« L00PARMS BauF YWy ”"'"
INPUT B 3 RIS
22pF 04 Pg P10 = PNy P17 b
Cl D1-D4 R24 iwW9626 w9626 SQHF ' (N 9626 w3628
0z X867 = g LK ¥ R29 R3
c? NIC TPL \con  WOK J_Cis
esur | R20 co o2 hoer
el TR S - P
7 Ay 75
2% — v &
2n e o8 R30 s cn
c18 T 22pF ] T 47uf
22nF flnF COMMON
& P o & ?\
>
suPPLY
L
‘tC7
i LIuF
R4l
180K
INFGT TkHz] TP1 | TP2 | TP3 | P4 | 1P5 | TPE [Imeter] HZ Hz |
(uA RMS)] {mv) {db} (V) [(vDCH{(v DC) | (v DO)| (ua) | (%) (%) e
400 25 BE BEY T 780 518 1050 9,45 o3 L 37 1W9626
125 e ooy ez T e [ooee | oeoo | res | o -- § P
w0 18.3 05 | &8 B ET 130 0,10 - b
12,5 V5.4 T TS ke | o770 | -7se w0 015 _ g%ﬁ -
4,0 55,2 - 10 E1A . 063 BAD] - 170 B j <00 <04 Dw 608Y 1$BETI Brle%n Efsn ;JJ:,a‘oﬂ 5153
LY
R42 1#56.5 4
Nx
DwW 6081 ?
Fl
10 METER
DS v
D5-D8
UNLESS SPECIFIED reET bY
R
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 14 W  * 10 % , = o
ALL CAPACITORS + 20 % R
<L- 15
T LIpF
<> ?\
>
COMMON
7 s N
o
48 Di2 i 835 = ; 7
747, f b K4 R S N
x (13 I3 < =, R2F
R 13 P17 >
- ) Tt L1y A ) 0)FIS,
45, -3 0 o o £ 19,
74 O L4 O 2 G 2 53 s
%39 3 32 P8
NL (W ] = % [ 0 )
O s R3e 0) a
) D2 A
< \
- N = o v EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
iy ® Qf ¢ o [7)
& > QNQ . # & E o 3 ME 5 IW 9626 : 2N 3965
e o i3 ' . A A DWE0B1 : 2N 2484
S & t) J 73 G o b W 7021 © 2N 3302
(2 0) 0 () -1 A7 A
o) 1(e ¥ - i
) I
0 R g - e » 3
5 L8 Of 2A® el 1918, ol 3
7, & af @ GAD
o —~ &f 4+~ ] &
C 0 &3/ aw = iy of & ~
) o2 A0 E ¥ L ¥ ¥ ¥ 'JT o P”. c’U &
3 REO [‘,ﬁ@s “ lots o 2 + KUDELSKI S A Dept NAGRA
O » RS _f 3 €H 1033 CHESEAUX
+ A\ ——— ¥ -3 Seitzerland

ORVHOOD A21

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.730.0.00

16.7.70

AUTOMATIC LEVEL CONTROL




ERAQOR SIGNAL

ALY

TACHOMETRIC SIGNAL PREAMPLIFIER SCHMITT TRIGGER QNE SHOY MULTIVIBRATOR TIME BASE DIFFERENTIAL AMPLIFIER
RE= = ‘ SRY A0 =RN R2? %mo
= = Siee Sl S i 1Ix
TYPICAL TACHOME TRIC SIGHAL
TEHE = 3757 sec < 10mY
FHE s 1,57 sac, =15 e¥ | | :;;';:5‘1\ ‘Ef}&,r_
AVHT ¢ 137 Se6 o 20MV & MO
+100%  -50%
Min 2 Im¥  MazalGomy
= R28

TACHOMETER
KEAD —,

RY 4] R2

13K ATeF 20
Loz
AR

AR

AAA
V¥Y

YTy

| )
ESEN
?S’i)!]
(23
f
B
I
1% i:;';. 2}

(86 ¥ ![C‘H

- =
16
hea :ugm E )

=2 RiS
2l

i
v

Point 1M Grounded - 25" &<
Point 112 Gtownded - 157 $ag
Ko Paint  Grounded - 3,7%7sec

LI}
DCELEIV 21N

@f with Q&Y
-SPEED YARIER-

A €10

ST Lk

COMMON

PEAK DETECTOR

P.B FILTER |

SERVO AMPLIFIER

spsy K3 g5y
iy

cennrtied Lo this

speed can ba
vareed tRu

.
T VOLTAGE STABILIZER
L f L L 1 w0 @ eower npur
= NV e -
o » HE: 2 s i S TR
Llw 120 8% b e i
Ia LGRS 1 by les KIF H
on R4
A 38
| eshad ,0 { | A4 );,.m.
A e SR80 =AY
b33 Wi 027 |
GYIEE] cns cn
[ T 011 eI
e feat TR I
D % ' f
3 ) P S;f‘:"
I L b cae i
trg) ¢ =R M. a3l » 02 1av
Acmz L 1 T k reatid 0’
e W 4 ente R E & can t
3
T A, R (7 ny
37 RN Apa " 3] |
Yy o . c22 i
s L 213 4 =) arl Len ViR I \h /oo L G212, »
=h - NE T Fine -+ rer |
T 4 { A €20 L
T e =R C25.L CRI2 g . €is
<6 e = RES % T e =5 ECE gt h & I A
S £ S =00 AN - i ¥
3 53 i W
28 L
+ K RIS v St
\)s)gsis‘n !
! | w13 RE) = qelen < R4 = R3S |
i = ang HFie 2 h AL Suhn I
- ~ [IEEL N Ly ] h
18 L. Fi0a 4
2 RUEY Ha B it ms DL comon
= : FOWER INPUT (0¥)
2 COMMON
z |
WeW & FLUTTER INDICATOR @,L—@ N & _ o o - 2
0¥ —_—— z FRE.1_- oL he— — e, Yo - —f Mo &30mA T10% Tor typn Kegra 1v-5
R = o
A (o] i
1 Hose:< FUY  ASA A
= < fop¥ 20-20GO0H:
Ehe t 2 <i8ma 29 WEOHE
0V ar TR0 ($1ERAF)
s L crn T B8h ol - SRL 61 F) MOGIEICATIONS FOR OIEFERENT SPEECS
T . )
- : - 13,0¥ Qulpyl 1D0,5% 1 SPEEDS $SPEEDS
=i '&< RIZ[SIM 1BW 1% 552X UBW M
Forar guirerd Q10 [20% UBW th{IBTR VW 1% ;
L7 w43 Wow K Ftottar RIT[IISK HEW [237K HBW 1% .
s ort AN s utter.
o Hn“ :I""ﬂ' | Synehronirataa § R33 [ 2,2K 41K I
] |
e |erne 10enF
€2 | 4nF 2inF
H Z / cx | tpF 224F
I / / sy [41 10 nF 15 nF
) 0
o1vidiv. P | 0¥ Wigw i
COMMON 0ty 0,2 Hiv o5matti

HEASURING INSTRUMENTS

0c vollmeter QOGO NIY

AC voilmeter (8g Brui] & K|oer bype
MT o 266641615)

Yoliages may vary 210%

Nagra principsl switch on "TEST,

or "HOTOR 5107, Bridged with -10¥
Spredzwitch o0 "3757 sec,

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

£S B303 : 2N 3965
ES 8063 : 2N 2484
DW 7021 : 2N 3302
EY 23019: 2N 2913
ES B070 : 2N 3302
40-250 : 2N 6260

UNESS SPELIFIED

ALL RESISTORS ALLER BRADLEY 1/4W 110%
ALL CAFALITORS *20%

ALL DIORES TYPE TN&14E

KUDELSKI S.A. Dept. NAGRA
CH-10633 CHESEAUX
Switzerland

Ths dramng 15 contdentiat and
may not be daufged in whote or
npart 1o a thid paty

HAGRA MAGKETIC

RECORDERS INC

19 Wen ddth Street
KEW YORK, N Y. 10035

NAGRA 4.2

| 09.04.765.1.00 | 14.5.71

VOLTAGE AND SPEED STABILIZER




CLAPPER
4+ Y D
ON

- 1Y
RECORD

| -

BY to
G —»

A23

10 i .
= D3
é Lo, e i B
o C8
Ecam ST eoef /7
{hwiony 39K Ri2 ol €5 ﬁ:g
N4 o] 2% Cc3 LK 5 o AnF
BC108 olyF 01pF 2% N N
(oW 7020} ¥@) N6 n H__ é é
NS B R20 R2}
(W02
L ‘ Wy ryos @ 8 e
> RY7 \‘. stvs7 '—MN-I-W\F"
5Y
= 130K - @
- ook D1
(X867 R24 énzs
[ KoK cs 00K
c2 1GnF
AOrF BC10B H
e (oW 021}
% ., e 0, <,
50 or 60Nz w5626 K 3 s }
? 0,5V + 257 P JSLF 10K H ™ W aeat
N [WeurY T N7
P DWE081
?31»; ?\esos»
\?Ouuou -
-~ “~
: N FAN :
ALARM SASSE
0C -4,8V+66Y
.I'IJ'LI'I.. :swsamaom] I
O @
UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 14 W + 10 %
ALL CAPACITORS +20%
S® & & ©&
/ EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
P11 1W 9626 : 2N 3965
N1 DWB0BT : 2N 2484
N2 DW7021 : 2N 2484
N3 DW702t ;. 2N 2484
N4 DW7021 : 2N 2484
NS DW7021 : 2N 2484
- N6 DW7021 @ 2N 3302
B N7 DWG081 : 2N 2484
N8 DWB0OB1T : 2N 2484
KUDELSXI S A Dept NAGRA
CH 1033 CHESEAUX
¢7 \ Switreriznd
NAGRA 4.2 09.04.740.0.00 | 23.7.70

RECORD PILOT AND CLAPPER

A23




Atarm To Filol Indcator

i i !
! 1
i \ : !
@ ]
¥- mel ] Pilot mndicator H Phase mater lecing  Phost mater
| i ]
{ t i
i I +
s i osueAy
-tV
R39
1001
y R32
L 03 68K
11BATE
wi- C8
Ty R33 R34
AR 18K
4 gma -
33K
N N4 N15
c6 =012 am BC108 B0
) 3yF cu 4 -15¢ 0t
S5V DC R }E M3
h - H . 't R28 P3
3K -5V B0 1496326
R /. m
2 P
BLI08
-
R2 RO
150K 220K oV n SL
Aayback
YT —
Alat Flaybock 10
Input RY R4
§ INAY zi
i 7\ .‘I\_ 18626 N3 T8y
Les P 80103
T 68uF ' 1
b g . PS5
] A 4 [ 4
== C2
o . < 8 Loa<SRru R25 i Cl4 R29
L RI R3 oeC3 7 R £ + pa
AR 3 02 Tmn Tun T T eE §13x< e S g‘?i Tupf Tin AN A5
1XB8TI
\@ ~
COMMON

_<4> _@ _@ Pilot indicater (@ OF D¢ \%>

\ /\ \ Pilot ingicator ° -1y ol

Pitol Flayback Level
To Mater

Pilot input St To Meter Ritet tngaler

UNLESS SPECIFIED

ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1/4 W + 10 %
ALL CAPACITORS t 20 %

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

IW 0626 : 2N 3965
DW6081 @ 2N 2484
BC 108 : 2N 2484
BSX 28 : 2N 2369

HAGRA N WMAGHETIC

KUDELSKE 5 A Dept. NAGRA Ths Sam ey s cenl e tat ond RECOADERS ING

CH 1033 CHESEAUX oy ret be d oopimd o ad st o 19 West 44th Strest
Switzecland Mg aitod paty NEWYDAK, N Y 10015
NAGRA 4.2 09.04,750.0.00 | 29.6.70

QSLI SYNCHRONIZER AND
VOLTMETER

A24



SUPPLY
® e ® 8 ¢ ¢ & Py —MA—9—¢ & ® <
R29 -0V
470
% RZ %R 4 §R8
47K L4704 100 K R23 =R 30
5100 =i C8 < €9 660 K
gi‘ia ?;E _== C5 § 2%, T—' 3,3].1F T- 1PF glN WEW
2%, 2%, T 39w NG CIRCULIT
QHLY
— BC 108
D3 | N3 N5
g xeen |ow 081 Dw/ 6083 vy G
100 K
N ? AWy A2
g DWW 7023 R 22 s
L N D4 3 ton ‘l N7 N8
== quF | Dweosl X 8671 ‘& BZY57 \ 8C 108 BC 108
+ Z1
. N2 Pl AAA
| BSX 26 @ t——Q % . R14 Ap 10ope | W 9626
! (ow 7021) 240K (50Hz) R 24 R 27
c2 |x3275| 191 K(BOHz2) RIS o K 100K
130 pF 1% 50ppm 2K 51V
’__..._....._._.__.ll__,g £pi 33,
! D5Ymin S5GHz or B0Hz c3 P2 P3
INPUT 82nF W 9626 IW 9626
>"‘—_‘: VVV © R19
. R1 "7 g 1K
. LTH
j Qp L7K R25
: : R17 27K
: 330K
110 220K 47K 220K 220% = = 180 K
: 9pF
2% W 3;:; 06 ' . {olg 330 K)
IX8671
R12 1 C4 R15 R 2t
33K T 0apF 0K R 20 oK
P o2 1 Mica 2% 337K g 2%
0 50 =
1X 86N < {fUppm p%? b7
o1 — IX8671
X 8671 :
_ COMMON
& L = © — ® © : @ & @ B — <
/NTO METER /NALARM
UNLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN BRADLEY 1AW $10°% <5> @
g ALL CAPACITORS *20%
O & &
\
AT 3 : N={ |
P3 (w 3
\ 4 ; 2 13
Y [ 76 oON * * ; @ o . EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR
AY P & | e W 9626 : 2N 3965
o 2410 - 2 | G DW 6081 : 2N 2484
ORC o & g i N3 o BSX 28 ; 2N 2484
DY o) &l /G K | ' {} Q = DW 7021 : 2N 2484
' ke .N. DL 21 . BC 108 : 2N 2484
* A "3 )10 > N . | . (e
i) ?
- s S ; 1 o
o ™ . c o I ° 21 TAGRA GAGRETIC
& s “ g drpaing 13 conbakntial 2 iEn
y o, > i ] OP, R A | T aiwen | [ECOROLHS NG
R28 0 o 1 k 3 R1 . Switzeriand npatio 4 thitd parey NEWYORK. NY, 10035
4
X R AT . ) NAGRA 4.2 09.04.700.0.00 § 9.7.70
@%9 QFM FREQUENCY METER




2
= 3
=N
s COMMON . COMMON
) : 9 g A26
R < -
5 = s
D8 C5B W00sr
L i
4 f—ox
L 4] '
|
nné 1o 17 A3z
EXx T eles WpF (113
] [
l Nl
L5863 ) ( ESA0E)
£yt Eiz :i}
3IF T
%ma nu%’
EEL) IR
N1 &Y 7
9
. COMMON 4 COMMON
2>
1] ! A&7 RES
éﬁ&f} \R;‘:"'é éfﬂs i . . B 23 7K é é”"
p P P p: - p: P z
L V0 C2l" - nzo CJﬁ" o8
AC % o - B =l
148 3 . o
% N Y |3
nsaé Lcro €20 ]R3 Rtj% Az c2 ReH aszé ¢ 5 ? 4 RSS  RES Len % L35 €3¢ RES
wor = Hhpr W0gF = 100K IZ».-’\< Haer L=x 13 Ll +50m < o, 0F « e q Rl k.l = e MCEF FOCRF = T
3 3 ; ‘ b
N13 NSk g HI5 N6 w7 L] HZ0 w2l N2 K
ESA06) E5£063 ) ESB0ED 5563 ) ( (3303 E$5053 ESBED ) (Eﬂ ESEDE) ) ESB2Y
Ru%.’_' %’nn Ri8 < ?nsg ‘js:ﬂss
13k wIn K % [L1Y LLE)
< N
TEV 3
10 H 12
COMMON COMMON
T
énn R énn R76 A R éRBI Rblé Rr8) énss éns:
< WK% Er1d = F2 LY plee by Fr L Eriy = MW EFL = (118 = hlelel 8 = 1K
1 DIE c1y, L B2 Ca2y L 126 C45, 1 D28 .
80 % Toope i e o U | T ™ w5626
1452 143 PR 1428
™ L 8 il ™ 1 RS
RN 4038 E3) RIS A79 Lca €40 R8D  RE4 Acus a3 RBS  RES A W
130m Y 0 120pF = 230K F20K T v HWCF 220m 2 T ves 100pF THER Ftoll i
}9) )
! | ! e = (i*) ?
49 R3s
OUTPUT
3 AA %
| ! ! m 4 @ Wy S0/80HT ~
TO SUPPLY | -10.0v 1 Lz
N4 N5 HI6 N27 N28 e
(3101 ) E58061 ESRO63 ESEY [ < F ] M29 E5406)
E5856Y 3 R9S
(%14
i . SUPPLY
! e ’ ' ‘ NGOV 7
| R39 R32 L
SOHz  {60Hz ¥ 030 R34 E38063 /100 MODIFICATION FOR
oxt + el P4, e CRYSTAL EBAUCHES SA aEn
031 ‘ Ca8 , 4057 330% TR ALL DiCDES TYPE
L} H R« 100N
1 [ I SRR AT R Ll d || [ |
Ty | o WARELD ' f;::) gty T ft’n | ey L) '_ T Y ] ) | swamy y @' HmY y ¥ ﬁ'
1 et 1 - s 1 bt
Pt e T O ¥ LA Lo it [FLlH~ UNLESS SPECIFIED
AN I I i ( T 3 - Him e
—+1 1 1 1 1 e S i e o -
[FIT Jod vl ivl ] L
LT o S P o N ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY W4W $100p
| o J{_‘ e t 1 T t1ew ; ! ik
IR 1 Tt 1 T — 11 i } H—t—— ALL CAPACITORS 20C%0

Kao

A

KUDELSKI S A, Dept. NAGRA
CH- 1033 CHESEAUX
Switzerland

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.694,0.00 [30.10.70

A26 CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR
(VERSION 1)




13

A26
‘\m, 2 ‘ STOP

9 K2
CDADIBAE

—_— e —— — — — - —

L] il
CDA40Z0AE

§00HZ

300HL

CRl
1454548

] a|
CD4O0SAE

S EmAmarx
R L.P.FILTER
W+ -34B ot 15Hz
<= RIS
c2 ':: SEK I
7

10 ;
1
12 ;
R3 R6* 1
3K Typ 330K
2%
H
> R2 15 ;
S 60K
16
Cld- I
068uF fe
10

A26

13uF
T I
]
; " R& CR3 )
—ig [ Q2
K2 m:.u.;l M8
sS4 (v i
at
%)wasss [
A RS CR4 R4 Ri§
=k
WK% IHALS P sson 2 | o
Lce T 3
; . A‘T}v . onF i Y 15 @ & PILOT QuT
0% *
Y 1500 "% 1 oM MAPNITES
RIG 1
100M |
2 o M 307, 200K02
nJ 1HBW RIZ
A
' yy = R15 ’iT Rg
i 12k 27K 3130 150%
T 2n
O
Fat T crsl). 4 i cs. i
uptsOpF'(l)' 22pF T 4,5-20pF 7] i
0% 5 adjust
1=307, 200Kz
i
” COMMON

UMLESS SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS ALLEN-BRADLEY 14w £'%
ALL CAPACITORS * 20%

4

LAGHA VAGRETIC
S LG
i Syt

Ths thow e o gund et aon
ray wnt e thauged 1w

KUDELSK! S A Dept. RAGRA
CH 103} CHESEAUX
Switzertand R LR ] BEVE SR N Y 100

NAGRA 4.2 09.06.698.0.00 {20.12.72

CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR
(VERSION 2)




° COMMON
TFT £ C26° LE < [ I W 3L R22 R24 L C3t
220pF - \wF T VT 4IK 10K TimF A 29
Eul
€23 apf L7 ; :Ji R
% P ™
- - — . -
— Ty 18671 A5K £33, tur .
M1550G T o
s <8 > 821
v o c | =k = 10K
2ol
G W I
H AN ' Py
) ANT. sope o7 1 5= 520 P3 %) £5 6303
310pF E54303 R23
L2 f & &K
00)
OuF h €32 | atuF
ug EL? c8 s cotl i ? Oy, 14 Oy
2.98pF 7} SOpF ¥
& 1
T '
L“‘F'_—'“:T_I SR B T
€13 L 4 €19 L L J €16 b !
WwoF T wafF T oturF T I
gz yC1e | w27 £58063
LETTT LT Tiapr !
B Rt = R12 R13 R4 R15 > R26
00 6400 SN 58011 580N EELY 2,2%
o g -1y
Y
COWMON
| R1 § €2 _L mg Ly L2
IR [ Wnk T 1K 100pr 704
| 2418pF
| HE ®
] BSX18 ) ®
1 ¢t | \ E cs L dcer
l “Sl?”t : 4 HF T §pF T 10nF
Rx ON
Looten i
13,410 MY
R? = R RS > RS >Ry Jce
uox? mai% 0K Eseont Ts,sx Tsnn 150pF
RE [T0Y
-0y : ! AN~ !
© g -10¥ -6 -6V

EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR

ES 6303 : 2N 3965
ES 8063 : 2N 2484
ES 8071 : 2N 3107
BSX 28 : 2N 2369

M.
KUDELSKI 5. A, Dept. NAGRA | Ths drawing 13 conbdential bod N:sﬁcmn;?skf:éc
CH-1033 CHESEAUX may 0t b dauiged 1n whole oc 19 Wear 4dsh Streer
Switzertand Apwticdthad prty KEW YORK. N Y. 10036

NAGRA 4.2 09.04.682.2.00 | 2.2.71

QRR RECEIVER

A29



R4 13
= M o STop
T . A
O : | - COMMON
R27 R29 RI2 < R332 | R34 <R35S R36 > R38
ATOK S6K 100K = K I = 33K :: M 160K 10K
|
' C10 D
i
i Finf Ktxa-sn
] e R&D 47K
PH A A
ES6303 | I W © ALARM
!
07 4 N8
i [xege?1 K ESB063
] b N7 1 N9
[ ES8063 ESB063
!
é R28 ? l /37 R39
== 41K 2208, 1%
|
L= ¢ - -0V
__________ L NOLONGER VALID
LES
1X867t =
DS [
o COMMON
R1 1 R7 R19 é R20
AZ2K 47K 22K 47K 22K
c3 R& C4 Ri2 c7 RIE D4 ce R23
22nE 220K DY  urnF A 220K 22nf 220K x‘“ﬁ'“ 47nfF S 220K
1X8671
P5 P
£56303 ES6303
¢t L HQ! R1&* 2l cs | HQ? R26™ _LC6 LQ2
P3 PY ps P8
ESEM3 ESSI) ES6I03 E$5303
TP P7 i
] Pt P2 ; \ | ES6303 ES§303 |
ES56X03 ES630} -/.! ) TP
7P7 ] 4% ¥PE ] €9
N1 -_ N2 N3 - N4 ——3}——0 B.E
BC108A BC1AA BC108A ] BC108 A ot
0V
> R2 R3 > RS R8 RS S RI0 < RH R13 Ri5 R17 R18 Rzt < R22 R24 R2S
% 22K 68K %WK 33K 180K %JiK ? 10K 39K 82K 10K 33K 18K T 3K 10K WK
. ‘ + . + o -10V
Dt 1X867 D2 1xB67t
¢ g
g i o " HAGRA MAGNETIC
T e BT | T | R
Switzarland inpart 10 4 third pity NEW YORK, N.Y. 10035
EQUIVALENT TYPES OF TRANSISTOR NAGRA 4.2 09.04.681.0.00 | 2.2.71

A 30

ES 6303 : 2N 3865
BC 108A : 2N 2484
ES 8063 : 2N 2484

QRR DECODER




— CABLE COLOR {QD€
autn? A2 l
WPk REF O5C -1 ' . BROWN
""" n REFERENCE  swee
MIKE £ ¢ ' - — GENERATOR ot -;}_’ - Wab i - RED
Fi g W la 1
INPLT £ MICROPHONE P . oRANDE
Nt PREAMPLIFIER ™ —} s—prer >
H 4 z YELLOW
(14
"VANUEL 0 birear A} ut -+ L) n AB s . GREEN
i . RECORODING
AlbeA20 : e oft DIRECT AMPLIFIER R "" AMPLIFIER ol 2 R . ut
- it ’ Spends
AUTG 2 75K é e 25K 5K 4 * Ve
AUTOIRZ " ¥, Larvaler -1YR [ ] = GREY
ki
MIKE : swin : ; 5 ’J: o rh PR I oo e
INPUT £ MICROPHONE s MIKE | LINE & MIKE 2 BLACK
N°2 PREAMPLIFIER ™" AuTol PLAYBACK @ e
: L DIRECT 1010V GD h ) i
MANUAL 3
e A3 MODULOMETER w2 METER A5 SYM o |
or NE AG ASYM 1545 LINE GUTPUT ERASE
. . A4 YUMETER uew p 38, auee i 4,49 in BOGN =< HEAD
1 , LINE i
3
55 ,.}_, AMPLIFIER I WCF
100X " 16 ’ 2 I HEg{)RDING
O—AM ‘V‘A- [ s OIRECT HEAD
LINE INPUT ¥ lo TRANFO. PILOT o
LINER owe
023? mglgv A . PHONES 50 1) AMPLIFIER
137 - . 5 3 TARE 13K FPHOMNES L
50N
6 Lk 23 OSCILLATOR
5 189K
vi‘v h 4
3 MARUAL r vl a3 l,
/\ L A1 ] .
a0 4 59 ].. AL.C. I 1 PHOT
B LCLAR s T @ L +— i® s s HEAD
17 ! @ 42 AR * ~ Swib
Meler il
py— v o L —_— e oi————— LI LT -
WK A0 2 /;-, Putol 3
10 34 P FEC -1V R
s L L]
; Cony (o -
) =) 5.
PL AYBACK i 5
HEAD 7 AlD aur AT —ps HP2
L5 swe
15 g > 33
nx n ol LFfA 2 . * HPI e« LFAL
— PLAYBAGK AMPLIFIER i AMPLIFIER e
2 PG wtr FLAT
/'4?7 77 T {11
™ a9
kX1
30 40 + a4 [h
@ 49 {r Lid AECORD
N —_ e =y “PILOT~ —_ — R S R — O LIMITER
r:29 Metet 1 '-AQB Y A25 e ) rA24 PmP:LauLhﬂ " AE;;N' Pior !e:! z Test ¢ *
A20 CRYSTAL <ot Pitat in l i .
Bx CEIVER PiLOT FREQUENCY METER SYNCHRONIZER RECORD PILGT
RE oot G entrato ? i I & V-METER & capper | STOP e~ sw1
el ? - -
Clep Ao n Morm J ;g:ﬁ S marm oV K PLOT g n ararm SF 10y H
—_— | S g:’ ™ 2% r 4 .
1:] 5 ¥ 10 =wilh 1.5
@ 30 89 7 L} PLAYBAGK
10 { ) 10 .
4 49 & 44 +
+ 40 SwWic KV C SWM.‘
4 9 I g #*
TACHOME TER s Lv [ 1 i EVE
HEAD ) A vem R Seees o1 uE ] [ . . ¢ PILOY FREQ w
A22 o comeehie 08 n) -—“"1——' BATTERIES Alorm oot é H] II t e ' *
— w1 Alarm in ?7 " < 2 PLAYBACK » VOLT CELL
— r ay SWIE
VOLTAGE & SPEEDS Power . et 10 POWER HO ALARM 10 * SYHCH * COMPRESSION
STABILIZER L . R, ! . - s " Mot.
- L]
MOTOR I | o ? " A X Bias
o 0y Step CAR” 4 Formant
| I e @ w
[-13% —
N ﬂ i) ; y
Rewind I '
M Ol
[ -, W7
N
e
1%
¢—
y @ 122 15%
HAGRA MAGNETIC
KUDELSKE $ A, Dept. NAGRA Thit driwing 15 conldentist amg RECORDERS ING
BATTERY 80X CH-1033 CHESEAUX may not bt drruiged o oahole of 19 w«:?lm Strper
b1} ® Switrariand s parl 103 Thed parTy NEWYCRK, NY 10036 I
T t
NAGRA 4.2 09.04.001.0.00 }20.1 1.1

SYNOPTIC DIAGRAM




.} l
Aurg2 A2 —* CABLE COLOR CODE
AUTo1R2 REF OSC r—o
3 REFERENCE SWea 1 . BROWN
[} £ ——4¢ % 4 . o
MIKE N ) — GENERATOR — g SWab 5 " RED
INPUT £ MICROPHONE SWia ,
Nel PREAMPLIFIER ' e | 1 3 ORANGE
2
&% 4 £ YELLOW
: — Linear Al
MANUEL i Lk Qut + L) n AB T s x GREEN
s | DIRECT AMPLIFIER <3 i
AN-A20 Rotieft Tow = w AMPLIFIER ut s eLuE
2070 2 s mpeeds P VIOLET
AUTOIR2
—— 38 5 ,_J_,’—‘ Lomater -16¢R . . GREY
"
MIKE £ Sw2b K Fed s I'}" 9 3 WHITE
INPUT €  MICROPHONE s MIKE 1 LINE & MIKE 2 oo
Ne2 PREAMPLIFIER [ Sl p ' © BlAck
LAYBACK o
= DIRECT To-39¥ -10¥ x : PINK
MANUAL 5
fJJ' A3 MODULOMETER n 2" METER A5 SYM O
or Swd A6 ASYM 15rF  LINE QUTPUT
N i Ad4 VUMETER Meter |38 PIAPE 4,4V in 600N ERASE
;)I; HEAD
- ’ . = s [0
100K 47% }_—.l L1 AMPLIFIER 150F
64 M 7% & ; RECORDING
s 6 HEAD
LINE INPUT i OIRECT | yRANFO.
2= 100K R LINE&
Q7L 150v ACC e J—, pHONES 1" 50 1
@ ' : e 53 PHONES
50N
v LK
2 i o 2 e
3 TV - — = = - %
1] /‘J‘] —_—
A21
<=
40 o .3 L AUTO 1 d—a so | . A.L.C | | — 1 PILOT
; 2 @ 150K 5 HEAD
i o a0 SWib
¥
"MIXER™ o L S = —
50 =
* =
PLAYBACK i1 5
HEAD 7 A10 out AT
15 LS WS HE2
— PLAYBAGCK AMPLIFIER . 22n 33 " cut l LFA2 ® ® HPI+LFAT
; Ty KL AMPLIFIER N . "
LFATL L] HP1
4 Fower LAT
T |34 (1]
20 4 LN L}
RECORO
KO LIMITER
.,
Lo *
g - SWic ove  SWd
— i =
TACHOMETER A [ - " i = LEVEL
= u
4 Am o vem s (operd o —— 01 uF 4 . PILOT FREQ BATT. RESERVE
- A22 (k) p— BATTERIES === i.i'KJ‘_l 1 PILOT . L
e SWle - PLAYBACK @ ® VOLT CELL
VOLTAGE & SPEEDS Pawer 5 - 40 POWER | I ks SYHCHe ® COMPRESSION
STABILIZER “ SWS
MOTOR EATEANAL o t Rx . - el
(2 10V 160 AR 14 1] x Bias
[} Fofware
i [e =y
only
£l Pl 0 o
9
Remnd I‘
NO
L] o W7
NC
19 ] 18
< PILOT CHAIN
1 . 12 ¢ 15y
A=y
NAGRA MAGNETIC
KUDELSKI § A. Dept. NAGRA Ths draw g s conlidental 4w
24 BATTERY BOX CH 1033 CHESEAUX may not be dwuiged in whole o f‘;‘ﬁﬂ??i&‘;’fﬁ.
® Switzerland ‘APHITO 8 thid party KEWYORK. N Y 10035 |
T

NAGRA 4.2

—[ 09.04.001.0.00 20.1 171

ESYNOF’TIC DIAGR

AM




A2

CABLE COLOR CODE

REF 05C
REFERENCE 1 B BROWN
-
r GENERATOR — -g-’ 3 +  RED
3 T ORANGE
4 T YELLOW
MANUEL 5 = GREEN
<d—g :
AT1-A20 T A . RElE
g 7 = YIOLET
a = GREY
L] : WHITE
MIKE LINE & MIKE 2
T PLAYBAC 0 : BLACK
DIRECT| x z PINK
‘vu.un. — e l
l —
LINE QUTPUT il
4,4V in 6000 >< HEAD —
7
E g
= 7% RECORDING
o swa s — HEAD
LINE INPUT =
Z= 100K - |
0,37-150V .
. 5
—
C
10 PILOT
HEAD
C
50
PLAYBACK
HEAD
[ == SWe Hes
— PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER
25 l?l AMPLIFIER LFAZ ® . . & HP1+LFAY
3 LFA1 L] HP1
Pawer FLAT
2
P = ’_}7 7 e m
33K
W
30 80 LI 1]
T T o |x Jn RECORD
— — 4 % = == L oL L — HO LIMITER
'_A?9 Meter 1 rAQE = PiLor IA25 veter 1 rn:q Plot SL an Clap out -I 7 .
A30 CRYSTAL out PiliLn Frostact A23 R | TSy
L]
Ry RECEIVER uapl_‘mp PILOT FREQUENCY METER SYNCHRONIZER RECORD PILOT
GENERATOR ’ I ! I & V-METER I % CLAPPER l STOP oatl—s
Ciop Karm . I L o ”'Tm | I lg'.[:; E PP ';F;LLUT"‘ i e S o T i »
I I /J—-p 7 20 rwilh LS
@ @ @ so| leo |7 8 s PLAYBACK
30 10 .
4 &89 &9 04 —
1] SW1 sSwid
* . l ¢ e .
LAEC;EJMETER .’w [ - LL LEVEL
~ -
L) Am vem e Seees B0uF [ l e . PILOY FRE BATT. RESERVE
1 /——___;
. A22 [SEVTIN BATTERIES - 8 Alarm out -— , [I' 1 PILOT C. .
. Alatman 22K
2 swie o j w ° PLAYBACK o ® VOLT CELL
2
VOLTAGE & SPEEDS Power 5 omg—o—10 POWER , : NO ALARM 19 4 SYHCHe © COMPRESSION
P
MOTOR STARILIRER o EXTERNAL E ¥ p?,;"éin ° . R * Mot
010 —— . ° ™ ] [ ] .
o - 15 i n as X Bias
l £ Forwsra
/'}7 = @ n o
only Lo
3 N . Sva
s g
Rewind
NO
L Sw7
N C
19 18
14 RECORDING CHAIN
) = 12 5 15
e NAGRA MAGNETIC
KUDELSKI § A. Dipt. NAGRE |  Ths diameg n contdental 4 I
BATTERY BOX CH-1033 CHESEAUX mav 001 be Gvulged i whote o v iy,
TIPS Swilzerland npEt19d thid paty NEW YORK. N Y IDOBEJ
T 1
NAGRA 4.2 | 09.04.001.0.00 20.11.71

-ISYNOPTIC DIAGRAM




AlI-A20

i
MM

im

MHM®

CABLE COLOR CODE

1 . BROWN
3 B REO
] B ORANGE
& . YELLOW
5 - GREEN
s B BLUE
7 T YIOLET
[ B GREY
9 2z WHITE
o = BLACK
* B PINK
ERASE
HEAD
RECORDING
HEAD
PiLOT
HEAD
s——ip=2 HP2
SW9
LFAZ ® ® HP14LFAY
ra1® e ups
FLAT
RECORD
HO}II"I'IR
TesT ®
L]
sTOP
o
~wilh LS
PLAYBACK
LEVEL
PILOT FRE BATT. RESERVE
PILOT * 4
PLAYBACK » s VOLT CELL
SYNCHe © COMPRESSION
R:. ® Mot
* L]
X Bias

PLAYBACK CHAIN

Q ._@ A2
; REFERENCE HEROR€
— g ¢ .
MIKE 0 H K GENERATOR —
INPUT € MICROPHONE o SWla 1 ;
Nel PREAMPLIFIER ' m—ppaion: =
1
o9
MANUEL 30 > n AB
P ) x RECORDING -
7 Rt AMPLIFIER ou
sfeb__ 49 Soeed
:3:2:11 = é o e (e K e
- = F Lirater SOVR
MIKE i i’ 3 : > 2k 22K ju
INPUT ¥ MICROPHONE |, s MIKE LINE& | MIKE? 4
ne2 PREAMPLIFIER ™ } L PLAYBACK
L
el
I'F . AQ Audion
150 LINE QUTPUT B
- — 4,4V in 600N rp
f ’ 1 O—
100X AT H1] T
& &
LINE INPUT W g PILOT
7= 100K “—*—rJ LINER _—
0.37= 150V . PHONES AMPLIFIER
. H —= s ae PHONES 3
LK S0 N
- \oom g OSCILLATOR
1 MANUAL r "‘n' - T = "1
22 A21
L = AUTD | §—s £0 don A.L.C I L | — 1 1
150K ] A 3 Bos
SWib
¥ e Meter
“MIXER" ot b o m - 2 e
0K Auro? |- Pilot
30 34 * i -10v R |
L -1y x £ ﬁ
PLAYBACK ! x rt.
HEAD 5 = d
o—
i Sw1 ¢ L =
- — I = 2k “ 43 1=
2 L {
M 39 7 24 [ 1}
33K ,—f-, ' | .I | 23
A e
39 10 4 LEEN L]
o ) ," @
[ i z o e
FAQQ_ Meter 1 l_,ﬁ26 = PILOT A25 - = -I rA24 F:\:l 5t :n Clap out -l 7
A30 CRYSTAL out Puot in Frangact A23 |
Rx RECEIVER slop|—!srop piLoT FREQUENCY METER SYNCHRONIZER RECORD PILOT
GENERATOR ’ I I l & V-METER & CLAPPER l
20 v e %
Ciep Karm _ L o A.I-ulrm 1 li’-ﬁ B Al:[f'm_.|.|ou H ZF;LLOT y Aﬁqrme’Jov a
r 0
& F & 7T A LT A
30 a0 a
4 &9 &9 [ X —
19 I SW ¢ ove  SWi
TACHOMETER t,!u - = * - ,\L o
HEAD [} P = n; 75 Speed o nr ” I [ &
peecs correction _l . .
- A22 gy BATTERIES JEHey oY =t = ”J__, t
= SWie 1 l|;l1mln 7_’ . g 22
swil
VOLTAGE & SPEEDS Power = - 19 POWER NO ALARM - "
STABILIZER [ . SW5 1 . .
MOTOR = ELTERNAL . e |
o 1t tep “AR® 14 L]
| s
,_J_, %0 8 n q
cnly
31 H 10 -S_- LY
Rewind I‘
N oI
L] -a SW7T
HC
__"—H 18
Y o 15
@
BATTERY BOX
24 @

KUDELSKI S A. Dept. NAGR=
CH-1033 CHESEAUX

Switrarlend

This deawing s conladential 4w
may not be dovuiged 1n whole o
0 pritoathed party

NAGRA MAGMETIC
RECORDERS INC
19 West dlih Stent
NEW YORK, N Y 10035 I

NAGRA 4.2

] 09.04.001.0.00 120.11.71'

-

SYNOPTIC DIAGRAM




SERVICE MANUAL ___ IUNIYNERI VANUEL DE SERVICE
Electronics Electronique
SECTICN 9 CHAPITRE 9
. . Parts _
_Location Diagrams Implantations_____

A 1 DIRECT AMPLIFIER

A 2 REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SINE WAVE VERSION)

A 2 REFERENCE GENERATOR
{SQUARE WAVE VERSION)

A 4 VU-METER
A 5 SYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER
A 6 ASYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER

A 7 LS. AMPLIFIER (VERSION 1)

A 7 LS. AMPLIFIER (VERSION 2)

A 8 RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 7.5"

A 8 RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 15", 7.5",
3.75"

A10 PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 7.5"

A10 PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 15", 7.6",
3.75"

A11 OPM 3-5 MICROPHONE AMPLIFIER
{(VERSION 2}

A22 VOLTAGE AND SPEED STABILIZER

A26 CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR
{VERSION 2)

A29 QRR RECEIVER
A30 QRR DECODER

B 1 BOX INTERCONNECTION
B 2 TAPE-DECK INTERCONNECTION
B 3 BATTERY BOX INTERCONNECTION

B 4 CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR CARRIER

A 1 AMPLIFICATEUR DIRECT

A 2 GENERATEUR DE REFERENCE
(SIGNAL SINUSOTIDAL)

A 2 GENERATEUR DE REFERENCE
{SIGNAL CARRE)

A 4 VU-METRE
A 5 AMPLIFICATEUR LIGNE SYMETRIQUE

A 6 AMPLIFICATEUR LIGNE
ASYMETRIQUE

A 7 AMPLIFICATEUR DE HAUT-PARLEUR
(VERSION 1)

A 7 AMPLIFICATEUR DE HAUT-PARLEUR
{VERSION 2)

A 8 AMPLIFICATEUR D'ENREGISTREMENT
7,5"

A 8 AMPLIFICATEUR D'ENREGISTREMENT
15", 7,8", 3,75"

A10 AMPLIFICATEUR DE LECTURE, 75"

A10 AMPLIFICATEUR DE LECTURE, 15",
7,6",3,75"

A1l AMPLIFICATEUR DE MICROPHONE
QPM 3-5 (VERSION 2)

A22 STABILISATEUR DE TENSION ET DE
VITESSE

A26 GENERATEUR A QUARTZ (VERSION 2}

A29 RECEPTEUR QRR
A30 DECCDEUR QRR

B 1 INTERCONNEXION DU BOITIER
B 2 INTERCONNEXION DE LA PLATINE

B 3 INTERCONNEXION DU BOITIER A
PILES

B 4 INTERCONNEXION DU GENERATEUR
A QUARTZ




.00

0

.04.692.

91

DIRECT AMPLIFIER

1

A



A2

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SQUARE WAVE VERSION)

91.04.711.0.00




1
1 L
NN
8 G
8 oy
Ly 8
Q
¢ T 3
A2 REFERENCE GENERATOR 91.04.706.0.00

(SINE WAVE VERSION)



91.04.572.0.00

VU-METER

A4



Ab

SYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER

91.04.721.0.00




RE ok

A5 180k

Co W rz0uF

AB ASYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER 01.04.723.0.00



A7 LS AMPLIFIER {(VERSION 1) 91.04.760.1.00



B p

91.04.760.2.00

LS AMPLIFIER (VERSION 2)

A7



’ ~1OVR.  NPUT
ouTPUT ‘

A8 RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 91.04.625.0.00
15", 7.56”, 3.75"

A8



91.04.632.0.00

RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 7.5”

A8

A8



91.04.641.0.00

L

PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER
16", 7.58”, 3.76"

0

1

A

10

A



A10 A10 PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 7.6 91.04.648.0.00



Al QPM 3-5 MICROPHONE PREAMPLIFIER 91.04.748.0.00
{VERSION 2)



2

PPCRPLY

4

6

8

10

13

15

SO

17

S

91.04.765.1.00

VOLTAGE AND SPEED STABILIZER

A22

A22



A26

CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR
(VERSION 2)

91.06.698.0.00




ot
&y‘ .
g ?@.} ég@ o By

\.

[ e

w&\\\\r\w«««\

~
—

S
. -
;. N ‘ﬁ\q

G

R1

oo
R

R17

c29

QRR RECEIVER

91.04,682,2.00




A30

GRR DECODER

91.04.681.0.00



B1

BOX INTERCONNECTION

91.04.672.0.00



@

) ﬂfxxﬁf?;f &
M,

s

epors

R e £ OF -

TREETS
8
Y

=
e
8

y
e 3
e o=

B2

TAPE-DECK INTERCONNECTION

91.04.191.0.00



3=

O

|

=

N

a7

B3

BATTERY BOX INTERCONNECTION

91.04.660.0.00



2104 698001,

91.04.697.0.00

CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR CARRIER

B4



SERVICE MANUAL -

NAGRA 4.2

. MANUEL DE SERVICE

Electronics Electronique

SECTION 10 CHAPITRE 10

Parts Lists Listes de pieces__

WITH KEY TO TERMS USED AVEC LEXIQUE DES TERMES UTILISES

FOR CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS POUR LA DESIGNATION DES
(A1-A30) SEE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM CIRCUITS (A1-A30) VOIR LA
LIST LISTE DES SCHEMAS




A a ajuster valeur déterminée au réglage factory adjusted
aj. point de satur. ajuster pour écrétage symétrique  symmetry adjustment
aj. pr. gain réglage du gain gain adjustment
aj. total ajusté pour une valeur globale adjusted for overall value
avec circuit adapt. avec circuit adaptateur with adapter circuit
B 82 min 200 Hfe = 200
cc court-circuitant shorting
C CER condensateur céramique ceramic capacitor
C PER condensateur au polyester polyester capacitor
CPNE condensateur au polystyréne polystyrene capacitor
CR Si diode au silicium silicon diode
CTA condensateur au tantale tantalum capacitor
C VAR condensateur variable variable capacitor
E écart max. 10% écart maximum 10% maximum difference 10%
F fxe ferrite ferrite
M max. maximum maximum
N nee non court-circuitant non-shorting
non-déterminé undetermined
0] optionnel optional
P pont bridge
Q Qsi transistor au silicium silicon transistor
R R CAR résistance agglomérée au carbone  composition resistor
R COM résistance a couche d'oxyde metal oxide resistor
métallique
résonance paralléle parallel resonance
RHS résistance a haute stabilité high-stabhility resistor
rien emplacement prévu pour not assigned
élément
R POT potentiométre potentiometer
S sur circuit adapt. sur circuit adaptateur on adapter circuit ‘
tol. max. adm. tolérance maximum admissible maximum admissible tolerance
trienf sélectionné en Hfe Hie selected
tri en bruit noise selected
vV VR Si diode Zenner au silicium silicon voltage regulator
voir tol. réglage en usine factory adjusted
KEY TO TERMS USED
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

LEXIQUE DES TERMES UTILISES




g g
REF. CODE NO. .'(J DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. &' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
5 5
= -
AL Q1 50 22 11 18001 Z|11Q 51 2N 3965 TO18{PHP o __Al RI 55 26 013 6B2F 1|1]|R CAR 6,8K 0% 1/4WICB A-B
02 5¢ 21 11 1BCO 1lg 5i 2N 2484 1018 [NPH _ ’ R2 £5 26 013 123f 1 _‘1‘3 CAR 12K 1% 1/4W[CB A-B
03 |50 21 11 1eco] —|1|o Si 28 24B4  TOL8 [NPN - k3 |55 26 013 471] 1]1|% cAR 470E  low 1/4wiCB A-B T
gt {50 22 LI 1800| . |L|u 51 2N 3965 Tol8|enp e R& |55 42 183 427] 1|1|R con 270K % 1/4w} 200ppm -
05 156 21 11 1800} -|1|q Si_ 2% 24B4  TOIB[NAN - RS 155 26 013 473| 2{1}R cAR 47K low l/4w[ce A8
o K6 |56 34 400 322| 1]1|R POT 22K 20% TRIM[TTX  (TOS) |& sr sen et
. R7  [55 42 183 356| 4{1:R COM 56K 24 1/4w|200ppm
_ KB 55 26 013 473] _|1|R CAR 47K lox 1/dw|cB o
o __imo_ [ss 26 013 103] 3fi{R caR lok 106 1/qw|ce -
- B Rlo |55 42 183 268) 2{1[R com 6, Bk 2 1/4w|200pm -
CL |53 1z 267 347] 3|1|c PER 47nF Lo 200¥ K11 |55 42 183 268] _|i|R CoM 6,BK 2% 1/4W|200ppm
cz |s2 17 o3z 250f 1]1]c TA 2, 2ur 204 20vA R1z |55 26 013 103 _[1}r car 1ok 1o% 1/aw|ce a8
3 |52 12 042 260] 1|1|C TA 0,27uF 20% 35Va RI3 |55 42 183 356] -|1|R coM 56K 2% 1/4w|200ppm
ca |53 41 ode 110] 1|1|C CER 10OpF Z0% Scoviprzens LoC RI4 |55 42 183 386] -|1|R cOM 56K 2% 1/4W] 200ppm
cs |53 12 267 210} 1]|1]c PER  InF io% 200v R15 |55 42 183 356] -|1|R coM 56K 2% 1/4w]200ppm
c6 153 12 267 133 1]1|C PER 330pF io% zoov R16 65 26 OL3 105] 3|1|R CAR 1M 10% 1/4W|CB Fy
c? 53 12 26V6 322 2§1|C PER 2InF 10 BOV R17 £S5 26 013 105{ -f1|R CAR 14 108 1/4WECH A-B
cs |53 12 267 17| —|1|c pER 47nF 10w 2007 R18 |55 42 1a3 slo| 1]1|R com loox  o& 1/4%| 200ppm
co 52 12 043 160| 2]1lc TA 0,33uF 20K 35vA Leant max. fo% R19 |55 42 183 339] 1]1}R COM 39K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
Clo {53 12 266 322| -|1|c PER 2enF low 8OV 820 |55 26 013 l03| -|1iR cAR 10K 1o 1/4w|cs An
C11 |53 12 267 347] —|1|c PER  #7nr 10w 200V RZL |59 47 183 233] 1]1{R coM 3,3 2% 1/4wW] 2C0ppm
clz [s2 12 043 60| -|1|c A 0, 33uF 20w 3svAl AT R22 |55 42 183 215] 1J1|R COM 1,5K 2% 1/4w] 200ppm
c13 |52 12 031 ©Oof 1|1iC TA  1OuF 20% 20VE } o _ . iR23 {55 26 013 101] 1}1[R CAR 100E 104 1/4W|CB A-B
cl4 |52 32 023 900} 1 1jc TA  39uF 20% 10vB - R24 |56 34 400 310] 1J1|R POT 10X 20% TRIH|TIX  (TO5) |es sornt de soter
) R7s [55 26 013 105 -[1[r cAR 1M 10% 3/4w[cB AB
JER DO F S R _ sl 81 04 £33 100 1 Wired switch

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

91.04.692.0.00

28.2.72

DIRECT AMPLIFIER

Al




£ 4
REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 R
Az jol |50 22 11 1800| 2]1jn S5 2N 3965  TolE|emp A2 jRM [55 42 183 256] 1|1jR COM 5,6% 2% 1/4W]200ppm
oz |50 22 11 1800| -J1lo st 2w 39 rorelewe | R2 ) 1| a com 2% 1/44] 200pmm ajust ~ 3, 3K
- T R R3 55 26 013 104] 1i1iR CAR 100K 1C% p/4W|CB A-B
o . imt |ss 42 183 327] 1}a|r com 27k 2% 1/4W| 200ppm
______ - 1 . RS 1} 1R CAR 0% 1/4WicB A-B] & ajuster
e . __Ime 55 42 183 322] 2]1lR com 2k 2 1/4w]200ppm
R? 1] |RCAR __  lom L/4wiCB A-B| & ajuster
~ #B_ |55 42 183 415] 2|1'R con 150K 2% 1/4w] 2c0ppm max. 5%
cRl |51 16 00 2000} i{1]cR S§ IN 4148 DOIs B " lre Iss 427183 322] [1iR coM 23K 2% 1/4w] 200pem
e kel T t] |® car 104 1/4%[CB  A-B] & ajuster
- |maxfss 42 183 sto] 3[1[R cow 1ox 24 1/4w| 200pmm
. RI2 [55 42 183 310 ]1/R CoM 1GK 2% 1/4w|200ppm
o RL3 {55 42 183 310] -|1|R coM 10K 2% 1/4W| 200ppm
T " |n1a 56 34 200 347] 1f1[r por 47k zox TRIM[T™X  (105)
RIS |56 34 400 322] 1[1[R POT 22K 0% TRIM|T7X  {105)
c1_|s2 12 o16 8so] 1ifc 74 e,8ur 1% eva " mre |ss a2 183 333 1]a]m co 33k 2% 1/44|200pm max, 5%
¢z |s3 12 267 110] t[i|c PER toopr low 200v ‘ o 17 {55 42 183 427 1]t|r com 270k 2% 1/4W|200ppm max. 5%
€3 |53 12 267 31s] I|i|c pER 1snF 1o 200V " |m18 |55 42 183 415] -|tiR coM 156k 2% 1/4w] 200ppm max., %
C4 153 12 266 333} 1}}|C PER 33InF 104 B8OV R19 §55 26 013 lo2f L|l]R CAR 1K 104 1/4W|CB A-B
c5_ 132 12 044 760] 1]1|C TA 0,47uF 20% 35VA T
c6 53 12 267 233 1]1[c PER 3, 3nF 1O 20OV }
C7 53 12 266 310| 1]1|c PER lomF lox Sov| -
c8 |53 12 267 147] 1]1lc pER 4705F 10% 200V
co 15312 266 322| 1|1]c PER  22nF 10% BOV T
Cic |52 12 o4z 260] 1[L|C - )
1

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.705.0.00 12.1.73

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST REFERENCE GENERATOR "

(SINE WAVE VERSION)




o o
> 4
REF. CODE NO. &‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. ".;‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
3 3
|
Al | Kl 50 0l 00 3000 |2 54 NPN oW 6081 Fajrchild § 8> 25
S0 01 00 3150 S1 WP BEY 76 tFaizchidd ¢
Nz 50 01 00 3000 |- Si WPN D® 5081 Fairchild B > 25 _
50 01 00 3150 51 KPN BEY 76 Fairchild

ot 31 16 00 2000 |4 51 } Svlvania

74 51 16 00 2000 |- si 1N 4148 sylvania

D1 51 16 00 2000 si 1N 4148 Sylvania

al] 51 16 00 2000 &1 1N 4148 Sylvania

Rl 55 27 183 224 |2 CH 220k AW 2% TRS Electrosil

&2 55 27 183 224 |- M 220K YW 2y TRS Electrosil

R 55 27 183 223 | CK 22 X 3% 2V TRS Electrosil

R4 S5 26 013 153 {2 CAR 15 K A% 101 CB 1531[Allen-Bradley| to be adipsted

RS 55 26 013 223 |- CAR 15 K %% 104 CB 1531fallen-Bradley

P6 55 26 013 223 {1 TAR 27 K WW 10%_ CE 2231fallen-Bradley

RT 55 26 013 393 {2 CAR 39 Kk 4w 10% ©B 3931 |Allen-PBradley

RE $5% 26 013 393 |- CAR 39 K %W 10% CB 3931}Allen-Bradley

] 55 27 183 122 i1 CH 1,2K %% 2% TRS Electrosil

R10 | 55 26 013 S62 1 CAR 5,6F WW 10V ¢B Allen-Bradleyfto be adjusted

R1l | 55 26 013 105 11 CAR 1M KAw 10% CpBI0S1 lAllen-Bradiey

R12 {55 27 183 138 |1 o 150K %% 2% TRS Electrosil

<l 53 12 261 2313 |3 ¢ PER 3.3nF 10% 200 ¥

<2 53 17 267 231 |- C PER 1,3nF 10% 200 V

c3 53 12 766 310 _[1 C PER }QnF 104 80 V

<4 53 12 267 233 |- § {C PER 3,3nF 10% 200 ¥

NAGRA 4.2 l 91.04.711.0.00 | 13.10.70

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

REFERENCE GENERATOR
(SQUARE WAVE VERSION)

A2




g g
REF. CODE NO. "'ﬁ" DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
P g
a3 |H1 {50 21 bk 1800} 3] jo S1 I 2484 TO1B|HPH A3[R1 |56 34 400 322] 1j1|R POT 22K 205 TREM|TTX  [T05)
42 {50 21 11 1800 0 81 28 2484  7018|NPN Rz |55 42 164 362 1|9|R COM 62K 5% 1/7H|TRS 1
N3 {so 21 12 1eoo| 1] jo st 2n 3302 Tois{wer _ R3 |55 42 183 382] 2|L|R COM B2K 7% L/4W|200ppm
W4 |50 2t I 1800| -] |0 51 2H 2484  Toi8|uPN RS |55 42 183 327] 2|1]R coM 27K 7% L/4W|200ppm
T iRs  |ss 42 183 318) 2]1R coM 8K 2% 1/4W|z00ppm
P1 |50 2z 11 1800] 6} |a S1 2§ 3965  TOl8|pHP " IRe_ |55 42 163 318| -|1]R com 1R 24 1/aw|200ppm
P2 |50 22 11 1800] -] |@ $i 2R 3965 TOlA|phP R? |55 42 183 327| —f1{R COM 27K 2% 1/4w|2c0oppm
P3 P50 22 11 1800§ -] |0 SL 2N 3965  TOLB{FNP .. |RB |55 42 183 382 [1 R COM 8K ¥ 1/4w|200ppm o
4 50 22 11 1800{ - Q SL  IN 1%65 TO18] PNPF R R9 55 42 183 356] Lfi R COM 56X Zh 1/4W[200ppm
ps |so 22 11 1800| -| g st 2n 3965  toig|mup R10 |55 42 183 422] 1[i|R cou 220k 7 1/4w|200pm
P6 |50 22 11 1800| -| |o 84 an 3965  TOLB[RNP . |m11 iss 42 183 310] 2ft|R com 1ok _ 2 1/4W|200pm
R12 |55 42 183 30| -|t|R coM 10k 24 1/4w|200ppm
) R13 [55 42 183 410} 1[1]R com look 24 1/4w]200pmm
""""" _|ras {55 42 183 247} 1|1]R com 4,7% 7% 1/4w]200ppm
T ) T - Ri5 56 34 400 3lof 1|1|R PoT lok 2o TRIM|TTX_ (TOS)
bl [51 16 00 2000] 5} [cR 51 1n 4148 DO3s o RE6 [55 26 ©13 333| 4[1[R caR 33K 1ok 1/4w[CB A-B
D2 151 16 00 2000] -I |cR $1 IN 4148 DO3S " —|rt7 [ss 27 183 334 1[1|m com 330x = 1/2w|200pem
D3 |5t 16 0O 2000] -| |CR si 1§ er4s  DO3S| | B r18 |55 26 013 124] 2{1|R CAR 120K 104 1/4w|cB A-B
Di 51 16 00 2000] - CR 541 1IN 4148 DO3s R19 {55 26 013 333| _{1|R CAR 33X 1C% l/4W|[CB A-B
b5 |51 16 0o 2000] -} [CR & IN 4148 DO3s r20 [s5 26 o013 334] 1[1]R car 330k 104 1/4mfce aB
RZ1 |55 26 013 124 [1im caR 120 10w 1/4wlen A-B
822 |55 26 013 122| 1]1}R CAR 1,2K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
R23 |55 26 013 14| 2|1iR cAR 100K 10k 1/4W|ce  A-B
T R24 |55 26 O13 104| —|1iR CAR 100K 0% }/4W|ce A-B
cl |s2 12 o41 oso| 7Ji|c TA  1ur 20% 35VA R25 |55 26 013 333| -F1]R cAR 33K Lo L/4w|ce A B
c2 |s2 12 o4k oso| -[1fc A 1ur 204 3sva |r2s |55 26 013 103] 1f1]R car 1ok tow 1/4w[cE A-B
c3 152 12 04k os0| -[1|c TA  1uF 20% 35VA R27 |55 26 o013 331] 111{R car 3308 Lok L/4n|ce a-B
C4 |52 12 o4l os0] -|LjCc TA  1uF 20% 35VA ) ’ R28 [55 26 013 154| 1f1]R cAR 150K Lo 1/4w|ce A-B
€5 152 12 04} 050} -f1}c TA  luF 20% 35vA B 829 |55 26 013 225| 111]R cAR 2,2 low t/aw|ce A-B
C6 |52 12 041 050} -|L|C TA  luF 20% 35VA R3O |55 26 013 222| 1f1iR cAR 2,2K 1ok L/4W|ce A-B
c7 |52 12 023 900} 1j9|Cc TA  39uF 20% lovB R31 |55 26 013 333 [1iR car 33K lo% 1/4wlch A-B
c8 |52 12 024 750} 1i1|C TA 4,7uF 20% 10VA ~ |m32 |s5 42 183 222] 1]1[r com 2,2k 24 1/aw]200ppm
C9 152 12 o041 050] -J1|C TA  1uF 20% 35VA
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.562.0.00 5.5.72
RICAL PARTS LIST
ELECT MODULOMETER A3




o] o
z 4
REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2
a4 |HL |50 21 111 eoof 2|1]o S5 wew 2w 2484 TO18 r [RTL 1| |» car 10% bW ajust.~220%
Wz |50 21 121 Boo| z|1o s1owen 2w 302 T018 ) ~[rr |55 42 2m3 333] 1alk oM 3 2 kW 200ppm
N3 150 21 121 Boo| —[1]a st wew 28 3302 TO18 777 |m2 |55 26 013 223] 2|MiR.CAR 22K 1% KW cB . A-B :
Wé 50 21 111 800] ~|1]a 81 NPR 26 2484 1018 T 83 |55 42 183 17| 6]1im coM 4T W hw 200ppm
R4 |55 42 183 347 ~[1irR coM AT B hW 200pgm
rl |50 22 111 eoo| 2|1{c si PHp 2n 396s 7018 - RS |55 26 013 223] ~|1iR CAR 22K 10% hW cB A-B
P2 |so 22 121 soo| 2|s5]0 st ewp 2w 3503 7018 B R6 |55 26 013 472 4]1iR CAR 4, 7K 10% hH cB A-B
P31 |50 22 121 800 -islp Si Pue 2H 3505 Tol8 R7 |55 26 013 472 -|1|R CAR 4, 7K 10% kW ce A-B
24 |50 22 111 soo) -{1lp Si PNP 2N 3965 018 ) 88 _ |55 42 183 162] 1|1iR CoM 820F 2% WW | 200ppm
ro |85 26 013 103| 3|1lrR caR 10K r0% WW cB A-B
/10 1| ir com 2% kW 200ppm ajust.~220K
A1l |55 26 013 331] 1|1iR CAR 3308 1o% kW cB A-B
Rl2 |85 26 013 472| ~JL{R CAR 4,7K 10% kW cB A-B
AL3 155 26 013 472} —[1iR CAR 4,7TK 10% AW cB A-B
R4 |55 26 013 103] -|1iR CAR 10K 1o% kW cB A-B
- R15 |55 42 183 347| -J1in coM 47k 2% W 200ppm
C1 (52 12 043 360] 1]1fc TA 0,33uF 20% 35VA R16 |55 42 183 347| -|1in con 4 2% kW 260ppm
Ccz |52 12 014 00| 4|1|C TA 47TuF 20% 6VB R17 |55 26 ol3 103| -|1]{R carR 1ok lo% kW ca A-B
c3 |52 12 016 850] 1|1[C TA 6,BuF 20% 6VA ale |85 42 183 347] -J1[R cow 47K 2 hw 200ppm
T4 |53 12 267 247] 1|1iC PER 4,TnF 10X 200V - R19 |55 42 183 347| —J1[R con 4T 2% EW 200ppm
5 |52 12 014 To0| -|11C TA  4TuF 20% 6VB o
c6 |52 12 023 900| 2]1|C TA  39uF 20% lOVB
c? 52 12 914 too| -{l|jCc TA 47TuF 204 6VB
cB {52 12 o014 700} -{1|c TA  a7uF 20K 6vB
©9 |52 12 023 900} -|i|C TA  39uF 20% lOVB
Clo §52 12 02t 210f 1|1]c TA 12our 20% 1OVC ]
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.572.0.00 | 10.9.73
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
VU-METER Ad




g g
REF. CODE NO, F—t‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
o 2
as M1 50 21 11 1800} 2|1[g Si 2N 2484 TOLB{NEN A5 {R1 55 42 1B3 412 iR COM §20K =% 1/ 4w 200 ppm
H2 |50 21 11 1800| ~j1|c 5i 2y 2483 tola|wen RZ |55 42 183 239] 2]1[R COM 3,9k 2% L/4W|200psgm
T w3 [s0 21 13 osco] 1f1{a si 2n 3107  Tos |new RI |55 42 183 239 _JiiRk COM 3,9K 2% L/AW|200pmm
’ TTTTTR T R& [55 42 193 418] 2]1|r coM Leok 2% 1/4w|200pgmm -
PL |50 22 11 1800} 2)3l@ si 2m 3se5  tois|Ewp | o RS |55 42 183 ai8| -JL|R coM 180K Z% 1/4w|200ppm
P2 150 22 11 leco| -|tlo si 2n 1965 To18lewe | R6 |55 42 183 339] 2fI|R COM 39K 2% 1/4W|200pm T
p3 |50 22 13 osoo] t]1]o si 2w 4033 Tos5 [P - ®7 |55 42 183 339 1|k cod 39K 7% 1/4W] 200ppm -
T T B o RE8 |55 26 013 273] 2|1|R CAR 27K 1o% 1/4wW|cB A-B
) [ S S S R9 |55 26 OL3 273f ~|L|R CAR 27K 10% 1/4wW|CB AB
B T - N RIC |55 42 183 310} 2|1|R COM 10K 2% 1/4W| 200ppm
o . R1L |55 42 183 310 «|1|R COM 10K 2% L/&w} 200ppm
ot |51 16 00 2000] 4|1jca 55 In atae  po3s| ) T RLZ |55 42 183 168| 2|1|R COM 6BOE 2% 1/4%] 200ppm
D2 |SI 16 00 2000{ - LiCR SI 1M 4148 DO3s T rE3 |55 42 183 18] -]1|R com gBoE 24 1/4w] 200ppm
_._ |p3 [51 16 0o 2000] Z[i[cr st 1¥ 4148 DO3S RI4 |55 26 013 272| 2{1lR cAR 2,7 10w 1/4m[CB A-D
D& |51 16 00 2000] -] 1]cR 5 1w 4148  Dpo3s] . RIS [55 26 013 272| -|1|R CAR 2,7 10% 1/4H|CB A-B
— RLG [55 26 013 562] 1[1|R CAR 5,6X 10% 1/4w|[CB o
R1T [55 42 183 147] 1f1[r coM 4708 2% 1/4w] 200ppm
N R1B |55 42 183 012] 2j1|R coM 12E 2% 1/4u] 200ppm
o - r19 |55 42 183 o12] -[1fr com 122 2% 1/4k] 200pmm
Cl 52 }2 041 o6of 2fllc TAa ©,luF 204 3I5VA R20 |55 61 140 822} 2{ 2[R BEOB 2,2E IO% 3/4MjBWIC IRC]
c2 |53 12 267 215] 11| c PEr L,5nF low 200V T RZ1 |55 61 140 822] -|2|R BOB 2,28 10% 3/4WjBW20  IRC
<3 52 12 041 OBDf —{ ifC TA O,1uF 20% 3Isval N
c4 |53 12 267 168f 1| 1]c PER 680pF 1o 200V] - 4.4 V_VERSION
cs |52 12 o1 830l 2|1|c ra 6,8ur 204 ev | 7L |92 04 790 100| 1]-|rine Transfarmer including €13 and k22
€6 52 12 016 B50] -Jlc TA 6,Bur 20% 6Vl ci3 Is3 12 267 233] 1{1|c PER 3.3 nF 103200V
€7 [S2 12 624 750f 1 1jC TA 4, 7uF 20m 10VA R22 §55 26 013 4v1) 1|1]R CAR 470 E_ 10% iW |CB A-B
C8 153 41 048 122] 1} 1! C CER 220pF 20% 500V] DIZ604 LCO
[+ 52 12 014 T0Q| 2L C TA 1?9:? W%h 6 ‘ 1.55 V¥V VERSI1ON
clo §s2 12 014 To0] J1lc T a7ur 20%  eve - v 92 04 791 100 1f-ILine Transforrer inciuding Ci4 and R23
€11 |52 12 011 SIOf 2 L C Ta 150uF 20% 6VG Ci4 153 12 265 322 1)|C PER 22 nF 10% 80V
Cl2 £52 12 Q11 S510f J1l{C TA LlsOuf 204 6vd R23 155 26 013 560} 1{1iR CAR SGE 10% LW ICH A-B

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

91.04.721.0.00

2.4.70

SYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIF{ER

Ab




g' o
4
REF. CODE NO, E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. &' PESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
p 3
as 81 5o 21 111 soof 3|t lo s1 wew 20 2484 TOL8 a6 IR1 013 104} 2|1|R CAR 100K l0% kW cB A-B
w2 Jso 21 111 800 ] - [t lo S1 wpN 2 2484 018 ’ R2 183 333] 1[1[R cOM 33K 24 4W 200ppm -
_E_%s’o 71 130 500 1 i [g S4 PR 2§ 3107 T05 R3 013 224] 1|1|R cAR 220K 1% bW | ©B ___ AdB _
W4 50 21 111 800 | - |1 [0 54 RPN 24 2484 o1 RE 183 410] 1]1|R coM Look _ 2% W zooppn |
- ] o T A5 183 418] 1}1lR com 180K 2% W | 200ppm |
#1 |so 22 111 800 | 11 o st exe 28 3965 |tote | R6 013 183] 1|1|r car 18K Lo% W cn A-B
o2 |s0 22 130 s00] 1010 9t pwe 2w 4033 o8 | 7 o13 472| 11lR car 4,7k Lok yW__ | cB  a-B|
o T RB 013 103] 2|1iR CAR 1OK 10X kW B A-B .
T 9 183 247 2[1]R cOM 4,7K T YW | 200ppm
11 N R ] Ri0 12 183 322| 1f1|R cow 22k T AW _ | 200pm _
T T - |r11 fss 42 183 247] -|1|r cow s, 7% 2w | 200ppm o
T | - T - [R1z fss 42 182 233] 2{1|m com 3,3k 2% yM 200pgn: _
T o R13 |55 42 183 233] —{1|R coM 3,3K 2% hH 200ppm
CL [57 1z 082 260] 2[1|c TA 0,220F 204 35VA r14 f55 26 013 332] 11| car 3,3% 10% 4w cB A-B
c2  [52 12 042 260 “Tilc A o, 220F 208 35va o RS f55 26 013 221 1}1[R CAR 220K 10K WW cB A-Bl
c3 15341 o4p 110] #f1]c CER 100pF zo% soov]przeos rec| R16 {55 42 183 027| 1[1|r cou 278 2 kW _ | 200ppm
¢4 |53 41 c48 110] - [1]C CER IO0OpF 20% 500V DIZ6CE LCC R17? [56 26 013 102| 1{1|R CAR IK 10% kW CB A-B
cs |53 00 507 222] L{2|c PNE 2,2nP 1% 125V R18 [55 26 013 123] 1]1(R CAR 12X 10K kW cs A-B
c6 |53 12 267 110] 1]1]c PER 10Opr 1o% 200V )} R19 155 26 013 103] -|1[R cAR 10K 10% kv ca A-B B
., |53.00 508 102] t|2|c PHE  1nF 1% sCOV N R20 [55 26 013 104 -|1[R cAR look 10 W cB A-B] .

C CER 100pP 20% s0ov |DIzeos lcc )
© pER lonf 10% 8OV I S S
C TA_ 120uF 204 1OVC - _ R e

CB 53 41 048 110}y -
o |53 12 266 310 1
c1o |52 12 021 210f
c11 153 41 o048 110] -

ci2 |52 12 023 9001 1

c CER 100pP 20% 5S0OVIDIZ6OA _LCC
c A 3sur 20% love|

r——swb-t-tmn-ur-b-n-»-

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.723.0.00 10.9.73

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

ASYMMETRICAL LINE AMPLIFIER Ab




g o]
F4 4
REF, CODE NO. E‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 s P
a7 lol |50 21 11 1soo| 3|iig s 2n 2484 vorslewp a7 IRL |55 26 013 154] 1|1]R CAR 150K 0% 1/4W|cB A-B
Q2 il st on 2484 vorslene - k2 |55 26 013 473] 3[1IR CAR 47K oK 1/4W|cB -1 -
Q3 -l1jo 51 2w 2484 TorsiPEe D _iry [ss5 26 013 100] 1f3lR cAr S0 1ok Lsw[cB  A-B B
04 Zf1lo si aw 3965 worelene T Rt |55 26 013 104] 1J1|R AR ICOK 10w 1/4W|CB  A-B
o5 Jlrfo st an aes tolsfene o Rs 155 26 013 334] 1[1[R cAR 330K 1o 1/4w[ce AR
06 Tifto st 3302 rorsfnen I - R6 |58 76 013 222] 1[1iR CAR 2,2K 1% 1/aw|ce AB|
o7 1 1105{3{ 3107 ros |wew | w1 55 2 013 1s3] 1paiw cAR 15K 10K 1/4W|CB A-B
GB 14 51 24 4033 TCS5| PNP RB 155 26 013 102] 1§1 R CAR 1K 1G# L/4W[CB A-B o
R N R T [a9 |55 26 013 223 2}1]R cAR 22K 10K i/4w|cB A-B
I B A - T Rio |55 26 013 473 -[1|R CAR 47K 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
- o T Ril |55 26 013 $73] -11|®& CAR 47K 104 1/4W|CB A-B
] T T T gz |ss 26 o13 223] -J1[r car _22¢ 108 1/4mW[ce A-B
. R R13 [55 26 013 332] 4]1|R CAR 3,3k 10% 1/4v|cB As
53 12 267 110] 1]1[c PER 100pF 1o 200V T R4 |55 26 013 332] -[1|R CAR 3,38 10% 1/4n|CB Aa
c2 153 12 266 322| 1{1lc per 22n% 10k sV T R15 |55 26 013 332] |1|R CAR 3,3 10w 1/4H]cs A8
__fea [s1 12 267 ze8| 1]1ic pEa 6.8nF 10w 200v T - " lrie |55 25 e13 332] _[1]m car 3,3x 10% 1/4H|cB a-B
c4 1l1ic TA o, 2208 200 35vA B o 17 [55 26 o013 470] 1[1]r cArn 47 1ok 1/au|ca At
cs5 1lilc 74 6,80F 206 eval T " Tris |55 26 013 tot] 1[1|® can 1008 1o% 1/4w|cB A-B
c6 sz 12 014 t00] 1{1jc TA  47ur 204 &V T
c7_|s2 12 032 200] 1|1 A 2207 20% 15vE} . —
cB 53 41 048 133] 1 1‘7C CER 330pr 204 500VIDIZ606  LCC ) _
e |s2 12 031 siof 1faic T Lsowr 204 Lsyol 4 e
€10 52 12 044 700 1 1ic TA  47uF 207 3svm| T — - ]
. N S R -
CRL |51 16 00 2000} 1| |CR 8i 1N 4148  DO3sS T )
—_lerz {51 00 00 oo10f 1| Jcr a srp 122 po7| (oA 951 T
| PAR NAGRA 4.2 91.04.760.1.00 | 12.6.72
ELECTRICAL TS LIST
LS AMPLIFIER (VERSION 1} A7




g g
REF. CODE NO. E" DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2
az l@1 150 21 111 8002 110 51 WeR 20 2484 TOL8 a7 |RL 55 26 013 224[1 | 1R CAR 220K l0% kW  |CB A-B

gz {50 2 111 6oo|- [1|n Si NPM 2K 2484 TOI8 R2 55 26 013 154f1 |1|R CAR 150K 1ok kw CB A-B

a3 {50 22 111 800[{3 [ 1|0 S§ PRP 2N 3965 TOL8 - R3 155 26 013 103[1 |1{R CAR 10K 10% qW B A-B

04 |50 22 121 Boo|l [5/0 Si PHP 2N 3505 T018 R4 |55 42 183 2473 [1[R coM 4,7K 2% W 200ppm

p% |50 21 121 Boo|l |1l S5i WPH 2H 3302 TO18 RS |55 47 183 347[4 {1[R coM 47K 2% kW 20Cppm

Q6 SO 21 130 500)1 f1iQ Si HPH 2N 3107 TOS R6 [55 42 183 347|- [1|R COM 47K 2%£ hW 200ppm

07 [50 22 130 so0f1 |10 Si pHP 2H 4033 TOS R7T {55 42 183 347]- {1IR OOH 47K 2% hW 200ppm

08 |50 27 111 Bco}- [1)o Si PHP 2N 3965 T018 RB [55 42 183 347]- |1/ R coM 4T 2% YW 2C0ppm

Q9 |50 21 566 600j1 [ 50 Si NPN 20 6260 TOSE RY 1 R 0OM 2% W 200pgm 4 ajust,

Qlo f50 22 111 $00)- [1ip st PNP 24 3965 TOLB RI1O |55 42 183 247)~ [}|R COM 4,7K 2% MW F00ppm
RLL {55 42 183 247{- 1[R COM 4,7 % kW 200ppm
RiZ |55 26 013 102)¢ |1|R CAR  1X 10% LW cs A-B

CRL {5% 16 002 0003 [1|CR Si 1N 4148 PO35 R13 |55 26 013 101)2 |1{R CAR 100E 10X kW cB A-B

crz (51 16 002 ooo|- [1lcR 51 1 4148 D035 R14 55 26 013 10if- |1|R CAR 100R 10K AW [=:) A-B

CR3 |51 16 002 00O[- |1{CR Si 1 4148 po3s R15 |55 26 0i3 102{- {1|R CAR iK 108 hW CB A-B

VR1 [51 91 000 745f1 J1|VR 81 10V 5% C,4W DO7 1H5530B R1& |55 26 013 470|1 J1|R CAR 478 LO% 4w CB A-B
R17 {55 26 oL) 182|2 {E|R CAR 1.8% 10% W B A-B
R18 |55 26 013 102]|- |EJR CAR 1K OK kW CB A-B
R19 {55 26 013 333} J1IR CAR 33K 10% YW cB A-B
R20 |55 26 O13 182|- |1iR CAR 1,8K 10% kW  |cB AB

cl 53 12 267 347|1 |1jc PER 47nF 10% 200V RZ1 |55 26 O3 102|- |LiR CAR 1K 10% hw CB A-B

c2 sz 12 odl 030}l [1lic TA  luP 0% 35VA R22 |55 26 033 3153]1 [liR CAR 15K 1o hw CB A-B

C3 §53 4} 048 0331 [1iC CER 33pF 20% 500V|DEKOL LG

Cc4 |53 41 048 132]1 [1{C CER 330pF 20% 500V|DIZ606 LCC

c5 {52 12 032 2501 [l{C TA 2,2uf 204 20VA

C6 |52 12 016 B850f1 [1|c Ta &,8uF 204 6vA

¢7 |53 41 o8 1102 [1|c CER loopP 20% 500¥|D1Z604 LCC

cB |53 41 o048 110}~ [1iC CER loCpF 204 S0QV|DIZE0S 1CC

C9 |53 12 266 310)2 |[1jC PER lOnF 10% 8OV

Clo |52 12 011 BlOj2 [5ic TA 1BOUF 20% &VC

C¢rl |52 12 011 8lof- [sic Ta l8cur 20% 6VC

Cc12 |53 12 266 310]- |1{C PER lonF 104 80V

€13 }52 12 043 3501 |1ic TA 3,3uF 20% 35VB

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

91.04.760.2.00

26.9.73

LS AMPLIFIER {VERSION 2)

A7




g g
REF. CODE No. |4 DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO.|g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
o 5
[ =
as job |50 01 00 2000| 9f w B: IW 9626 TUlBRRHP FAI. Sl RAS BL 207 Ll ljc PER  InF 1o Zouv o
Gz |56 Ol 00 200G] - ;gs: T4 2626 Tols|Enp T _er fsva1ugeasfy 1:“ CER_220pF 10 500v|DIz604  LEC -
03 Jso ol co 3lsc| 4| wosioeEr 76 rolslwen  FaR | Cges ez 1t odb osg| 2|lie TA dur os 354A i )
G4 (50 0l ov 2000| -] U S: 1w 9626 TOLBeue  FAlL ~ TGy fss 1z 200 8¢ | tec PER Ao 1o eov o .
“Tos 150 o1 o wenf 2] 1o ss b 1021 toiefusn | Fai.| . Ies [be 12 04 iso) sliie ta 4, 7er wog tova] | .
06 |50 of co w06a| -| (o st Dx 7021 Tols|uen FAl | o o _i86 sz iz 024 TeC - lfC 5 _N-ii. JuF 204 10VA o
w7 |so o1 o 2000] - j;u“'si 14 9626 Tolslewe  par.| o7 st iz oid wof ofife A atur 2on eve
GB  [50 09 ¢u 2020f 1| Q 3% ES 8072  TCl8|DHE MOT. __j°B J5F 12 014 o0} -|) C TA  4TuF 20k BVB
" Jue 5o ol oo 20| | wosi o1m w626 _tolslene par. o TTHe9 [ee ve vza 7ol Jic Ta 4, 7uF zow luva B .
e Too ot v s | o or e aeacrefun i jer Jar s oz el hile me b, 20 own —
Tlort [se o1 eo swor] ] s 1w seza  Tolslwa  res. T o jeit v3t coof 1fe Ta 20, 20VB N
T hiz 5o ol 00 2000] | lu si 1w se2s  rolsleme  war.| c12 |52 1z 023 so0| 1{1c e 39uF 204 love
013 |50 Ll 0O 200G - G 3L IW 2626 TOld|pHP F;'\I_ _jcry 52 t2 udr e} LELIC TA O,22uF 205G 35VA o
w14 |50 01 0o 3tzo| - 0 31 BFY 76 _Tola|nen FAL, ) o ci4 |e2 12 0i6 B50) 1[1ic Th  6,Buf 20%  6VA _ )
W15 |56 01 co 3150| -f lu si sry 76 toleuew  par.| cis |52 12 041 oso| -filc T 1ur 2om 3sval _
T la1s dsc o1 oo zoc0| -| w31 1w 9626 Tol8vme  EAL B ci6 |52 12 024 750| -[L[C Th 4, 7uF 204 10Va b
o T Rl |56 34 300 247} 111]R vor 4,7 20 TREM|TTYA  {TO5} | _
| T ] - Re |55 42 1a3 3l0| 6l11R com 1ok 2a :/4W]200pam .
| _ R3 |56 34 300 310} 2[11R POT 10K 20% TRIM|TTYA {TOS}
: ! B 4 |on 42 183 210] VLR COM 16K 2% 1/4w|200ppn
j 5[5t 26 013 964 | 1|1 R CAR S60K 1o 1/aw[cE A-B
CRL |51 16 00 200u] 7| <R 51 1 4148 D035 1 K6 |55 42 18) 415} 1f1{n com 196k 2% y/awizoopps |
cR2 fsi 16 o0 2000f —[ lcR Si 1N 4148  DO3IS £7 55 42 1B3 339} 111 (R coM 39K 24 L/8W |26 ppn
ca3 [5i 16 00 2000] -| [cR 31 1u 4148 DO3s . ‘ R8 |55 26 013 164 | 4[1|R cad logk_ tum i/4wics A-3
CR4 I51 16 00 2000| -| |CR Si 1N 4148 DO3s . RI9 |55 26 1}1|R CAR 150K 10% 1/4dcB  A-B
____jcR5_[s1 16 00 20001 -] [CR 31 1H 4148 _DO35 o . RL1O |55 42 183 JlOf -J1iR coM low ¥4 r/AWiz0opme o 4
_lcmé |si 16 0o z000| -] |CA Si 14 4148 D035 R RiL |55 42 183 215} 2f1 [k COM 1,50 & 1/4H{200ppm
ca? [51 16 00 2000} - | |ea si 1w 4148 DpO3s 1 R1Z |56 3% 300 41| 1[1{R POT loox_ 204 TRIM|TTYA _ 1705}
' Ir13 |55 e w13 334] 1f1]R can 330r 1ok rsauwice A-D o
K14 [55 42 183 M| 4f1iR com 188 zk 1/4W]200ppm
KIS |55 12 183 318} -f1IR cOM 18K 2% 1/4W]200ppm
| B - Ri6 |55 26 oly 392]| 1[11R cAlt 3,9K 0% 1/4Wice A s B
R17 [55 26 ©13 103] 5[1{R CAR  1UK 1% L/4W]cCh A-Bl
B R18 [55 42 183 139] 1|1 /R coM 390E 4 1/4W|200pmm -
] _I— i 7 im19 |ss a2 183 218] -[1]R coM 1,3k 2% 1/4W)z00ppm o
At [R20 |56 34 300 210 1f14R LT IK ¢ TRIKW [T¥YA  (TO5}
R2L |55 42 1B3 31e| - |11k Cod 1CK ad|zoppm |
R22 |55 42 183 31%| - [1iR con 2 1/4% | 200ppn |
R23 |55 42 183 318] -[1ir cou 1/8w | 200pp -
Rz4 |55 42 183 310] [k con 1744 o
Ras |ss 26 013 223] 1]tR cAR 2K low 1/aw|os  a-B T
w26 |55 47 183 147] 2]1 |k coM 470 s 1/4w|200ppm
R27 |55 42 183 147] {1 1R coM 4T0E 2% 1/aw |200ppm T
RZB |55 76 013 103| |1iR CAR 10K 10 1/4%[ch )
R23 |55 26 013 332} 2[1]R caR 3,3 vailes s L
w30 |55 26 013 332] |18 Ak 3,3k 105 143 ifcn A-B
R31 I55 26 013 t03] - J1|n car 1o 1ow )/i]ca A-D -
|r32 {95 26 013 333] 2]1[R CAR 33K 104 L/4WICR A-B )
R33 ]s5 26 ol3 lod| -{1]% cak loox 104 t/adlce am|
R34 [55 42 183 339] 1|1 R coM_ 39K % 1/4w|zcoppm
235 [55 42 183 315) 1{1(R con 15K 2% 1/4%|2c0ppm
T TIR3e |55 26 013 333] -[1 R cAR 33K 1ow 1/44fch 4B
R37 |55 26 013 104| - [1]R CAR 100K 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
RIB |55 26 013 104| |1]R CAR 10K low 1/4w[ce  a.a|
%39 [55 26 013 1os| 1f1]r caR 1M 1Us 1/4W[CB an
R40 |55 26 013 1o2] 1h1lr car 1K low 1/4wlcam A-B
rél |ss 42z 183 382] 1[1lr com s 2 1/4w}ac0ppm o
Ri2 |55 26 013 103 - |1jr chr 10K 1% Ll/tdfca A-8 o
R4 |55 42 1B3 4187 1|1 R COM 180K 24 1/4W}[2C0ppin
Re4 |56 34 300 330] —|1fr POT 10X TI¥A (TOS)
Ris |ss a2 183 327§ 1f1ln con 27 [200ppm [
Ra6 |55 42 183 347§ 2{1|r coM_ 200ppm 1
R&7 {55 42 183 347f -|1jr com 47 200ppm
R4B |55 42 183 310} -[1|r coM  lox 200ppm o
R49 |55 42 183 31of -f1jr coM 1ok +] 200ppm
R50 |55 26 013 394[ 1[1|R car 390K cs A-B
R51 |55 26 013 103} —[1|R CAR 10K CB A-B| *pf s

NAGRA 4.2 .91.04.632.0.00 3.12.71

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 7.6" A8

(NAB)




o S |
zZ 4
REF. CODE NO, .‘(' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. a’ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS |
5 5
8 ol {50 ol o0 2000 Q 5i IW 9626  TO18|pNe FAL. a5 {c1 {52 12 267 210} L|1|c PER  InF lowm 200V
D2 {50 01 00 2000f -f [0 S1 IW 9626 TOl8{PNP FAL. c2 |53 41 48 122 L|l|c CER 220pF 20% 500V|DIZE0DS LIC
03 |50 ol po 3ls50f §| |0 si BFY 76 TOLB |HPH FAI. B c3 {52 12 041 050 2Jl|c TA luF 20% 3I5VA
04 {50 01 00 2000) -| 0 Si IW 9626 TOLB|PHP FAlL cd (pont)
05 |50 O1 0o 3060| 2| o si Dw 7021 TOLB|NPN  FAT.] c5 sz 12 o2¢ 750] 5|L|c Ta 4, 7uF 2ok lova
06 150 Ol 00 3060] -! 10 Si DW 7021 TOLB|NPM  FAL C6  is2 1z 024 750| - |L|c Ta 4, Tur 20% lova 17 -
07 50 01 00 2000} -} IQ Si IW 9626 TOlB|PHP FAIL c? |52 12 614 700} 2|i|C TA  47uF 206 6VB
nB {50 09 DO 2020f 1| |0 si Es BG72  TOl8{pHP HCT o ce |52 12 014 700 —|ljc TA 47uF 20% 6VB
0% {50 01 00 2000 -} 0 81 IW 9626  TOlB|PHP FAl ca sz 12 024 750] -|l{C TA 4,7TuP 20X lOVA
010 |50 01 00 3150f -} |0 Si BFY 76 TG18 |MPH FAL . Clo |52 12 024 750] ~|L|C TA 4, 7uF 20% lovAa e
Qll |50 01 GO 2000| - Q si IW 9626 TO18|pnp Far C11l [52 12 031 OQOf EIL|C Ta 10uFr 2C% 20VB
012 (50 01 00 2000 -f |0 i IW 9626 TO1B|PHP Al __lciz [s2 12 023 900| Fj|C TA  3%uf 205 10VB o
013 50 0} 00 2000| -f |@ 31 IV 9626  TO18|ene FAL c13 |52 12 pa2 260] Lil|c TA O,22uF 204 I5vA
Q14 [50 ol 00 3150] -| |Q si HBFY¥Y 76 TO18 [NPN FAL - C14 |52 12 016 B5O| 1]1]C TA 6,BuF 20% 6YA
015 50 0L 00 3150] -| |0 81 HFY 76  TO13|NPN FAL. cls |52 1z 041 os0] -Jijc Ta 1uF 20% 35VA
lol6 |50 01 0o 2000] -| |@ Si 1W 9676  TO18|PNP FAL. cl6 |52 12 024 150] -Jl{c TA &, TuF 204 lova oxiaanel
Rl 56 35 300 247) 111|rR POT 4,7K 20% TRIM|T7YA (105)
R2 [s5 42 183 3lof 6]LirR CcoM 10K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
R3 |56 34 300 31¢] 2|1!R POT 10K 20% TRIM|TTYA (TO5)
it} n5 47 183 318 11 [R coM 18K 2 1/4w|200ppm
Re {65 26 033 165 ] 1J1|R CAR 1,54 0% 1/4W[CP A-B
CRL |51 16 00 2000| 7} {CR 5i 1H 4148 D035 6 155 42 183 415) L{1|R COM 150K 274 1/4W|200ppm
CRZ |51 16 00 2000 -} [CR 5i 1N 4148 D035 r7  Iee 42 1p3 339f 1]|1{R com 39K i 1/4W([200ppm
CR3 {51 16 00 2000| -} {CR 3i 1N 4148 D035 RO §5% 26 013 104 4]|1|R CAR 100K 10% 1/4W{CB A-B
cra |51 16 00 2000| -| |cR 5i IN 4148 DO35 RY | Hiot 3ssigned
CR5 |51 16 00 2000| -| |cR Si 1N 4148 DO3S __Irlo |55 42 183 310] —|1|R COM 10K 2% 1/4W[2C0ppm
CR6 [51 16 00 2000{ -| |cR Si 1n 4148 D035 K1l |55 42 183 215 2|1(R cod 1,58 2% 1/4W|200ppm
CRT [51 16 00 2000| -{ |CR §i 1u 4148 DC35 Kiz 156 34 300 41C} 1§l [R POT 1GOK_ 20% TRIM|T7YA {TO"} B
Ri3 |55 26 QL3 334| 1}1[R CAR 330K 1% L/4w|CB BT
R14 |55 42 183 318] 4l1]R coM 18K 2 1/4W|200ppm _
R15 f55 42 183 318 -{l|r coM 1BK 2% 1/4W|200ppm .
R16 55 26 013 392] L]l [R CAR 3,9K 1o l/4W|ca h-B -
R)17 55 26 013 103| 5{k|R CAR 10K 1% 1/4W|CB A-
RIB |55 42 183 133| 1{1]r CcOM 330E 24 1/4W}200ppm
RY% [5% 42 183 2i5] -|L|R CcOM 1,5k 2 1/4W|200ppm
an |R20 |56 234 300 210| 1f1|R POT 1K 204 TRIM|PI¥A  (TOS)
R21 |55 42 1B3 310} —f1{R COM 1CK 2% L/4w|200ppm
R22 |55 42 183 318| -|1|R coM 18K 24 1/4W|[200ppm
R23 55 42 183 318f -|1{ coM 18K % 1L/4W|200ppm
R24 |55 42 183 310| - 1R coM 10K 24 1/4W{200ppm .
R25 {55 26 013 223| 1[1|r cAR 22K 10% L/4W|CB Py
R26 {55 42 182 147| 2f1|r coM 470E 24 1/4W|200ppm
R27 |55 42 183 147) -[1iR cOM 4708 2% 1/4W|200ppm
R28 [55 26 013 103} ~ 1R CAR 10K 10% L/4HW|CB AR
R29 |55 26 ©13 332f 2|1 [R car 3,3K 1l 1/4W|CR Ah-B
R30 {55 26 013 332| -[1[R CAR 3,3K 1O% 1/44|CB 4-B
R31 |s% 26 013 103 -|1|R CAR 10K 10% l/4d4|CB A-B
R32 {55 26 ©13 333§ 2[1|R cAR 33K Llo% 1/4W|CE A-B
R33 {55 26 013 lod| -[1|r car loOK 1OK ip/4w|CB A-B
R34 |55 42 183 3397 1]1|r coM 239K Zh Y/dW | 200pp
R35 55 42 183 315{ 1|1|R cOM 15K 2% 1/4W|200ppn
R36 155 26 013 333 -[1|R carR 33K 1OH r/44|CB A-B
R37 |55 26 013 lo4] —|1|R CAR ICOK 10M4 L/9W|CB A-B
RIB [55 26 013 104| -|1|R cAR MOOK L1o% 1/4W|CB A-B
R39 |55 26 013 105 1|1[R CAR  iM 1op 1/4W|CB A-B
R40 {55 26 013 102§ 1|1|R car K LO% 1/4W|CB A-B
R41 {55 42 183 82| 1])1|r cOM 82K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
R42 fs5 26 013 103] _|1|8 car Yok io% 1/4W|cB  A-B
R43 [55 42 183 418} 1]11|R coM 180K 2% 1/4W|200ppe
R4S {56 34 300 310| -|1|R POT 10K 204 TRIM|THYA (TOS5)
R45 |55 42 183 327] 1|1|8 coM 27K 24 1/4W|20cppm
r46 |55 42 183 17| 21w con 47K & 1/4W]20Cppm
__|r47 |55 42 183 347] -|1[r coM A7 2% 1/44120C0ppm
Reg |55 42 183 31c| -J1[R coM YOK  Zh 1/4W]200ppm
R4% |55 42 183 31c] ~|1|R CGY 10K i 1/4W| 200ppm
850 |ss 26 013 394] 1]1|r car 390K low 1/4w|cs A-B
r51 55 26 013 103] - |1[r car ok iow 1/4wW|cB a-Bf optionnd

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NAGRA 4.2

91.04.633.0.00

3.12.721

{CCIR)

RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 7.6"

A8




o (e}
= 4
REF. CODE NO. ;‘.SJ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2
as ol Js0 0l o0 2000f 9| lo 51 1w 9826 tolB|enp FAI. Cl [53 12 267 222] 3| |C PER 2,2nF 10K 200V —
w2 |50 0l oo 2000 -| @ Si  IW 9626  TOLB|[ENP FAI. C2 |53 12 267 210} 2|1 |C PER  InF 1O0% 200V o
|V 50 Ol O 31501} 4 W 31 BFY 76 TOL18 [NFH FAL. el tac assigred o o
s |50 oL co 2000} | lo 5i 1w 9626 TolBlewe  rar.| c4 {53 43 048 015 1|ijc cER 1spF 204 soov]pizeos Lec
5[50 ol oo 3060} 2| lo si Dw 7021 TolB|wen  FaT.| B C5 |53 12 267 210] —|1}c PER  1nF 104 200V _
a6 50 01 00 3060} - lQ si pW 7021 TOl18 InpN FAL. | o ) 53 41 Q4B 122] 211,C CER 220pF 20% 500V DIZ604  LCC
b7 |50 ol o0 2000 - T’_’éi 14 9676 TolB|eNe  FAL. c7 |53 12 267 215] 1|1]c PER 1,5nF low 200v
e  |so 09 0o 2020 [ 1| w sy Es Boi:  Tol|ew MOT. 53 41 048 122] -|1]c cer 220pF 20 soov|p1zecs icc|
K9 50 Ol 0O 2000 ”_7 ‘M OSi 1‘:;5&5 __TOLB [pip FAT. . 53 41 048 133} 2}1|C CER 200 DIZ&CE 1LC
b0 |50 0l oo 3150] - | lu si BFY 76 _ TOLB|NeN  Fal, B 53 41 088 133| - }1{C CER 330pF 20% DIZ606  LEC
;I b1l is0 o1 oo zooe] -] o si 1w 3626 Tolslewe  Fal. 52 12 041 050} 2|tlc Ta  LuF 20% .
§ btz [50 oL oo 2000 - | |0 st 1w 9626 Tolalpwe  FaL. 53 12 266 382 1i2]C PER B2nF U4 s
013 50 o1 oo 20cu| -] o 51 1w 9626 TolmiPHP FAL. j52 12 024 750 SILIC Ta  §,Tur 204
15 [50 0l 0o 3150 -1 i s1 BFY 76 Toléimen  FAL.| 52 12 sa| —l1fc a6, 70r 20¢ -
b1s [0 o1 00 3150] -| W 51 BFY 76 Tol@wen  FAL.| B 15 [52 12 ox3 o0 2[1]c T svur 2o e
2le |50 0l 00 2000 | - | fu S1 1w 9626 TolB[ewe  Fal. e 52 rzoona 7eo| -[ijoTa | 47uF 20w
T S ‘ __i7 |52 12074 7sof 1o TA 4, 7uF 206 lova i
st o gt 202 con 3 1] lewseen miome iz I c18 [52 12 024 750 -Jijc a4, 79F 204 1ova
1{1lc o louwr 204 2ova
o - czo [s2 12 023 soe] 1f1fc ™  39uF 20¢ love -
N ) c21 |52 12 c42 260 1f1]lc TA ©,22uF 204 35vA
CRL |51 16 0 z0c0| 7| |CR 31 1 4148  Dpo3s C2z |52 12 016 B50| 1|1|C TA 6,BuF 20 6VA -
CRZ J51 16 00 2000} - | icd 51 1 4148 woxs[ T f R N T S T e et o
CRI |51 16 00 2006 | -] les 51 1w 4148 wo3s| ] c24 |52 12 c24 750 —|1ic TA 4, 7aF 204 loval e
cra |51 16 co 2000 -| |[€R s1 1w 4148 po3s| R I _
CRs [51 16 ¢O 2000 - FEPH e [ - | ] )
ore 51 16 00 2000 ] -] iea 51 1w 4148 voas T T IR )
cR7 {51 16 co 2000} - R s ln aras po3s ’ T L B
AR |Ri 56 34 00 2471 1|L{R roOT 4, 204 TRIM|TTYA [TE) a5 IR37 [55 42 183 318] - P jR €O 18K 24 174w [200ppm
RZ |55 42 183 310} 6{1{R COM 10K 24 1/44{200ppm 1 Ri8 [55 76 013 392 1|1]R CAR 3,9K Lok 1/4H[cB A-B .
R3 56 34 300 310} 3|1 1R POT 10K 20% TRIM|TTYA (T05) 7 K33 |55 26 uld o3| S|1jR CAR IOK 10% L/4W B LA-B .
RS [56 34 300 3lo| -[1|R vor lox 20w TRIM|TTYA (105) | T TRao |55 42 183 127] 1]1 |k com 270E 2 1/4W |2c0ppm
RS |56 34 300 37| 2[1ir pOT 47 0% REM[TTeA (r05)| Wil [55 42 183 215| _ |LIR coM 1,5k 2 1/4w [200pm
R6 {56 34 300 347] -11{R POT 47K 20% TRIM|TTYA (TOS)| miz {56 34 300 210 | 1|1|R POT 1K  20% TRIH F7YA  (TOS)
R? 56 34 300 322] 2fi|R POT 22K 20% TRIM|[T7rA (TOS) R41 [55 42 183 316| - [1]R coM 1ok _._T 1/4W [200ppm
R6 |56 34 300 322] -|1|R POT 22k 204 TRIM|TT¥a (705) et |55 a2 183 318 |18 cOM_ 188 2 1/4% |200ppm o
Ro |55 42 183 215} 3|1 R coM 1,5K 2% 1/4%[200pgm wis |55 42 183 318| _ |1 iR COM 18X 24 1/4W [200ppmm
RIO | Not assigned | 46 |55 42 183 3lo| - 1|’ coM 10K 24 1/44W [200ppm o
R1L |55 42 183 427] 1[1]R com 276K z¢ 1/4wjzcoppm | - 247 [55 26 13 223] 1|1 | cAR 22K 10% 1/aWce AR
R1Z |55 42 183 310{ 3{1{R CcOM 10K 2% 1/4W] 200ppm R48 [5% 42 183 147{ 2|1 |r cod 470E T4 1/4% [200ppm
_|n13 [ss 42 183 68| {1 com 6.8% 2% 1/4u] 200pm " lnse fss a2 183 147 .1 |r com 4708 x4 1/4w |200ppm
R14 |55 27 1B3 3%4| 1j1|R COM 390K 24 1/2W| 200ppm - RS0 [5% 26 013 103] - [1|r cAR 10¥ 10% lA4wW|cB A-B
R15 |55 26 ol3 394 LfLIR cAaR 390K 1o% 1/4u|ce A-B ) sl fss 26 013 332} 21 |R CcAR 3,3 1ok l/4w|ca A-B
al6 155 42 183 412] 1}1iR coM 120K 2% 1/4w|200ppm WSz |55 26 013 332] - |1 |r CAR 3,3K 10% l/4W|[ce A-B
R17 {55 42 183 318] 1{1iR COM 18K T 1/4MW| 200ppm Re3 f55 26 013 103} - f1]R CAR 10X 1o% l/A4W[CB A-B
R18 |55 27 183 474| 1[1|R coM 470K 2% 1/2w| 200ppm T 7 Rse 155 26 013 333f 2|1 )R CAR 33K 10% L/4W[CB Al
R19 [55 26 013 564| 2|1|R CAR 560K 10w i/4W|ce AR H55 155 26 O13 106} - |1 |R CAR l0OK 104 1/4W|cB A B
R2C [55 42 183 322 1|1|rR cOM 22K 2% L/4w] 200ppm R56 {55 42 183 339[ 1|1 {R coM 39K 24 1/4W|200ppm
R2L {55 42 1B3 310} -]1|R COM 1CK = E/4W] 200ppm i N RS7 {55 42 182 315} 1 {1l |R COM 15K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
k22 |55 27 183 684 | 1|1 [R cOM 680K £ 1/2W [260ppm RoB 55 26 013 333} |1 [R cAR 233K 10% 1/4wice A
k23 {55 26 013 564| - |1 IR CAR 560K 10% 1/4W[CB aa| @53 |55 26 013 104 | - |1 [R CAR 100K 10% 1/4W[CB
R24 |55 42 1B3 310] -1 IR COM 10K 2% 1/4W[200ppm REO |55 26 013 104§ - |1|R CAR 100K 104 1/4W|CB A8
R25 {55 26 O13 B24 | 1[I {R CAR B20K 10% 1/4%|CB as| R6L |55 26 013 Los]| 1)1 |k CAR 1M 1o% L/4wl[ce A-B
R26 [55 27 183 1os} L]l |R CcOM 1M =% 1/27 |200ppem R62 |55 26 O1l3 102 1|1 |R CAR 1K 10% L/4W[CB A-B
R27 |55 26 013 105} 1|1|R CAR 1M 108 L/4W|[cB Py R63 |55 42 183 68] 1|1|R coM 68K 2% L/4W [200ppm
~ |m2s |55 42 183 422 1[1]r com 220k 2 1w|zeopen ] T 1ggi [os 26 o13 lo3] - 1R AR 1ok lo% i/4H[cB A-B
R29 |55 42 183 335] 1|1 R coM 39K 2% 1/4k]200ppm I “Ik65 |55 42 183 418] 1[1 R CoM 180K 2% !/4W[200ppm
RID |55 26 013 104 4|1 ]R CAR 100K 10% 1/4v|cB A-B R66 |56 34 300 310 | -[1|R POT 10K 20% TRIM [R7YA (105}
R3F {55 26 013 154| 1]1 R CAR 150K 104 1/4W[CB A-B R67 |55 42 183 327) L[L{R com 27K ¥ 1/4W[R00ppm
: R32 [55 42 183 310} -|1|R coM 1ok = 1/4W|[7o0ppm o RGO |55 42 183 347] 2L R COM 47K =4 1/4W |200ppm
R3Y [55 42 183 2¥5) _JL IR COM },5K X% 1/4W[200ppm - RE9 [55 42 183 347 -l [R COM 47K Z% 1/4W J200ppm
R14 [56 34 300 410] LIl R BOT 1OOK 205 TRIM|TIYA [TOS) R7C |55 42 183 3310| - [ R COM 10K 2% 1/4H |200ppm
R35 [55 26 013 334] L[l |R CAR 330K 10 1/4w|cs A-B R71 I55 42 183 310| —J1 IR COM LOK 24 1/4w]200pm
RI6 |55 42 181 318] 4[1|R COM 18K 24 1/4W)200ppm R72 |55 26 013 394 | 111 IR CAR 390K 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
T lr73 Iss 26 013 103 {ilr car 1ok 1% 1/awem A-Bl opora

NAGRA 4.2 91,04.626.0.00 | 1.12.71

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST FRECORDING AMPLIFIER, 157, AS

17.5”,3.75" {NAB)




g g
REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
= o
ae ot |so ol oo 2ooo| 9| jo St IW 9626 TOIB|PMP  FalL. a8 €L |53 12 367 222 1[1]c PER 2,20F 1o 200V B
" bz |00l oo 2ooe] -| o 5t I# 9676 Tolefewr  Far.| _jez [s3 12 26t 20| 2{1[c PER__1nF lox 2o0v] B B
b3 |50 01 0o 3150] 4] [0 55 BEY 76 Tole[wen  rFax. __jC3 |53 41 048 Lic) 2}11¢ CER 100pF 20% 500V|DIZ6CH  1OC e
e 50 01 OC 2000 ;[o S1  IW 8626  TOl8 |pHNP _|C4 |53 4} 048 110] -}1:C CER lODpPF 207 500V |D1zé04 Loc|
" lis_ ]so o1 oo 3060 2] lo st ow 1021 To18|nen T cs |53 12 267 210§ -[1]c PER  Ink low 2o0v] -
6 {50 01 00 3060) -F 10 51 DW 7021 TOL8|NEN __|ee {53 41 o4g 122} 211|C CER 220pF 20% 500V|DIZ604 LCC o
b7 [50 01 0 2000] .| 'o 51 1w 9626 lpre ” _fe7 |s3 1z 267 215} 1f1ic pER 1,5nF 10% 200v
ne EQ 09 CQ 2020 [ L ‘Q si ES BO72 TO18 {pNpP _ - c8 £3 41 048 ]22_ - I‘C CER 220pF 20% 500V |DIZ604  LoC e
9 |50 oL 0o 2000 | - | 51 1w 9526 1018 [ewe ~Jew Is3 41 048 133] zlife cer 330pr 204 soovipizeos wec)
1o [50 G1 00 31504 - | [ si BFY 76 TOL8 [NeN . Clo [53 41 048 133) -§1/C CER 330pF 20% SOOV|DIZECE  LoC
b1 lso o1 00 2000f -] Jo st 1w 9626 TOLB|RNE ~fexr fsz 12 0sl oso| 2liic TA lup 204 35vA
iz |50 ol 00 2000 -| |o 51 1w 9626  TOLB|PHF ci2 (pont} o
013 |50 01 ©o 2000 - | o 3§ IW 9626  TOlB|PNP FAT, Cl3 [52 12 024 750 5[1|C TA  4,7uF 204 10VA
12 |50 01 co 3150 - | o 8§ BFY 76 TO18|wen | FAI. - 14 52 12 024 7s0] -[1]c 7a 4, 7ar 20 sova
bils lso o1 oo a1se| -{ le sy eev 76 Torefuen  Far. i C15 |52 12 014 70cf 2]1|C Ta  4TuF 208 6B B
T s fso ot 00 2000 sy 5626 TO1B [pHP FAL, - cle [52 1z cl4 oo z 10 TA  4TuF 20%  6VB
T c17 [52 12 034 75| -l T 4, Ter 0w
51 l4o a6 202 aoo f o [swieen 01-od Jema _ c18 [s2 1z 024 75¢| -|1]e ta 4,7ur 20% lova|
| c19 |52 12 031 coo| Ltic TA  louF 20 zovm -
e ..fE%0 352 12 023 900 LJL[C TA  3SuF 20%_1OVE
c21 [52 12 042 260 1]1iC Ta 0,220F 204 35vA
egt |51 16 oa 7] ok 51 Iy 4148 DOIS TTTic22 |57 1z ole sa| 111]C TA 6,8uF 20%  6VA
cRz {51 16 00 ] er 3w 4148 po3s 23 [52 12 041 0s0| -f1)C Th  luF 20% 35VA ) B
CR3 |51 16 0O - 1o si1n 4148 po3s| c24 52 17 024 750 —f1iC TA 4, 7uF 20% lOVA| “ | optionnel
cra [51 18 o0 1 ler'stT1n 8148 po3s T -
T lers |51 16 or J1er"s1 1w 4148 pO3S T
TTRRG 5116 oo Zooo | U Tlor sy 1n 4348 po3s| o - : I
“ler7 351 16 oo 2coo| | lcr si 1w 4148 DO3S T I T
AR R1 [56 34 300 247 1|k POT 4,78  20% TRIM|TTYA (TOS) 48 37 155 42 183 318 - |1 |R COM 18K 24 1/4W |200ppm
r2 fas 43 1e siol v o 16k 24 1/4w] 200mmm ———- - k38 |55 26 13 392] 1|1 |R CAR 3,9k 1 1/4w|CB 4B
0 Toe 31 300 30| |1 TR per tor 2o% TRDN|TTIA  (705) - R39 55 26 013 1o3f sile car lox 1ow 1/awles A-m -
R4 |56 34 300 310 -|1iR POT 16K X le7va  (rosy| ) R4C (55 42 182 123 [ 111 R COM 3IOE 2% 1/4K [200ppm
R5 |56 34 300 347[ 2|1|R POT 47K 204 TRIM|TIYA (TOS5) R4l |55 4z 183 215 - [1iR COM 1,5K 24 1/4% [200ppm
RE 56 34 300 347| —|1|R POT 47K 205 TRIM[TIYA (TO5) T ki2 |56 34 300 210 | 11 'R POT 1K 20% TRIM T7¥a (T05)
77 156 3% 300 322] 2]1IR POT IR 20 TTYA  (TOs) - k43 [55 42 183 31o| - |1 iR coM 10K & 1/4W [20Cppm
R8 |56 34 300 322] -fLlIR POT 22K TIYA {T05)] _ R34 155 42 183 318; - 3,[’3“5‘??.*,..,!9“ Zh 1/4u |200ppm -
R |55 42 183 215| 3[1|R coM 1,5K 200ppm . Jma5 55 42 183 MIBL - j1 IR ©OM 18K 2% 1/4% {200ppm
R10 |55 26 ol3 B24]| 3|1]r cam B20% cB 5B Rab |55 42 183 3310] -f1 R com 10K 2{ L/4W (200ppm
RIL |55 42 163 347| 1|t1R com 47% 200ppm o R47 |55 26 €13 223| LILIR CAR 22K L% 1/4W[ce A-B
T Jriz ss az 183 310] 2[1R coM 10K 200ppm 15k H4B |55 42 183 M| 21 IR com 4708 2% 1/4W|200ppo -
R13 |55 42 183 268] 1|1|R coM 6.8K 200ppm S o jR49 55 42 183 147 -1 [R CoM 470E 2% 1/4W [200ppm
""" R4 1ss 27 183 s64b 2{1|r con 560K ZOOppm““_ 470K " T RS0 {55 26 013 103§ - |1 (R CAR 10K 1O l/4W|CB A-B o
als 15 s o1v s2s) 11la can 8208 10 - T k51 [s5 26 013 332F 2|1|R caR 3,3k 10w 1/4w|ch am
@16 |55 42 183 339} 2[1|R coM 39K Zi 1/4w[200ppn R52 |55 26 013 332f - 1R CAr 3,3k 10% 1/4wcB A-B
RL7 |55 42 163 318} 3|1|R com 18K 24 L/4W}200ppn _Jr33 [S3 26 013 103} -J1[R CAR 10K 10 1/4W(CD A-B
“Tais 55 27 i85 56i] T|1lx com seox  za 17%w] 200mmm k54 |55 26 013 331] 2[1 R cAR 33K 10% 1/4wlca A-B ,_,Vﬁ_
w19 oo 52 o13 1osf 2|1 1r car 1,54 10% Lranice o R55 |55 26 012 104 ] - [1]|R CAR 10CK 10% 1/4W|cB nB
rR2c |55 42 183 18] _J1|r con 18K 2% 1/4w[200ppm _JRst [35 42 183 339 11IR com 39K 2% 174w |200ppm
T IR21 [s5 42 183 310] - |1k COM 10K Z4 L/4W]|200ppm - RST 355 42 183 315) 1]118 CoM 15K 2% 1/4W |200ppn
k22 |55 27 183 684 | 2 |L IR COM 6BOK 7% 1/2W [200ppm 560K " RSB 155 26 011 333) - 1R CAR 33 1OK 1/4W|CB ABL
“Tias 1os 26 015 155 IR can 1 oM lox Liawfes el e 253 |55 26 013 104 ] - [11R CAR 100K 16% 1/4W|ce aem
k24 |55 42 183 318] - |1 |R cOM 18K %% 1/4W [200ppm RGO 55 26 013 1041 - |1|R CAR 100K 10K 1/47|CB ~ A-B|
55 26 013 824 | _ |1 |8 cAR 820K 10% 1/47 B 4B __[88L |55 26 013 105} 141k CAR 1M 104 1/4%.CB AB
cs 27 103 ear | Tl con saox 74 Ly2w lzoopmm o TTwes 55 2601w toz| 1fi[wear wx aes 1/wfeR B
e [ TV o g R61 55 42 183 s6a| r1]r com 68k 2 1/4W]ooopm
55 42 183 422 1] (R COM 220K 7% 1/4w [200ppm RE4 [S5 26 013 103 - JL R CAR 10K 104 LAW|CB  A-Bl
55 42 183 339} - i1 R coM 39K 2 1/4w|200ppm R6S5 |55 42 183 418} 1]1 |R COM 1BOK 2 1/4W 1200ppm
ve 26 013 o | 3T Tk ons Toon ion Trawlos 266 156 31 300 31| - PUJR poT 1ok 204 TRIM [riva (705
B Y YU Frovaprrmmram) R G R67 |55 42 183 327] L|1|R com 278 2 L/4W|[200ppm
R32 |55 42 183 310| - [L R COM 1ok 2 L/41[200ppn R68 |55 42 183 347| Z|1 R COM 47K Zs L/4W[Z00ppm
"33 55 42 182 215] - [l R com L,k 2 Lidw|zceops | RE9 |55 42 183 347 - [1{R COM 47K 2% 1/4W[200ppm
T R34 |56 34 100 410] 11 R POT look  20% TAIM|T7YA  {Tosy | - __|R70 [s5 42 183 310} - J1IR COM 10K 24 1/4W [200ppm
35 |55 26 013 334 | 1|1 |k car 30K lus L/aw|eR n-m B71 |55 42 183 3104 - |1 (R COM 10K 2% 1/4W[200ppm
T laas |ss 42 183 318 41 ]k cox dmk 2. 1/4w|200ppn ) R72 |55 26 O13 393 11 |R CAR 390K 10t 1/4%[CB AR
- " .:' f-.romﬁ - RT3 |55 26 Ol 103§ - [1 R CAR 10K 10% 1/4W|cB
setialn® /0§22
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.627.0.00 1.12.71%
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST RECORDING AMPLIFIER, 157, AB
7.5", 3.75" {(CCIR}




g g
REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO, g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 g
as |C20 |52 12 041 oso) -f1jc TA  1ur 20% 3sva 4 |¥1 |50 21 13 ospo{ 2[rjo 81 2w 3107 tos|wen -
C21 52 12 024 7501 1fi|C TA 4,TuF 20% lOVA »2 5C 21 13 os00{ -}1|0 Si 25 3107 TOS5 [NPN
¢22 [s2 12 016 850| 2{1|c TA 6,8uF 204 6vA o N3 [se 21 11 1800] 3}E[0 S1 2 2484 TO18|HPN B
€23 (52 12 ol4 700} L]1]|€ TA 47uF 20% 6vB T N4 |50 21 1% 800} -|1|Q si on 2484 TOl@{MPN
C2§ |52 12 o4l 050 —|1[c TA  1uF 20% 35va n5 |5C 2t 1L lecof -|1|o si 2n 2484  TolB{nen
€25 |53 12 266 322} 1}1|C PER 22nF l0% 80V in 32 04 329 010 1 B.C. chake
C26 |52 12 016 B50| <|1|C TA 6,8uF 200 6VA Pl |50 22 11 1soof Llllo si 28 3965 Tolajene
c27 |52 12 941 OS? - 1:C TA _ 1uF 20% 35VaA i) 92 04 BTL OGO 1 Gscillator coll F
-4 . L2 B2 (4 872 GI0 1 Osrcillator goil G
L2 92 04 573 400 1 gacillator coil B
12 92 (4 874 G0D 1 Oscillater coil 1
- B ot si 16 oo zovo| 3f1]cr si 1w 4148 O3S ] T
Rl |55 26 013 472] i|L|R CAR 4,7 10% 1/4u|ce A-B p2 sl 16 00 2000] <[1icR 5§ IN 4148 DO3S
Rz |55 26 013 103} 2|:|R CAR 100E 10w 1/4u|cs AnB D3 |51 16 co 2000| -|1icR s3 In 4148 Do3s -
r3 55 26 O3 101} -|L|R CAR lOCE 1CH 1/4H|CEB A-B .3 92 (44 929 00D 1 b,C, choke ]
A4 |55 26 013 222 1]1|k CAR 2,2k 10% t/aufca B T ki bz o1 925 pon 1} imias teap
RS [55 42 183 147) 4i1|R cou 470E 2% 1/4w|200pma N
R6 |55 42 183 147| ~|1|R COM 470F 2% L/4W|200ppm B B
R7 |56 34 oo 122] 2[1iR pOT 220E 20% TRIM|TTYA (T05) Cl |53 12 266 410] 1}1|C PER 0,1uF lok 8oV
R8 |56 34 300 122] -[1|® POT 220E 20% TRIMIT7YA (TO5) cz |53 21 427 104] 4f2|c ecA ©,1uF 10% 10OV|R-BOX FRIH,
RZ |55 42 183 147} -|1|R coM 4708 2% 1/4w| 200ppn i G |53 00 505 472| 212|C PNE &,7nF 1% 63V
RIC |55 42 183 147} -|1|R coM 4708 2% 1/4W}200ppn C4 |53 21 427 104| -}2|C PCA O,1uF 10% 10OV|R-BOX FRIB,
R11 |55 26 013 108} 1|11R cAR look 10w 1/4wfce aB| c5 |53 oo 505 472| —[2lc BNE 4,7nF 1% 63v B
R12 155 26 Gi3 474 3Ji|R CAR 470K 10% 1/4w|cCB A-B cé 53 21 427 104] -{2!C PCA O, luF 14 100V |R-BOX FRIB.
813 |55 26 013 103} I|1[R CAR 10K 1G% 1/4w|ce a-g] c1 |53 oc 507 s62] 1|2[c PNE 5,6nF 1% 125V
R14 |56 34 300 147] }|1|R POT 470E  20% TRIM|T7¥A (TOS) B Jes feres e Tl feenianie capacicor (3¢ oy 215 009,
ris Iss 42 183 122] 1]1]r com 2208 24 174w 200ppm “|cs {53 0o so8 esl| 1]2[c PuE 6Bopr 1X sooV
RI6 [s5 26 013 223 1{1{r can 228 10w 31/4u|cs B clo fs3 00 537 471] 2[2|c PNE 4%0pF ax 250V
RL? [55 26 013 473] 2}1|R CAR 37K 10% i/au|ce A-B CL1 |53 00 537 A7) -|2|C PNE 470pF 1% 250V o
RIB 155 26 Q11 474 -11]R CAR 470K 10% L/4v|cB amf C12 |01 nd 3tz con 1 pifferential capacitor ist Section (3¢ 00 2¢2 0 58
R19 |55 26 013 682) 1}1jR CAR 6,88 10% 1/4w]ce A-B C13 |01 ™1 712 con i Bifferential capaciter | 2pd Section
R20 |55 26 613 471] 1[1/R CAR 470E lox l/awW|ce A-B C14 | tat assigned
R2L §55 256 013 473] —[1im CAR 47K 1low 1/aWlc A C15 | ot assigned
R22 |55 26 013 474] -|1|R CAR 470K 1% 1/4w|ca A c16 |53 2L 427 104} -|2|C BCA ©,1uF 10% 100v|R-BOX FRIB,
R23 |55 42 183 318) 1]1iR COM 1BK 2% 1/4W|200ppn €17 {53 0o 507 292 1]2|c PRE 3,9nF 1% L2sv
” - Cl8 |53 00 507 232} 1|2|C PNE 2,2nF 1% i25v
€9 |52 12 041 O50f 4|1|C TA  IuF 20% 35VA

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

91.04.210.0.00

NAGRA 4.2

22.1.73

BIAS OSCILLATOR AND

PILOT AMPLIFIER

A9




2 g
REF. CODE NO. "<' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF, CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
g P
a0 |G 50 21 111 sool 9filo 51 2 ées Tolg]NeR AlQ |RY 55 26 Q13 47141 1]1iR CAR 470K 104 L/4W|cB A-B
gz {50 22 11} eool 3|i{g st 2% 3965 To1B]eNP RZ |56 34 300 447| L{1{R POT 470K 20% TRIM|T7YA (105) )
a3 |50 22 111 soo] -[i{o 81 20 3965 Tolslewp T - T TR: 55 42 183 427) 1J1{R cOM 270K 2% 1/4%|200ppm T
ot |50 22 111 8oo| -|1|o s1 20 3965 TOoiBfPNP ) R& |55 26 013 124] 1|1[R cAR L20K 1o 1/4w|cB A-B
G5 |50 21 111 B0O| -{1|o 51 28 2484 TOl8|HPN RS |55 26 013 105)] 1§:|R CAR 1M 1ox 1/4W|cB AR
! o6 150 21 111 soo| -|1ic si 2w 248¢  TOlBfHPN R6 |55 26 ©13 103] 2fl]r car lox 104 1/4w|ch A-B
@7 {50 21 111 8oo| -Jlio si 2H 2484 TO1B{WEN R’7 155 26 013 223] 2f1|R cAR 22K 10w l/4W|cB A-B
ae |50 21 111 800} ~F1]Q Si 2H 2484  TOI8|HPH R8 |55 26 0i3 273] LIl|R CAR 27K 104 l/4W]|CB A-B
a9 |50 21 111 soo] -flig si 2N 2484 To18[HPN T R9 |55 26 013 1B3] L[1{R cAR 18K 1ok l/4Wice A-B
olo |50 21 111 eoe] -f1fo s1  2n 2484 018} HPR 7 RI10 |55 26 OL3 563] 1{1jR CAR S6K 10K 1/4u|cB A-B
} Qll {50 21 111 800) -]1|Q Si 2R 24B4 TO1B{ PR RLL |55 26 o3 223 -|1|R CAR 22% 1o L /4v)CB A-B
i 012 |50 21 111 BOO| {110 54 IN 2484 TOLB] KPR o RLZ |55 26 OL3 472f 2]11{R CAR 4,7K 104 1/44[CB A-B _
¢l |53 12 266 410} 1f1fC PER O,luF lo% 8oV R12 {55 427 183 227 2|1|R coM 2,7 2% :/4w}200pmn
c2 |52 12 o2 750] 2j1[c TA 4,7uF 20% lova R14 §55 42 183 227} -|1|r cod 2,7k = L/4w|2c0pm -
e3 {52 12 023 300| 2]1fc va  39ur 20% love RIS [55 26 013 103} - |1|R CAR 10K 1% L/4w|ce A-B L
c4 |sz 12 o14 700] 1|1fc ta  atur 205 GV RI6 |55 42 183 233] 2[1]R coM 3,3k 7% 1/4w|200pp,m
' C5 52 12 016 850| 1|1]C TA 6,BuF 20% G6VA - R17 [55 42 183 233] .{L|R COM 3,3k 2% 1/4W]|200ppm
c6 |53 41 ca8 122| 1]Lic CER 220pF 20% 500V|DIZEO4 1LC R18.155 26 013 472 —|1[r cAR 4,7k 1ow 1/4w|cB A-B
, c7 [s53 12 267 227] 2f2iC PER 2,7nF koK 200V tri 5% A19 155 26 013 102 2Lk CAR 1K 10X 1/4W[cB A-B
c8 |53 12 267 210] 2f1iC PER  InF 0% 200V tri 5% R20 |55 42 183 256| 2[1[R coM 5,6K 24 1/4W|200ppm o
i co9 |53 12 267 227] -[2{c pER 2,7nF lOK 200V tri 5% R2L [55 42 183 368] 3]1iR coM 68K 2% 1/4w|200pmm
' cio |53 12 267 210| -Ji[¢c PER  1nP lox 200V tri 5% R22 |55 26 013 473| 3]1iR CAR 47K 1o% 1/4w|ce A-B
Clla {53 12 267 168 2 |1 [C PER 680pF LOX 200V tri 5% R23 |55 26 013 151} 3{1|R CAR 150E 1G% 1/44|CB A-B
; Cllb ;53 41 048 047} 2| [C CER 47pF 204 500V DIZ604 LCC 24 |56 34 300 z22| 2f1]R POT 2.2K 20% TRIM|TTYAa (TO%)
f clz IS3 12 266 333] 2|l jc PER 33nF 1l BaV R25 |55 42 183 118} 3f1ir coMm 18CE 24 1/4W|200ppm
1 c13 [53 12 267 247} il 1[c PER 4, TnF Lok 200V - k26 55 26 013 102 | —f1[R CAR 1K 10% L/4H [cB A-B
Cldass 12 267 166[ - [1 i pER €B0pF 1ok 200V tri 5% R27 |55 42 183 256] -}1{R COM 5,6K 2% 1/4HW|200ppm
. Cldb |53 41 048 Q47| - |1 |C CER 47pF 20% 500V [DIZ604 LCC R2B 55 42 1B3 368} -[1{R coM 68K 24 l/4W|200ppe -
c15 |53 12 267 47| 21 jc pER  47nF 10X 200v R29 |55 26 013 473] -J1IR CAR 47K Low L/awlcn A-B
C16 53 12 266 310 1 [l [C PER lonF 10X 8OV R30 |55 26 013 151} -[1|R CAR 150E 0% L/4w|cB A-8
CE7 |53 12 267 212] 1[2'C PER 1,2nF 1w 200V tri 5% R3L |56 34 300 222] - |1k GOT 2.2K_ 20 TRIM|TTYA (TOS)
18 |53 12 267 347} - |1 'C PER 47nF MO 200V /32 |55 42 183 118} -}t |R cOM 180FE 2% 1/4W{200pmm
£ 19 [53 12 266 333} - |1ic PER 33nF lo% 8OV R33 {55 42 183 215] 1fL|R coM 1,5k 2% 1/4w{200ppm
i €20 [52 12 024 750] -{1]C TA 4,7uF 20% 10VA R34 [55 26 013 222 | 11 {R CAR 2,2k 10X 1/4ufcB A-B
; c21 |52 12 023 900{ -JLiC TA  39uF 204 lOVB R35 [55 42 183 310 | 1|l {R COM 10K 2% 1/4W [200ppm
€22 [53 41 048 007 I 2| CER 6,8pF 20% 560v] p1zZ604 Lo " 'R36 Jms 42 1a3 68| 1|m cow eex 24 1/4w|e00ppm
; C23 {53 12 267 233} 1} 1jC PER 3,3nF 104 200V]
i
a10|R37 {55 26 013 473} -f1]R cAR 47K 1 1/4wles A-B
R3B8 |55 26 013 151] -f1iR CAR 150FE 10% 1/4ti]ce A-B )
R39 |56. 34 300 22| -|ilR poT 2,2¢ 200 TRIM|TIYA  (TOSY |
! RA0 |55 42 183 118] _[1|r con 180E 2 1/47|200pmn
; R41 |55 26 013 100] 1}1|R CAR 10E 1% 1/4W|CB oY -

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.642.0.00 12.4.73

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 16", A10

715", 3.75" (NAB)




2 g
REF. CODE NO. ;(‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. Ef DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
g 2
a0l S0 21 111 #00| 9|lig Si  2m 2484  TOLB|NEPN AlG|RL |55 26 013 474} L|I|R caR 470K 10w 1/4w]ca h-B
g2 [so0 22 111 seo| 3[1ig Si 2w 3965 TONBIPNP R2Z |56 34 300 447 L[1{r POT 470X 20% TRIM{TTYA (TOS) Ai
03 |50 22 111 soo} -[iig si 2N 3965 vois|PwP R3 |55 42 183 421 E|I|R com 270X 2% 1/4W]200ppm 1
o4 {so 22 111 eoo) -[1jo si 2m 3965 TOIB|PNP R& |55 26 ©13 124| B[1IR car 1208 10X 1/4wicB A-B ;
gs 50 2 111 800] -|1i0 31 2N 2484 TOLB|NER R5 |55 26 013 105| d1[R cAR 14 10X 1/4w|cB A-B L
06 {50 2t 111 soe] -f1io s1 2N 2484  TOLB|NEN R6 |55 26 o013 103] 2[L|R ¢AR 10K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
Q7 [50 21 111 soo] -fllo si 20 2484 TOLB[MPR RT |55 26 013 223} 2fL|R CAR 22K loxk 1/4w|CB A-B
08 |50 21 111 800 -f1:Q 51 2R 24B4  TOLBIHPR RB 55 26 013 273] 1[LiR CAR 27K 0% l/4¥W|CB A-B
@9 50 2@ 111 scol -[1ig s 2w 2484 TOIB|NPR R® 155 26 013 183] 1[1iR CAR IBK 1OX 1/4W|CR A-B
010 |50 21 111 soo| -|1f|o st 2w 2484 TOIB{NPH RI1O S5 26 013 563] 1|1{R CAR 56K 10X L/4¥|CB A-B
o011 [50 21 111 soco| -|1flo s1 2w 2484  rmO1BIWER R11 85 26 O13 223 -{1iR CAR 22K 10X 1/4W|CB A-B
012 [s0 21 111 soof -J1[o st 2w 2484 TOXBjHEN T R12 [55 26 013 472 2]1jr car 4,7 loX 1/4W|cB A-B
R11 |55 42 183 227| 2{1{R coM 2,7 2% I/4W[200pm
R14 |55 42 183 227] -Ji]r cod 2,7k #K 1/4W[200pme
cL |53 12 266 410] 1]1[C PER O,1uF 1ox 80V R1& {55 26 013 103| -{1[R cAR 1ok 10X }/4W[CB A-B
c2 |52 12 024 50| 2{d|c TA 4, 7Tur 20% lova R16 {55 42 183 233] 2[1|R cod 3,3 2% L/4W}200ppm
€3 |52 12 023 900] 2J1{C TA  39uF X% LOVB R17 |55 42 183 233} -J1{R coM 3,3K 2% L/4W|200ppm
cd 152 12 014 700 1fifCc TA  47uF 20% 6VE " Trie lss 26 o13 472f -|1]® car 4,7 10% L/4wW|ce A-B
C5 152 12 016 B50] 1| 1;C TA 6,807 20% 6VA k19 |55 26 013 272 1 |1|{R CAR 2,7 104 1/4W{CB A-B
cé 53 41 048 122] BfLiC CER 220pF 20% 500V|DIZ604 LOC R20 |55 42 183 256) 2[1|R com 5.6K 2% 1/4W[200ppm
¢7 |53 12 267 227] 2[2iC PER 2,70F 10% 200V, ted 5% r21 |55 42 183 168] 3j1|R cOM 68X 2% 1/4W|200ppm
CB {53 12 267 210] 2[1iC PER  InF 10% 200V tri 5% r22 |55 26 013 473] 3[1|R cAR 47K 10K 1/4wica A-B
c% |53 12 267 227 -12/C PER 2,7nF 10K 200V tri 5% R23 |55 26 011 151| 3f1iR CAR 15CE 10X l/4v|ca A-B
€10 [53 12 267 210] -[1{C PER  InF 10K 200V ted 5% RZA |56 34 300 222) 3[1iR POT 2,2% 20% TRIM|[TTYA {TO5)
Cll {53 00 517 471 { 12 |C PHE 4TOpPF 5% 250V r25 |s5 42 183 118] 3|1iR coM LOCE 2% 1/4W|200ppm
cl2 |53 12 266 410| 1[1|C PER 100nF 10K 8OV R26 |55 26 013 102 | L[L[R CAR 1K 10A 1/4W|CB A-B
Cl3 {53 12 267 247 1j1iC PER &, 'nF 10X 200V R27 E55 42 183 256)] -{1|n coM 5,6K 2% 1/4Wf200ppm
icrd4 |53 12 267 210f 1{1jc PER  lar 10% 200V tri 5% R28 [55 42 193 368| -j1[R CoM 6BK 2% 1/4}200pp
cls 152 12 043 350 1|1 |C TA G, 33uF 20X 35VA Rr29 |55 26 013 473} -[1iR CAR 47K 10K 1/4W|cB A-B
c16 [52 12 266 310} 1|l|c PER lonF lo% 8OV lr30 |55 26 013 153| |1 R cAR 1S0E 104 1/4W|ca A-B
17 |s3 12 267 212{ 1|2 ¢ pER 1,2nF 10% 200v trl 5% R31 |56 34 300 222| -|L|R POT 2,2k 204 TRIMITTYA _(TOS)
18 I52 12 044 760 1J1iC TA O,47uF 20% 3I5VA 832 (%5 42 183 118] - |L|R COM }BOE 2% 1/4¥jz2c0ppm
cl9 153 12 266 333| 14{1lic PER 33nF Lo® BOV ®33 |55 42 183 215] 1|1 |R COM 1,5K 2% 1/4W1200pp
c20 | $2 12 024 750} -|1|C TA 4, TuP 20% 1OVA] _[Ru 55 26 OL3 2221 1[1[R cAR 2,28 1ok 1/aw|cB A-B
€2) |52 12 023 900} -|1iC TA  39uF 20X 1OVB R3S |55 42 B3 310 1f1|R coM 10K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
c22 |53 41 o4B 007} i} 2/ C CBR 6,BpF 204 500V| DIZ604 LG T IR3s I55 42 183 368] - [LiR cOM 6BK 2% 1/4W|200pmm
c23 |53 12 267 233] Y I C PER 3,InF 1O% 200V ]
Al0|R37 f55 26 013 473 -filR cAR 47K 1ok 1/4Wfca A-B
R38 55 26 013 151{ —|1|R CAR 150F 1C% 1/4wW[cCa A-B
&39 56 34 300 222] -ji|R POT 2,2K 204 TRIM[TTYA (T05)
R40 }55 42 183 11B{ -f1|R cOM 1BCE 2% 1/41}200ppn
r4t [55 26 013 leol 1f1|R CAR 10E  1G% 1/4W{[CB A-B
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.643.0.00 12.4.73
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 157, A10

7.5”,3.75" (CCIR)




g $
REF. CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2
aolrt 5001 0o 3eof 1| Josi owmry 77 Torsfwew  ear.| i alg R {55 26 013 474 1}1|R CAR 470K 10 1/aw]ca A-B
bz |so o1 00 2000} 3] ko S1 1v 9626 TOLB[PNP  FAI. R2 |56 34 300 447] L|L|R POT 410K 206 TRIM [TTYA {705}
03 50 01 OQ 2000 - Q 51 IH 96Z6 TO18 [PHP Fhl. ; R3 55 42 183 427 f LiR coM 270K 2% 1/4% 200pmn
rd J50 01 co 2000] | ko 54 IW 9626 TOlB |t FAL. R4 |55 26 Ol3 124] 1|1|R CAR 120K 1% i/4W|cB A-D
05 50 01 00 3150 4 e S5i BFY 76 TOLB |HPH FAI RS 55 26 013 105} 1}1jR CAR IM MO L/4W|CB A-B
be 150 ol co 31s0| | fo 51 BEY 76 TOld |uPH  FAL. R6  [55 26 013 101] 2]1[R CAR oK Lo L/4w|cs AB
7 50 01 00 3150} - G Si BFY 76 TO18 [HeEN FAI - RT 55 26 013 223} 2[1iR CAR 22K 104 1/4v|CB A-B
oa 50 Cl 00 3l50| - G si BFY 76 TGLE [NEN FAI R8 ©13 2731 11 IR CAR  27H  1O% 1/4W|[CB A-B
B R9 013 183] t[LiR CAR 18R 10 1/47[CB A-B
—|me 55 26 013 5630 L1l car sex 1o 1/4wfca A8
R11 |55 26 Ol3 223 1|R CAR 22K 1lo% l/49[cB kB
o rRL2 {55 26 013 472] 2|1|R car 4,7k 104 31/4u|cB A-B
K13 |55 42 183 227] 2|1|R coM 2,7k 4 1/4W|200ppm
R14 [55 42 183 227} - |1iR cOM 2,7 2% l/4W|200ppm
1l ‘53 12 266 410! 14l |C PER lcOonF Lot BOv _’: R15 [55 26 C13 103} —f:|R CAR 10K 1% 1/'5“ CB A-B
cz 52 12 o024 750 z]1|c TA 4,7uF 20% lova R16 |55 42 103 233] 2|1 |r com 3,3k 2 1/4w]200ppm
23 [52 12 023 900 2|t |c TA  30uF 20% love R17 |55 42 183 233] —[1|R comM 3,3% 24 1/4w|200ppm
ci [52 12 014 700 tlijc TA  4TuF 20% 6VEB R18 |55 26 013 472} - |1 |k CAR 4.7k 10 ly4wica AB
lcs |52 12 o1& 850] L|LiC TA 6,8uF 20% 6VA] B R19 55 42 183 256 1|1|R CoM 5,6K 2% 1/4|200pgn
Cc6 53 41 04B 122 1|} i{Cc CER 220pF 204 500V [DIZ604 LCC R20 |55 26 013 102} 1}1|R CAR 1K 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
c7 |53 L2 267 227] 2f2ic PER 2,7nF low 200V tri s R21 |55 42 183 36B] 1[1|R coM_ 8BK % I/4w|200pmm
ce  |s3 12 267 z10] 2|1c PER  1nF 10w 200v tri 5% R2z |55 26 013 473] 1|1R CAR 47K los L/aw|cB AR
co |53 12 267 227 - |2|c PER 2,7nF 1w 200V tri 5% R23 |55 26 013 151 1]3 IR cAR 150E  1o# 1/4w|cE A-B
cro |s3 12 267 210} - |1|c PER  InF 10% 200V tri sa 724 [56 34 300 222| 1]1 IR POT 2,2K 204 TRIM [TT¥A  (705)
cila|s3 12 267 168] 1|1[c PER 6B0pF 10w zoov tri sk R25 |55 42 183 118 L[1]R coM 1808 24 1/4W|200pmn
Cilb]53 41 048 047 g ;l ks CER”_ 47pF 2% SOQVEDIZ604  ILC R26 {55 42 183 215} 11 iR COM 1,5K Fa l/4%W 200ppm
c13 53 12 266 310} 1[1lc PER lonP 10w 8oV - ~ R27 |55 26 013 100 | 1[1|R CAR 10E 10% 1/dw|ca A-B
14 52 12 024 750} -[1]c TA 4, 7uF 204 lova
cis sz 12 023 900t - 1o TA  39ur 204 love ~
kc16 |53 41 048 007 | 1]2 [c CER 6,8pF 20% 500V [DIZ604 LCC
C17 f53 12 267 233 1]1/c PER 3,3nF Lo® 200V o IR
clz §s3 12 267 347| 1|1]C PER 47nF 104 200V
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.648.0.00 7.12.71
ELECTR ICAL PARTS LIST PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER, 7.56" A10

{NAB)




o o]
z Z
REF. CODE NO. é DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. ';f DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
5 6
= =
aogl 5o ot oo 60| L] lo si BFY 77 Tolsfwen Al 10 |R1 {55 26 OL3 474 | 1]1|R CAR 470K 1G:% 1/4v[CB A-B
iz Y50 o1 00 2000] 31 Jo 21 IW 9526  TO18 [pre FAL. R2 |56 34 300 447 1{1|R POT 470K 204 TRIM[TTYA (TOS5}
b3 {50 0l 00 2000| -{ W Si 1¥ 9626 TOlB|ewP  FAl. R3 55 42 183 427] 11 ]R COM 270K X 1/4W 200ppm -
bs |50 01 00 z000] - | 10 51 1w 9626 Told |eue AL — R4 |55 26 013 124| 1]1iR CAR 120Kk 1lGw 1/4W[CB A-
s Is0 o1 oo 31s0] a] jo si BFY 76 Ta18 [NeN FAL. RS 55 26 013 105| 1[1{R CAR 1M 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
b6 [sc ol oo 3150] - Ik si BFY 16 TG18 [neN AL, "6 |55 26 013 103] 2]1/R CAR 10K i0% 1/4W|cB A-B
b7 |50 ot 00 3150] - | lo 51 BFY 76 7018 [Rpk FAL. R7 |55 26 013 223| 2{1 iR CAR 22K 1% 1/4W[em A-B
8 50 ol 00 3150] -| 0 Si BFY 76 TO18|WPN  FAI. RE [55 26 013 273] 1{1 R CAR 27K 10% 1/4W|cB A-B
17 R9 |55 26 013 183] 1[1iR cAR 10K Lo E/4W|ch A-B
R10 [55 26 013 563 1]1{R cAR 56K 1o L/4W(ce A-B
) R11 [55 26 ©13 223| -f1|R CAR 22K lo% L/4W|cB A-B
T R17 [55 26 013 472) 2|1 |R CAR 4,7k 104 I/AW|CB A-B o
RIY {55 42 183 227] 2|1 [R coM 2,7 2% 1/4w|200ppm
- R1& [55 42 183 227 -[1|R CcoM 2,7K 2% 1/4w|200ppm
lc1 53 12 266 410} 1{1lc PER loOnF l0% B8OV R15 {55 26 013 103| -|L|R CAR 10K 1% 1/4W|CB A-B
c2 52 12 024 50 2|tic ra 4, 7uP 20 lova R16 |55 42 183 233) 2|k |R COM 3, 3K 24 1/4W}|200ppm
lca f52 12 023 900 2[Llic TA  3%uF 20% love R17 {55 42 183 233) -JL|R COM 3,3K 2% 1/4W}[200ppm
jc4 {52 12 o4 700 L}l|c TA  4Tur 20% 6VB r18 |55 26 013 472] —|1|r CAR 4,7k 1o% 1/4wW|CB A-B
cs 52 k2 016 850 L|1]|c TA 6,8uF 208 6va R19 (55 42 183 2561 1|1 |R COM 5,6K 2% 1/4W}200ppm
C6 153 41 048 122 11 |C CER 220pF 204 500V [PIZ604 1CC R20 55 26 Ol3 102] 1{1[R CAR 1K 10% 1/4W|[CB A-B
c7 53 12 267 227} 2{2|C PER 2,7nF 104 200V wri 5% ®21 |55 42 183 36B] 1}l |R cOM 66K 2% 1/4W [200ppm
lce 153 12 267 z10} 2|i|c PER  1nF lO¥ 200V trl 5% ®22 |55 26 013 4737 1{1[R cAR 47K 104 LAw(ch A-B
co  is3 12 267 227f -|2|c PER 2,7nF 10X 200V tri 5% R23 |5 26 OF3 151] 1]1 |R CAR 150E 108 L/AW[CB A-B
clo {53 12 267 210} - |1[c PER  lnf 10 200V tri 5% 24 |56 34 300 2221 1|2 |R POT 2,2K 20% TRIM[F7¥A {T05) o
c11 |53 12 267 210| 1{1|c PER  1nF 10% 200V tri 5w R25 |55 42 183 1181 1)1 |R COM IBOE 2% 1/4W|[200ppm
Cl? 52 12 043 360| 1{1|C TA 0,33uF 20% 35VA R26 |55 42 183 215 ] 1|1 [R COM 1,5K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
13 i53 12 266 310§ 1illc PER 1OnF 1¢% 8oV R27 |55 26 O3 100 | 1{1|R CAR I1CGE 1% 1/4W[CB A-B
014 |52 12 024 750} -J1|c TA 4, 7uF 20% lOvA
c15 |s2 12 023 go0} -Jijc ™A  39uF 20% loVB
C16 53 41 048 007 12 |C CER 6,8pF 204 500V [DIZ6O4 LCC
c1t sy 12 267 233 ilc PER 3,3nF loX Zoov i
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.649.0.00 7.12.71
ELECTR ICAL pARTS L’ST PLAYBACK AMPL[F}ER’ 7.5" A‘]O

{CCIR)




AMPLIFIER

¢ g
REF. CODE NO. E('— DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. ‘_‘E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
: :
All (R} 55 26 013 182§ 1}1|R CAR 1,8K 10% L/4W[CB A-B ALLNE 50 21 11} 800} 3flig st 2§ 2484 TCLB|HPH
R2 55 26 013 473] 2[1|R CAR 47Kk iox l/sWlce A-B N2 |50 7% 11l BOO| _[tu 51 2§ 2484 Tolm[wen
R3_[55 26 013 4T4] 111 R CAR 470K 1% 1/4W|CB A-B _ w3 fs0 21 121 Boo] 1]} 8§ @ 3302  Tol8|New -
Ré I55 26 013 4710 2|1|R CAR 470E 10% lz4w|cs  a-Bf w4 |so 2t 110 meof -[ilosi 2 2484 7018|NeN
RS |55 26 013 471] -|1|R CAR 470E 0% L/au|cs A-B 7 [
R6 |55 26 ol3 103] 2|1[a car 1ok 10w L/4W|cB amf PL_ |50 22 111 Boo| 3[1]o si_ 2N 3365  To18lPNP
R7 |55 26 013 €B1| 1|1|R CAR 680E 10 1/4wlcs A-B P2 |50 22 111 800] -|1]a 81 2N 3965  TO18[PNP
R8 |55 26 013 103] ~|1]R CAR 10K LO% 1/4WjCB A-B ~ P3 ls0 22 111 Boo| -[1ic Si 2w 3965  T0la|pnp
R |55 26 013 223| 2|1 CAR 22K 10% L/4Wlch A-B )
R10 |55 26 013 271] 1|1|a cAR 270E 10K L/4W[cE A-B N
R11 |55 26 013 270] L|L|& cAR 278 10% 1/4H|ce A-B B T
RIZ |55 26 013 472 1]1|R CAR 4,7k 10w L/4Wfce  &.B i T B )
RL3 |55 26 013 102] |L|R cAR 1k 10% L/4W[CB A-B
Rl4 155 26 o013 333| 1]1|R CAR 33K tow L/4w|cs A-B Pl |51 16 002 000 2[1|CR St IN 4148 D035
RLS |55 26 o13 223] ~|1|a can 22k tow Lsaw|ce AR 7 Jo2 |51 16 o0z ooof -Tifer si 1w 4148 DO35 o
"Tlke [55 26 013 73] _Jilr carn 47K Lew L/aw|ca A-B - R T
R17 |55 26 013 120| 1{1]r car 12z 1w 1aW[ce  a-m| i
RIB |55 26 013 332| 1{1iR CAR 3,3K 1;!{,”1/-1&1 CB A-B
R19 |55 26 ol3 102] ~11|R cAR 1K 10 L/Aw|cs a-|
R20 |55 26 013 102 R CAR  1¥  10% L/4w]Ch A-g|l version 2
R21 |55 26 013 lo2 R car _ 1x_ 10v t/anlce hen only Je1 |53 41 048 t1of 2|1[c cER loopr 204 soov|pizeos Loc
Ll 92 04 930 5001 1 RF choke, B type | sz ?2 E7 041 0301 2]1/C TA TuF 20% 35VA
a1 |22 01 749 003 LI owiten, codifies €3 |53 41 048 10| -i1|C CER 10CpF 20% 500V|DIZ604 ICC
i C4 |53 4L 048 133] 2[1|C CER 330pF 20% 500V|DIZ606 LCC
T cs |53 41 048 133} -[1{c CER 336pF 20% 500V|DIZECE LCC
- ©6 |52 12 032 z00| 1f1]C Ta  22uF 20% 15vB
I ©7 |52 12 032 250] 1{1{c TAa 2.2uF 20% 20VA
T S - {;B ) 52 12022 -210- -_i. _1 C TA 220ufF 20%& 10VD
"""""" - co |sz 12 015 joo] 1]1jc ™ 47uF 20% 6V
- clo |52 12 016 B50] 1]1|C TA 6,8uF 20%~ 6VA ]
“7Tely 153 22 607 103] 1|6|c PER 10nF 20% 250V HUNTS,
Cl2 |52 12 024 15C| if1l|{C TA 4,7uF 200 10VA
- C13 |52 12 031 850 1|2|C T4 1,8uF 10% 20VA
¢ld |52 12 041 OS50 ~f1iC TA LuF 20% 3I5VA
Cls |52 12 046 B60] 1]1.C TA 0,68ur 0% 35YA
TT'C16 |52 12 o44 760] 1] 1ic TA 0,47uF 20% 35VA
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.747.0.00 20.3.73
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST GPM 3.5 MICROPHONE PRE. A1




PREAMPLIFIER

] o]
¢ 2
REF. CODE NO. .'(' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
=
[
2 P
AL2iN1 50 21 111 800} 1110 Si 2N 2484  TO1B|NPH
Pl |50 22 111 6oo] 2fi|a 51 2u 3965 i
P2 |50 22 111 BOO| -[1(Q S5i 2N 3965
_fer 32z erveezf nfojc pER 6. ene lok 2sov  muwts) i
c2 [52 12 041 050 1f1l'Cc TA luf 20% 35VA
[ LN 3ot Bl Nl S S,
C3  [52 12 032 250] 2[1[C TA 2,2uF 204 20VA -
c4 {52 12 033 350f 1]1fC 3,3uF 20% L5va
C5 {52 12 032 250f -{i1|C TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA
(o2 52 12 016 B850 L|L{C TA 6,BuF 20% 6VA
c7 |52 12 023 900] L|1|c TA  39uF 20% love
c8 {53 41 048 110] 3|1|C CER 100pF 2¢% 500V |bIz604 LCC
C3  [S3 46 048 110| -{lic CER 1OOpF 20% 500V |DIZ604 LCC
Clo |53 41 O4B 1lo| -11|C CER 10OpF 20% 500V [DIZE04 ICC
raseddor o3 0w am ] 2} | ee choke
Rl 55 26 0k3 102} 2{1|R CAR IK 1O L/4w|ca A-B
R2 |55 26 O3 202[ -|L/R CAR 1K 10% 1/4wjCB  A-B} .
R3 |55 26 013 472| {L|R CAR §,7K_10% 1/4wjch  A-sf
R4 (55 26 013 223| 2|} |R CAR 23K 106 1/4d[cB A-B|
RS |55 26 013 471] 2|1 |R CAR 470E M 1/4W[CB A-B
R6 IS5 26 013 4711 - {1 R CAR 470E 10 1/4W[CB A-Bj
R7 |55 26 013 223 -f1iR CAR 22K 1lo4 l/4w|cB 4-B
RE |55 26 ©13 103| 1|1 R CAR 10X 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
4:19 5% 26 013 681 | 11 iR CAR 680CE 10% 1/4uiCB ABl
RI1C |55 26 013 104 1[1|R CAR 100K 10% L/4WfcB 2 -B
BRIl |55 26 013 331 1|k |R CAR 3308 1lO% 1/4w CB  A-B
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.745.0.00 | 20.3.73
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST QPM 3-4 MICROPHONE 212




c o]
=z =z
d
REF. CODE NO. ﬁ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. j DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
|-.
[o] []
| b=
al3iHl |50 21 111 #oof L|i]o si 20 2484 TOlB|NPH

P |so 22 111 soo] 2j1|0 Si 2N 3965  TOLB|PNP

Pz |so 22 111 m00| J1jo st 2¥ 1965  ToisfPne T

Ccl |53 21 474 105| 1}9]C PCA luP 104 25V]axial FRIB,

C2 {83 12 266 322| 2}1|(C PER 22nF lU% 8QV

¢ |53 12 266 322]| -{l|c PER 22nF 10X 80V

4 52 12 024 75| 2{1{C TA 4,7uF 20X 1OVA

c5 |53 41 048 133| L|l{C CER 33CpF 20% 500V|DIZ606 1LC

C6& |53 41 048 llof 1|1|C CER lOGpF 20K 500V|DIZ604 LCC

c? |52 12 014 100} 1j1|C TA  47uF 204 6VE

c8 |52 12 024 750) ~f1|c TA 4, TuF 204 lOVa

€9 {54 00 312 180| 1§2|C VAR 2-18,5pF 50ViPL. PHE.

RL [55 42 183 247| 2|1IR COM 4,7K 24 1/4HW|200pm

R2 %% 42 183 247} -J1{R COM 4,78 & 1/4W]|200pm

®3 [55 26 013 471 5[1]/R CAR 470E 104 1L/4W|CB AsB

R4 |55 26 011 47k —fL{R CAR 470E 10% 1/4W|CB A-B

R5 f55 26 013 183| 3|k|R CAR 18K 0% L/4H|cB A-B

R6 |55 26 013 104 1J1|R CAR 100K Lo% L/4W|cB A-B

R7 {55 26 ©13 103] 1|1{R CAR 10K 10% L/4W|{CB A-B

RE8 |55 26 013 471] -|1|R CAR 470E 10X L/4W|CB A-B

RO |55 26 013 683] 1]i|R CAR 68K LUK L/4W|CB A-B

RIO |55 26 013 273] 1{1|R CAR 27K 10% L/4WicE A-B

R11 |55 26 013 221 1]1|R CAR 220E 10% L/4W[CB A-B

a12 55 26 013 471]| -|1|R CAR 4708 10% l/4WicB A-B

R13 {55 26 013 47k} -|1|R CAR 470E 1OK L/4u|/CB A-B

Li %2 04 B76 000 1 Input transforrer i

L2 |92 04 937 00O 1 RF choke

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.796.0.00 | 20.3.73
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST OPM-6 SYMMETRICAL 13

LINE PREAMPLIFIER




PREAMPLIFIER

50 {2

o o
e -
REF. | CODE NO. || DESCRIPTION TYPE | REMARKS|| REF. | CODE NO.|g| DESCRIPTION TYPE | REMARKS
i
[w)
g 2
AI4HL so 21 111 800{ Lir|0 S1 2u 2484 TC1B|HPH
Pl |50 22 111 800] 3|I|C S1 28 3965 TO18|pHP -
P2 50 22 111 B00| -|1|0 Si 2N 3965 TC1B|PNP
P3  I50 22 111 8OO} -|1|@ 51 2u 3965 Tols|ene o
k3! 92 04 717 000 1 Symmetrical input transfg. 50 @t
Cl1 i53 41 D48 110f 3|1!C CER lOGpF 20% 50CViDIZ604 1CC o
c2 53 41 048 110 1jC CER 10OGpF 20% S5CCVIDI1Z604 LCC
C3 |53 41 048 110 ~11|C CER l00pF 20% 500V[DIZ604 LoC )
cé 53 41 048 133] 1|1{C CER 3309? 20% SOQVDIZEO6E LCC
cs |52 12 o6 8s0] 2{1jc TA 6,8uF 204 6vA
TIce sz 12 016 8s0] -[1[c TA 6.8uF 204 6va
c7 153 00 507 272| 1|2[c PHE 2, 7nF 1% 125V '
ca |52 12 014 700| 1|1|C TA 479F 20% 6vB
c9 52 12 032 250| I{1|C TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA
clo 1 4, TnF 20% 250V
¢11 |52 12 031 GOO| 1]1|C TA  lOuF 20% 20VB
C12 [52 12 033 350| 1]i|C TA 3, 3uF 20% 15VA
L1712 92 04 931 000 ¥ RF choke, T type
L1 92 04 936 0G0 1 Rias trap coil
RL |55 26 o13 123] 11|R CAR 12K B
Rr2 55 26 013 682] 1|1|R CAR 6,8K A-B
R3 [55 26 013 473| 1]1[rR cAR 4 A-B
R4 |55 26 013 681] 1{1|R CAR 680E AB
““{rs 55 26 013 103] 1f1ir CAR 10K B
R6 |55 26 OLY 471} 2f1jR CAR 470E 0% k/4WicH A-B
R7 55 26 013 313] 1j1|R CAR 33K 10% i/au|ce A-B
R8 5% 26 013 6B3| 1[1[{R CAR 68K 105 L/4W|CB A-B
RS {55 26 013 331} 1f1|R CAR 330E 10% L/4WicB A-B
R10 [55 26 013 471| -[1{R CAR 470E 10% L/4W|CB
RI1 f55 26 013 331] 1}1lR CAR 330E  low L/dwW[ce
R12 [55 26 013 152] 1[i{R cAR }.5K lo% 1/4w]cs A-B
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.742.0.00 8.12.72
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST OPSE.X0Y3 MICROPHONE A4




g o]
4 2
REF, CODE NO. .';' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. "‘_&’ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
j_
[#) (e}
= [
AralNl |50 21 111 800| 1[1l]lo si 2N 2484 TOLB|NPN

Pl |50 22 111 soo| 3[1]a s1 2M 3965 TolB|PHP o

P2 |50 22 111 BOO| -Jl{Q Si IR 3965  TOLB[PNP

P3 |50 22 111 800 -[L{Q SI 28 3965 TOLlB|PHP

1 {92 04 716 000 1] |Symmetrical dnput transfd. 2ap 0

ct |53 41 048 1o} 3[11C CER 10OpF Zo% 500V|DIZ604 LCC -

€2 [53 41 048 Llo 1{C CER 10CpF 20X 500V|DIZ604 Lo

C3 [53 41 048 110f -[1|C CER 10CpPF 20% SO0V|DIZ604 LECC

C4 |53 41 048 133] 1}1|C CER 330pF 20% 500V|DIZ60& LCC

€5 |52 12 016 B85C| 2[1|C TA 6,BuF 204 6VA

cé |52 12 016 850| ~{1iC TA 6,BuF 20 &VA

€7 [53 00 507 272| 1j2{C PHE 2,TnF 1% 125V

ce8  {s2 12 014 00| 1j1|c TA  4TuP 206 6VB

€9 |52 12 032 250 Ffl|C TA 2,2uF 204 20vA

clo 1 4,InF 204 250V

cll [52 12 03k o00| L{l{c Ta  louF 20% 20vB

c12 (52 12 033 350} 1{1|C TA 3, 3uF 204 15VA

LL/L2{92 04 931 000 1] IRF choke

L3 92 04 936 000 1 Rias trap coll

RL |55 26 013 123| 1f1[R CAR 12K loX 1/4w|CB A-B

RZ |55 26 013 682| 1}1{R CAR 6,8 10% l/4W|CD A-B

R3 55 26 013 473] 1}1]R CAR 47K 1O% 1/4W{ChH A-B

R4 5% 26 013 681| 1{1iR CAR 6BOE 10% 1/4W|Ca A-8

R5 [55 26 013 103| 1[1{R CAR 10K 104 l/4W[CB A-B

R6 {55 26 013 471 2|L|R CAR 4T70E 10X 1/4WjcCB A-B

R7 |55 26 013 333] L{L{R CAR 33K 10% 1/4%|CB A-B

RB |55 26 013 683} Ij1|R CAR 66K 1o% 1/44|CB A-B

R9 |55 26 D13 33L] I|E{R CAR 330E 10% 1/4W|CB A-B

R1O 55 26 OL) 47k} -|}|{R CAR 470E 10% }/dv|ce A-B

REX [55 26 O3 33| LR CAR JI0E 10K 1/4W|CB A-B

R12 f55 26 013 152] 1{1.R car 1,5% loxX 1/4wW|ce A-B

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.741.0.00 | 8.12.72
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST QPSE-XOY3 MICROPHONE A4

PREAMPLIFIER

20080




REF. | CODE NO. DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS

TOTAL NO.

TOTAL NOQ.

-
[

al4{H1 50 21 11! 800 G 51 2N 2484 TOLBINPR

Pl 50 22 111 B0OO| 3

™

£ Si 2N 3965 TC18[PNP

=

P2 5G 22 111 800} - Q 51 28 1965 TO18|PNP

PY |50 22 111 eoo| -[1|g s 2n 3965 Tolajpup

-

Tl S92 04 717 090 1 Syzmetrical input trapsfd, soi

Cl |53 41 048 1lo| 3f1]C CER LOOpP 20% 500viDIZ604 1cC

cz 53 41 048 110| -}}|C CER loOpF 20% S00V|[DIZ604 LEC

€3 |53 41 048 Llo| -{1iC CER l00pF 204 soov|DIzs0d  Loc

C4 {53 41 048 133] 1j1(c CER 330pF 20% S0OV|DIZECE LGC B
c5 52 12 016 850| 2{1iC TA 6,8uF 204 &VAa

c6 |52 12 o016 850 —_[i|c TA 6,BuF 20% 6va

€1 |53 0o 507 272] t{2|c PHE 2,TnF 1% 125V

CB {52 12 O T00f 1f1|C TA 47uF 20% &ve

C9 |52 12 032 250| 1{1|Cc TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA

C10 |53 22 607 153} 1|6|c PER 15nF 204 250V HUNTS

Cll {52 12 032 200| kfLi{c Ta 22uP 20% 15VB

C12 (52 12 031 000} 1|1|Cc TA  10uF 20% 20vB

L1/2 32 04 93 000 1] [|rF chexe

L1 j92 04 936 00D 3] iBias trap coil

Rl |55 26 013 123] 1[1|R cAR 12k 10% L/4w]|cs A-B N
Rz |55 26 013 692| LlL|R cAr 6,8K 10% 1/4wfce A-B

R3 55 26 013 d73] 1J1{R CAR 47K 10K }/4WjCB A-B

R4 55 26 013 681] 1{1|R CAR 680E 10% 1/44W|CB A-B

RS 85 26 013 103] 1[1|R CAR 10K 10% 1/4w|cB An -
86 |55 26 013 471 2[1]R CAR 470E 1o 1/4W|CB Ao i

R7? 55 26 013 333] L|E|R CAR 33K 1lo% l/4wjce A-B

RB |55 26 O3 683} k|1|R CAR 68K low 1/4WfCB A-f

R9 55 26 013 231] 1]1]R CAR 33CE 10% 1/4N|ce A-B

R1C 155 26 013 471 -J1|R CAR 470E 10% L/4w|cB A-B

R11 {55 26 013 151 1f1jR CAR 130E Lo% }/4w|ce A-B

R12 55 26 013 331f 1[1|R CAR 330E 1o 1/4wice A-B

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.744.0.00 | 8.12.72

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST  [GoexevaMICROFHONE o

PREAMPLIFIER 50§2




] o]
g z
=
REF. | CODE NO. {Z| DESCRIPTION TYPE |REMARKS| | REF, | CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE | REMARKS
|—
2 E
als (M1 {50 21 111 8OO} 1f1|0 Si 2N 2484 TORB[NPM
PY |50 22 111 800| 3{1 0 St 2N 3965  TOLB|PHP o
P2 }50 22 111 800| ~[k|Q St 2N 3965 TOLIB|PNP
p) [s0 22 111 eoof —[1lo 81 2w 3965  Tola|enp
Ti 52 04 716 000 1 Syrmetrical ingut trans# 200 §
Ck 53 41 048 110| 3{1]/c CER lOOpF 20% 500V|DIZ604 LoC
€2 [53 41 048 110| -}1{C CER l100pF 20% 500V|PIZ604 LCC
C3 {53 41 048 1i0{ ~|l|C CER 10QpPF 20% SCOVIDIZ604 LCC
Cé |53 41 048 133] L[1]C CER 330pF 20% 500V[DIZ606 LCC
c5 {52 12 016 850} 2|1l|c TA 6,BuF 20% &va
€6 |52 12 016 850{ -f1|C TA 6,8uf 20% 6VA
C7 53 00 507 272| L[2ic PNE 2,7nF 1% 125v
CB [52 12 014 700f 1j1fc A  d47ur 20% 6vB
€9 |52 12 037 250| }fl|Cc TA 2,2uFr 20% 20VA
clo 153 22 607 153f 1|6|c PER 1SnF 20% 250V HUNTS
Cl1l 52 12 032 200 }f}iC TA  22uf 20% 15VB
C12 |52 12 031 00| 1{1iC TA  lCuF 20% 20VB
L1/L2]|92 04 931 odO 1 RF choke
L3 132 04 936 000 1} |®ias trap coil
Rl 55 26 013 123 IfI|R CAR 12K )% 1/4WiCR A-B
RZ |55 26 013 682{ I{L|R CAR 6,85 10% 1/4w|cs A-B
R3  [55 26 O3 473} L|1[R CAR 47 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
R4 |55 26 013 681f 1[1|R CAR 680E 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
RS 85 26 013 103| 1|1lR CAR L1OK lox Y/4WicCB A-B
R6 |55 26 013 471} 2f1;R CAR 470E 1IO% 1/4W{CB A-B
R7 55 26 013 333| L{1|R CAR 33K 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
RA |55 26 013 683] L|L|R CAR 68K 10K 1/49}CB A-B
RS }55 26 Ol3 331} 1j1|R CAR 330F 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
R10 {55 26 013 471{ -[1|R CAR 470E 10% 1/4W|ch A-B
R1l |55 26 013 15K L[R CAR 150F 10% L/4W[CB A-B
R12 {55 26 013 133k] 1}{1|R CAR 330E 10% l/4W[CB A-B
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.743.0.00 | 8.12.72
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST QPSE-X6Y3 MICROPHONE A4

PREAMPLIFIER

20082




§
i
i
i

o] o]
= 4
REF. CODE NO. :-f DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E’ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
'_.
o (o]
F =
a1siPl |50 22 L1 1Boo| 2}l}o Si 28 3965  TOlBfpwp
p2 |50 22 1t leoo] -flfg si 20 3985 Tolafpup
TL 92 04 716 Q0D i Input transfo. ZOQ aQ - __
Wl |50 21 11 1800 1o si 2 2481 ‘tols|uex
Ly/L2 {92 04 931 ©0O 1 BF choke, € typs R
DL §sl 16 oo 2000] 1]1Ter 51 in 4148 pois
L3 92 04 936 00D 1 Bias trap coil (PSR WOV e -
€1 |53 41 048 110| 3}1]C CER LGOpF 207 SCOV|DIZ60G4  1oC|
c2 |53 41 04d 110] -f|c CER loopF 20% scovpizeod LcC
c3 |53 41 048 110] -[t]c cER 100pFr 204 scov|DIzens 1oC
c4 |53 41 oas 133] 1{l|c CER 130pF 20% S0OV|DIZECE LLC
c5 {52 1z 032 250} 2f1fc 2uF 204 20VA
c6 |52 12 ol6 BS0| 1|1|c 200 6VA
€7 53 00 507 zi2] 1j2]c PuE 2,7F 1% 125V
c& |52 12 014 Too| 1jlic TA 47uF 204 6VE
c9 |52 12 032 250] -F1]C TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA
Clo |53 12 267 2471 1 1iC PER 4,7nF 10 200V & ajuster
rl {55 26 013 @22} 1|1|r car 8,2 lo¢ 1/4w[cB AR T
R2 |55 26 013 104} ifl{R cAR LOOK 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
A3 [55 26 013 182} L|1{R CAR L,BX 10% l/4H|cB A-B
R4 [56 34 400 222f i[i|R POT 2,2k 20% TRIM|T7x  {TO%)
RS |55 26 013 221f 1{1{R CAR 220E 104 1/4W|CB 4-B
R6 |55 26 ol3 151 1]{1[R car 150E 10% 1/4n|cE A-B
R7 |55 26 013 471] 3]{L|r car 470E 104 1/4w|ce 4B
RB {55 26 013 103 1{1|R CAR 10K 10W l/4W|CB A-B
R? |55 26 013 471| -J1|r car 708 10% l/4w]ce A-B
R1O |55 26 013 333} 1f1|R car 33X 10w l/4w{cB A-B
RI1 55 26 013 331| 1f1|R car 330 10% 1/aW|ce AeD
R12 155 26 013 683| 1f1[R CaR 68K 10 1/4WiCE A-B
R13 |55 26 013 47} 1R CAR 47CE  1om L/éw[ce )
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.734.0.00 11.6.70
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST QPSE-XOYO MICROPHONE A5
PREAMPLIFIER 20080




g o]
4 4
REF. | CODE NO. ;.3‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE |REMARKS|| REF. | CODE NO.!g| DESCRIPTION TYPE |REMARKS
*—
=] o)
b= =
als|PL {50 22 11 1800| 2ftl0 st 2w 3965  T018{PNP
Pz {50 22 11 1800| -JL{0 st 2¥ 3965 Tols]pnp
Tl 92 04 717 000 1 Input_ _t_ransfu. 50 1 .
vy fso 21 11 1800 Lil[0 $i 24 2484  ToisjHPH
LisLz |92 04 93% 000 1 FF choke, C type _ }  F . _
pl |51 16 00 2000| 1|1[CR Si 14 4148 ©DO35
L3 92 04 936 (00 1 Bias trap coil QPSR XOND
Cl |53 41 048 110} 3|1]{C CER lOGpF 20% 500V|{DI2604 LCC
c2 53 41 048 llo} -1 C-CER 100pF 20 S00V|DIZECS LCC
c3 53 4] 048 1)0F ~|1|C CER 100pF 2% 500V|DIZ604 LCC
c4 |53 41 048 133} 1|1[c cErR 330pF 20% soov|pizecs Loc
cs sz 12 032 250| 2]{1|c TA 2.2ur 204 20va
c6 |52 12 016 Bso] 1]1]c Ta &,8uF 20% 6vA
c? 53 0D 507 272| 1{2!C PHE 2,nF 1% 125V
c8 [52 12 old 700f Lflic TA 47uf 20% 6VB
¢ |52 k2 032 250 1iC TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA
Cl0 {53 12 267 247} lf1iC PER 4,7nF lO% 200V a ajuster
Rl |55 26 o013 822] 1}j1|R CAR 8,2k 1o L/aw]ca am
R2 55 26 013 104 1]1|R CAR 100K LOW l/4wW{CB A-B
R3 [55 26 o13 182] 1|1 car 1,8k low 1/4wWjcB A-B
R4 |56 34 400 222] 1]1[R sov 2,2k 204 TRIM|TIX  (TOS) ;
RS |55 26 013 221| 1]1]] CAR 220E lo% 1/4w|ce A-B
R6 |55 26 013 151} 1]1]R CAR 150E lo% 1/4wWfce A-B
R? {55 26 013 471} 3f1]R CAR 470E 0% 1/4WjCB A-B
REB 155 26 013 103} 1f1{r can 10K 1o% 1/4w|ce A-B
9 155 26 013 471] -|1]R car 470 1low 1/4wfca A-B
RLO {55 26 C13 333 1{1|R cAR 33K 10% 1/4W|[CB A-B
RlL |55 26 o013 331 1/1|R caR 330E 104 1/4W|CB A-B
r12 [55 26 013 683| 1]1|r car 6Bk low l/4wjCh A-h -
H13 55 26 013 41] -|1|R CAR 470E 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.735.0.00 11.6.70
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST GPSE-XOYO MICROPHONE 15

PREAMPLIFIER

5082




AMPLIFIER

200802

o] o]
=z =
REF. CODE NO. E’ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 e
ael0l  i50 22 11 8OO} 3[[0 51 2N 3968  TOLB|PNP
Q2 |50 22 11} Boo| -|1l|g Si 2H 3965 TOLB|PRP
_ |e3 {50 22 1i1 BO0| -f1iQ 51 32H 3965 TOLB|PNP e

cl 53 12 266 310| 4}1;C PER 1OnF LOW BOV

c2 |53 12 266 310| -f1|C PER 10nf 10X BOV

€3 |%3 12 266 310 ~f1iC PER 10nF kO 8OV

c4 |53 12 266 310| -]1|c PER lOnF kO 8OV

c5 [52 12 041 oso] 2|1|c TaA IuF 20% 35VA

€6 [52 12 041 O50f -}1{C TA JuF 20 35VA

©7 |53 81 odB 015} 1|1]C CER ISpF 20% S00V|DIzZé04 1CC

CB {52 12 044 760| 1|1|C TA O.4TuF 20% 3I5VA

€% [53 41 C4B 11¢| )jl|C CER IOOpF 20X S00V|DIZ60C4 LCC

ClO [53 41 048 033] 1|1|c CER 33pF 204 S00V|IDIZ604 1LC|

€11 |52 12 024 750] 1] 1|C TA 4,7uF 20% LOVA

€12 |52 17 014 700} 1j1iCc TA 4TuF 20% 6va

C13 |52 12 032 250 L L/C TA 2,2uP 20% 20VA

Cl4 {53 00 508 68 1] 2|C PHE 6BOpPF 1% 500V

LY {92 04 931 000 t] I BF choke, C type 1oncn

L2 {32 04 331 000 1] | ®#F choke, € type,100um

L3 22 34 935 GO0 1 Bias trap coil, 120 kHz [

R 55 26 013 333} 2 }|R CAR 33K 104 l/4wjce A-B

R2 §55 26 O3 392f 1| 1l|R CAR 3,9K 104 l/4W[CB A-B

RI {55 26 013 o4} I[1|R CAR 100K 10K 1/4WlCB A-B|

R4 [55 26 013 B23] I|I/R CAR BIK 10% l/4w|CB A-B)

RS 55 26 013 184} 2| 1| R CAR 180K 10X 1/44W] CB A-B

RE 55 26 013 272[ I LR CAR 2,7TR 10% 1/4W| CB h-B|

R? |55 26 OL3 1 I R CAR 330E 10X 1/4w)CB A-B

R8 |55 26 013 | 1/ cAR 160K 10% 1/44 cB AB

R |55 26 O13 -FllR car 33K 10X 1/4WiICB A-B

R10 |55 26 ©13 471| 1} 1| R CAR 470E 10% 1/4u] CB ABl

R11 {55 26 ol3 103} 1f1/R cAR 10K 1G% 1/4W CcB A-B]

1 {92 04 716 000 if | symretrical input transfg. 200 u

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.726.0.00 18.9.70
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST OPS! MICROPHONE PRE- 216




g g
REF. CODE NO. 2' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. g DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
P 3
s6or |50 22 111 soo] 3|ifo s1 2w 3965  To1mfone
02z )50 22 111 800 -|1]o s§ 2v 3965 TolajeNp
ot |50 22 111 soo| -J1jo si 2w 3965 Tolsfene T
Cl |53 12 266 310 4|L|C PER lonF 1ow 8OV
Cz |53 12 266 310} —|1.C PER lonF l0% 80OV
Cc3 53 12 266 310| ~{L|C PER 1lonF lo¥ 80V
c4 53 12 266 31G| -JLiC PER 1l0nF 10% 80V
c5 52 12 04k 050] 2f1l({C TA luF 20% 35Va
6 |5z 12 041 050] —|1|C TA  luF 20% 3SVA
C7 |53 41 048 o] 1]1|C CER 15pF 20% soov|DIzeod Loc) T
ce8 |52 12 oad 760] 1]1]c TA 0,47uF 204 3sVA
€9 |53 41 048 Llo| 1|1]c CER loopF 20% so0v]pIz6od 1cC
€lo {53 41 048 033} 1|1/C CER 33pF 204 500V|DIZ604  LCC
Cll |52 12 024 750f 1|1|C TA 4,7ur 20% lova
c12 [52 12 ol4 700] 1]1|c TA 47ur 20% 6V
C13 |52 12 032 250] 1]1lCc TA 2,2uF 20% 20V
cl4 |53 co 508 6e1| 1 2ic PHE 6s0pF 1% 500V
Ll 92 04 944 000 1 RF choke, D type, 22 uH
LZ 92 04 944 000 1 RF choke, D_type, 22 uH
13 |92 04 935 000 \f | Bias trap ceil ——
Al |ss 26 013 333 2f1lR cAR 33K 1lo% 1/4w]ca A-B
m2 |55 26 013 392 1}1jR CAR 3,9K 0% 1/4Wica A-B
R3 |55 26 o3 lod| 1 1{R CAR LDOK 10% 1/4Wjca A-B
"~ |ra 55 26 013 823] iR cAR B2k 1oz 1/4Wfcs el
RS {55 26 013 184] 2/ 1/ R CAR 1BOK 10% 1/4¥}CB A-B)
R6 |55 26 013 272] 1/ 1/R cAR 2,7% 10X 1/4W[CB A-B
rR? |55 26 013 331 31|k car 3308 1o% 14w ca A-B)
R8 155 26 013 184] -| 1| R CAR 180K 10w 1/4W Ca e
RY 55 26 013 333} _[1JR CAR 33K 10X 1/4W CB A-B
R10 | 55 26 013 471 1| 1| R CAR 470E  10% 1/4+ ca pary
RIL | 55 26 013 103] 1} IR CAR 10K 10% 1/4W c8 A6
T |92 04 717 opo 1} | symeetrical input transth. 50 0
' NAGRA 4.2 91.04.727.0.00 | 18.9.70
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST QPSI MICROPHONE PRE- A16

AMPLIFIER

50 (2




g g
REF. | CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
[ 2
A21|HL |50 21 11 1800} 7} [0 Si 2N 2484  TOLBENP _ amCl2 |52 12 014 700| 3|1{C TA  47uF 208 6VB
W2 |50 21 11 1800] -| |0 5i_on 2484 Tolaleme © Tlei3 Isz 12 o16 856] -f1|c TA 6,8ur 204 eva
13 5o 21 11 1eoe] -| lo st m 24ma  ro1B{PHP . lcia sy iz 267 222 1{C PER 2,2nF low 200V
n4 l50 01 00 3060] 3| |0 51 Dw 7021 TO1sfuPM  Fal. o €15 |53 12 267 110] 1]1]c PER 1oopyr Lo% 200v
ns 150 21 11 1e0o] -] [0 si_ v 2484 rorgfese [ Cl6 |52 12 014 700 -|t|c T &TuF 204 6VE
RE |50 01 00 3060] -| |o 5i Dw 7031 rolsfhen  FAL. c17 |52 12 014 700} —|t]c TA  47uF 20% s&vB
: W7 |50 01 00 3ceof —| o si Dw 7021 molgfwen  FAl. c18 {53 12 267 222 -|1[C PER 2,2nF 10% 200V
{ wB 150 21 11 lecof -| o st 2§ 244 Tola|pup T N
w9 1so 21 11 dsool -l ja si 2m a4ee  rolslewe |
__|wio fso 21 a1 yecof - 24 2484 7o1apue . o L
i Pl |50 22 11 180017} |o 51 2v 1965  Tolsjenp " Iry [ss 26 013 2741 2f1[R cAR 270X low 1/4w|cB A8
' A R2 55 26 013 105] 3[1|R CAR 1M 1% 1/4WiCB A-B
PL7 |50 22 11 1800} -] 10 Si 2W 3965 TOlgppNe e RI |55 26 013 332| L[1{R CAR 3,3K 104 l/4d|cB A-B
"Ts5 26 o13 104] 9|1r car 100k 10% i/4wicB A-B
55 26 013 103] 3{1|R CAR 10K Lo% L/4W|CB A-B
B 55 26 013 102F 1|1|R CAR LK LOX L/4W[CB A-B
55 42 183 322] 2[1|R COM 22K 24 L/4W|200pmm
D1 |51 16 00 2ec0|12] |CR Si 1m 4148 DO3S 55 42 183 322] -|1|R CoM 22K 24 1/4W| 200pm
4 56 34 400 347| 1]E|R POT 47K 20% TRIMJTTX  (TO5)
Diz |51 16 00 2000| -f ICR Sf 1N 4148 DO35 ] " |r1o Fss 42 183 410| ifHiR coM 100K 24 1/4W[ 200ppm
RI1 [55 26 013 104] —{LliR CAR lOOK 10% 1/4w|CB A-B
Ta1z |55 42 183 427] t|1]R com 270Xk Z% 1/4%] 200ppm
213 {55 26 013 333] 6f1|R CAR 33K 10% 1/4w[CB AB
R14 |55 26 O13 122} 1j1|R CAR 1,2K lo% l/4w|ca A-B
cl 52 12 042 260f 2j1|{C TA 0,22uF 20 35VA R15 55 42 183 3101 3}1|R COM 1O x5 ]./4W 200ppm
¢z f52 12 041 o50f 1]1fc Ta 1uF 2G4 35VA “IRy6 |55 47 183 310] 1R com 1ox 2 1/4w] zocppm
. c3 [52 12 032 200| 2[1fc TA 22uF 204 lsve] T |r17 55 26 013 333] -[1|R car 33x 10% 1/4w|ca A-B
C4 |52 12 032 200] ~|1|C TA  22uF 20% 15vE - RLB |55 26 013 274] -|1|R CAR 270Kk 10% 1/4w]|cB A-B
c5 |52 12 042 260f -[1]c TA 0, 22uF 20% 35VA TTrle |55 26 013 104] _|1|R CAR 100K 1% L/44|<B A-B]
C6 |53 12 267 347] 1|1]C PER 47nF 10w 200V R20 |55 42 183 310} -[1R coM 10K 2% 1/4W] 200ppm
c7 |52 12 o016 850] 2/1|c TA &,BuF 204 &VA R21 |55 42 183 347} 1|1|r com 47K 2% 1/4wW} 200ppm
ce |52 12 o41 oso| 2fi|c ™A o,1ur 204 35va "VR27 55 26 013 224] 5|1|R CAR 220K 10% 1/4WjcB A-B
€9 |52 12 o4l oso| -|1le Ta 0, lur 204 3sVA] R2: |55 26 Ol3 224| _|1|R CAR 220K L0% 1/4n}cB A-n
clo |52 12 032 250] 1f1ic TA 2,2uF 20% 20va "7 TR24 55 00 904 472| 1] 20R wrc 4,7x PHI
11 |52 12 023 900] 1f%{C TA ISuF 204 1ove R25 55 26 ©13 333| -|i:iR CAR 33K lOoA l/ﬁ“ B A-B
|
A21|R26 |55 26 013 103] -fLiR CAR 10K 108 1/44%w{ce A-B
R27 |55 26 013 333| -[1iR CAR 33K 104 i/4w|ca A-B
R2B {55 26 011 1lo4| -|1/R CAR 100X 10% 1/4w|cCB A-B
R29 [55 26 013 101 1[1|R cAR 100E low 1/4w]ce A-B o
R3O0 [55 26 013 10s]| —[1[R cAR 1M 1low 1/45jcH A B
R3I1 |55 26 013 104] .11 |R CAR 100K 10% 1/4W[cCBs A-B
R32 155 26 013 475] 2|1 R caR 4,74 1o% L/aw|cB A.B
R33 155 26 011 105{ -{1|R CAR 1M 10% L/4W[CBE A-B
R34 [55 26 D13 475{ [1|R CAR 4,7H 10% l/dw|ce AB }
R35 {55 26 013 104] -[}|R CAR lOOK 10% 1/4wice A-B
R36 |55 26 O13 104 —JLlir CAR 100K 10K 1/4W|CB A-B
R37 55 42 183 368] 1i1|R con 6BK 2% 1/4W)200pm
i R38 55 42 183 282) 1{1|R coM B,2K 2 1/4W]200pgm T
R39 J55 26 013 lo#| —[1[R CAR 100K 10% i/4W|CB A-n
R4C |55 26 013 224| -J1|R CAR 220K LOX 1/4wlcB A-B
R4L |56 34 400 4104 LiLIR POT LOOK Z0% TRIM|T7X {TO5}
. R42 955 26 013 3331 -}1|R CAR 33K 10% l/4W|CB A-8
R43 [55 26 013 471] 3]1|R car 4708 104 1/4w[ca A-B
R44 |55 26 013 B22} 1|1]R cAR 8,28 1% 1/4w|ce A-B
R45 |55 26 013 153] 1|1|R cAR 15K 10% LA4W[CEB A-B
R46 [55 26 013 472] 1]1|R CAR 4,7k 1o L/4w|cCB A-B
: R&T |55 26 O13 152] 1}liR CAR 1,5K 10% l/4aw|ce A-B
R4B [S5 26 012 471 1iR CAR 470E 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
R49 |55 26 013 223} 1]1|R CAR 22K 104 1/4w]ca a-B
kSO |55 26 013 471 -J1|R cAR 4708 10w 1/4wlce A-B
R5F JB5 26 0l3 224| -[1/R CAR 220K 104 1/4u|cE A-B
R52 [55 26 013 L04] -[}{R CAR 100K LG4 1/4vW|cB A-B
53 |55 26 013 473} 1|1|R CAR 47K 10% 1/4W[cCB A-B
r54 |55 26 013 103} -[1|R €arR 10K 1o% 1/4w{cm A-B
RSS |55 26 o013 222] {1[R caRr 2,2k 1% 1/4w|ce A-B
RE56 {55 26 0L3 224| —J1|R CAR 220K 1C% 1/44[CB A-B
R57 |55 26 013 333] -}l1/R cAR 33K 1o% }/4w|cE A-B
R5B |55 26 013 682] L|L|R CAR 6,BK }O% 1/4WiCB A-B

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.730.0.00 20.4.72

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

AUTOMATIC LEVEL CONTROL A21




o] o]
= z

REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE WO, E‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2

w2zl |50 09 00 200021 Jo Si ES 6303 TOLE | PNP  HOT. n22|c: fs3 12 267 347 2fi|c PER 4P low 200V
b2 [so 09 00 2000] -| o 51 E5 6303 TOLB | PNP  MOT. cz (53 12z 267 147] -[1|Cc PER 47nF lO% 200V
93 |50 09 00 2000} -| jo Si ES 6303 TOlB | PNP  MOT. T o3 [52 12 o4l osof 1f1]|c Ta 1uF 20% ISVA
4 |50 09 00 2000} -| @ SE ES 6303 TOl8 | PNP  MOT. B c4 |53 12 267 268 1 |1 |c PER &,.8nF 10% 200V
s |50 09 00 2000| -| |0 S& ES 6303 TOlB | PNP  MOT. cs |53 12 266 310| 1[lic PER lOnF 10%  BOV
k6 |50 09 00 2000| -| [ Si ES 6303 TOLB [ PNP  HOT. C6 |53 41 048 122 2(1|C CER 220pF 20% 500V [DIZ604 LCC
b7 [so 09 0o 3ocof12] [0 si ES BOB3 TOLB | HPH  HOT. 7 153 40 585 152 1{2iC MIC §,5nF 1% 63V [-20+50ppa
b6 [s0 01 00 3060f 2| 'a Si DW 7021 TOlB | NPN  FAL. c8 |53 41 048 122| - {1|C CER 220pF 20% 500V IDIZ604 LCC
ks [s0 09 00 3000f -| [0 sSi ES BOE3 TOIB | HPH  HOT. - c9 153 40 585 103] 1{2|c MIC 10onF 1%  63v]|-P0+50ppm
1o [50 09 00 2000 ~| jo Si ES 6303 TOLB | PNe  MOT. C10 |52 L2 032 250] 2]1|c TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA
il 150 09 0o 3000} - | |0 sSi ES BO63 TOl8 | NPH  HOT. c11 153 41 048 110]| 211 [c c2rR 1oopr 205 500V IDIZE04  LCC
12 {50 c2 o0 20001 -| lg St ES 6303 TOlB | PuP  MOT. T c12 |53 41 048 110]| - |1 [c cER 1oo0pr 204 soovipIzEod ice
|50 01 10 3000] 2| [ Si EY 23019 TO5 | NPNZX FAI. 13 |53 12 267 347} 3|1 [c PER  47nF 10% 200V
k15 [50 09 00 2000] -| [0 Si ES 6303 TOL8 | PNP  MOT. c14 |53 12 267 347} - |1 [c PER  47nF 104 200V
K16 |50 09 00 2000] -] |@ S1 ES 6303 TOIB | PHP  MOT. c15 153 12 266 410] 1|1 [c pER 100nF 108  sov
lol7 {50 09 00 3000] - | @ 5i ES BO63 TOI8 | HPH  HOT. c16 |53 12 267 347] - |1le PER 47nF 1o 200V
018 |50 03 0o 3000[ -] Jo si Es 8063 TOLE | WPH  MOT, ©17 |52 12 032 200 1|1}c TA  22uF 204 15vA
Q19 |50 09 oo 30lo| 2] o Si ES BO70 TOIB | HPN  MOT. 018 |52 12 032 200{ 2(1]c TA  22uF 20% 1sve
170 |50 09 00 300C| - | |0 Si ES 8063 TOI8 | HPH  MOT. 019 [52 12 043 350] 3f1fc TA 3, 3eF 20% 35VB
021 150 09 00 3000| —| |0 Si B5 6063 TOLB | NPN  MOT. 20 [52 12 o2i 210 tft|c TA 120wF 20% love
l622 |50 09 o0 30l0| -| |0 Si £5 8070 TOIB | HPN  MOT. 021 sz 12 043 350] -f1|c TA 3, 3uF 20% 35VB
lazy [s0 03 00 2000| -] |0 51 ES 6303 TOlB | PNP  MOT. c22 f52 12 032 200 -|tic TA  22uF 20% 15va
ln24 |50 09 00 2000| -] |0 S{ BES 6303 TOI8 | PNP  MOT. c23 |5z 12 024 750 a|Lic ta 4, 7uP 20% lova
525 |50 09 00 3000 -] |0 S ES 8063 TOM8 | NPN  MOT. - c24 |s2 12 043 3se| -Jije ta 3, 3uF 204 35vE
a26-1]50 OL 10 3000] -| |o 51 EY 23019 105 | NPH2x FAL. C25 52 12 044 700] 1{1|c TAa  47uF 20% 3I5VD
028 |50 09 00 3000| -] |0 51 ES BO63 TOIB | NPR  MOT. c26 1s? 1z 022 210} 1|l|c TA 220uF 20% 1O0VD
929 |50 02 00 3000 2] |0 51 40-260 TO66 | KPR RCA {lcgp < 1pa6°C 027 |s2 12 033 350} 2{1{c TA 3, 3uF 20% 15VA
30 |56 09 00 2000} -] |0 54 ES 6303 TOLB | BWP MLt B cza |52 12 032 250 - [l|c TA 2,2uF 20% 20VA
931 |50 09 00 3000f -| |a¢ Si ES BO63 TOL8 | NER  HOT. cze [52 12 033 3so| - [lfc TA 3, 3ur 20% 16VA
032 [50 09 00 2000] —| |a 51 E5 6303 TOI8 | PRP  MOT. 30 {52 12 024 750( - [L]c TA 4, 7TuF 20% lova
533 |50 02 00 3000F | |g Si 80.250 TOE6 | NPN  MOT. ca1 |52 12 024 150 ~J1]c Ta 4, TuF 20% lova
034 |so 09 0o 2000f -| |¢ 81 ES 6303 TOL8 | PRP  MOT, c32 [52 12 ol4 7001 1{1]c TA  47uF 20% 6VB
035 |50 OL 00 3060[ -| |@ 51 oW 7021 TOL8 | HPN  PAI.

036 [50 09 CO 2000| - | |0 St ES 6303 TO18 | PNP  MOT. -
237 |50 09 00 3000| ~| |o St ES BO63 TOL8 | NPH  MOT.
538 |50 09 00 3000| -| |@ S ES BO63 TO18 | NPH  MOT.

A22 1039 |50 09 00 2000} -| o S1 ES 6303 TOLB | PNP  MOT. az2 |R1 |55 26 013 222} 3|L|R CAR 2,2K 10% 1/4W|cB A-B
D& [50 06 00 2000| -] [@ 51 ES 6303 TOLB | PRP  MOT. Rz |55 26 013 222} - |1|R CAR Z,2K 104 1/4wW[cB A-B
lo41 |50 09 00 2000 -] [0 S1 ES 6303 TOL8 | PNP  HOT. — R3 |55 26 013 153} L|L|R CAR 15K 1¢% 1/4w]cB A-
loéz |50 09 00 2000] ~| |0 S5 ES 6303 TOIE | PHP  MOT. T R4 55 26 ©13 221 L|I|R ¢aRr 220E 108 1/4wfcB A-B
[543 |50 09 oo 20001 | jo 51 ES 6303 7018 | PHP  MOT. R5 |55 26 013 184} 41 |R CAR 1BOK 10X 1/4w|CB A-B

R6 |55 26 013 103}12|1|r CAR 10K 1O% l/4W|[CB A-B
R7 Is% 26 o13 152f 3|1 [m ¢cAR 1.5K 10K 1/4W|ce A-B
RE 155 26 013 474} 1|1 |R CAR 470K 10% 1/4u|cB A-B
CR1 {51 16 00 2000{22] |CR SL 1N €148 PO35 SYL. Ro |55 26 or3 223] al1|r car 22k 1ok L/4wice A-B
[cR2 |51 16 0o 2000| -| [CR Si 1R 4148 D035 SYL. RLO 155 26 013 473] 411 [R CAR 47K 10K 1/4w|CB A-B
CR3 |51 16 00 2000| —| |CR SL 1IN 4148 PO35 SYL. R11l {55 26 013 223] -|1[R cAR 22K 1ox 1/4w|cB A-B
CRA |51 16 00 2000} -| [CR 51 1x 4148 DO35 SYL. Rl12 |55 26 013 471 1{1|R CAR 470F 1% 1/4w|CB A-B
CRS |51 16 00 2000] -| |CR St IN 4148 BO3S sYL. R13 {55 42 202 40| 1{2[R HS 100K 1% 1/6W|50ppm
CRE6 [51 16 00 2000| ~| [CR S1 1R 41468 DO3S SYL. 14 |55 26 0k3 ro3| -1[rR cAR 1lOoK 10X 1/4W|cB A-B
CR7 |51 16 DO 2000] -] |CR Si In 4148 DO35 aYL. ®15 155 26 o1y 103] -J1[R carR 1ok 1o% 1/4w]ce A-B
CRB [51 16 00 2000| -] |CR 81 1% 4148 DO3S SYL, R16 {55 26 013 152| -{1[R CAR 1,5K 1lox 1/4w[ce A-B
CA® {51 16 00 2000| -§ [CR 51 1¥ 4148 DO35 SYL. R17? |55 26 013 103| -1 |R CAR 10K 1% 1/4w]CB A-B
CRio[s1 16 00 2000] -1 [CR st 1k 4148 DO35 SYL. R18 {55 26 o013 223] -{1[R caR 22K 1a% 1/4W[cB A-B
CRI1 |51 16 00 2000| ~] |Ca 81 18 4148 DO3S SYL. r1e {55 26 or3 331 1§1[r car 330 lox 1/4wicE A-B
CR12[51 16 00 2000 -| |CR 51 1 4148 PO35 SYL. R20 {55 26 013 222| -{1 |R CAR 2,2K 1O% 1/4WJCB A-B
CRI3|5E 16 00 2000| ~] [CR 51 1% 4148 DO35 SYL. R21 |55 26 o3 103] ~{1[R caR lox 1lo% 1/4Wice A-B
Cri4[51 16 00 2000| -] [CR Si 1x 4148 D035 8YL, R22 155 42 202 391 HiZ|R B3 91K 1% }/BW|S50ppm
CRIS |51 16 00 2000| - |CR &1 1% 4146 DO3S SYLL R23 1{1]|r con 2% 1/4wW | 200pmm ajusterveit
CR16[51 16 00 2000) -| [CR st 1 4148 DO3S SYL. r24 |se 34 300 222| 2i1{R POT 2,2K 20% TRIM[TTYA {T05)
CR17}51 16 00 2000| -} |CR 51 1 &148 DBO35 8YL. ®25 {55 26 oL3 223| -{1[R cam 22K 10X 1/4W|ca A-B
CR1Bj51 16 00 2000} -] [CR 81 1¥ 4148 BO3S SYlr. R26 {55 26 O3 332} 23j1[R carR 3,3k 1ok l/4wce A-B
CRIS[S1 16 00 2000] -] {CR 51 1N 4148 DO35 SYL, R2? {55 26 013 6B2f 3{1|R cAR 6,8k 10 1/4W|CB A-B
CR20|5L 16 00 2000] -{ {CR 51 IN 4148 DO35 SYL. R28 55 26 013 473} -{1|R CAR 47K 10% 1/4WiCB A-B
CR21[51 16 00 2000{ | [CR 81 IN 4148 DO3S SYL. R29 {55 26 013 332} -1 /R CAR 3,3K 1o% l/4WcB A-B
CR22|51 09 00 00C| 1 CR 31 IN 1003 PpCil Redr. MOT, R3IG |55 26 O0}3 103 1]1|R CAR 10K 1O% 1/4W|CB A-B
CRZ3|51 16 0O 2000 - CR 81 1N 4148 DO3S 5YL. 231 |%5 26 oL3 682} 11 iR CAR 5.8¢ 10% 1/4H|CB AB
832 |55 26 013 332} —|1{R CAR 3,3K 104 l/4W|cB A-B
R33 {55 42 202 322} t|2|R B8 22k 1% 1/8W|5Cppm
VR1 |51 90 B2 0745| 1]2|vR si cavz 5% o,4W {B2X 55 DOT R34 ti|r com = 1/4w|200ppm ajuster » /4
R35 {56 3¢ 300 147] LlI[R pOT 470E 204 TRIM|TTYA (TOS5)
R36 |55 42 183 122} 1|1{R COM 220E 2% 1/4wW[200ppe
[
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.765.1.00 | 2.6.71
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST VOLTAGE AND SPEED a2201)
STABILIZER




S g
REF, CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 P

A22|R3T {85 42 202 411} b|2|R Hs 1lsk 1% l/sw}scppm A2z [R73 |55 26 013 223 -{1 1R cAR 27K 10K /4w fcB A-B
®38 LiL|R coM 2% 1/44 [ 200pm ajuster «4 74 R74 [55 42 183 2120 ki |k coM 1,2k 2% 1/4W [200pme
R3g |56 34 300 222 -Ji[R POT 2,2x 204 TRIM|TTYA (T05) R75 |55 26 0k3 223] -J1|R cAR 22K 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
R0 |55 42 183 247) 3|1iR coM 4.7k 2% L/4w|200ppm R76 |55 42 183 247 - 1R COH 4,7k 2% §/4W{200pm
R4l |55 42 183 133{ 1§1|r CoM 3302 2% 1/4W)|200ppm R77 {55 42 183 227/ 1|1 |r cOM 2,7K 24 1/4W |200pm
R42 (55 42 183 310| 3{1[R cOM 10K 2% 1/4W|200ppm R78 155 42 183 239| -{1/R COM 3,9K 2% 1/4W [200ppm
R43 |55 42 183 2307 211 IR COM 3,98 2% 1/4¥[200ppm R79 55 42 183 210} 2JL|R COM 1K 2% 1/4w [200ppm
Ré4é 155 26 013 102| 11 iR cAR 1K 104 1/44|CB A-B RBC |55 26 013 103] -f1 |R CAR 10K 1o lrivce A-B
R45 |55 42 163 36f 1|1k coM 18K 2 L/4W|200pm __[R81 {55 26 0k3 68l] 1|1|R CAR 6BOE  10% 1/4Wi{CB A-B
R46 [55 42 183 233] 1[1[R COM 3,3K 2% 1/4w]200ppm _ |rB2 |55 26 024 228] 112|R CAR 2,2E %M L/2?W[EB A-B
R47 |55 42 202 247) 2{2|R H5 4,75k 1% 1/84}50ppm R83 [55 42 183 315] 1 |1{R cOM 15K 2% 1/4w|200ppm
R48 155 42 202 247| -|2/R BS 4,75K 1% 1/64|50ppm T Res |55 25 013 682] -[1[r AR 6,8K 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
R4% |55 26 013 333| 4{1|R CAR 33K 10% 1/43¥|cm A-B __IRBS |55 26 013 334] 11 iR CAR 330K lok L/dWice A-B
RS0 [55 26 013 104| 6[1/R cAR looK 10% p/4W|ce A-B [R86 55 42 183 210{ -11|R Cod 1K 2% 1/4W|200pm
R51 |55 26 0131 563] 2f1|r carR s6K low LAawlce A-B RB7 [5S 42 183 z82| 111]R cou 8,2k 2% 1/4W|z00pm
R52 |55 26 013 184] -[1|rR cAR 180K 10t 1/4W[ce A-B __ jnes L|R COM 5,6K 2% }/4W[200ppm & ajuster
R53 {55 26 O}3 1B4| - |1L|R CAR 180K 10% l/4w|ca A-B ___|R83 |55 42 183 147{ 1}1|R COM 4T0E 2% 1/4W}200ppm
R54 55 26 013 563) -J1|rR cAR 56K 10% 1/4w|ce A-B RI0 |55 42 183 168 k|1 iR COM 680E 2% 1/4wW]200pm
RS5 |55 26 013 104 —|1|R cAR 100X 1% 1/4w|ce A-B R91 |55 26 013 koOf 1|l |R CAR 10E 10% 1/4w|ce A-B
R56 |55 26 013 333] -[1{R CAR 33K 10% L/4u|CB A-B RS2 [55 26 013 223| 1{1{R CAR 22K 10% 1/4w|CB A-B
R57 |55 26 013 103] -[1|R cAR EOK 1o% l/4wicB A-B R93 |55 26 024 228((1)j2IR CAR 2,2E 5% l/2w|em A-B H&.2
R68 |55 42 183 310} ~|L|R COM 10K 2% 1/4w|200ppm 55 26 024 158{(1¥2|R CAR I,5E 5% 1/2w|Es A-B N4 -5
RS9 155 42 183 310] -J1iR €COM 10K 24 1/4W[200ppm R 55 61 140 968[(1){2|r BOB 0,68E 10K 3/4w{BW20 IRC| NA-ST
R60 [55 26 013 123) 1J1|R car 12k 1o 1/4w|{ce asl R94 {55 26 013 101} L|E[R CAR 100E 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
REL |55 42 183 247| -J1[R COM 4.7 2% 1/4W|200pp R95 55 26 013 102{ 1{1|R CAR 1K 10% 1/4W{CB A-B
R62 |55 26 013 333] -f1iR CAR 33K 10% L/4w|ca A-B _|R96 ]55 26 O3 101} 1|1iR CcOM 1OCE  §% 1/4W]200pmm
R63 {55 26 013 333| —j1|R CAR 33K 1lo% l/4wjcem A-B ___|R97 |55 26 013 lo4| -{1|R CAR 10OK lo% }/4w|ch A-B
R64 |55 26 013 103} -|L|R cAR 10K 10% 1/4w|ca A-B RIB 155 26 ©13 223] -|1|R cAR 22K 1ok l/4w]ce A-B
RE5 155 26 013 473] -|1|R CAR 47K 10% L/4W[cB A-B R99 |55 26 013 223| -ji|r cAR 22K 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
RE6 |55 42 183 168| 111 [R com 6605 24 L/4w|2zooppm R100 155 26 013 152) -{1[|R AR 1,58 1o% 1/4W|ch A-B
R67 |55 26 013 103 L|R CAR 10K 1G4 1/4w|cB A-R RIOL[S5 26 013 473] -|1|R carR 47K 10K 1/4w|cB A-B
R6B 155 42 183 1277 11 [R cOM 270E 2% 1/4W[200ppm RIOZ|56 26 013 224) 1})JR CAR 220K 10% L/4W|ce A-B
R69 |55 26 C13 472] 1{1[a CAR 4,7K 1C% L/4W|CB A-B R103}155 26 013 103] -J1|R CAR 10K Lo }/4wice A-B
rR70 |55 26 013 roa] -[i[r car 100k 10% 1/4w|cn A-B T RI1o4 {55 26 013 184| -[1[r car tBox 10% 1/4w|ce A-B
R7L |55 26 013 182§ 1]l {R CAR 1,8K 10% l/dw|ca h-B RIO5 |55 26 013 104} -[E[R CAR 100K 1o% 1/4W|ce A-B
R72 |55 42 183 115| 1{1[R coM 1scE 2% 1/4w|200pm - R106 f55 26 013 472 2[1|R car 4,7k lo% l/4wjca A-B

A22 [R107]55 26 013 472 -f1|r car 4,78 1o% L/aw|ce A-B
R108 |55 26 013 103] ~}1|R CAR LOK 104 1/4wCB A-B -
RI109 |55 26 O3 103] -{1)R €CAR 10K 10R 1/4w7|CB A-B
RI10 55 26 013 lod| - |L{R CAR 100K 10% 1/4%]ca A-B

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.765.1.00 2.6.71
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST VOLTAGE AND SPEED 22

STABILIZER




o o
4 =
REF. CODE NO, é DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 P
azi|wr |50 21 11 1Boo| 7]1]e si 2W 2484 TOlsNeN az3 |ClO |53 12 266 310} -{1]|C PER 10nF 10% BOV
w2z |so 21 11 1soo| -lilo si 2w 24Be  To18iNEN __r cll {53 12 267 347] 1|1|c PER 47nF rox zoov
H3 }50 21 11 1600| -{1]o 51 2n 2484 TOlEiNEN T
R4 |50 21 11 1800} - 1|0 51 20 2484  TOLI8 PN _____
N5 |50 21 11 180o] _|ifo si 2w 2484  TO1B|NEN
| w6 |50 21 12 1soo| :iifo si 28 3302 Tolsfuen T
R7 |50 21 1t 1@oo| -]ajc si 2w 2484  TO1B{NPH
? ng 50 21 11 isoo| -1 (@ 517 2N 2484 TCLB|HPH _ Rl 55 26 OL3 333] 2 CAR 33K 104 1/4W|CB A-B
Rz |55 26 013 472} 1 CAR 4,7K  10% 1/4a)Ch A-B
) Pl 50 22 11 18007 1f1 |0 Si 2N 19a5 TG18 [PNP R3 5% 27 183 B24 1 COM B20K 2% 1/2w] 200ppm
T " lra f55 26 013 103f 4 CAR 10K 10% 1/4xfcB A-B
; o " lrs |55 26 013 103] - CAR 10X 10% 1/4u|cB A-B B
RE {55 42 183 418] 1 COM 180K % 1/4W] 200ppm
R7 |55 42 183 233] 1 COM 3,9K 24 L/4W]200ppm
: 1 RS |56 34 300 210] 2 pOT LK 20% TRIH|TTYA {TO5)
| D1 [51 16 00 2000| 4]1jcR 51 1N 4148 DO3s R |55 62 183 347 1 oM ATR  Z 1/4W|200pgm
i D2 |51 16 00 2000f -|1icR 51 LN 4148 DO3S rRlo |55 26 013 233] - CAR 33K Lo% 1/4w|ca A-B
D3 |51 16 00 2000] -{1lcR 5t 1N 4148 D035 R11 [55 26 013 104} 5 chR 100K 10w 1/4W]ce AB
‘ D4 |51 16 00 7000] -f1|CR Si lu 4148 D035 r12 |ss 42 183 247} 1 oM 4. 7K 24 1/4W} 200ppm
: ’13 |55 42 183 233] 1 coM 3,3K % 1/4W}200ppm

- o R14 [56 34 300 210
Z1 51 90 56 GI45] 1]2|vR 5i Cs5v6 5% O, 4W D07 1H752A Ri5 [55 42 183 122| 1
. _JRLE [55 26 013 104} -
: RL7 |55 26 013 a4} 1
! R18 |55 26 013 104] -
: R19 |55 26 013 102] 2

1K 208 TRIM|TTYa  (105)
COM 220E Z4 1/4W] 200ppm

CAR 10CX 10w l/4w|ca A-B
CAR 330K 10% 1/4wWjcs A-B
CAR 100K 1o% 1/4djcB A-B
CAR 1K low l/4WjcB A-B

'
i Ll L Ll L Ll L e e S N I T M MY T T M I T
LA RIX(Gw LD |mR R ||| | Rin|n| R m

e ]

Q

1

R20 |55 26 013 103 - CAR 10K i0% i/d4dW|cB A-B

Cl J52 12 033 350) 2|1:C TA 3, 3uF 204 15VA R21 {55 26 ©l3 l03| - CAR 10K 1lO% LA4wW|cCB A-B

c2 53 12 266 310| 3f1jC PER 1OnF 1U% 80V _ R22 j35 26 013 223} 2 CAl 22K 1OW 1/44WiCB A-B

cl 53 12 266 410} 2f1{C PER O, luF 1Gs B0V R23 f55 26 013 223} - CAR 22K 1¢4 1/4W[CB A-B

C4 |53 12 266 410| -f1[C PER O,1uF 1% BOYV R24 |55 26 013 lo4} - CAR 100K 10w 1/4wjca A-B

c5 52 12 024 7501 1{1iC TA 4,7uf 204 1OVA .. 1R25 §55 26 013 104| - CAR 100K 10% 1/4wW|CB A-B

c6 J52 12 0i6 850] 2f1iC TA 6,8uF 205 G6VA R26 |55 26 013 02| - CAR 1K 10W 1/4W|CB A-B
C? 52 12 033 350| -|1[Cc TA 3,3uF 20% 15VA
<8 52 12 olé 850| -[1lfCc TA &,8uF 2% 6VA
<9 53 12 766 310] -Ji|C PER  lOnF 104  BOV

NAGRA 4.2 91.04.740.0.00 | 21.4.72

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

RECORD PILOT AND CLAPPER A23




o] o]
4 =
REF. | CODE NO. E‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. ':5' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2
az4[R1 |50 21 11 1soo|15| lo si 2N 2484  TOlB|NEN az4lcl |52 12 ole 850} 2|1|c TA 6,8uF 20% &vA
N2 |50 21 11 180c] | Jo si 2n 2484 TolslueN c2 53 12 267 347] t]ilc PER amnp 10% 200v
N3 |50 21 11 1800] -| [0 S& 2w 2484 TOlB|NPN T c3 |52 12 014 700) 2{1ic ™A 47uF 20¢ 6vB 7
N4 {50 21 11 1Boo| -] [o st 2w 2484 TolB PN o cd |52 12 016 850] -|1|c TA 6,8uF 204 &va
ns {50 21 11 1soo] -| jo si 2% 2484 TolB|NPH T cs |52 12 023 90| 2f9|c TA 39uP 20% Love
e |so o1 00 3130] i} |0 51 Bsx 26 Tolsluew FAL. €6 {52 12 023 900} -{9{C TA  39uF 20% lOVB
N1 fso 21 tl isoo| -| o st 2w 2484  TO1B{NMPN c?7 52 12 ol4 700} -|1{c Ta 47ur 204 &VB
w8 |50 21 Il 1B0G| -| |o Si 2N 2484  TOLBINPN ca {52 12 024 750] 3l1lc ta 4, 7uF 20% 10va
w9 |50 21 11 1eoof -] lo S1 20 2484 TOLB[mEN T c9 |53 12 266 310] 1{LiC PER lonF 10% GOV
" |80 Js0 2t 11 1800[ -| lo si 28 2484 Tols|wew C10 [52 12 033 350] LfL|C TA 13, 3uF 20% 15VA
N1l 50 21 11 1800) -| (G Si 2N 24B4  TOla|NPN cll |5z t2 odl osaf 2f1]c T  IuF 20% 35va
NIz [50 21 11 1Boo| -| |o st 2w 2488 Tol8imeN c12 |52 12 041 050) _|1{C TA  1uF 20% 35vA
MI3 |50 21 11 1BOO} -| |@ $i 2§ 2484  TOLBfuPR "~ lerz f52 12 024 50| -[1|C TA 4, 7er 20% iova
~ [w14 [so 21 11 1800] -| [0 51 2w zaBé  Tole[uen cl4 |52 12 024 750| _Jilc 7a 4, 7ur 204 tova
N15 F50 21 11 i80o| -| o si 2u 2484  TOla|meu o
w16 [s0 21 11 1800} -} [o st 2n 2484 Tola|nPn - -
PL |so 22 11 1soo} 5| Jo si 2w 3965  Tolsjewp ’4
F RL 55 26 013 104] 6|1|(R CAR 100K 10% l/4WICH A-B
PS5 50 22 11 16c0| ~{ lQ si 2H 3985 TOLB| PNP R2 55 42 183 418| 1J1}R cOoM 180K Z% 1/4w| 200pmn o
) R1 |55 26 013 472| 3|1{R CAR 4,7k 1o% L/4W|cCh A-B -
R4 55 26 013 184 1f1|R CAR LBOK 0% l/4wlcB A-B
RS 55 26 013 104| -[1|R CAR LCOK lO% 1/4W{CB A-B
R6 |55 26 o3 472] -|1|R CAR 4,7k 10% l/4w|ce A-B
D1 |51 16 00 z000] 9| [cR 51 In 4148 DO3S R7 }55% 26 O3 102} 2|I(R CAR 1K 10% 1/74W[CB A-B
4 RB [55 26 013 332 4[1|R CAR 3,3K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
D9 [51 16 00 2000 -] |cR si N 4148 DO3S R9 (55 26 013 104| -[1|R CAR 10GR 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
B RlO |55 26 013 224| 1J1jR CAR 220K 1lox 1/4w|ca A-B
- RL1 |55 42 183 182] 1[1|R coM 820 24 1/4W| 200pmm -
R12 |55 26 ©13 103] 4{1|R CAR 10K 10X 1/4W{CH A-B
R13 |55 26 013 332] -|1{R car 3,3k lOX lL/4wjcB A-
R14 [55 26 013 333f 1]1{R CAR 33K 10% 1/4wjCB A-B
- R15 |55 26 OL3 334] 1|1[R CAR 330K 10% l/4dCB P
RLG 55 26 013 103] ~{l]R CAR 10K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
RL7 |55 26 013 472] -[1iR cAR 4,78 10X 1/4w|ce A-
R18 55 26 013 222] 6f1[R car 2,2 1o% 1/4w|cB A-
a24 [R19 |55 26 013 222 | - JLIR CAR 2,2K 10& 1/4w]ce A-B
R20 |55 26 013 222 | - |1 [R caR 2,2k lox 1/4w(ca A-B i
R21 IS8 26 013 222 - |1 |R CAR 2,2K 10% 1/4w]cs A-B T
R22 55 26 013 222 -[1]a car 2,2k lox i/4w|ce AB o
R23 |55 26 013 222 - [1|R CAR 2,2K LO% L/4W[cB A-B
R24 |55 42 183 315| 2|t R con 15k 2% 1/4W]200ppm
R25 ]ss 42 183 34s] -f1|n coM 15K 2% 1/4W|200ppn
R26 [55 26 013 102] - [L|R cAR 1K 1o4 l/4w]ca A-B
27 §55 26 013 182] 3{1|r cAR &,BK 1lo% 1/4wfca A-B
R28 |55 26 013 332) - |i{R CAR 3,3k }C% 1/4W]|cB A-B
IR29 |55 26 OL3 332 -fL|R CAR 3,3k 10% L/4WlcB A-B
(30 {35 26 013 473] 2|1 iR CAR 47k 1lox 1/4w]ce A-B
R3] [55 26 013 473} -[1|R CAR 478 10K 1/47]cB A-B —
R32 |55 26 013 6B2| 2{1]R caR 6,88 10% l/4wlca A-B
R33 (55 26 C13 182| -[1|R CAR L,BK 1% 1/4w|[ce A-B
R34 |55 26 013 182 —[t|R CAR },BK LOX L/4WiCB A-B
R35 {55 26 O3 Lo4| - |L[R CAR 100K Lok 1l/4W|ca A-B
R36 |55 26 013 103 -J1|R CAR 10K 1034 1/¢wlice A-B
R3I7 |55 26 013 6B2| -~ |L!R CAR §,8% 10% 1/4W|ch A-B
R3B |55 26 013 822 1[1|R CAR B,2K 10K 1/4W[ch A-B
R33 {55 26 O3 104{ - [} |R CAR LOOK 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
RAO |55 26 O3 103} - |L|R CAR 16K 10% L/A4W[cB A-B
R4l {55 26 013 104} -1 [R CAR 100K 10% L/4W{CB A-B
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.750.0.00 | 20.4.72
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST QSLI SYNCHRONIZER AND 24
VOLTMETER




g g
REF. CODE NO. # DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. a‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
P 2
A25[41 {50 21 11 1800 B} |0 51 2§ 2484  TolBfupn azslRL Ju% 26 013 473] 4]1|R CAR 47K ik i/4ufce A-B
H - R2 |55 26 013 473 1|R car 47K 1o% L/6W[CB A-B o
NB 50 21 1) 1B00] -} |0 S5 2H 2484 TOLBiNPN R3 155 26 013 105} 1J1[R CAR 1M 10% 1/4w|cB A-B
_IR4 55 26 013 471 1]1{R CAR 470 low Ll/4w|ce A-B
P1_Iso 22 11 1sco| 4| |o si_2n 3365  rois|ene T #5 |55 26 013 224 2|1|R CAR 220K 1% 1/4w|cn A
a 86 |55 26 013 473 —[1]R CAR 47K 1o 1/4w[cB A-B
P4 150 22 11 1800} -] |0 Si  2H 3965 TolafRup _ R? 155 26 013 473} -f}|R CAR 47K 104 1/4W[CB A-B
B8 [55 26 013 lo4| 3|1 R CAR lOOK 1% 1/4w|ch h-B o
1 R9 |55 42 183 422| Y[R COM 220K X 1/4w[200ppm
rio lss 26 013 224] ik car 220k 104 l/aufcs  a-w ,,
) Rl |55 26 013 223] L|1{R Car 22K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
L _.|R12 i55 26 013 332} Lj1/R CAR 3,3K 1G% 1/4W|CB A-B
DL |51 16 00 2000} 7| {CR St 1N 4148 D035 * JR1Y f55 42 181 315 1[1 jrocoM 15K 2% 1/4W [200ppm 50 #z version
& T + [r1a s a2 z02 24 iR s 237 1% 1788 |50 gre
D7 {51 16 00 2000] | [CR 5i iH 4148 Dois o R15 [s5 42 183 310 2{1]lR cou 1ok 2% 1/4W|200pmm
R16 f55 42 183 322 1[1]R COM 228 2 1/4W]20C0ppm
~iR17 5% 27 183 334) 1{1jR cOM 330K 24 1i/2wW|200ppm
RLB |55 42 202 333} 2]2/R Hs 33,2k 1% 1/8w|soppm |
Rr19 |56 34 300 210} 1|LiR byl  iK  20% TRIMITTYA {TC5)
21 |51 90 56 0745{ 1{2?|VR 5i C5V6 5% O,.4W [p07 1N752A R20 |55 42 202 333] -f2{R H3 33,2K 1% 1/BW|50ppm
R2: }55 42 183 3ic| -[ilrR coM lok & 1/4W|200ppm
R22 §&5 26 013 lol| :fL|R CAR 100E 1o 1/4W|CB A-B
__|R23 [55 27 183 5ii] 1[9[R coM S10E 2% 1/24]200ppm
R24 155 26 013 103{ 1|1{R CAR 10K 104 1/4W[CB A-B
€1 |52 12 o4l oscf 2fljc Ta 1uP 204 35VA R25 155 26 013 272§ 1]1|R CAR 2,7X 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
c2 |53 41 048 133] 1]i|c cCER 330pF 20% S00V[DIZ606  1GC ___|r26 55 26 ol3 lod4] -|1|r cAR 100K 1G4 l/4wWjch aA-B
__|c3 53 G0 505 8221 t1{2|C PHE 8,2nF 1% 63V R27 }55 26 QL3 104F -J1|R CAR 100K 1G% 1/4WlCH A-B
c4 |53 21 587 104| E]9)¢ MIC ©,1uF 1% 300V]|0+70ppm R3B |55 26 013 334} 1|1|R CaR 330K 1o 1/4vWjca A-B
c5 52 k2 023 9c0| 2]9|c TA  3A%uF 204 1ova R29 55 26 013 470f 1{1|/R car 47E  1o% 1/4wWjCB A1
c6 |53 41 048 11o| 1]1]c cER l0OpF 20% soov|DIZe04  LCC
C7 |52 12 023 900 -|9jc TA  39uF 20% lovs
CO |52 12 033 3503 1[1iC TA 3, 3up 20% 15vaA *[r13 |55 42 183 282] 1{1liRr coM 8,28 2% 1/4W}[200ppm 6D Mz verston
c% |52 17 o4l 050 -Ji1[|C TA 1uF 2C% 35VA *|nle |55 42 202 420 1{2iR HS 200K 1% L/8W|50ppm -
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.700.0.00 | 21.4.72
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
LE QFM FREQUENCY METER A25




g 2
REF. CODE NO. a’ DESCRIPTICN TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO. E' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
3 2
A261m1 5C 22 11 1800f 1 Q Si 28 3965 TO16{ Pap A26 (RL 55 26 013 683] 2{1|R CAR 68K i0% l/4wlce A-B
42 |50 21 11 1800 1| |Q Si 28 2484 TClB|NEM RZ ]85 26 013 683 ~JI{R CAR 6BK L% 1/4w|ce A-B
T R3 }55 42 183 333] 1]1|R COM 33K 2% 1/4w|200pm =
o R4 |55 42 183 38| 1{1|rR coM 18K 2 1/4W|200ppm w
R5 |55 42 183 322} 2|1|R COM 22K 2% 1/4w|200pm
ICL |5¢ 73 52 1440} 1|2|1C DIG cCD4C20AE RCA ~ R6 1} |& CAR 10% L/A4wW[ch BoBjoa urk 210x-330%
ICZ |50 73 50 0540 1]2|IC DIG CD401BAE ACA R7 |55 26 O13 $60| ][R CAR 56E 0% l/4Wice A-B
IC} {50 73 22 6140] 1|2|IC DIG CDACOYAE RCA Re lss 42 183 327) 3|1 iR com 27K 2% 1/4w]200pme
R9  f55 42 83 327] ~J1iR COM 27K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
R1C |55 26 003 107| 1]2|R cAR looM 204 1/4w|cB 5-B
R1} |55 26 013 151 2|1{R CAR 1S0E 10% l/4w]cB A-B
CRL |51 16 00 2000} 4| |cR 51 In 4148  Dpo3S T |r1z [s5 26 013 123] 1|3 [R AR 12K L% Y/4wCB A-B
CcrR2 |51 16 00 2000] -] lcm si 1M 4148 Do3s R13 |55 26 ©13 152| 1{1jR CAR I,5K 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
CR3 {51 16 00 2000| -f iCR Si IN 4148 DO3S Rl4 55 42 183 322] -|1[R COM 22K 2% 1/4W]200ppm
CR4 151 16 0D 2000| _ CR Si LW 4148 D035 R15 [55 42 183 327] -fl|R coM 27K 2% 1/4W|200ppm
R16 |55 26 013 563} 1{1{R CAR 56K 10% L/4w|cB A-B
o "~ "lr17 |55 a2 183 233f 1|1 R com 3,3k 2 1/4W]200pm
~|r1B |ss 42 183 16m] 1]1|r com 68oE  2a 1/4w|Zooppm
cl 52 12 046 860f Lr|1|c Ta O,68uF 20% 3sva tri* 10% R19 55 26 OL3 154| 1{1)R CAR 150K 10% l/4wich A-B
c2 |52 12 033 350] 1]1]c TA 3, 3uF 20% L5Va |r20 |55 26 013 151 - |1 cAR 150E 10% 1/4W|ce A-B
c3 1 ic PER 10K 200V ajust.~120pt
C4 }53 40 565 220| 1j2iC H1C 22pF S% 63V
€5 |54 20 124 200] 1]2{c VAR 4,5-20pF 160V[CER  STET.
g C6 |53 12 266 31¢] 1/1|c PER 1lOnF 104 80V
| Cc7 |52 12 o4l oso] i{ilc Ta 1uF 204 35VA eri 2 1o
‘ c8 |52 12 023 900| L|s|c ta  3our 204 love ]
w1 |58 44 730 722{ 1| |owartz P-307,200KHz |Snelgrove R
21 04 598 00O 1 intermediate carrier cirduit I
i e =
i
) .
i —
H

NAGRA 4.2 91.06.698.0.00 6.6.72

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

CRYSTAL PILOT GENERATOR AZ6




i
|
i

g g
REF. CODE NO, &' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CQDE NO. '.‘5' DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
3 P
azg /Pl [51 16 002 oco) 3|1[cr si 1w 4148  pols 420 |C14 53 40 565 430| -|2jc MI¢ 43pF 5% 63v|cAllo PREC,
B2 |51 156 002 0o0] -[)|CR 5L 1% 4148 DO3IS Cl5 |54 00 312 180| -|2|c VAR 2-18,5pF 50v]PL, PHI.
D3 51 16 co2 000| ~{1iCR Si 1N 4148 D015 C16 [52 12 o4l o6o] s|1|c TA ©,LluF 20% 3I5VA
C17 |52 12 041 o6o| -j1jC TA O,1ur 20X 35vA
cl8 [52 12 o2 750) 3{iic TA 4,7uf 20% 1OVA
C19 |53 22 607 103} -f6jC PER LlOnF 20% 250V HUNTS
C20 |53 41 G488 133] 1}1|C CER 330pF 204 500V|DIZ60O6 LCC
C21 |52 12 041 060] ~{i|C TA O,IuF 20% 35VA
Bl |50 09 007 00OF 3[2 3¢ MC 1550 HOT, c22 [52 12 o41 oso] -[1fc TA o©,lur 20% 1I5VA
N2 150 09 007 ooo| -i2[1c  MC 1550 MOT. " lcz3 {53 40 565 829} -12|C MIC 8,2pF 5% 63V]CALLO PREC.
W3 |50 08 007 00O -12/IC HC 1550 MOT, c24 53 40 565 221] 2{9fc mic 220ppr 5% eav[callo eREc.
Mo |50 2L 111 800j 1j3lo i 28 2484 TO18 NPH o c25 |53 40 565 221 -[9lc MIC 220pF 5% s63vjcallo PREC.
N5 {5C 21 130 500 1j1]0 S§ 28 30T  TOS HPY c26 {52 12 041 oso] -lije ™ o,1ur 204 35vA
H6 50 01 003 140f L} |@ S1 C 2369 TOI8[FAI, HPN €27 |52 12 025 7150 -f1|c TA 4,7uF 20% lova
C28 153 20 527 102| 1{9/c pNE InF 1C% 125V LECL.
Pl BO 22 111 80O} 4]1iG S1 26 3965 TO18 PHP c29 {52 12 41 osol 3|ile ma 1uF 20% 315VA
P2 50 22 111 800§ -f1|Q Si 2N 3965 TOlB pHp C30 {52 12 o4l osaf -|ilc TaA P 20% 35VA
P3 |50 22 111 800} -|1{Q 81 2H 3965 TOLB PP __lc3t Is2 12 032 20 1]1[C A 0,0220F 20% 20VA
P4 |50 22 111 800} -|1/0 51 24 3965  TOl8 PP, €32 [52 12 o4 50| -Jl|c TA 4, TuP 200 EOVA
C33 [52 12 041 050| -|LiC Ta 1uP 20% 35VA
€1 |52 12 023 900} 1f1{C TA  39uF 20% love
€2 [53 22 607 103| 7 6|C PER lOnF 20% 250V HUNTS Rl 56 26 013 333} {1{R carR 33K 10 1/4W{ce A-B
€3 |53 40 565 Lol] Lf9IC MIC 100pF 5% 63ViCAllQ PREC. Rz 55 26 G13 224 1 1|R cAR 220X 104 1/4W|cB A-8
C4 |54 00 312 180f 3} 2{C VAR 2-18,5pF  50v]PL. PHI. R3 f55 26 o013 104 1| 1|R cAR toOK 0% 1/4H]cB A-B
€5 153 40 565 B29| 2{2|C MIC B,2pF 5% 63V]CALLD PREC. R4 55 26 013 183| 1fi|R CAR 1BK 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
C6 )53 40 565 151f 1] 2jc MIC 150pF 5% 63VECALIO PREC. R®5 |55 26 013 103} 4| 1iR CAR 10K lod4 l/4w|ce A-B|
c? [53 22 607 103] ./6[c PER lonF 20% 250V HUNTS " |ae |55 26 013 eai] 7]t R CAR 68OE log 174w cb A-B
€8 |54 ©0 312 180| -|2|C VAR 2-.1B,5pF  50V|PL. PHI, R? |55 26 013 to2| 1{l|r cAR 1K 1lo% 1/4wjcp A-B
C9 |53 40 565 430| 2[2iCc MIC 43pF % 63V|CAllC PREC. RB |55 26 013 562| 1| 1|R CAR 546K 104 1/4WiCB A-B
€10 {53 22 607 10| -{6|C PER 1OnF 20% 250V HUNTS RY {55 26 013 681} -|1{R CAR 680E 10% 1/4W{CB A-8
Cl1 |53 22 607 103} -|6|C PER 1OnF 204 250V HUNTS __Inlo |55 26 013 681} —[1]/R CAR 680E 1lo¥ 1/4w|ca3 A-B
C12 [53 2% 607 103} -|6/C PER 1OmF 20% 250V HUNTS ®11 [55 26 013 681[ «{1|r Chn 680E 1% 1/4wicm A-B
€13 |53 22 607 103| -{6|c PER lonF 20% 250V HUNTS r12 F55 26 013 681] - 1l® cam 680E 10X 1/4WlCB A-B
a2¢ JR13 |55 26 013 681 -|1|R CAR 6BOE 10% l/4W|CB A-B
R14 |55 26 013 6B1| -}1|R CAR 690E 0% 1/4W|CB A-8
RIS |55 26 013 331| 1}1|R CAR 330E 1O% 1/4W[CB A-B -
R16 |55 26 013 153] {1 R CAR 15K 108 L/4wWCR A-81
R1T |55 26 013 2221 3|LiR CAR 2,2K 10K 1/4W|CB A-B
Ri8 }55 26 013 222{ -|l|r CAR 2,2K 1lo% 1l/4W|cE A-B
R19 |55 26 D) 680| 1il|R CAR 68E 104 1/4W|CB A-B
r20 |55 26 OL3 103] -J1]R caR 10X 1o% 1/4WICB A-B
R21 |55 26 013 103} -|1|R CAR 10K 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
R22 {55 26 013 473} 2|1|R CAR 47K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
R23 |55 26 ©13 473] -l1|R cAR 47K 10X 1/4%W|cCB A-B
R24 |55 26 013 lo3] -j1|R CAR 10K 1% 1/4WfCB A-B
R25 |55 26 ©13 222) -{1|R CAR 2,2K 10% 1/4W[CB A-B
Li/L2{%% 04 877 000 1 Antenna Coil
L3/1-4192 04 B8 000 1 Coupling Transformer
15 |92 04 938 000 1} [Filter coil {1/uhite)
L6/LT[92 04 93% 000 1 Coupling Transforcer {3/§lack)
L9 }92 D4 940 000 1] |Filter Cosl {(3/blue)
L9 |92 04 943 000 1] joscillarer coll
ol 14 301 602 1} lerystal socket
Xt 158 40 013 514 1] [paares £213.410 mme Philips
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.682.0.00 21.3.73
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
QRR RECEIVER A29




i
¢
i
H

o] o]
z z
REF. CODE NO. E DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS REF. CODE NO, &‘ DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
2 2
a0 [wr fso 2k 111 eoof 6fl|g si 2w 2484 Tole|wER 10 R1 |55 26 013 823 1|1|R AR BIK 1o% 1/4wjce A-B
A ~|mz |55 26 013 223] 3}1|R cAR 2% 10% 1/4wics A-B
N6 |50 21 111 600 -flfg 51 2N 2484 TOMB|NPN _ |BR3 _Is5 26 013 682] 1[1|R CAR 6,8k 10X 1/4w|cs A-B
‘ T R4 55 26 013 224] &[1|R cam 220k 10w i/4wfcm A-B 7
RS 55 26 013 103| 5|1/ CAR 10K 10K L/4H|[cR A-B
Pr |so 22 111 Booflt|1lg st 2w 3965 rors|ene _ Ine_ Iss 26 ©13 472] 3]1iR cAR 4, 7K 1% r/4W|cB A-B
3 77_ RT [55 26 013 223} -|1[r cAR 72k oW 1/4w|cB A-B
P11 {50 22 111 sco| -{L{p si 20 3965 TO18|PNP _ (RB |55 26 013 333] 4[1 R CAR 33K 10K 1/4wiCB A-B
_ |ne_Iss 26 013 184] 2[1 R caR 180K  10% 1/4w[ca A-B _
HOL/ 92 04 941 000 2 Filcer Coil {4/qreen) _. JRlo f55 36 013 333] -]1jR CAR 33K 10X 1/4W|CB A-B
oz R11 i55 26 013 103} —|}/R CAR 10K 10% 1/4WicB AB
Lo1/ |93 04 942 000 2 Filter ¢oi) (5/red) R12 55 26 OE3 224] -|1|R CAR 220K 104 1/4W[CB A-D
ig2 R13 [55 26 o013 392| 1|1iR cArR 3,9k 10X 1/4w|cB An
DL |51 16 002 000| 6|1|CR 51 1% 4148  DO35 " Irit [55 26 or3 273] iJi[R CAR 27K 10X 1/4wW|CB A-R
a RIS |55 26 o13 a822] 111|R caR 8,2k 10% 1/4u|cB A-B
D& |51 16 002 00O} ~JLICR S1 IN 4148 DO3S __|rls |s5 26 013 224} -]1IR CAR 220K 10K }/4W|cB A-B
__ JR1T |55 26 013 103} -J1|R cAR 10K 1OX 1/4W|ch A-B
. |mim iss 25 013 333} -[1|R cAR 33K 10X I/AwWicB A-B
R19 [55 26 o13 472] -J1[r car 4,7 1ox 1/4wjce A-B
"""Ir2o {55 26 013 223| _1iR CAR 22K 10% 1/4W|CB A-B
"iR21 |55 26 013 184] | 1R CAR 180K 10X 1/4W[ch AB
c1 |53 40 467 347] z2[4|C PcA 47nF 5% L6OV|PAGB PREC.| 22 & 8Inf " Ir22 |55 26 013 333] _|L|R CAR 33K 10% 1/4%|CB A-B
c2 |53 40 467 347| -|4[c PCA 4InF 5% 160VIPABS PREC.] 22 & 8InF R23 |55 26 013 224] -[1|R cAR 220Kk 10% 1/4wicCR A-B)
cd |52 12 032 270{ 2|1{c TA 0,0220F 20% ZOVA R24 |55 26 013 o3 -|1[R car 10K 1lox 1/4wcB A-B]
cd |52 12 044 770| 2{1|c TA o,c47uF 204 I5VA R25 {56 26 013 472] -[1/R cAR 4,7 low L/4wjCB A-B
5 53 40 467 368] 2|4|c pcA 6BnF 5% 160V|PAGB PREC.| 22 ¢ B2nF r26 [s5 26 013 1s53] 1f1]R car 15k 10X 1/4ufCB A-B
€6 |53 40 467 368| —f4]c vCA 6BnF 5% 160V|PAGB PREC.| 22 & B2nF R2T f55 26 013 414f 1 1|n car 470 10% 1/4wlcB A-B
©7 |52 12 032 27| -f1ic TA 0,022uF 20% 20VA rz8 {55 26 o013 473 1| 1lr car 47K 10% 174w cB A-B
ca |52 12 o44 70| -Jiic ™A o,0870F 204 I5VA r29 {55 26 013 563] 1l 1in caR 56K 10X 1/4WlcB A-B
c9 |52 12 03t 550 1]1jc TAa 1,5uF 20% 20vA ~ |r3o |55 26 013 183 1R CAR 18K 10% L/4Wjch A-B
R31 [55 26 013 561] 11| R car seor lox 14wl cm A-B
R32 155 26 013 104] 1| 1| R CAR LOOK 10% l/4W CB AuB
R33 {55 26 013 103] -|1|R cAR 1ox 1o% 1/4WcB A-B|
~ Ine1}s5 26 013 102] YR car 1K 10K 174 B A-H
NAGRA 4.2 91.04.681.0.00 | 21.3.73
LECTRICAL PARTS LIST
E QRR DECODER A30




@ INPUT No. 2 = prise d'entrée microphone no. 2
1 = masse du signal entrant

@ 2 et 3 = entrée symétrique

@ du signal
@

CCIR

VUE DE LA PRISE
COTE EXTERIEUR
OU DE LA FIiCHE
LOTE SQUDURES

@ INPUT No. 1= prise d’entrée microphone no. 1
@ Rx = prise antenne pour récepteur QRR

ACC = prise pour accessoires
1= non connecté

2= masse
@ @ 3 = entrée ligne, attaque en courant, impédance
@ minimale de source 47 k&2, courant pour
@~ @ obtenir Vindication 0 dB a sensibilité maxi-
@ male = 3,75 pA
4 = entrée du signal de correction de la vitesse
VUE DE LA PRISE de défilement

COTE EXTERIEUR N
OU DE LA FICHE 5 = non connecté
COTE SOUDURES 6= tension stabilisée de -10V

m Entrées pilote et claquette:

= masse

2= CLAPPER: entrée de commande de |'os-
cillateur de clagquette (tension de commande

VUL OF LA BiSE +6 3.+14 V) ou enclenchement du récepteur

OU DE LA FICHE QRR par mise & fa masse

COTE SCUDURES 3= Xtal.: sortie du générateur interne 50 ou
60 Hz piloté par quartz

4= PILOT IN: entrée du signal pilote, impé-
darce d'entrée 6 k§?, tension admissible
05325V

@ Fully Floating Line Output: sortie ligne symétrique et fiottante,
impédance de charge 600 £2, tension de sortiea0dB =44V

VUE DE LA PRISE

@ Prises de masse sur douilles bananes

0 Haut-parleur

MIXER: prise de raccordement pour pupitre de mélange
= entrée de sensibilité fixe, 560 mV pour
ONC obtenir 0 dB, impédance d'entrée 10 kS
2 = tansion stabilisée de -10 V, déhit maximal

ONOGRO] 50mA

@ @ 3= sortie de 'amplificateur direct, impédance
minimale de charge 10 k§2, tension de sortie
560mV 4 0dB

T e 4= tension négative brute d'alimentation
OU DE LA FiCHE 5= sortie de l'amplificateur de lecture, impé-
COTE SOUBURES dance minimale de charge 100 k{2, tension

de sortie 560 mV 2 0dB

6 = entrée pour fa commande d'arrét du moteur
{a refier au -10 V pour obtenir 1'arrét)

7= masse

LINE INPUT: prise d'entrée ligne sur douille banane; impédance
d'entrée 100 k2, tension d'entrée pour obtenir 0 dB en sensibilité
maximale = 370 mV

@ VOL.: réglage du volume d'écoute en haut-parleur

POWER PACK: prise combinde pour alimentation externe et sortie
du signal pilote
1= -BATT.: pdle négatif du boitier a piles
2= +BATT.: pbdle positif du boitier a piles et

@ @ masse

@ @ @ 3= PILOT PLAYBACK: sortie du signal pilote
lu
® 4= SPEED CORRECTION: entrée du signal de

P correction de la vitesse de défilement
VUE DE LA
e eRIEun 5= EXTERNAL -12 to 30 V: entrée pour
OU DE LA FICHE alimentation externe de 12 4 30 V, pole
COTE SOUDURES .
négatif

6 = -10R: tension stabilisée de -10 V disponible

en enregistrement seulement

@ Fixation pour poignée ou courroie
@ Vis de fermeture du boitier

@ Plaguette indiguant fa norme d’enregistrement et de lecture



358 mm
14 1"

«8G°6 «9°0
ww g gpg ww g
4890 ; u68
wweyy ww 9gg
-
«£0°81 «6'2
wuw g6y ww el

322 mm

12.68"

«e9'E

«El'C

wuw gg

WlS'¥

ww gl

wuw ¢g



PIN NEY * GROUKP:

INPUT NS 2

PRLOT N
. 45 ta 25v
- L=5Kn

Ktaf

CLAPPYR
+Eto+ 18y
N




Iy i

@ INPUT No. 2 = microphone input connector no. 2
1 = input signal ground
@ 2 and 3 = balanced signal
input

®
©

NAB CCIR

EXTERNAL VIEW
OF CHASSIS
CONNECTOR OR
PLUG FROM THE
SOLDERING SIDE

@ INPUT No. 1 = microphone input connector no. 1
@ Rx = antenna connector for QRR receiver

@ACC = accessary connector
1 = no connection

2 = ground

@ @ 3 = line input, current drive, minimum source
@ @ @ impedance 47 k&2, current for obtaining
@ 0 dB at maximum sensitivity = 7.7 pA

4 = tape speed correction signal input

5= no connection
EXTERNAL VIEW =, o £

OF CHASSIS 6 10V stabilized voltage
CONNECTOR OR
PLUG FROM THE
SOLDERING SIDE

w Pilot and Clapper inputs:

ground
CLAPPER: clapper oscillator control input
(control voltage +4 to +14 V) or switching
on of QRR receiver by connecting to ground
3= Xtal.: internal crystal pilot generator out-
OF CHASSIS :
CONNEGTOR  OR put, 50 or 60 Hz
;EESEFRFI!I‘?EASTIEE 4 = PILOT IN: pilot signal input, input impe-
dance 5 k§2, admissible voltage 0.5 to 25 V

EXTERNAL VIEW

m Fully Floating Line Output: load impedance 600 §2, output voltage
at0dB =44V )

@ Ground connectors on banana jacks

m Loudspeaker

@ MIXER: connector for connecting mixing console
1= input with fixed sensitivity, 560 mV to

@ @ obtain 0dB, input impedance 9 k§2
2= -10V stabilized voltage, maximum current
@ @ @ 50 mA
@ @ 3= direct amplifier output, minimum load
impedance 10 k&2, output voltage 560 mV
at 0 dB
E’;TESE“:S"S'EI‘: 4 = unstabilized negative supply voltage
CONNEGTOR OR 5 = playback amplifier output, minimum load

gt impedance 100 k§2, output voltage 560 mV

e at 0dB
6 = motor stop control terminal (connect to
-10V to stop)
7 = ground

LINE INPUT: banana jack line input connector; input impedance
100 k2, input voltage to obtain O dB on maximum sensitivity
370mV

@ VOL.: loudspeaker volume adjustment

POWER PACK: multiple connector for external power supply and
pilot signal output
1= -BATT.: negative pole of the battery box
2 = +BATT.: positive pole of the battery box

@ @ and ground

@ 3= PILOT PLAYBACK: playback pilot signal
@ @ output

@ 4 = SPEED CORRECTION: tape speed correc-

tion signal input
5= EXTERNAL -12 TO 30 V: 12 to 30 V
OF CHASSIS A =
CONNECTOR OR external power input, negative pole
Eotia PRI THE 6= -10 R: 10V stabilized voltage available on
record only

EXTERNAL VIEW

@ Fixture for attaching carrying handle or strap

@ Case fixing screw

@ Plate showing recording and playback equalization




KUDELSKI SA

1033 CHESEAUX LAUSANNE
SWITZERLAND

TEL.(021)91 21 21
TELEX: 24 392






